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IntroductIon

the first monograph offering a comprehensive survey of the Byzantine 
military organization in Bulgaria and dobrudja was written by nicolae 
Bănescu in 1946,1 as final result of his studies published between 1922 and 
1945 (for instance: Bănescu 1922; Un duc byzantin du XIe siècle: Katakalon 
Kékauménos, BSH, 11, 1924, 25–36; Bănescu 1927; La question de Paristrion, 
ou conclusion d’un long débat, B, 8, 1933, 277–308; Bizanţul şi romanitatea 
de la Dunărea de Jos, Bucureşti, 1938). Besides literary sources (almost the 
same as those available and known today), his work was based on a small 
number of lead seals, and on very scarce archaeological data from the 
fortifications in capidava and Garvăn, where excavations had started few 
years before his book was published (see G. Florescu, Fouilles et recherches 
archéologiques à Calachioi (Capidava?) en 1924 et 1926, dacia, 3–4, 1927–
1932, 483–515; Idem, Capidava în epoca migraţiilor, rIr, 16, 1946, 325–343; 
Gh. Ştefan, Dinogetia, I. Risultati della prima campagna di scavi, dacia, 
7–8, 1937–1940 (1941), 401–425).

the book published in 1946 was the first one exclusively dedicated to 
the military and administrative organization of the provinces Paradu-
navon and Bulgaria. Before Bănescu, nicolae Iorga,2 Gheorghe I. Brătianu,3 
dragutin Anastasijević,4 Petăr Mutafčiev,5 constantin necşulescu6 have 
dealt with this topic only tangentially. the first seals of military and civil-
ian dignitaries were published in the 1930s. Many came from Silistra, a city 
within the borders of romania at that time (see n. Bănescu, Les sceaux 
byzantins trouvés à Silistrie, B, 7, 1932, 1, 321–331; n. Bănescu, P. Papahagi, 
Plombs byzantins découverts à Silistrie, B, 10, 1935, 2, 601–606). Gheorghe I. 
Brătianu’s outstanding monograph dedicated to the Black Sea also con-
tributed to the study of the Byzantine period in the danubian region. 
However, although written between 1946 and 1947, the book was pub-
lished only in 1969, as the author was sent to prison by the communist 

1  Bănescu 1946.
2 Iorga 1920, 33–46.
3 Brătianu 1935, 9–96; Brătianu 1942.
4 Anastasijević 1930, 20–36.
5 Mutafčiev 1932.
6 necşulescu 1937, 122–151; necşulescu 1939, 185–206.
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regime, and the manuscript was taken to France by Vitalien Laurent, and 
published there a cultural association of the romanian diaspora).7

the development of the archaeological researches in romania and Bul-
garia after 1948 led to the identification of other Byzantine fortifications, 
in addition to those sites on which excavations continued: capidava, 
Garvăn, Isaccea, Păcuiul lui Soare (in the romanian part of dobrudja),8 
Pliska, Preslav, Silistra and Varna (in Bulgaria). the next work building 
upon of n. Bănescu’s was Ion Barnea’s contribution to the third volume of 
the series “din istoria dobrogei”, published in 1971.9 Barnea studied mili-
tary organization on the basis of archaeological finds and of the then most 
recently discovered seals. He also analyzed the list of offices published 
by nicolas oikonomides in 1965. the monograph included the results of 
archaeological excavations carried out by I. Barnea himself together with 
Gheorghe Ştefan and Bucur Mitrea at Garvăn and Isaccea, and also took 
into account the research of the younger generation of archaeologists 
(Petre diaconu and radu Florescu) at Păcuiul lui Soare and capidava. the 
archaeological monograph of dinogetia-Garvăn published in 1967 brought 
a decisive contribution to drawing a clear chronology of the period.10 A 
brief synthesis of the then current research on the Byzantine frontier in 
the 10th–12th centuries was presented at the 13th International congress of 
Byzantine Studies (London, 1966).11 Several studies appeared in the 1960s 
on the military history and historical geography of the danubian region 
in the Byzantine period, by such scholars as Alexandru Bolşacov-Ghimpu,12 
constantin cihodaru,13 Petre diaconu,14 Alexander Kuzev,15 Petre Ş. 
năsturel,16 Eugen Stănescu,17 Andrew urbansky,18 tadeusz Wasilewski.19

on the occasion of the 14th International congress of Byzantine Stud-
ies in Bucharest (1971), a remarkable catalogue was published under the 

7 Brătianu 1999.
8 the excavation reports were published each year in ScIV, and then in McA.
9 Barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 71–335.

10 Ştefan, Barnea 1967.
11  condurachi, Barnea, diaconu 1967.
12 Bolşacov-Ghimpu 1967; Bolşacov-Ghimpu 1973. 
13 cihodaru 1963; cihodaru 1965; cihodaru 1968.
14 diaconu 1962; diaconu 1965 a; diaconu 1965 b; diaconu 1966.
15 Kuzev 1966, 23–50; Kuzev 1967, 41–70; Kuzev 1968, 27–55; Kuzev 1969, 137–157.
16 năsturel 1965; năsturel 1966, 382–387; năsturel 1969.
17 Stănescu 1966; Stănescu 1968 a; Stănescu 1968 b; Stănescu 1968 c; Stănescu 1970; 

Stănescu 1971.
18 urbansky 1968.
19 Wasilewski 1964.
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title “cultura bizantină în românia” [Byzantine culture in romania], and 
together with it a number of papers presented at the congress, which were 
dedicated to the history of the Byzantine military organization of the dan-
ube region.20 Petre diaconu’s monograph on the Pechenegs, which had 
been published the previous year, also included some discussion of the 
military organization of Paradunavon.21 He continued his studies in the 
same vein with his book on the cumans.22

A new generation of historians approached the topic in the 1970s, 
using either literary (Ivan Božilov,23 Jonathan Shepard,24 nicolae Şerban 
tanaşoca,25 Vasilka tăpkova-Zaimova),26 or archaeological sources, par-
ticularly the ever-growing data resulting from excavations in Păcuiul lui 
Soare, capidava, Garvăn, Isaccea, as well as from newly opened sites 
in nufăru, turcoaia, tulcea, Krivina, odărci, Vetren, Braničevo (Stefka 
Angelova, Silvia Baraschi, Victor H. Baumann, Ljudmila dončeva-Petkova, 
Gheorghe Mănucu-Adameşteanu, Ernest oberländer-târnoveanu, Marko 
Popović, Ioan Vasiliu). In Serbia, the building of the power plants in the 
Iron Gates region offered the opportunity for many rescue excavations, 
which brought out some results relevant to the history of the 10th–12th 
centuries. A small sector of the danube frontier was thus studied in an 
almost exhaustive manner, although only on the southern bank of the 
river (no similar research was carried out on the northern, romanian 
bank). Finally, excavations in Sirmium (Sremska Mitrovica), Belgrade and 
Braničevo concerned also the Byzantine fortifications in the area.27

A significant progress came with the discovery of many lead seals con-
cerning the military organization, which were later published by Georgi 
Atanasov, Ion Barnea, Ivan Jordanov, Ljubomir Maksimović, Gheorghe 
Mănucu-Adameşteanu, Ernest oberländer-târnoveanu, and Werner 
Seibt. However, by far the most important discovery was that of an entire 
archive of hundreds of seals in Preslav, the result of Ivan Jordanov’s inten-
sive work on that site. this was a material of unique value not just for the 
region, but for the Byzantine Empire as a whole, since nowhere else had 

20 Stănescu 1974; Lewis 1975; Wasilewski 1975; Barnea 1975 b, 503–508; tăpkova-Zaimova 
1975 b, 615–619.

21  diaconu 1970.
22 diaconu 1978.
23 Božilov 1973 b, 111–122; Božilov 1976.
24 Shepard 1975; Shepard 1979.
25 tanaşoca 1973.
26 tăpkova-Zaimova 1973.
27 For all these sites, see the works quoted in chapter III.
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so many seals been found in a precisely dated context. the numismatic 
researches of Gabriel custurea, I. Jordanov, Gh. Mănucu-Adameşteanu 
and E. oberländer-târnoveanu were also important contribution to the 
refinement of the chronology of the danube frontier.

After 1990 new archaeological excavations were carried out in Piatra 
Frecăţei, Hârşova, Preslav, Pliska, Skala, rujno, and field work continued 
at Păcuiul lui Soare, capidava, Garvăn, nufăru, and Isaccea. those excava-
tions were conducted by G. Atanasov, Alexandru Barnea, V. H. Baumann, 
costel chiriac, oana damian, I. Jordanov, Gh. Mănucu-Adameşteanu, 
Ioan c. opriş, dorel Paraschiv, and Valeri Yotov.

the rapidly growing amount of information and the general development 
of studies on Byzantine military history made possible a number of syn-
thetic studies, which clarified various aspects of the military organization 
of the danube provinces, or of the frontier history. the studies published 
by I. Barnea,28 P. diaconu,29 I. Jordanov,30 Gh. Mănucu-Adameşteanu,31 
n. oikonomides32 and t. Wasilewski,33 brought important contributions 
to the chronology of the Byzantine military and administrative organi-
zation, as well as of the Pecheneg and cuman invasions. Moreover, the 
studies of the Hungarian medievalist Ferenc Makk concerning the Byzan-
tine-Hungarian relations during the 11th and 12th centuries dealt also with 
the danube frontier, as the military confrontations between Byzantium 
and Hungary involved the middle course of the river.34 other significant 
contributions to the study of the danube region may be found in stud-
ies of the general military history of the Byzantine Empire published by 
John Haldon,35 Hans-Joachim Kühn,36 Jonathan Shepard37 and Warren 
treadgold.38 the British Byzantinist Paul Stephenson wrote several stud-
ies, later incorporated into a monograph about the Balkan provinces of 
the Byzantine Empire in the 10th–12th centuries, with many innovative 
ideas on the evolution of the danube frontier.39 Ion Bica’s book on the 

28 Barnea 1993 b; Barnea 1997; Barnea 2001.
29 diaconu 1986; diaconu 1987 b; diaconu 1988 b.
30 Jordanov 1987 a; Jordanov 1993; Jordanov 1995; Jordanov 2003 b; Jordanov 2011 a.
31  Mănucu-Adameşteanu 1998; Mănucu-Adameşteanu 2001 a.
32 oikonomides 1998.
33 Wasilewski 1995.
34 Makk 1989; Makk 1990; Makk 1994.
35 Haldon 1999.
36 Kühn 1991.
37 Shepard 1999.
38 treadgold 1995.
39 Stephenson 2000; Stephenson 2003.
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province Paradunavon is hardly accessible, as it was published only in a 
small number of copies.40 Florin curta’s chapters on the Byzantine dan-
ube provinces and the nomad warriors in the history of early medieval 
South-Eastern Europe should also be mentioned for giving more attention 
to the archaeological and numismatic data than Stephenson’s book.41

the recent acceleration over the last few decades of the development of 
Byzantine Studies, especially in the fields of archaeology and sigillography 
had a major contribution to a better understanding of the military orga-
nization in the danube region in the 10th–12th centuries. A new synthesis 
is now possible and necessary.42 the present book, an updated version 
of the original manuscript published in romanian in 2007 by “cetatea de 
Scaun” publishing house, is the final result of several of studies dedicated 
to the beginnings of the danube provinces, the evolution of the military 
organization, and different chronological aspects concerning this topic.43 
Some of my initial opinions have changed after learning about the discov-
ery of new seals or the refinement of the analysis of the existing data. the 
research for this book owes much to the Fulbright post-doctoral grant I 
received from ohio State university (october 2002–March 2003), and to 
further studies in the libraries of rome and the dumbarton oaks center of 
Byzantine Studies in Washington dc, as well as in Bulgaria. Many thanks 
are due to those who have provided me with books and studies which 
were instrumental for the writing of this work: Viorel Achim, Georgi Ata-
nasov, Jean-claude cheynet, Florin curta, Gabriel custurea, Anton cuşa, 
the late Petre diaconu, Stela doncheva, Sergiu Iosipescu, Ivan Jordanov, 
Gheorghe Mănucu-Adameşteanu, Ernest oberländer-târnoveanu, Paul 
Stephenson, Victor Spinei, and Valery Yotov.

40 Bica 2003.
41  curta 2006, 180–365.
42 An overview of the recent research in tăpkova-Zaimova, Stoimenov 2004, 341–348.
43 Madgearu 1998; Madgearu 1999 a; Madgearu 1999 b; Madgearu 1999–2000; Madgearu 

2003 a; Madgearu 2003 b; Madgearu 2005.





Chapter One

the reCOvery Of the Danubian frOntier

after the avar and Slavic attacks1 that caused the abandonment of the 
Danubian frontier in the first decades of the 7th century, and after the 
establishment of bulgaria in 680, the byzantine navy continued to exert 
in the intervening period some degree of control over the river, engaging 
in operations against bulgaria. On the Danubian sector close to the sea, it 
is possible that noviodunum (isaccea) possibly remained a harbor for the 
byzantine ships throughout the entire 7th century,2 and a stopping point 
on the way to Durostorum (today Silistra), as did Carsium (hârşova) for 
a shorter period.3 the city of Durostorum was involved in the war of Sep-
tember 680 against the bulgar ruler asparukh who occupied the so-called 
Onglos, as a lead seal issued by Constantine iv between 679 and 680 is 
showing (the seal belonged to a message sent to a high byzantine digni-
tary, most probably military, from Durostorum).4 Closer to the mouths of 
the Danube, at nufăru, the lead seal of a dignitary named Kyriakos (dated 
to 696–697) is a valuable proof that the small fortification that existed 
there in the 4th–7th centuries was still under byzantine domination some 
years after the arrival of the bulgars.5 unfortunately, no extensive excava-
tions were possible within the modern village, although the site appears 
to have grown in importance after the 10th century.

not too far from nufăru and isaccea, the earthworks enclosing an area 
near the village of niculiţel are still a conundrum. their identification 
with Onglos is not suitable, because it is quite clear from the accounts 
of both theophanes Confessor and nikephoros that that well defended 
place, surrounded by rivers and marshes, was located north, not south 

1  Dimitrov 1997, 26–34; Madgearu 1997, 315–324; Curta 2006, 66–69; Madgearu 2007, 
265–266.

2 there are many 7th century seals (barnea 1997, 354), but very few coins issued after 
phokas (Oberländer-târnoveanu 1996, 104; iacob 2000, 493).

3 for coin circulation at Durostorum: Oberländer-târnoveanu 1996, 103–106. for Carsium, 
a coin from 629–630 attests the preservation of the contacts with the empire (Custurea 1986, 
277, nr. 6). haldon 1999, 74 admitted that some Danubian fortresses survived in the 7th cen-
tury because they were supplied by the fleet.

4 barnea 1981, 625–628; Jordanov 2009, 82–83, nr 51.
5 barnea 2001, 107–108, nr. 5.
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of the Danube. Moreover, both authors write of Onglos as a place, not a 
region (theophanes even said that the Onglos was appropriate to accom-
modate the small number of people that remained after the wars).6 the 
“steep rocks” mentioned by nikephoros seem to be his own invention, 
because theophanes, who was better informed, did not record them.7 
nikephoros may have had in mind the legendary riphaei Mountains. 
Some unidentified “fortifications” (οχύρομα) were included in the Onglos. 
between Onglos and the Danube was a small marshy zone. the rivers that 
bordered the Onglos are not named, but they cannot be either the Dnieper 
or the Dniester, because the bulgars are said to have crossed them before 
settling in Onglos. the name Onglos comes from the türkic word agul /  
aul, which means “court”, “enclosure”.8 Many historians identified the 
Onglos with the entire southern part of Moldavia, bordered by the rivers 
Siret or prut, and the Dniester, as well as by the vadul lui isac-tatarbunar 
earthen dike,9 but the best identification points to a small area between 
the mouths of the rivers Siret and prut, confined by the earthen dike built 
there in the early 2nd century between modern villages of Şerbeşti and 
tuluceşti, whose purpose was to provide an extra-defense for the roman 
camp at barboşi.10

the theory presented above was rejected by rašo rašev, who believed 
that before 680 asparukh had conquered a large region bordered by the 
dike in southern bessarabia, the Şerbeşti-tuluceşti dike, and the so-called 
Small earthen Dike in Dobrudja. the center of this region, the first bulgar 
state, was the ringwork at niculiţel—the actual Onglos.11 it is true that, 
according to the bulgarian Vision of Prophet Isaiah written in the second 
half of the 12th century, Ispor (asparukh) had built a great fortification 
or dike from the Danube to the sea,12 but this particular text cannot be 

6 theophanes, aM 6171 (transl. Mango, Scott, 498–499); nikephoros, 35, 36 (ed. Mango, 
88–91). the story is repeated by Zonaras, Xiv, 21.10–20 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 227).

7 hălcescu 1989, 341.
8 fehér 1931, 24; božilov 1975, 31. the etymology from the Latin angulus, supported by 

some historians, is wrong, because nikephoros specifically mentions that Onglos was called 
so in the language of the bulgars.

9 among them: fehér 1931, 9–12; bănescu 1948, 6; Gjuzelev 1984, 35–36; hălcescu 1989, 
339–351; Curta 2006, 79; Sophoulis 2011, 109.

10 božilov 1975, 33–36; toynbee 1973, 440, 452; Sophoulis 2011, 109. for the roman origin 
of these walls see napoli 1997, 359–361.

11  rašev 1982, 76–79; rašev 1987, 49–51; rašev 1997, 49–54; rašev 2004, 277–282. this is 
a developed form of the theory first advanced by Škorpil 1918, 145–152, according to whom 
Onglos referred to the earthworks as niculițel.

12 fehér 1931, 16; Gjuzelev 1984, 33–34; Squatriti 2005, 59–60, 63, 70; petkov 2008, 195. for 
the value of this text, see Dimitrov 1993, 97–109 (only the data about the 11th century are 
somehow reliable, see Stanev 2012, 21–25).
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trusted at all in matters pertaining to the early history of bulgaria, except 
in what concerns the memory of its half-legendary characters preserved 
at the beginning of the second millennium. regarding asparukh as their 
founding hero, medieval bulgarians attributed to him such impressive 
earthworks, much like emperor trajan was credited with the building of 
other earthen dike, few of which have actually been built under his reign. 
it is therefore a gross mistake to take this text at face value in support of 
archaeological interpretations concerning the 7th century bulgars.

the Small earthen Dike between Cochirleni and Constanţa is 61 km 
long, with a ditch to the south. there are no associated forts. Many hypoth-
eses have been advanced concerning the date of that rampart, which is 
the oldest of all three dikes running across the central part of Dobrudja 
(the Small Dike is overlapped by the other two—the Great and the Stone 
Dike—near Constanţa). because the Great earthen Dike seems to be a 
Late roman construction (see below), the Small Dike must therefore be 
of pre-roman origin. its dating to the 7th century has been advanced by 
those who believed the Great earthen Dike to be a 9th-century building.13 
there is in fact no clear explanation for when and why the Small Dike was 
built in the first place. Most recently, pavel Georgiev advanced the idea 
that the Small and the Great dikes were built at the same time, with the 
Small one operating as a subsidiary line of defense behind the Great Dike.14 
if so, it remains why there are no forts associated with it. as for dike in 
southern bessarabia, between the village of vadul lui isac and tatarbunar, 
which has its ditch to the north, its dating to the 7th century is based on 
a number of refuse pits and huts associated with 6th–7th century hand-
made pottery, which were found on the southern side of the rampart at 
Kubei (bolgrad district).15 nonetheless, it’s the roman origin of the dike 
is clear, since 4th century coins were found in the filling of the ditch.16 
therefore, both earthen dikes believed by rašev to have been the north-
ern limit of Onglos are of roman origin. rašev’s ideas have been accepted 
and reproduced by D. i. Dimitrov and uwe fiedler.17

the earthworks in niculițel consist of a circular rampart, 27 km long, 
which encloses an area of 48.3 km2; four earthen forts; and two median 

13 barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 97–98, 110, 116–117; Diaconu 1972 a, 377–378; papuc 1992, 327; 
Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 77; bogdan-Cătăniciu 2006, 411 (for the pre-roman origin); 
Sophoulis 2011, 101.

14 Georgiev 2010, 413–422.
15 Curta 2006, 80; fiedler 2008, 164; Sophoulis 2011, 102.
16 napoli 1997, 60, 104, 373–378.
17 Dimitrov 1985, 119; fiedler 1986, 461; fiedler 2008, 152–153.
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ramparts linking the outer precinct to the forts in the interior.18 the 
shape of this fortification system strongly suggests its türkic origin, and 
the very scarce archaeological evidence shows that the ramparts could 
be dated between the 5th and the 7th centuries.19 however, there is no 
way to credit asparukh’s bulgars with that the building of this system of 
circular fortifications, as other nomadic population, such as the avars, 
may also come into question. after all, an updated version of the Geogra-
phy of pappus of alexandria, in armenian translation claims that “there 
are two mountains [in thrace] and one river, the Danube, which has six 
tributaries and which forms a lake, and an island called peuce. On this 
island lives asparukh, son of Kubrat, a fugitive from the Khazars from 
the mountains of the bulgars, who expelled the avar nation and settled 
there”.20 the island of peuce was not a real island, but the northern part of 
Dobrudja, near the Danube Delta (called peuce in antiquity). the alliance 
of this avar group with the empire is documented by finds of gold and 
silver coins received as subsidies during the period between heraclius and 
Constantine iv, when the byzantine navy continued to exert its control 
along the Danube up to Durostorum. the gold and silver coins found in 
the northern Dobrudja were payments for an ally, which could well be the 
avar group, split from the central power after 626, when the failed siege 
of Constantinople caused centrifugal movements of the subjected popula-
tions. Such coins have been found at:

agighiol—1 silver 668–669;
Galaţi (hoard)—3 silver of 615–638, 4 silver of 647–659, 5 silver of 668–681;
isaccea—1 gold of 659–664;
istria—1 gold of 674–681;
Lunca (Ceamurlia commune)—1 gold of 674–680;
niculiţel—1 silver of 674–681;
piua petrii (hoard)—1 silver of 641–668, 2 silver of 668–685;

18 See the descriptions in Škorpil 1918, 119–134 and barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 117–118.
19 Diaconu 1972 b, 316–318. after the field surveys during the bulgarian occupation of 

Dobrudja in 1917, none of which produced any results (Škorpil 1918, 113–141), the excavations 
carried out 1953–1954 produced 6th- to 7th-century handmade pottery from the filling of 
the rampart.

20 ananias, 48. the author of this geographical treatise was long believed to have been 
Moses Chorenatzi (beševliev 1981, 173–174), but the latter lived in the 5th century. the 
real author was ananias of Širak (590–670). the interpolation about asparuch belongs 
to the abridged version, written in the 9th century. See Spinei 2009, 80–81 for the late 
interpolations.
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tulcea—1 gold of 641–646;
valea teilor—2 silver of 641–646 and 668–673 (perhaps from a hoard).21

the hoard from Galaţi (which belongs to the same group) shows a long 
accumulation from heraclius to Constantine iv. the stipends were most 
likely paid over a long period of time between heraclius (most probably 
after 626) and Constantine iv. heraclius is in fact known for having estab-
lished an alliance with Kubrat at the time of the latter’s conflict with the 
avars.22 the fortifications of niculiţel could have well been built by this 
group, for the byzantines, during a longer period than the short presence 
of asparukh near the Danube Delta.

the bulgar state established in 680 in the former roman province 
Moesia challenged the byzantine domination over the western coast of 
the black Sea, dangerously close to the imperial capital. the security of the 
black Sea region required a policy of containment of bulgaria or even the 
destruction of the bulgarian state which was growing fast. upon his return 
from the exile in Crimea, and with military assistance from of the bulgar 
khan tervel (701–718), emperor Justinian ii gave the bulgars the region of 
Zagora between Stara planina and burgas in 705. the treaty of 717 estab-
lished the new frontier from Mileone (Jabalkovo, haskovo region) to Cape 
emona; anchialos (pomorie), Mesembria (nesebăr) and Develtos (burgas) 
remained in the byzantine empire. Zagora was recovered after the victory 
at Markellai (Krumovo, 7 km west of Karnobat) obtained by the byzantine 
army in 756, or according to other opinions, in 760 or 761.23

in the course of the following byzantine-bulgar conflicts, naval opera-
tions in the black Sea and on the Danube were a key component of the 
byzantine strategy, which was based on attacking the enemy on two fronts. 
the fact that bulgaria did not become a naval power (although some 
boats are said to have gone up the Drava river against the franks in 827)24 
was a great advantage for the byzantine offensive policy. this strategy of 
encirclement was applied by Constantine v, during the wars with bulgaria 

21  Oberländer-târnoveanu 1996, 104–105; iacob 2000, 485–498; Madgearu 2007, 270–271; 
Custurea, talmaţchi 2011, 314.

22 beševliev 1981, 511–516.
23 theophanes, aM 6251 (transl. Mango, Scott, 596); nikephoros, 73 (ed. Mango, 145); 

beševliev 1971, 6–9; browning 1975, 48; beševliev 1981, 209–210; Gagova 1986, 67–69; Dim-
itrov 1992 a, 36–37; Sophoulis 2011, 90–93. 

24 Annales Regni Francorum, a. 827 (ed. Kurze, 25–26); beševliev 1981, 285, 470–471; egg-
ers 1995, 62; Curta 2006, 158–159; Sophoulis 2011, 123, 297.
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which started after the decisive victories against the arabs (as a rule, the 
military effort was directed at bulgaria when the other enemy, the Caliph-
ate, was in crisis or defeated).25 the main goal of Constantine v’s cam-
paigns was to stop the bulgar expansion into thrace, the most important 
byzantine agricultural region of that period.26 Durostorum was reached 
again by the byzantine navy during these wars fought by Constantine v 
against bulgaria. in 756, a fleet of 500 boats moved up the Danube, while 
the land army commanded by the emperor marched toward the Stara 
planina range, obtaining the victory at Markellai. in 763, another fleet of 
800 chelandia with 9,600 horsemen on board entered the Danube. Mean-
while, the land army advanced to anchialos, where it won another vic-
tory on June 30, 763. in 767, the defeated bulgars are said to have taken 
refuge in the swamps downstream from Durostorum. the large number 
of boats involved in those operations indicates the existence of some sup-
ply points along the river. however, all those attempts at restoring the 
byzantine control over the Danube ended with the bulgar victories of 792 
and 796.27

the operations along the Danube are also documented by several lead 
seals dated to the 8th century. One of them belongs to a strategos called 
phokas, which suggests the existence in Durostorum of an official receiv-
ing messages from a theme commander. this man was perhaps the chief 
of a turma (one of three subdivisions of a theme).28 a pier found at Duro-
storum, radiocarbon-dated to 780 aD ± 200 may have been built during 
those naval campaigns that reached that city, even if some bulgarian 
archaeologists suppose that the pier was used for trade only.29 the large 
margin of error involved in the radiocarbon dating makes it impossible to 
decide on the chronology and historical significance of the pier.

even if scattered, those bits of informaton suggest a continuous byzantine 
concern with recuperating the positions lost along the Danube, including 
Durostorum, within the context of the 8th-century conflicts with bulgaria. 
the presence of the imperial navy on the river represented a real threat 

25 howard-Johnston 2006, 344.
26 Shepard 1995, 232–233.
27 theophanes, aM 6254, 6265 (transl. Mango, Scott, 599, 617); nikephoros, 73, 76, 79 

(ed. Mango, 144/145, 148/149, 152/153); Zonaras, Xv, 8.4–19 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 279–281); 
beševliev 1971, 5–17; beševliev 1981, 209, 213–234; Gagova 1986, 67–69; Gjuzelev 1992, 24–25, 
30; busetto 1992, 323–330; Dimitrov 1992 a, 36–37; Curta 2006, 85–88; Sophoulis 2011, 93–95, 
166–172. 

28 barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 15; Damian 2004, 290–291.
29 angelova, Koleva 2004, 22.
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to bulgaria. During the subsequent centuries, the navy appears to have 
cooperated with allies the byzantine emperors summoned from the 
steppe lands to the north of the river. however, the rise of bulgaria as a 
major power in the region, ca. 800, interrupted these attempts at restor-
ing the byzantine naval domination on the Danube. the bulgars secured 
Durostorum with a restored precinct and a new gate, and a residence was 
built there for khan Omurtag (815–831).30 after the failure of emperor 
nikephoros i’s 811 campaign against bulgaria, Krum (803–814) launched 
a counteroffensive in 812, which resulted in the conquest of Mesembria, 
anchialos, Develtos, Sozopolis and agathopolis. the attacks continued in 
thrace in 813–815, until the decisive victory of the new emperor Leo v 
(813–820) at Mesembria in 814. the peace treaty of 816 divided the western 
coast of the black Sea between byzantium and bulgaria. the byzantines 
recuperated the port cities of Sozopolis and agathopolis. Develtos appears 
to have been shared between the two powers along the river Sredetska. 
Mesembria and anchialos were left to bulgaria. the new frontier was 
established on the line Develtos—agathonike (Orjakhovo)—Constantia 
(Simeonovgrad), up to the hebros river (Maritsa). the access between 
Develtos and Maritsa was blocked by an earthen dike now known as 
erkesija, which is 137 km long.31

to the north, the expansion of bulgaria resulted in the occupation of 
parts of Walachia and Moldavia during the reign of Krum, shortly after the 
collapse of the avar khanate. in 813, thousands of prisoners of war taken 
from adrianople and Macedonia were moved to the so-called “bulgaria 
beyond the Danube.”32 Much has been written on the exact location of this 
territory, but the right solution may only be provided by the archaeological 
evidence. ninth-century century artifacts pertaining to an urban culture 
of byzantine origin (clay water-pipes, bricks, and a specific kind of pottery 
mostly associated with byzantine towns) have been found especially to 
the west and north-west from the city of Olteniţa (Chirnogi, Căscioarele, 

30 angelova, Koleva 2004, 21–22; atanasov 2012.
31  theophanes, aM 6303–6305 (transl. Mango, Scott, 672–675, 679, 682–686); Skylitzes, 

Leo V the Armenian, 1 (ed. thurn, 13; trad. flusin, 15; transl. Wortley, 5); Zonaras, Xv, 17.15–19; 
19.13–19 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 315–319, 321–322); browning 1975, 49–50; Gagova 1986, 70–72; 
browning 1986, 29; Dimitrov 1992 b, 43–45; Sophoulis 2011, 184–286. for the erkesija wall, see 
beševliev 1981, 476–477; rašev 2005, 52; Curta 2006, 149–156; fiedler 2008, 167.

32 Leo Grammaticus, 231–232; Scriptor incertus, 345–346; George Monachos, 817–818; 
Symeon, Chronikon, 131.9–10 (ed. Walgren, 235–236); bănescu 1927, 14–15; bănescu 1948, 6–7; 
brezeanu 1984, 121–122; teodor 1987, 2–3; Damian 2003, 483–484; Spinei 2009, 56–57; teodor 
2011, 95–96; Sophoulis 2011, 102, 256–257.
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Greaca, radovanu, Curcani, Mironeşti), as well in other places in Wala-
chia. they must be associated with the byzantines forcefully moved north 
of the Danube, on the road to the salt mines of the present-day counties 
of prahova and buzău. Similar artifacts have been found farther to the 
northeast, near the mouth of the river Siret (Dragosloveni, budeşti, Câmp-
ineanca, Gugeşti, Şendreni), the terminal of another salt road. the brick 
fortress at Slon (prahova County) was also built for the bulgars by the 
same byzantines resettled beyond the Danube. this fortress was located 
in the prahova salt area and its purpose was to defend the route to tran-
sylvania across the Carpathian Mountains, through the tabla buţii pass.33 
the sudden appearance of 9th-century settlements south of the roman 
dike between vadul lui isac and tatarbunar, in southern bessarabia, has 
also been linked to the same byzantine prisoners.34

the territories north of the Danube in present-day Walachia and 
southern Moldavia appear to have occupied primarily because of the salt 
resources (vital to any medieval society), in addition to their strategic 
position as a buffer against the Khazars, then against the Magyars, and 
the byzantine outpost at the mouths of the Danube (after 863). byzantine 
sources show the lands north of the Danube to have been under their own 
commanders, and not under a direct or even very strict bulgar control. 
Cordyles, the chief of the byzantine prisoners, escaped in 836 and asked 
for assistance from emperor theophilos (829–842). a fleet was sent in 837 
or 838 to the Danube to rescue the former prisoners. the bulgars sum-
moned the Magyar warriors from Levedia (the region between the Don 
and the bug to which they had moved after 830) to push back the byzan-
tine expedition.35 the Magyars were at that time the new nomads in the 
area, who were usually hostile to bulgaria. a campaign of the bulgar army, 
which had reached the Dnieper river a few years before those events, 
may have well been directed against them.36 to stop Magyar attacks, the 
bulgars used as a defense line the Great earthen Dike across Dobrudja, 
between Cochirleni on the Danube and Constanţa. this 54 km-long dike 
has ditches on both sides, in addition to 35 large and 28 small forts along 

33 teodor 1987, 9–12; Comşa 1982–1984, 39–44; Damian 2003, 485–491; Ciupercă 2010, 
279–289; teodor 2011, 96–98.

34 postică, hâncu, tentiuc 1999, 288.
35 Leo Grammaticus, 232; George Monachos, 818; Symeon, Chronikon, 131.11–12 (ed. Wal-

gren, 236–237); beševliev 1981, 354; brezeanu 1984, 121–129; božilov, Dimitrov 1985, 54–56; 
treadgold 1988, 291; Kristó 1996, 15, 107–111; Zuckerman 1997 a, 55–59; Mladjov 1998, 87–90; 
Spinei 2006, 58, 64; Spinei 2009, 58.

36 beševliev 1981, 283; Spinei 2006, 66; Sophoulis 2011, 292–293.
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the inner defence line. the Great Dike was most likely built in the 4th–
5th centuries by the Late roman army, but its repair in the 9th century is 
proved by finds of pottery from an excavation in palas, near Constanţa.37

the increasing turmoil in the region between the Don and the volga 
after 830, caused by the migrations of the pechenegs and the Magyars, 
re-activated the byzantine-Khazarian alliance which made possible the 
reestablishment of a true imperial administration in Crimea, in the form 
of the new theme of Cherson, created in 841 by emperor theophilos. its 
2,000 soldiers were commanded by the same petronas, who had been sent 
to Sarkel in 839 to build a stronghold for the Khazars. the initial plan 
was to occupy a larger area, called the theme of Klimata. the name of 
the province was changed after some decades, becoming the theme of 
Cherson.38

in 860, Constantinople was attacked by a fleet of 200 ships carrying 
8,000 rus’ warriors, who ravaged the suburbs and carried off a large 
amount of booty.39 this event demonstrated that the Khazar allies of the 
byzantine empire could not be trusted as a real shield against invasions 
from the north. Defence against future attacks required the strengthen-
ing of the byzantine positions in the north and the establishment of new 
and effective alliances, such as that made in the next year with the Mag-
yars, by the future apostles of the Slavs. Saints Constantine (Cyril) and 
Methodius, who were sent to Khazaria by emperor Michael iii (842–867), 
but encountered a party of Magyars on their way. that the Magyars were 
located between the Don and the bug made them excellent allies against 
rus’ attacks. they were also in a good position to attack bulgaria and the 
frankish empire, if needed. for more than three decades, the Magyars 

37 the description of the Great earthen Wall at barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 99–100. for the 
excavation at palas: panaitescu 1978 a, 241–245. for the Late roman origin: Comşa 1951, 233–
235; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 115; petre 1973, 31; bogdan-Cătăniciu 1996, 202–207; napoli 1997, 
102–104, 341–347, 354–355; Georgiev 2005, 23–40; bogdan-Cătăniciu 2006, 412–418. for the 
supposed construction in the 9th century: Diaconu 1973–1975, 199–209; rašev 1987, 52–53; 
Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 78–79; rašev 2005, 53; fiedler 2008, 168.

38 Skylitzes, Theophilus, 22 (ed. thurn, 73; transl. flusin, 66–67; transl. Wortley, 75); 
Wozniak 1975, 56–62; noonan 1992, 114; Whittow 1996, 233–235; Zuckerman 1997, 51–58 
(who has demonstrated that the threat was represented by the Magyars, and that the right 
date for Sarkel building is 839, not 833). the name Klimata concerns the small zones around 
the fortresses from the mountain region of the peninsula (Zuckerman 1997 a, 67). the name 
change reflected the abandonment of the region outside the town (Zuckerman 1997 a, 
67–73).

39 Skylitzes, Michael III and Theodora, 18 (ed. thurn, 107; transl. flusin, 94; transl. Wort-
ley, 107); Russian Primary Chronicle, 60; franklin, Shepard 1996, 50–55; Whittow 1996, 239.
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therefore replaced the Khazars as the guarantors of the byzantine security 
in the lands north of the black Sea. unlike the Khazars, the Magyars had 
no interest in Crimea, a good portion of which was thus turned into the 
theme of Cherson established in 841.40

a good defense against the maritime attacks of the rus’ also required 
the control of certain strategic points on the western coast of the black 
Sea, but this region was partially lost after the treaty of 816, which gave 
to bulgaria the ports of anchialos and Mesembria, as well as a part of  
Develtos.41 furthermore, bulgaria received another, 25-mile wide strip of 
land at the beginning of the reign of boris (852–889), as empress theodora  
(842–856) wanted to establish good relations with the bulgar ruler during 
the concomitant byzantine campaigns in the east. after 860, therefore 
it became imperative for the byzantines to recover as much as possible 
of the black Sea coast, which would otherwise be available to northern  
invaders if bulgaria turned hostile. the rus’ danger was thus a strong  
reason for an offensive byzantine policy against bulgaria. another reason, 
no less important, was the alliance forged by the bulgar khan boris with 
the frankish empire in 862. this alliance changed the balance of power in 
South-eastern europe. the byzantine emperor Michael iii reacted imme-
diately by attacking bulgaria in 863. boris was defeated and converted 
to Christianity under the name of Michael. following the war, emperor 
Michael iii recuperated Develtos, anchialos, and Mesembria.42 their 
recovery made possible the building of a strong defensive system directed 
both against bulgaria and the rus’, a system that represented a first attempt 
at the rebuilding of byzantine hegemony on the western black Sea coast, 
one century before the reconquest of the Danube region.

if the northern element of the defensive system directed against the 
rus’ was the Cherson theme, its southernmost element was Mesembria, 
a port now turned into the headquarters of a kleisura. the kleisurai were 
initially military structures located on the frontier, especially around 
mountain passes or other points of access to and from the empire. the 
first kleisurai were established in the east in the 7th–8th centuries, and 

40 for the alliance with the Magyars, see nikolov 1997, 79–92; Zuckerman 1997 a, 51–74. 
for the theme see Zuckerman 1997 b, 210–222.

41 browning 1975, 50–51; beševliev 1981, 190–206; Gjuzelev 1992, 25; Dimitrov 1992 b, 
43–45.

42 Skylitzes, Michael III and Theodora, 7 (ed. thurn, 90–91; transl. flusin, 80–81; transl. 
Wortley, 90–92); Zonaras, Xvi, 2.1–15 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 387–389); browning 1975, 54–55; 
Gjuzelev 1978, 52; browning 1986, 30; Gjuzelev 1992, 25; Gagova 1986, 73; fine 1991, 113–130; 
Dimitrov 1992 a, 38–40; Dimitrov 1992 b, 47; Curta 2006, 166–168.
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they were later transformed into small themes in the 9th–10th centuries. 
the commanders of kleisurai (kleisurarches) were under the direct com-
mand of the emperor, but had a rank lower than that of the strategoi of 
themes.43 in the balkans, the first kleisura was organized on the Strymon 
valley in Macedonia, in 688.44 in Mesembria, the lead seals of several klei-
surarches are now dated with certainty by their archaeological contexts 
between 864 and 917. another kleisura was created in Sozopolis around 
840.45 ivan Jordanov first believed that those lead seals should be dated to 
the third quarter of the 11th century, for he assumed that the kleisura func-
tioned in parallel to the katepanate of Mesembria.46 We shall see that that 
katepanate was indeed organized during that period as a shield against 
the rebels who had taken power in paradunavon in 1073. two katepanoi 
of Mesembria are known, Simeon and valatzertes (see chapter ii.1). no 
mountain pass existed at Mesembria, but the word kleisura received the 
meaning of any small frontier area organized for defense. its mission was 
to protect the naval base at Mesembria, which was a staging post on the 
route to the Danube and the Crimea.

between the Crimea and Mesembria, the Danube Delta was another 
region of strategic importance, because it was on the route taken by rus’ 
boats, as indicated in the De Administrando Imperio.47 it is thus not sur-
prising that there is some evidence for a form of byzantine military orga-
nization in this area in the 9th century. the existence of a Danube Delta 
theme called Lykostomion was inferred from the dedication of photios’ 
Lexicon to a certain thomas, protospatharios and archon of Lykostomion. 
the Lexicon was written around 880–890. hélène ahrweiler suggested that 
the 9th-century Lykostomion was the same as that recorded in the Danube 
Delta region in the 14th century.48 this identification was then endorsed by 
many other historians, especially from romania,49 but rejected by vasilka 
tăpkova-Zaimova, who maintained that the 9th-century Lykostomion 

43 ahrweiler 1960, 81–82; Oikonomides 1972, 342; ahrweiler 1974 a, 216–218; ferluga 1976, 
71–85; haldon 1999, 79, 114.

44 Stavridou-Zafraka 2000, 128–129; Krsmanović 2008, 129.
45 Jordanov 2003 a, 119–120, nr. 47.2, 159–160, nr. 74.1; Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 118, nr. 308; 

Jordanov 2009, 454–455, nr. 1340–1345.
46 Jordanov 1993, 140, nr. 280, 281.
47 Constantine porphyrogenitus, iX, 91–102 (ed. Moravcsik, 62/63).
48 ahrweiler 1966, 89–90.
49 for instance: p. Ş. năsturel, book review of ahrweiler 1966, reSee, 4, 1966, 3–4, 649–651; 

barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 12; florescu, Ciobanu 1972, 381–382; iliescu 1978, 234; Diaconu 1981 
a, 218; Diaconu 1994 a, 368; barnea 1997, 355; barnea 2000, 296–297; Mănucu-adameşteanu 
1998–2003, 163; Damian 2004, 286.
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was probably a place in thessaly, epirus, or acarnania. tăpkova-Zaimova 
noted that no other sources mention the Lykostomion-on-the-Danube at 
such an early date.50 Likewise, ahrweiler’s identification of the so-called 
archon Boulgarias mentioned on some seals with a byzantine commander 
of a bulgarian maritime theme, although accepted by ion barnea,51 petre 
Diaconu52 and robert browning,53 has eventually proved to be wrong. 
it is now clear that the title in question applied to the bulgarian ruler 
boris-Michael.54

under those circumstances, the location of the Lykostomion theme 
somewhere in the Danube region (at periprava, as Octavian iliescu thought, 
or in some other place) is in need of supplementary proof. no archaeolog-
ical remains of a 9th-century fortress have yet been found in the vâlcov-
periprava area, despite several field surveys, although potsherds from 
Letea, near periprava, attest to a 9th- to 11th-century settlement.55 yet, the 
possibility of a Lykostomion theme in the Lower Danube area results also 
from the inscription on a lead seal found at isaccea in 1993, which belongs 
to the stratilates John Chaldos, the strategos of Chaldia, a theme located 
on the southern shore of the black Sea. that commander took part in a 
plot against Michael iii in 867.56 the seal thus shows the existence of 
the byzantine authority on the site of ancient noviodunum around 867. 
this further suggests the existence of a theme in the area, possibly that 
of Lykostomion. in addition, a solidus struck for basil i and Constantine 
(868–879) was discovered in unknown circumstances near the village of 
Suvorovo (ismail, Odessa region, ukraine) in 1997.57 the place is signifi-
cant, because it is located near the vadul lui isac-tatarbunar earthen dike 
mentioned above, and next to a presumed fortress of that same period.58 
Since gold coins from this period are very rare in the lands north of the 
river Danube, its presence at a small distance from the supposed Lykos-
tomion theme is really significant.

the contacts between the strategos of Chaldia and a commander at 
noviodunum attested by that lead seal could have concerned security 

50 tăpkova-Zaimova 1970, 82–86.
51  barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 12; barnea 2000, 296.
52 Diaconu 1981 a, 218.
53 browning 1975, 137.
54 tăpkova-Zaimova 1970, 83. for these seals, see Jordanov 2001, 31–34.
55 iliescu 1978, 234; iliescu 1994, 244–245; Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 67–68.
56 barnea 1993 a, 55–56; barnea 1997, 355.
57 russev, fokeev 2001–2002, 183–185.
58 postică, hâncu, tentiuc 1999, 289.
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problems in the black Sea region, because the mission of the Chaldia 
theme was the defense of the southern coast against the attacks of the 
rus’. the provinces of Chaldia and paphlagonia were created in 820 after a 
rus’ maritime invasion that affected the city of amastris.59 When the rus’ 
launched another, much more destructive attack against Constantinople 
in 860, the solution was to recover the ports previously taken by bulgaria, 
but also the mouths of the Danube, in order to revamp the defense system 
in the black Sea region in this way, the advanced position at Cherson was 
inserted into a wider security system, completed after 863 by the creation 
of the Lykostomion theme, located between Cherson and the western 
coast ports. the defensive system created after 863 in the western black 
Sea area ensured the security of Constantinople against the rus’ and bul-
garia, while the alliance with the Magyars secured the stability in the north. 
therefore, the establishment of a theme in the area of the mouths of the 
Danube was required by the threats to the security in the black Sea area 
after 860. no such military reasons could be invoked for any other place 
called Lykostomion in the 9th-century byzantium. this substantiates the 
hypothesis put forward by h. ahrweiler, as vasilka tăpkova-Zaimova has 
not explained which strategic task could a theme of Lykostomion serve in 
thessaly, the tempe valley, or in epirus. none of the places mentioned in 
her study had any military importance in the 9th century.

ion barnea claimed that Lykostomion was the headquarters of the 
byzantine navy in the black Sea,60 but this could hardly have been the 
case, since the naval base of Cherson in Crimea was of far greater impor-
tance. the theme of Lykostomion included the maritime sector of the 
Danube, but not the area north of the Great earthen Dike, for that military 
structure had been established at the height of bulgar power. it is more 
probable that a buffer zone existed between the bulgar and the byzantine 
territories in Dobrudja.61 During this period, the byzantine navy was no 
longer in a position to control Durostorum as it had been at some points 
in the 7th and 8th centuries; during the ninth century, there is clear evi-
dence that the town was in bulgar hands. the base at Lykostomion was 
then a staging post on the coastal route to Cherson. there is no proof 
that this base was used by the byzantine navy for the repatriation of the 

59 treadgold 1988–1989, 140–143; Whittow 1996, 254–255.
60 barnea 1993 b, 584–585.
61  harhoiu 2000, 353.
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prisoners escaping from the lands north of the river Danube.62 it came 
into existence only after 863.

On the basis of the alleged existence in Capidava of a ninth-century 
byzantine fortress, radu florescu once believed that the Lykostomion 
theme came into being at some point during the last third of the 8th cen-
tury, shortly after the successful campaigns led by emperor Constantine 
v against bulgaria. in his view, the byzantine domination extended as 
far south as the Small earthen Dike between Cochirleni and Constanţa, 
which he believed to have marked the byzantine-bulgar frontier.63 if so, 
the territorial expansion of bulgaria during the reign of Krum left no room 
for any byzantine territory extending as far south. While it is theoretically 
possible that the theme was established first during the reign of Constan-
tine v,64 its operation must have been interrupted between 812 and 863. 
On the other hand, there is no proof that the Small earthen Dike was 
erected in the late eighth century.

the theme of Lykostomion was involved in the byzantine-bulgarian 
war, which began in 894, when the bulgarian ruler Symeon (893–927) 
retook Mesembria and anchialos. emperor Leo vi (886–912) ordered a 
counteroffensive in southern bulgaria combined with a naval operation 
on the Danube. he summoned the Magyar allies, for his own forces were 
apparently not sufficient (the byzantines were engaged at that same time 
in war with the arabs in anatolia). the action followed a defensive plan 
based on the theme of Lykostomion and on cooperation with the Magyars, 
who were at that moment the masters of the region known as Atelkuz 
(between the Dnieper or the bug and the Danube). the Magyars had been 
expelled by the pechenegs from Levedia, and they had moved to atelkuz 
ca. 889. now close to the Danube, they were useful allies in a war against 
bulgaria. the Magyars ruled by arpad and Kusan crossed the Danube on 
boats of the byzantine navy, and then ravaged northern bulgaria, winning 
two or three battles. a war on two fronts was too much for Symeon (who 
apparently put up some fierce resistance in Dorostolon).65 realizing that 
he could rely on nomads, much like Leo vi, he appealed for help from the 
pechenegs, who promptly invaded the land of their enemies, the Magyars. 

62 as advocated by Diaconu 1981 a, 218 and Custurea 1986, 276.
63 florescu, Ciobanu 1972, 381–387; florescu 1986, 171–177.
64 in such a case, the seals of eighth-century military officials found in Durostorum could 

be ascribed to officers of that theme.
65 the ancient, Latin name of Durostorum is rendered Dorystolon or Dorostolon in 9th–

10th centuries sources written in Greek.
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arpad was thus forced to leave bulgaria, and the Magyars soon after that 
left for pannonia. With pecheneg assistance, Symeon was able to restore 
his power on the Danube. the war of 894–896 ended with a major bulgar-
ian victory at bulgarophygon (southern thrace), in the spring of 896. the 
theme of Lykostomion must have ceased to exist after that defeat, which 
drastically changed the balance of power in the western black Sea area.66

the sudden increase of the pecheneg power required a change of the 
byzantine policies in the northern black Sea region, for the pechenegs 
were a real threat to Cherson. Like the Magyars, they seem to have occu-
pied the interior of Crimea.67 One obvious solution was to turn them 
into imperial allies. in 917, the strategos of Cherson, John bogas, in fact 
requested their military assistance in yet another war against Symeon. he 
convinced the pechenegs to march toward the Danube, while the byzan-
tine fleet was sent to transport them over to the southern bank. the dis-
pute between bogas and the commander of the imperial navy romanos 
Lekapenos (the future emperor) prevented that action, and the byzan-
tine army remained without the allied pecheneg forces. that was a great 
advantage for Symeon, who directed his troops to the southern conflict 
area, where he won the crushing victory of acheloos (near anchialos), 
on august 20th, 917 against the army led by general Leo phokas.68 Some 
historians believe that the bulgarians were allied with the Magyars in 917,69 
but the source on which such an interpretation is based (al-Masudi) 
refers most probably to the Magyar and pecheneg attacks of 934.70 by 
the byzantine-bulgarian treaty of 927, anchialos entered thus again under 
bulgarian rule, together with the ports of Mesembria, Develtos, Sozopolis, 

66 Leo, Taktika, 18. 40 (ed. Dennis, 452/453); Annales Regni Francorum, a. 896 (ed. Kurze, 
129–130); Symeon, Chronikon, 133. 17–21 (ed. Walgren, 276–277); theophanes Continuatus, 
358–359; Constantine porphyrogenitus, XL, 8–20 (ed. Moravcsik, 176/177); Skylitzes, Leo VI 
the Wise, 12, 14 (ed. thurn, 176–178; transl. flusin, 148–150; transl. Wortley, 170–172); Zonaras, 
Xvi, 12.18–29 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 442–444); Gjuzelev 1978, 52; božilov 1980, 73–81; Wozniak 
1984, 303; Dimitrov 1986, 67–68; Gjuzelev 1996, 228; Kristó 1996, 182–190; tougher 1997, 
176–280; howard-Johnston 2000, 342–354; Spinei 2006, 73; Spinei 2009, 62; todorov 2010, 
318–319. for the migration of hungarians to atelkuz and its location, see Oikonomides 1965, 
69–72; božilov, Dimitrov 1985, 57–68; Malamut 1995, 110; Zuckerman 1997 a, 61–66; Spinei 
2006, 62–63; Spinei 2009, 63–64.

67 Obolensky 1979, 129.
68 nicholas i, Letters, 60–63; theophanes Continuatus, ed. bekker, 387–390; Skylitzes, 

Constantinos VII (913–959), 8 (ed. thurn, 203–204; transl. flusin, 172; transl. Wortley, 198–
199); Zonaras, Xvi, 17.1–4 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 464–465); Wozniak 1984, 304–306; Dimitrov 
1986, 75–77; haldon 2001, 87–88; todorov 2010, 323–324.

69 božilov 1973 a, 14; Dimitrov 1986, 75–76; Mladjov 1998, 120; Makk 1999, 12.
70 Diaconu 1970, 18–19; Spinei 2006, 168.
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and agathopolis. the byzantine control on the western black Sea coast 
and the security of Constantinople against rus’ attacks were thus seri-
ously endangered.71

because the pechenegs were quickly growing into the most important 
power in the steppe lands north of the black Sea, it was necessary to stop 
them by supporting their rivals. this was the second solution found for the 
pecheneg problem. the rus’ were a suitable partner, because they were 
at the same time enemies of the Khazars and of the pechenegs. During 
the first half of the 10th century, the byzantine empire broke the alliance 
with the Khazars, who were no longer of any use, because their power 
had declined. On the other hand, the new missionary policy started after 
860 opposed an alliance with a Judaic state. it is true that the same rus’ 
were potential enemies of the byzantine empire, but they were not able 
to launch offensives toward the black Sea if they were hold back by the 
pechenegs who controlled the Dnieper cataracts. for that reason, it was 
imperative to manage the hostility between the rus’ and the pechenegs 
by means of a balance policy.72 the joint raid of the Magyars and pech-
enegs in 934 into bulgaria and the byzantine empire73 only showed how 
serious the danger was, and that required using the rus’ to put the breaks 
on the pechenegs, even if the two populations were traditional enemies.

in 940, the rus’ prince Oleg started a war against the Khazars at the 
request of emperor roman i Lekapenos (920–944), who wished to pun-
ish the Khazars for their alleged persecution of Christians, but a Khazar 
chief persuaded Oleg to turn against the emperor and to attack Constanti-
nople. the invasion took place on June 11th, 941, under the common com-
mand of Oleg and igor. a fleet composed of 1000 small boats besieged 
the capital and destroyed the suburbs much like in 860, but it was finally 
defeated by means of the “Greek fire”.74 the byzantine diplomacy was 
at an impasse, but the idea of using the rus’ as an imperial instrument 
in the northern black Sea area was not abandoned. the rus’ launched 

71  Diaconu 1970, 14–15; Gjuzelev 1981, 17; Wozniak 1984, 304–306; fine 1991, 149–150, 161; 
Malamut 1995, 107–109.

72 toynbee 1973, 458–460; Wozniak 1984, 301–315; huxley 1984, 84–87.
73 theophanes Continuatus, 422–423; Masoudi, ii, 59–64; Skylitzes, Romanos Lekapenos, 

29 (ed. thurn, 228; transl. flusin, 192; transl. Wortley, 220); Moravcsik 1970, 55–56; Diaconu 
1970, 17–19; Oikonomides 1973, 1–3; Makk 1999, 12; Stephenson 2000, 40; Curta 2006, 188; 
Spinei 2006, 109, 168; Spinei 2009, 92.

74 Russian Primary Chronicle, 72; Ostrogorsky 1956, 303; noonan 1992, 115–116; Zucker-
man 1995, 256–257, 264–265; Whittow 1996, 257; franklin, Shepard 1996, 113–117; noonan 
1998–1999, 210–211.
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in 943 another attack against the Khazar fortresses Sudak and tmutoro-
kan, and then against the arab territories in the Caucasus. tmutorokan 
was taken. this gave the rus’ the opportunity to gain a foothold on one 
side of the Kerč Strait. Some have argued that tmutorokan had already 
been taken in 913, during a rus’ campaign to the Caspian Sea,75 but more 
recent studies have demonstrated that rus’ conquest of the town cannot 
be dated before 943. in 944, the rus’ planned a new raid into bulgaria 
and byzantium, this time in alliance with the pechenegs, but the invasion 
was eventually stalled by byzantine bribes for prince igor. Moreover, igor 
was thus convinced to enter a treaty with the byzantine empire, in 944 or 
945. the byzantine enovys met igor somewhere on the Danube frontier of 
bulgaria. the prince promised to defend the theme of Cherson theme and 
the isthmus of Crimea against the “black bulgars,” which were apparently 
coming from the lands north of the Sea of azov, as well as against the 
pechenegs, and to stay away from the mouth of the Dnieper. at the same 
time, the treaty allowed the “black bulgars” to attack the Khazar territo-
ries in Crimea, because that apparently served the byzantine interests.76

the rus’ attack of 941 made necessary a drastic overhaul of the orga-
nization of the navy. emperor roman i Lekapenos, a former naval officer 
(drongarios), took measures to improve the black Sea defense.77 accord-
ing to some, those were the circumstances under which the staging post at 
tomis (mentioned in sources by its new name Constantia or Constanteia) 
was restored. the surge in finds of byzantine coins from Constanţa, all of 
which may be dated to this period, has already been associated with the 
revival of that town (another port of call was perhaps at Mangalia, the 
old Greek and roman town of Callatis).78 Such byzantine staging ports 
had both commercial and military functions.79 taking into account the 
peaceful bulgarian-byzantine relations established after 927, the settle-
ment of some byzantine staging posts in Dobrudja could not be excluded, 
but the scarce archaeological and numismatic evidence cannot support 
that hypothesis.

according to De Administrando Imperio, in the mid-tenth century bul-
garia had control of Dobrudja up to the mouths of the Danube, which 

75 Stokes 1960, 507–514, Soloviev 1960, 574.
76 Russian Primary Chronicle, 73–77; Diaconu 1970, 20; Obolensky 1979, 130; Wozniak 

1984, 307; huxley 1984, 85–86; Whittow 1996, 257; Spinei 2006, 170, 174; Spinei 2009, 92–93; 
Gordiyenko 2012, 165.

77 ahrweiler 1966, 106.
78 Mănucu-adameşteanu 1991 a, 304–308; Mănucu-adameşteanu 1995–1996, 289–290.
79 ahrweiler 1974 b, 163–164.
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means that Constantia was within bulgarian territory. the rus’ who 
sailed along the coast “come to the Selinas, to the so-called branch of the 
Danube river. and until they are past the river Selinas, the pechenegs 
keep pace with them. and if it happens that the sea casts a ‘monoxylon’ 
on shore, they all put in to land, in order to present a united opposition 
to the pechenegs. but after the Selinas they fear nobody, but, entering 
the territory of bulgaria, they come to the mouth of the Danube. from 
the Danube they proceed to the Konopas, and from the Konopas to Con-
stantia, and from Constantia to the river of varna, and from varna they 
come to the river Ditzina, all of which are bulgarian territory. from the 
Ditzina they reach the district of Mesembria”.80 Given that the treaty of 
927 restored to bulgaria all the ports between Mesembria and agathopo-
lis, it is unlikely that the empire could have maintained two small ports 
of call in Dobrudja, and the island of Lykostomion. While the number of 
byzantine coins in Dobrudja increased after the middle of the 10th cen-
tury (according to finds not only from Mangalia and Constanţa, but also 
from isaccea, hârşova, Capidava and other points),81 that is not enough 
to prove a restoration of the byzantine power in northern Dobrudja. the 
increasing number of coin finds is simply a reflection of the accelerated 
commercial exchanges between bulgaria and the byzantine empire.

During the period when bulgaria had control over the entire region 
now known as Dobrudja, the so-called “Stone Dike” was erected, which is 
the most recent among the three linear fortifications across that land from 
Cernavoda to Constanţa (the Stone Dike overlaps the Small as well as the 
Great earthen Dikes) (see fig. 1). the Stone Dike is an earthen rampart, 
59 km long and 1,7–2,2 m thick, surmounted by a wall built of limestone 
blocks and mortar, with a ditch to the north. twenty-six forts with an area 
between 2,5 and 10,8 hectares were erected along the dike. pottery of the 
Dridu type, which is typical for the 10th century was found in some of those 
forts. Moreover, a solidus struck in 945–959 is known from fort Xiv.82 an 
excavation made along the dike at Medgidia identified a fireplace with the 
same type of pottery, which was used when the foundation of the wall was 
built (the stone traces of soot from the fireplace).83 the limestone blocks 

80 Constantine porphyrogenitus, iX, 91–102 (ed. Moravcsik, 62/63).
81  Mănucu-adameşteanu 1996, 280–285.
82 barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 100–104, 111–114; petre 1973, 27–31; papuc 1992, 328; bogdan-

Cătăniciu 1996, 202–207; Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 80–84; bogdan-Cătăniciu 2006, 
413–417.

83 papuc 2000, 58 (for some unknown reason, papuc dates the fireplace to the 11th 
century).
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carved in smaller dimensions than in the roman period were extracted 
from quarries like that in Medgidia.84 petre Diaconu in fact believed that 
the wall had been erected by the bulgarians between 986 and 1000 as a 
defense line against the byzantine-controlled area in northern Dobrudja.85 
according to other opinions, the dike was erected by the byzantines dur-
ing the reign of basil ii.86

there is an incontrovertible proof that the Stone Dike was built in 
the 10th century, namely the Cyrillic inscription discovered in 1950 in 
fort viii near the village of Mircea vodă (Constanţa County). the inscrip-
tion, although damaged, reads, translated by the Slavicist Damian bogdan 
as: “. . . against the Greeks/ in the year 6451/ at the time of Demetrius/ 
župan . . .”87 Later, it became clear that the stone from Mircea vodă has 
two inscriptions, carved at two different moments. the first one includes 
two lines from the end of an inscription which mentions the year 6451 
(943 aD), while the last two lines referring to a župan named Demetrius 
were carved with less precision at a later date.88 Župan Demetrius has 
therefore nothing to do with the events of 943, whatever those may have 
been. Some believed that in that year the pechenegs invaded bulgaria, 
despite the failure of the campaign planned by igor.89 however, no source 
mentions any pecheneg raid either in 943 or in 944.

the region behind the dike was a march-like district of medieval bul-
garia. it appears that the rock monastery built in the chalk quarry in 
Murfatlar-basarabi was there at the time the wall was built, for the stones 
were extracted from that same quarry.90 One of the Cyrillic inscriptions in 

84 panaitescu 1978 b, 247–251.
85 Diaconu 1962, 1215–1236; Diaconu 1965 b, 189–199, 383–394; Diaconu 1972 a, 375–378.
86 Cihodaru 1963, 1128–1129; Cihodaru 1965, 267; Salamon 1971, 495; barnea 1975, 96; 

Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 84.
87 barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 64, 69; božilov 1973 a, 12–13; petkov 2008, 38. the inscription 

was first published by Comşa 1951, 237 and bogdan, Comşa, panaitescu 1951, 122–128. its 
authenticity was questioned by nandriş 1960, 530–534, who noted that the language pres-
ents old russian and not old bulgarian features, as one could expect: “Whereas the philolog-
ical arguments plead, in bogdan’s view, for a russian version of the text, palaeographically 
the inscription is South Slavonic”. a refugee from Communist romania, nandriş lived at 
that time in London and was vehemently anti-Communist. his intention seems to have 
been to cast doubts about what he viewed as a forgery designed to prove the earliest russian 
presence in romania. his views were not adopted by anyone else, and the inscription is still 
viewed as one of the oldest Slavonic monuments.

88 bogdan 1978, 151.
89 božilov 1973 a, 23; Stănescu 1974, 396; Diaconu 1981 a, 219; petkov 2008, 38.
90 Curta 1999, 129–149; Madgearu 1999–2000, 20; Curta 2006, 229–232. the most recent 

study on the rock monastery in Damian, Samson, vasile 2009, 117–158.
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that monastery is dated to the mid-10th century on paleographic grounds, 
and it is also known that the monastery must have been in existence 
during the prince Svyatoslav’s campaign to bulgaria (968), because the 
monks carved in the church b3 some figures of rus’ (varangian) warriors 
and even Svyatoslav’s tamgha sign.91 another inscription from church b4 
reads Zhupan i iMaet GeOrGe OnC tebe eSteK Krain i reZhete, 
which could be translated as “the župan and guardian George promises 
you eighty pieces of gold and so must it be!” this reading has been cor-
rected by Kazimir popkonstantinov, who believes that the word župan 
should be replaced with Tupai (the name of the man who built a church 
consecrated to Saint George).92 if so, there is no other mention of a župan 
in central Dobrudja except that from Mircea vodă.

the limestone block with the inscription was not found in situ, but had 
apparently fallen next to the precinct of fort viii. the block was appar-
ently extracted from the wall (as the late eugen Comşa, the author of the 
discovery, once told me); it was therefore not part of the foundation.93 it 
is obvious that the block was once in the wall, but its exact position is 
unknown. On the other hand, it is sure that the stone was taken from 
another construction, because mortar remains may still be observed on 
the block (it is important to note on the other hand that the wall was 
not built with mortar). this construction was most probably a monument 
erected to commemorate a battle (several bulgar inscriptions attest to 
that practice).94 because the block belonged to the elevated part of the 
wall, the added words “Župan Demetrius” were visible, and they could be 
linked with a building activity done under the leadership of Demetrius, 
when the wall was built or when it was repaired, sometime after 943. it 
is more probable that the block with the inscription was inserted during 
a repaired wall at the time when the dike served as protection against 
the byzantine forces in northern Dobrudja, that is between 986 and 1000 
(see below).95 however, taking into account the huge amount of work 
required for the building of the wall a fundamentis, it seems more prob-
able that the insertion of the block was done at some point during the 

91  popkonstantinov 1987, 120–125 (for the inscription); pintescu 1999, 75; agrigoroaei 
2006, 25–49; fetisov 2007, 299–314; Spinei 2009, 54.

92 popkonstantinov 1987, 128–132.
93 as maintained by barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 64, 69, 114, and by other authors who repro-

duced their views.
94 bogdan, Comşa, panaitescu 1951, 129.
95 the idea that a repair made after 986 could be proved on the basis of the Mircea vodă 

inscription was first put forward by florescu, Ciobanu 1972, 388–389.
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reign of Symeon or that of peter.96 paolo Squatriti has in fact advanced the 
idea that the dike was only a “pharaonic work” intended to commemorate 
the power and the prestige of one of the bulgarian rulers, without any 
real military purpose.97 however, the addition of 26 large forts to the dike 
strongly suggests that it did indeed have a military function in the 10th 
century. this linear fortification must have been conceived as a protection 
against pecheneg attacks directed at preslav and other bulgarian settle-
ments, mostly because it was provided with forts for soldiers.

not surprisingly, the region next to the Stone Dike was well developed 
and populated, as a recent archaeological excavation has demonstrated. 
a large 10th-century settlement with stone houses was identified dur-
ing the rescue excavations made in May 2011 near the village valul lui 
traian, not far from Constanţa. a cemetery of more than 300 graves was 
also found near the northern side of the Small earthen Dike (some of the 
graves cut through the rampart). from the area of the same settlement a 
small part of a coin hoard with 50 nomismata was recovered in 1935. the 
eight known pieces have been struck for Constantine vii and romanos ii 
between 945 and 959. another small hoard of only 9 nomismata issued 
for Constantine vii and romanos ii and another for nikephoros ii was 
found in the surroundings. both hoards were hidden during the events of 
969–971. Other nomismata issued between 945 and 959 are known from 
various points along the Stone Dike or just behind it, at Oltina, rasova, 
urluia, basarabi (Murfatlar), and Constanţa.98

after the treaty with igor, the byzantine empire tried to maintain a bal-
ance between the rus’ and the pechenegs, in order to contain the power 
of both. this reversal of alliances in the black Sea region led to a joint 
action against bulgaria in 966, in addition to a Magyar raid against the 
empire. emperor nikephoros ii phokas (963–969) stopped the payment of 
the usual tribute for bulgaria, which had been established by the treaty of 
927, and prepared for a large-scale campaign, which had to be cancelled at 
the last moment because of a rebellion in antioch.99 instead, the emperor 

96 rašev 1987, 55–56; rašev 2005, 57; Curta 2006, 230.
97 Squatriti 2005, 86–90.
98 barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 23; Mănucu-adameşteanu 1996, 281; poenaru-bordea, 

Ocheşeanu, popeea 2004, 131–133; Custurea, Matei 2007, 105–113; Custurea, talmaţchi 2011, 
292, 374, 376; Cliante et alii 2012, 294–295.

99 Leo the Deacon, iv. 5 (ed. talbot, Sullivan, 109–111); Skylitzes, Nikephoros II Phokas, 20 
(ed. thurn, 277; transl. flusin, 232; transl. Wortley, 265); Zonaras, Xvi, 27.13–15 (ed. büttner-
Wobst, 513); Ostrogorsky 1956, 315–317; Stokes 1962, 50–54, 466–467; Gjuzelev 1981, 17; fine 
1991, 181–182; busetto 1996, 11; Whittow 1996, 294, 326; treadgold 1997, 502; Spinei 2006, 112.
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chose to punish bulgaria by proxies, namely his northern allies, the rus’. 
it was a better option to strike this country from the north, because an 
offensive from the south required access to the mountain passes across 
Stara planina, which were too dangerous for the byzantine army. the 
emperor was certainly aware of the catastrophe of 811, when a byzantine 
army was ambushed and slaughtered in one of those passes, in which the 
usual combat formation was impossible to deploy.100

following the order of nikephoros phokas, the strategos of Cherson 
Kalokyros convinced prince Svyatoslav of Kiev (945–971) to attack bul-
garia, but Kalokyros acted by his own treacherous interest, using the alli-
ance with the rus’ warriors for his own plan to seize the imperial throne. 
he suggested to Svyatoslav that in return, he would keep bulgaria, in addi-
tion to a generous payment of 1,500 pounds of gold pounds (around 500 
kg). in the summer of 968, the Kievan prince launched his campaign with 
an army said to be as large as 40,000 men, with which he reached the 
mouths of the Danube and then Dorostolon. the bulgarian army, of about 
30,000 men tried to defend the city, but was easily defeated, and Svyato-
slav conquered several fortresses in eastern bulgaria, including the capi-
tal at preslav. Some bulgarian aristocrats went to the rus’ side, choosing 
that over the byzantine rule. thus, the rising rus’ maritime power gained 
control of the Lower Danube region, with the consent and support of the 
byzantine emperor. this appears to have been a major strategic mistake, 
for the rus’ gained control not only over the river, but also over a country 
of great strategic and economic importance. Svyatoslav was fully aware of 
the real meaning of his achievement. according to the russian primary 
Chronicle, he declared that “i do not care to remain in Kiev, but should 
prefer to live in pereiaslavetz on the Danube, since that is the centre of 
my realm, where all riches are concentrated; gold, silks, wine, and vari-
ous fruits from Greece, silver and horses from hungary and bohemia, and 
from rus’ furs, wax, honey, and slaves”.101 indeed, precisely at this time 
the Danube turned again into an important axis of trade route between 
Central europe and the east, at the same time as the revival of urban life 
in Central europe and the sedentization of the Magyar nomads. Jewish 
merchants are known to have traveled from Spain to Khazaria by several 
routes, one of which followed the Danube, while Kievan traders are said 
to have already reached the German towns on the upper Danube river in 

100 Marinow 2011, 453.
101  Russian Primary Chronicle, 85–86.
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the mid-9th century. in that respect, gaining control of the Lower Danube 
was both a military and an economic target for the rus’.102

Confronted with such a critical situation, nikephoros phokas decided to 
force the return to rus’ of at least some of Svyatoslav’s forces by asking the 
pechenegs to attack Kiev. he acted like Symeon during the Magyar inva-
sion in bulgaria in 894–895, but with less success, since the rus’ were a 
redoubtable force, difficult to stop by means of a simple pecheneg raid. in 
fact, the rus’ prince showed no desire to abandon his expansionist plans. 
Svyatoslav returned to preslav from Kiev in august 969, subduing the new 
bulgarian emperor boris ii (969–971), who had recovered his capital a few 
months before that with byzantine assistance. in the second campaign, 
Svyatoslav was wise enough to ally himself with the pechenegs and the 
Magyars. from preslav, he attacked the byzantine territory in coopera-
tion with those bulgarians who had accepted his rule. that shows how 
ineffective the diplomacy of nikephoros phokas has become. the inter-
nal conflicts within the empire, in which Kalokyros had intended to get 
involved, have by now undermined any possible success in the military 
field. nonetheless, because the byzantine general bardas Skleros obtained 
a decisive victory against the rus’ at arkadiopolis (today Lule burgas), 140 
km to the west from Constantinople, in the spring or summer of 970. the 
byzantine army of no more than 12,000 men, was most certainly outnum-
bered by the rus’ coalition with as many as 30,000 men, but managed to 
obtain the victory by means of moving an army corps to the flanks, thus 
encircling the enemy by surprise.103

at that moment, nikephoros phokas had already been overthrown 
by John tzimiskes (969–976), a very good general, who began his reign 
with a truce with the rus’, as he was challenged from a different corner 
by bardas phokas’s rebellion. the truce, on the other hand, left Svyato-
slav unprepared for what tzimiskes had in plan for him tzimiskes in 

102 Leo the Deacon, iv. 6; v. 1–3 (ed. talbot, Sullivan, 111–112, 128–132); Skylitzes, Nike-
phoros II Phocas, 20; John Tzimiskes, 5 (ed. thurn, 277, 288–291; transl. flusin, 232–233, 242; 
transl. Wortley, 265, 275–276); Zonaras, Xvi, 27.16–18; Xvii, 1.17–20 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 523–
525); Stokes 1962, 467–476; Lewis 1975, 363–364; Wozniak 1984, 309–310, fine 1991, 182–183; 
barnea 1993 b, 586; franklin, Shepard 1996, 88–89, 145–146; busetto 1996, 12–14; Whittow 
1996, 260–261; Stephenson 2000, 48–51; Curta 2006, 238. the location of pereiaslavetz will 
be discussed in chapter ii. 2.

103 Leo the Deacon, vi. 8, 10–13 (ed. talbot, Sullivan, 153, 155–161); Skylitzes, John Tzi-
miskes, 5–6 (ed. thurn, 288–291; transl. flusin, 242–245; transl. Wortley, 275–279); Russian 
Primary Chronicle, 87–88; Stokes 1962, 480–493; Zonaras, Xvii, 1.21–26 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 
525); Wozniak 1984, 310–311; fine 1991, 183–186; hanak 1995, 138–151; franklin, Shepard 1996, 
145–147; busetto 1996, 15–18; treadgold 1997, 504, 508; Krsmanović 2008, 35, 131.
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the spring of 971. as soon as he finished dealing with bardas phokas, the 
byzantine army moved rapidly through eastern bulgaria, taking back the 
ports that had been lost in 917. according to Leo the Deacon, the byzan-
tine forces included 13,000 pedestrians and 15,000 cavalrymen. the army 
was commanded by the emperor himself, assisted by the stratilates bardas 
Skleros and the stratopedarches peter phokas (who commanded troops 
from thrace and Macedonia). the capital preslav was taken from the rus’ 
and the bulgarians on april 4th. the city was renamed ioannoupolis after 
the emperor. the victory at preslav was only the first step in a large offen-
sive against the rus’, for the main body of the army headed by Svyatoslav 
was at that time concentrated in Dorostolon. for Svyatoslav, that city was 
not only a place of refuge, but also a position that allowed him to main-
tain control over the Danube.104 he ignored the threat from the byzantine 
navy led by drongarios Leo, which had already been sent to Dorostolon 
in late March, with the specific mission to block the fords by which the 
rus’ could withdraw to the north. a seal of that commander of the fleet 
was in fact found in preslav,105 a clear indication of pre-planned, joint 
operations. Meanwhile, the byzantine land army, marching from pre-
slav toward Dorostolon, took several other fortresses, such as pliska and 
Dineia.106 a number of coin hoards were hidden during this campaign, 
such as that found in razgrad.107 having reached Dorostolon on april 
23rd, the land army laid the siege. initially, Svyatoslav appears to have 
effectively defended the city and even to have launched small attacks 
against the byzantine troops. however, when the byzantine fleet showed 
up on april 25th, the rus’ suddenly found that their retreat routes had 
been blocked. Moreover, the byzantines could now use the “Greek fire” 
from the ships against those on the ramparts.108

the byzantine army focused on the western gate of Dorostolon (the 
troops in that area were under the command of bardas Skleros), while 
the eastern gate was under the attack of peter phokas. the chronicle of 
John Skylitzes mentions that a delegation came to the emperor during 
the siege: “a delegation now came to him from Constanteia and the other 

104 iorga 1998, 170–171.
105 Jordanov 2009, 378–379, nr. 1049.
106 Dineia has been identified with modern vojvoda by beševliev 1962, 72.
107 Dzanev 2007.
108 Leo the Deacon, viii, 1–10; iX, 1–2, 6 (ed. talbot, Sullivan, 176–188, 192–193); Skylitzes, 

John Tzimiskes, 9–11 (ed. thurn, 295–300; transl. flusin, 247–251; transl. Wortley, 281–286); 
Zonaras, Xvii, 2.16–37 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 528–530); franklin, Shepard 1996, 149; busetto 
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32 chapter one

fortresses established beyond the Danube. they sought an amnesty for 
their misdeeds [in return for] handing over themselves and the strong-
holds. he received them kindly, dispatching officers to take charge of the 
fortresses and with sufficient troops to secure them.”109 that information 
is missing in the minutely detailed report of Leo the Deacon, no doubt 
because Skylitzes culled it from a now lost source. unlike Leo the Dea-
con who framed the narrative in comparison to battles of antiquity, Sky-
litzes paid more attention to the details.110 in that respect, even though he 
wrote at a later date, Skylitzes is a more trustworthy source than Leo the 
Deacon in certain respects. to be sure, he does not explain of what exactly 
have been guilty the garrisons of those fortresses. asking for forgiveness 
from the emperor would make sense only if they had been either byz-
antines, or allies disobeying orders or betraying oaths. Since it is hard to 
imagine the emperor being so clement, had those soldiers been his own, 
it is more likely that they were bulgarians. tzimiskes wished to be seen as 
a liberating bulgaria from the rus’ occupation. he recognized boris ii as 
emperor (the bulgarian ruler was captured by Svyatoslav and freed when 
preslav had been conquered). in the mean time, some bulgarians had 
chosen Svyatoslav’s side. Such opportunists have by now started to leave 
the rus’ as the victorious byzantine army was approaching.111 that may 
be the context of Skylitzes’ story of forts surrendering to tzimiskes. the 
emperor had no reason to reject the offer of the bulgarians who controlled 
those forts, but could not trust them either. for this reason he set new 
garrisons in those forts, as if following the advice of the military treatise of 
Syrianos Magister, according to which “we must not entrust the safety of 
these forts or assign to their garrisons men who have once been captured 
by the enemy.”112

if the unnamed fortifications were located on the northern bank of the 
Danube, that would apply to Constanteia as well, which is absurd. this 
Constanteia is most certainly the same as the port mentioned by Constan-
tine porphyrogenitus, the ancient city of tomis and the present-day city of 
Constanţa. as a consequence, some have advanced the idea that the pas-
sage contains two different sentences, which have been collapsed—one 

109 Skylitzes, John Tzimiskes, 12 (ed. thurn, 301; transl. flusin, 252; transl. Wortley, 287). 
See also Zonaras, Xvii, 2.40–42 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 530).

110 McGrath 1995, 157–158.
111  Stokes 1962, 479, 486; Oikonomides 1965, 63.
112 Peri strateias, 30/31. for the date and authorship of this treatise, see rance 2007–2008, 

701–737.
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about Constanteia and the other about the northern fortifications.113 there 
is however no evidence to support such an interpretation. Much more 
likely is the reading of the passage as “from Constanteia, and from other 
forts, [located] beyond the Danube.” in other words, only the un-named 
forts were beyond the river. Some have proposed to locate those forts in 
northern Walachia (at Slon), or even in the banat or in transylvania,114 as 
no forts are known to have existed on the northern bank of the Danube 
in the vicinity of Dorostolon. Since they took for granted the location of 
those forts in the lands north of the river Danube, others advanced solu-
tions that ignore the political and military framework of the events. for 
example, Mihai Sâmpetru believed that the forts in question must have 
been located to the west from the mouth of the argeş river, only because 
most 9th-century building materials believed to be byzantine have been 
found in that area.115 as we have seen, those archaeological remains are 
more likely to be associated with the byzantine prisoners forcefully moved 
there by the bulgars in 813. Since they are known to have returned to the 
empire in 838, their settlements could not have possibly been the same as 
fortresses said to been in operation in 971.

the forts must have been in the vicinity of Dorostolon, and if so, their 
mission was probably to prevent pecheneg attacks. it is impossible that 
John tzimiskes would have sent his soldiers at a great distance, at a time 
when he needed them for the siege of Dorostolon.116 One could go as far 
as to interpret this as a tactical move in relation to the siege, for it would 
otherwise make no sense to give up on those troops at the very moment 
the emperor most needed them. therefore, one would have to admit that 
the forts mentioned by Skylitzes could not have been too far from Doros-
tolon. Control over them meant a serious blow to the enemy’s forces and, 
perhaps, an attempt to cut any possibility of withdrawal. it is obvious that 
Constanteia (Constanţa) served as anchorage for the rus’, in case they 
needed to withdraw by sea. another way to withdraw was by the Danube, 
either on water or along the valley, by land. Given that the byzantine navy 
was already at Dorostolon, withdrawing by water on monoxyles was not 
an option. Meeting in council with his leaders, Svyatoslav was aware that 

113 Stănescu 1974, 398; Mănucu-adameşteanu 1991 a, 317.
114 Stănescu 1974, 398–399; Diaconu 1969 b, 395–396; Diaconu 1987 a, 217–218; Diaconu, 
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115 Sâmpetru 1974, 256.
116 Skylitzes, John Tzimiskes, 12 (ed. thurn, 301; transl. flusin, 252; transl. Wortley, 287).



34 chapter one

the “Greek fire” would prevent any rus’ attempt to flee in canoes on the 
Danube.117 the only hope the rus’ could entertain was to withdraw by 
land to Constanteia (and then to go by sea), or to march along the Dan-
ube, the latter being obviously a longer route. that was without any doubt 
the reason for which tzimiskes gladly accepted the offer to extend his 
control over Constanteia and other forts, the position of which could have 
blocked the access of the rus to the Danube route. this is in fact another 
argument in favor of locating those forts in the vicinity of Dorostolon.118

the chronicle of yahya-ibn-Said from antioch (which was compiled in 
1013) mentions that, after Svyatoslav’s capitulation, tzimiskes took the city 
(thaisaira, an arabicized version of Dristra, an alternative, perhaps native 
of Dorostolon) “and the neighboring forts previously conquered by the 
russians.”119 the same appears in Skylitzes: “Once the russians had sailed 
away, the emperor turned his attention to the fortresses and cities along 
the banks of the river and then he returned to roman territory.”120 the 
arab chronicler continues: “the emperor returned to Constantinople after 
he appointed commanders for these forts”, which must be different from 
those which had surrendered before.121 the two sources are therefore in 
agreement: some of the forts controlled by the rus’ surrendered willingly, 
while others were taken by the byzantine army at the end of the military 
operations. at any rate, they were all located within the main theater of 
operations, either on the right, or on the left bank of the Danube. petre 
Diaconu believed that the forts taken by the byzantines after the war were 
all on the right bank, since in various parts of Skylitzes’ chronicle, the 
word ὂχϑας (plural of ὂχϑη = “bank”) is used for a single bank.122 none-
theless, nothing indicates that Skylitzes needed to be so specific in his 
terminology at this point, or anywhere else in his work.

if the fortress from the păcuiul lui Soare island was built before the 
971 war, then it could well be one of those bulgarian strongholds in the 
vicinity of Dorostolon, especially since it was initially on the left bank of 
the river (the present branch of the Danube known as Ostrov was the 

117 Leo the Deacon, iX. 7 (ed. talbot, Sullivan, 195).
118 andronic 1969, 207–215; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 73–74; božilov 1973 b, 111–122; frank-
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293–294).
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main stream of the river at that time). the landscape around păcuiul lui 
Soare has changed considerably since the Middle ages, and it is quite pos-
sible that some other forts existed on the left bank, which have mean-
while been flooded.123 however, the excavator of păcuiul lui Soare, petre 
Diaconu, has demonstrated that the first phase of the fort is to be dated 
just after the siege of Dorostolon in 971.124 the problem of this fort’s chro-
nology will be discussed in further detail in chapter iii. 1.

if there were any bulgarian forts on the northern bank of the Danube 
in the vicinity of Dorostolon, then those forts must have been part of the 
defense system built against the Magyars and the pechenegs, to which 
belonged a number of fortifications on the southern bank, such Oltina, 
rasova and Cochirleni-“Cetatea pătulului”—all dated between the 9th 
and the 10th century on the basis of the fine Gray Ware of the Dridu b 
type found inside each one of them. the fort at Cochirleni, located at 100 
m from the western end of the Great earthen Dike, has ramparts made 
of stones and mortar, enclosing an area of 3 ha. the fort near rasova was 
built in the same technique, with a 4 m wide rampart. no excavations 
have been carried so far in any of them.125 the excavations in Oltina (a 
fortress located 35 km downstream from Dorostolon, near Satu nou, at a 
place called “Capul Dealului”) suggest that that fort, which was erected on 
a 12 ha-large promontory defended by a single earthen rampart, was built 
in the 9th century, as demonstrated by a coin struck for emperor theo-
philos (830–842) and found on the site.126 everything points therefore to 
a system of forts defending the axis of the Danube downstream (i.e., to 
the east and northeast) from Dorostolon, on the southern bank, since the 
9th century. those are most likely the forts mentioned by Skylitzes and 
yahya-ibn-Said.

the last attempt to break the siege of Dorostolon was decided on July 
20th, 971 by Svyatoslav in a council with his chieftains, but ultimately 
failed. Leo the Deacon mentions that the council in question was called 
κομέντον in the language of the rus’.127 this, however, is a word of Latin 
origin, from which the romanian word for “word” (cuvânt) derives. niko-
laos Oikonomides remarked that Leo the Deacon had found the word 

123 vâlceanu 1967, 593–615.
124 See especially Diaconu 1969 b, 395–400; Diaconu 1988 a, 181–183. for other opinions 
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in a military report going back to information collected from spies who 
spoke romanian, and was thus misled into believing that the word was 
rus’. this in fact is a valuable piece of information about the presence of 
romanians (or at least speakers of romanian) in the area, and of their 
use for collecting intelligence for the byzantine army. incidentally, the 
same word (κομέντoν) is used by Skylitzes in reference to a council of the 
pecheneg chieftains during the events of 1048–1049. Some believe that 
the word is pecheneg.128 pavel Georgiev attempted to to reject Oikono-
mides’ interpretation by arguing that the word was borrowed by the rus’ 
from the bulgarians, who in turn took it from the Greek language (in 
which the word must have been komventon).129 While this theory seems 
to hold water at the first glance, Georgiev ignores the fact that the word 
in question had already disappeared from the Greek language, at the time 
the bulgarians were supposed to have borrowed it. that, in fact, was the 
reason for which Oikonomides proposed its transmission via romanian. 
a military treatise composed under emperor basil ii insists that “actual 
spies, however, are the most useful. they go into the enemy’s country and 
can find out exactly what is going on there and report it all back to those 
who sent them. the domestic and the generals along the border should 
be sure to have spies not only among the bulgarians but also among all 
the other neighboring peoples, for example, in patzinakia, in turkey [the 
land of the hungarians], in russia, so that none of their plans will not be 
known to us.”130

after much fighting, overwhelmed by both land and naval forces that 
had blocked the city, Svyatoslav finally surrendered on July 24th, 971, and 
agreed to enter a peace treaty with John tzimiskes. the rus’ promise to 
withdraw from bulgaria under the supervision of the byzantine navy.131 
following his victory, John tzimiskes sent envoys to the pechenegs, asking 
for an alliance to prevent any further rus’ attacks on the newly conquered 
bulgaria. Svyatoslav was in fact killed by the pechenegs in an ambush near 

128 Oikonomides 1987, 187–190.
129 Georgiev 1988, 87–92.
130 Anonymous Book on Tactics, 292/293.
131  Leo the Deacon, iX. 8–11 (ed. talbot, Sullivan, 196–200); Skylitzes, John Tzimiskes, 

14–18 (ed. thurn, 304–310; transl. flusin, 254–258; transl. Wortley, 289–293); Russian Pri-
mary Chronicle, 89–90; Zonaras, Xvii, 3.19–22 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 535); barnea, Ştefănescu 
1971, 73; fine 1991, 187; franklin, Shepard 1996, 149–150; busetto 1996, 27–28; Stephenson 
2000, 53; haldon 2001, 101–104.
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the Dnieper cataracts on his way back to Kiev.132 Meanwhile, boris ii was 
taken to Constantinople where the emperor “took off the royal insignia 
(they were a tiara with purple border, studded with gold and pearls, and 
a purple robe and scarlet boots), and honored him [boris ii] with the 
rank of magistros.”133 this was the final act of the long battle for restor-
ing the byzantine power over what Leo the Deacon called Mysia, the for-
merly roman province which had falled under the barbarian bulgars after 
emperor Constantine iv’s failed expedition against them. the immedi-
ate consequence of the 971 war was the disappearance of the bulgarian 
state. the main chronicler of the events, Leo the Deacon, in fact treated 
tzimiskes’s campaign as a reintegration of “Mysia” into the empire (he 
must have used that archaic name for the land in order to emphasize that 
that was a roman province recovered from the barbarians).134 indeed, the 
territories gained by the byzantine empire were quite extensive. besides 
the region between the Danube and the Stara planina, the part of thrace 
previously within bulgarian borders was now included into the duchy of 
adrianople. the western boundary of the newly conquered lands along 
the Danube was probably the valley of the iskar river.135 Most troops were 
in fact stationed near the Danube and in northeastern bulgaria, since that 
was the direction from which further rus’ attacks were expected.136

the military organization established by John tzimiskes is reflected in 
a list of offices known as the Taktikon Scorialensis, which was dated to 975, 
published, and studied by nikolaos Oikonomides.137 that text includes 
data on otherwise unknown military and administrative units, the exis-
tence of some of which has been later confirmed by means of lead seal 
finds. the theme of ioannoupolis was created in northeastern bulgaria, 
and placed under the command of a strategos of thrace and ioannoup-
olis residing in preslav, the name of which, as we have seen, had been 
changed into ioannoupolis. another strategos, according to the Taktikon 
Scorialensis, resided in Dristra.138 this is in fact the the first source to 

132 Skylitzes, John Tzimiskes, 18 (ed. thurn, 310; transl. flusin, 259; transl. Wortley, 294); 
Russian Primary Chronicle, 90; Zonaras, Xvii, 3.22–23; 4.5 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 535, 536); 
tăpkova-Zaimova 1973, 91; pritsak 1975, 232; Stephenson 2000, 53; Malamut 1995, 116; Spinei 
2006, 176.

133 Skylitzes, John Tzimiskes, 18 (ed. thurn, 310; transl. flusin, 258–259; transl. Wortley, 
294). See also Leo the Deacon, iX. 12 (ed. talbot, Sullivan, 201).

134 brezeanu 1991, 112.
135 tăpkova-Zaimova 1975 a, 113–115.
136 haldon 1999, 64.
137 Oikonomides 1965, 57–60; Oikonomides 1972, 255–277.
138 Oikonomides 1972, 264/265, 268/269.
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mention the new name of the city previously known as Dorostolon. the 
name Dristra is most likely modeled after the bulgarian name Drăstăr,139 
which suggests that the byzantine administration was making efforts to 
win over its new subjects. however, the bulgarian form of the name had 
been familiar to the byzantines since the late 9th century. in the so-called 
Chronicle of Monemvasia, a confused tradition about the avars maintains 
that they were received by Justinian in “Dorostolon, called today Dris-
tra” (Δωροστόλῳ, τῇ νῦν καλουμένῃ Δρίστρᾳ).140 the bulgarian name of the 
town, Drăstăr, seems to have its origins in a person’s name—Dristros, a 
bulgarian count known from the reign of Symeon.141

in his account of the battle of Dorostolon, Leo the Deacon claims that 
emperor John tzimiskes changed the name of the city into theodoroupo-
lis to honor a miracle by Saint theodore Stratilates, which had helped the 
byzantine army during the siege.142 that information does not appear in 
other sources and it is even contradicted by the mention of the name Dris-
tra in the Taktikon Scorialensis and in the inscriptions of several lead seals 
dated to that same period. nonetheless, the name change from Dorostolon 
to theodoroupolis has by now been accepted by some historians.143 four 
seals from preslav belonging to a man named Sisinios, protospatharios and 
katepano of theodoroupolis, confirmed that opinion.144 ivan Jordanov ini-
tially believed that no less than three themes have been established in 
971: Dorostolon, thrace and ioannoupolis, and theodoroupolis. accord-
ing to him, the latter was located north of the Danube and in the north-
ern part of Dobrudja.145 Later, Jordanov changed his position and claimed 
that theodoroupolis was in fact not Dorostolon, but presthlavitza or Little 
preslav146 (the location of which will be discussed in chapter ii. 2). petre 
Diaconu, following nikolaos Oikonomides, was of a different opinion: 
Sisinios was the commander of a tagma recruited from euchaita, a city 
in paphlagonia (now avhat, in turkey) which was famous for the relics 
of Saint theodore Stratilates. Moreover, the metropolitan of euchaita was 

139 Mutafčiev 1932, 193–194.
140 Kislinger 2001, 199.
141 Mutafčiev 1932, 195; beševliev 1963, 218, nr. 46.
142 Leo the Deacon, iX, 9, 12 (ed. talbot, Sullivan, 197, 200).
143 bănescu 1946, 68; Stănescu 1974, 397; Kuzev 1979, 34; Kuzev, Gjuzelev 1981, 184; 

Wasilewski 1995, 190, 200; Soustal 1997, 120.
144 Jordanov 1982 a, 20–21; Jordanov 1993, 124–125, nr. 228–231; Jordanov 2003 a, 88–89, 

nr. 33.1; Krsmanović 2008, 139; Jordanov 2009, 426, nr. 1208–1211.
145 Jordanov 1982 a, 12–23.
146 Jordanov 1987 b, 200–201; Jordanov, tăp kova-Zaimova 1988, 120; Jordanov 1993, 124–

125, nr. 228–231; tăp kova-Zaimova 1993, 96. See also Stephenson 2000, 53.
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at Dorostolon with the byzantine army. thus, Leo the Deacon must have 
mistaken Dorostolon for the city of euchaita, about which Skylitzes knew 
that it had received the new name theodoroupolis in honor of the victory 
of 971, attributed to the assistance of the military saint.147

Oikonomides offered a third solution: Dorostolon was indeed called 
theodoroupolis, but only for a short time. Sisinios must have been the 
first governor of that province, and he had the rank of katepano. Dristra 
was the new name introduced for the city and for the theme at some 
point before 975 (the date of the Taktikon Scorialensis), probably at the 
same time as euchaita was renamed theodoroupolis in honor of the local 
saint, who had contributed to the victory of Dorostolon.148 after a while, 
the rank of the commander residing in Dorostolon/Dristra was lowered 
from katepano to strategos. that was the situation captured in the Tak-
tikon Scorialiensis, ca. 975.

Oikonomides placed in the same region of the Lower Danube another 
province mentioned in Taktikon Scorialensis—“Western Mesopotamia”, 
ruled by a katepano who had a strategos under his orders. the katepano 
of Mesopotamia was not called “from the west”, but the existence of a 
duke of Mesopotamia (an equivalent function)149 led Oikonomides to the 
conclusion associate that the katepano was of Western Mesopotamia.150 
One should note the high rank reserved for the katepano of Western 
Mesopotamia in this list of offices, namely immediately after the dukes 
of the eastern provinces.151 the dukes or katepanoi recorded in the list 
were commanders of provinces—antioch (duke), Mesopotamia (duke), 
Chaldia (duke), Western Mesopotamia (katepano), italy (katepano), thes-
saloniki (duke), adrianople (duke). Oikonomides believed that West-
ern Mesopotamia was the same as atelkuz (a hungarian word with the 
same meaning, namely “between rivers”).152 this, however, would imply 
that John tzimiskes took over southern Moldavia as well. Oikonomides’ 
interpretation was adopted by others,153 but there is no proof for such an 

147 Oikonomides 1986 a, 327–335; Diaconu 1986, 170–171; Diaconu 1987 c, 483–484.
148 Oikonomides 1998, 586–587. Jordanov 2003 a, 88–89 agreed with this.
149 for the synonymy see Cheynet 1985, 181; Kühn 1991, 158–168; Krsmanović 2008, 78. 

Only Wasilewski 1975, 644 claimed that the dukes were commanders of mercenaries, 
while katepanoi were commanders of stratiotai, the soldiers who owed military service in 
exchange for land property.

150 Oikonomides 1965, 57–60, 73–74; Oikonomides 1972, 262/263, 268/269.
151  Kühn 1991, 221.
152 Oikonomides 1965, 68–72.
153 andronic 1969, 211; božilov 1976, 19–32; Diaconu 1970, 24–25; Diaconu 1987 a, 218–

219; Makk 2002, 273–281; holmes 2005, 398; božilov 2008, 94; Krsmanović 2008, 133. Some 
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extension of byzantine power north of the river Danube in 971. tzimiskes 
had neither the necessary forces, nor indeed the need to occupy such a 
distant territory, the security of which was better left to the allied pech-
enegs, who were the enemies of the rus’. he definitely had more important 
problems in the east, where the war with the arabs was resumed in 972.154 
true, copper coins (folles) struck for John tzimiskes and basil ii have been 
found in Walachia, but such finds could hardly indicate a military occupa-
tion, as similar coins are also known from northern Moldavia, the banat 
and hungary—all regions that were most certainly not occupied by the 
byzantines.155 those coins are rather an indication of trade relations. On 
the other hand, it is quite obvious that the single, most important goal of 
the 971 campaign was the defeat of Svyatoslav. the occupation of a larger 
area north of the river Danube, or even of bridgeheads, was pointless, for 
it could have meant only a waste of precious military resources.

Oikonomides returned to the problem of the Western Mesopotamia 
katepanate in one of his latest studies, without changing his position on 
the location of that administrative unit in the region of the Danube Delta, 
or on the left bank of the river. he also maintained that that province 
did not survive the bulgarian offensive of 986.156 the discovery in preslav 
of the seals of one Damian Dobromir, patrikios and anthypatos, duke of 
thrace and Mesopotamia, changed the terms of the equation.157 the uni-
fied command over the provinces thrace and Mesopotamia concerned in 
fact troops under the command of Damian Dobromir.158 that person is 
the same as Dobromir, the commander of the bulgarian fortress of berhoia 
(veria) in Macedonia, who went to the byzantine side in 1001, after which 
he received the title of anthypatos (according to an interpolation into the 
chronicle of Skylitzes, he was married to a niece of emperor Samuel).159 

researchers accepted only the existence of the strategy of Western Mesopotamia, the 
katepanate being located in the east (tăpkova-Zaimova 1973, 95–96; Wasilewski 1975, 641; 
tăpkova-Zaimova 1993, 96; Wasilewski 1995, 198–200; Madgearu 1999 a, 421–422; Madgearu 
1999–2000, 5–7, 16; Stephenson 2000, 56). i have given up that interpretation as it was not 
possible to have both a duke and a katepano at the same time within the same eastern 
Mesopotamia.

154 Ostrogorsky 1956, 321; treadgold 1997, 511.
155 See the gazetteer in Custurea 2000, 185–199.
156 Oikonomides 1998, 584–585.
157 Jordanov 1984, 99–105; Jordanov, tăp kova-Zaimova 1988, 120; Jordanov 1993, 127–128, 

nr. 237–238; Jordanov 2003 a, 98–99; Jordanov 2006, 130–131, nr. 168–169; Seibt 2008, 104; 
Jordanov 2009, 435–436, nr. 1248–1249.

158 Oikonomides 1998, 583–584.
159 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, 27 (ed. thurn, 344; transl. flusin, 287; transl. Wort-

ley, 326); Zonaras, Xvii, 8.10 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 559).
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it is even possible that Damian Dobromir was of vlach origin, since it is 
quite unlikely for a bulgarian to have received that office in the midst of 
the conflict with bulgaria.160 Members of the bulgarian aristocracy who 
submitted to the byzantine authority were bestowed titles and office away 
from the balkans, in the distant provinces of the east. Oikonomides, who 
believed Damian Dobromir to have been a bulgarian, rejected the idea 
that he could have been appointed a duke at the time when the bulgar-
ians were still fighting the byzantine army. instead, according to Oikono-
mides, Damian Dobromir was invested with that office soon after 971. 
Oikonomides does not seem to have realized that this Damian Dobromir 
was the same person as that mentioned by Skylitzes for the year 1001. 
i first advanced that identification in 1999, and Stepan nikolov reached 
the same conclusion independently.161 in short, this would make Damian 
Dobromir the commander of the joint forces from the themes thrace and 
Mesopotamia, which were sent to the Danube in 1000 or shortly after that. 
the office of duke was equivalent to katepano. another officer from that 
province was Leo, imperial spatharocandidate and turmarches of Mesopo-
tamia, known from three lead seals discovered in Silistra and dated to the 
10th century.162 Given the place of their discovery, Leo was probably the 
governor of western Mesopotamia.

the location of Western Mesopotamia in the northern part of Dobrudja, 
between the Danube, the black Sea and the Carasu valley, is now accepted 
by most scholars,163 who agree that the name referred to that position 
“between rivers.” according to another opinion, Western Mesopotamia 
included the strategies of Dristra and ioannoupolis, which were separated 
after 975.164 however, Werner Seibt has brought to attention two lead seals 

160 as i sustained in Madgearu 1999–2000, 18.
161  Madgearu 1999 a, 422; Madgearu 1999–2000, 18; nikolov 2001, 146. See also Curta 2006, 

244. Jordanov 1984, Oikonomides 1998, 585, Stephenson 2000, 67, 77 and Strässle 2006, 161, 
328 did not notice the identity between Dobromir from veria and Damian Dobromir. More 
recently, Krsmanović 2008, 137–138, 144, while citing my study, advanced the idea that the 
bulgarian nobleman was appointed duke of Western Mesopotamia soon after 971, after 
which he joined Samuel, before turning again to the byzantine side in 1001.

162 Jordanov 2003 a, 125–126, nr. 48.4; Jordanov 2006–2007, 521; Jordanov, Žekova 
2007, 119, nr. 311; Jordanov 2008, 42–43, nr. 9–10; Seibt 2008, 104; Jordanov 2009, 458–459, 
nr. 1353–1355.

163 andronic 1969, 211; tăpkova-Zaimova 1973, 95–96; Stănescu 1974, 399; Shepard 1985, 
253; Diaconu 1986, 167–173; Kühn 1991, 221–222; tăpkova-Zaimova 1993, 96; Madgearu 1999–
2000, 5–12; Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 92; tăpkova-Zaimova, Stoimenov 2004, 342–345; 
Jordanov 2005, 263–272; Mărculeţ 2006, 295–319; Strässle 2006, 222; yotov 2007, 322; božilov 
2008, 94; Spinei 2009, 101.

164 Mărculeţ 2005, 28–35; Mărculeţ 2006, 297–298, 316.
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of strategoi of Mesopotamia, which were in izvorovo and Simeonovgrad 
(southern bulgaria),165 and dated to the 9th century, before the recovery of 
eastern Mesopotamia, the province between the tigris and the euphrates. 
according to Seibt, a new province of Mesopotamia was established in the 
early 9th century somewhere between adrianople and thessaloniki, in an 
area to which settlers from Mesopotamia have been brought.166 if Seibt is 
right, then also Damian Dobromir should also be placed in Macedonia, 
near thrace, the other theme which provided troops under his command. 
a similar point of view had been advanced some time ago by alexandru 
bolşacov-Ghimpu, but his idea remained unknown to Seibt.167

in my opinion, the 9th-century seals from southern bulgaria are an 
incontrovertible evidence of a theme named Mesopotamia established in 
southern thrace at a time when the byzantine-bulgar frontier ran along the 
line Develtos—agathonike (Orjakhovo)—Constantia (Simeonovgrad)—
hebros (Maritsa) river, as established by the treaty of 816. this area had 
a great importance for the forward defense of Constantinople.168 the 
absence of any information for the subsequent period strongly suggests 
that the theme had a very short life. On the other hand, locating the 
katepanate of Western Mesopotamia in southern thrace soon after 971 
made no sense whatsoever from a strategic point of view, since nothing 
threatened that region after the disappearance of bulgaria. by contrast, 
such a military and administrative unit was imperiously necessary near 
the Danube frontier, which was threatened by the rus’, or at least per-
ceived to be so. for this reason, i am inclined to believe that Western Mes-
opotamia mentioned in the Taktikon Scorialensis was in fact in northern 
Dobrudja, its southern border being marked by the Stone Dike. Damian 
Dobromir and Leo were commanders in that theme, and not of the theme 
in southern thrace, which had by then disappeared. they both resided 
probably in noviodunum-isaccea, the most important center of northern 
Dobrudja, where several seals dated after 971 have been found. as for the 
residence of the strategos under the orders of the katepano of Western 
Mesopotamia, he must have been only the commander of a fortress from 
that province.169 Constanteia seems to be the best candidate for that posi-
tion, because the metropolitanate of tomis was revived exactly at that 

165 Jordanov 2003 a, 124, 125, nr. 48. 1, 3.
166 Seibt 2008, 103–108.
167 bolşacov-Ghimpu 1973, 559.
168 beševliev 1981, 190–206; Gagova 1986, 70–72; Dimitrov 1992 b, 43–45.
169 Stephenson 2000, 56; Krsmanović 2010, 608.
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the same time.170 the primary goal of the katepanate of Western Meso-
potamia was the defense against future rus’ maritime attacks. therefore, 
the first structure created in 971 by John tzimiskes in the Danube region 
consisted of the katepanate of Western Mesopotamia (centered perhaps 
at noviodunum), the katepanate of Dristra (later turned into a strategy), 
and the strategy of ioannoupolis-preslav (see fig. 2).

after 975, the area dominated by the byzantine empire along the Dan-
ube extended farther to the west, as a strategy of Morava was established, 
which is documented by the lead seal of adralestos Diogenes, imperial 
protospatharios and strategos of Morava. Morava, in this case, is the town 
Moravon (modern Dubravica) located at the mouth of river by that same 
name. because this man was active during the reign of John tzimiskes, it 
could be inferred that he was appointed shortly after 976. the strategy of 
Morava is not mentioned in the Taktikon Scorialensis, written before 975.171 
it is not excluded that the advance toward the Morava was made from the 
south, namely from Dyrrachion—and important position of the empire 
in the western balkans until 997. One indication of a southern direc-
tion is the ephemeral existence of a katepanate of ras (near novi pazar), 
which is documented by the seal of John, protospatharios and katepano 
of ras, dated to that same period. according to a tradition preserved in 
the so-called Chronicle of the Priest of Duklja, the byzantine army occupied 
raška shortly after the conquest of bulgaria, but the local župan regained 
his independence after tzimiskes’ death.172 because the authenticity of 
that source was recently contested with strong arguments,173 a byzantine 
conquest of ras in the aftermath of the conquest of bulgaria remains to 
be proven. if the information in the chronicle is to be trusted at all, the 
katepanate of ras must have existed for a short while after 971. the strat-
egy of Morava belonged to that katepanate which had no common border 
with the theme of Dristra.

170 Madgearu 1999–2000, 16; Madgearu 2001, 75–76. tăpkova-Zaimova 1973, 96 supposed 
that the residence of the strategos was at păcuiul lui Soare, but this interpretation could 
not be admitted if the katepanate included only the northern part of present romanian 
Dobrudja. Kostova 2008 a, 217 considers that the residence of the strategy was either at 
Constanţa, either at presthlavitza.

171 nesbitt, Oikonomides 1991, 195–196; pirivatrić 1997, 173–201; Oikonomides 1998, 589; 
Krsmanović 2008, 135, 141. for the archaeological discoveries see chapter ii. 3.

172 ferluga 1980, 437–438; nesbitt, Oikonomides 1991, 100–101; Krsmanović 2008, 82, 135, 
141, 143.

173 bujan 2008, 5–38.
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Soon after the conquest of 971, another strategy was established at 
anchialos (the lead seal of its strategos anastasios may be dated in the 
last decades of the 10th century).174 in Mesembria, the old kleisura was 
revived, which had been created after 864, and then lost to bulgaria in 917. 
the analysis of the iconography of the seals of two kleisurarchoi, alexios 
and pankratios, discovered at preslav, indicates a date in the last decades 
in the 10th century. a same dating may be accepted for could the seal of 
the strategos nikolaos of Mesembria.175 the strategoi of anchialos and the 
kleisurarchoi of Mesembria were perhaps under the orders of the duke 
of adrianople. Much like in the mid-9th century, the rus’ threat was the 
primary reason for those new developments in the defense on the western 
coast of the black Sea. the strategic purpose of the new Danube theme 
was to prevent or to deter future rus’ attacks. the same mission had 
Crimea, where a new office, the strategos of the Cimmerian bosphorus 
(Kerč Straits) was established soon after 971. it appears that that port city 
had been conquered by Svyatoslav from the Khazars in 965, and then by 
byzantines after the victory of 971.176 the need for a better defense against 
the rus’ led to the creation in the same period of yet another office, the 
strategos of pontos euxinos.177

a major change took place in byzantine-rus’ political and military rela-
tions during the reign of basil ii (976–1025). the emperor sought military 
support from the new prince vladimir (980–1015) during the civil war he 
waged against the general bardas phokas. after his baptism, vladimir mar-
ried anna, basil ii’s sister. the rus’ ruler sent in the spring of 988 6,000 
elite varangian warriors who had a decisive contribution in the victori-
ous battles of Chrysopolis and abydos. in 989, the rus’ attacked Cherson, 
as that city was under the control of a commander allied with the rebel 
bardas phokas. they came down on the Don river and then by the black 
Sea, and laid a siege of the city which lasted several months. encircled 
by the rus’ army and betrayed from the inside, Cherson surrendered to 
the rus’ in 990, but vladimir gave it back to his brother-in-law as a mar-
riage gift.178 thus the byzantine-rus’ relations entered a relatively long 

174 nesbitt, Oikonomides 1991, 168–169, nr. 73.1.
175 Oikonomides 2002, 7. the seals are published by Jordanov 2003 a, 119–120, 47.1, 47.4; 

Jordanov 2009, 454–455, nr. 1340, 1343–1345.
176 Oikonomides 1972, 269, 363.
177 Oikonomides 1972, 266/267, 358; Kostova 2006, 582. the seal of Michael, strategos of 

pontos euxinos dated to the mid-11th century, in Jordanov 2009, 425, nr. 1207.
178 poppe 1976, 195–244; franklin, Shepard 1996, 162–163; holmes 2005, 460, 510–511; 

Krsmanović 2008, 51.
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period of peace, interrupted in 1043 by a renewed rus’ attack (discussed 
in chapter iii. 2).

for the moment, however, the danger from the north has been removed, 
and even the pechenegs were at peace. the situation on the Danube fron-
tier was again destabilized, however, by the revived bulgarian state. the 
four sons (comitopuloi) of the bulgarian count nikola from Macedonia—
Samuel, aaron, David and Moses—started in 976 a rebellion against the 
byzantines. Some historians date the revolt of the Comitopouloi at an 
earlier date (969) and regard it as a centrifugal movement against the 
bulgarian emperor boris ii, in the circumstances surrounding the rus’-
byzantine war. true, both Skylitzes and Zonaras placed the apostasias of 
the four brothers at the beginning of boris ii’s reign. the same scholars 
also maintain that the presence of bulgarian envoys at the court of Otto i 
(936–973) in Quedlinburg in the spring of 973 suggests that some kind of 
bulgarian state had survived the byzantine onslaught, and that state must 
have by then been restricted to Macedonia.179 however, it has been noted 
that only the German emperor’s vassals were present in Quedlinburg, 
which would imply a more westerly location for the lands from which 
the bulgarian envoys had come, perhaps around Sirmium, a city which 
was conquered by the byzantine army only at the end of the conflict with 
bulgaria, in 1018.180 indeed, bulgarian Macedonia was not occupied before 
that by the byzantine forces, and the collapse of the bulgarian state in 
968–969 must have offered a good opportunity for centrifugal actions in 
that remote area, against the central power of preslav.181 the problem 
remains open.

Samuel became the leader of the resistance against the byzantines. he 
established a state, the military power of which was based on that part of 
Macedonia which remained un-occupied by John tzimiskes. from that 
region, he launched a series of attacks on the byzantines, taking advantage 
of the civil war between emperor basil ii and the general bardas Skleros 
(976–979). between 976 and 986, the bulgarians in Macedonia obtained 
several major victories against the byzantine army, the most important 
being that of Serdica (Sofia), on august 17th, 986. Samuel became emperor 

179 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, chapter 13, 5; chapter 16, 11 (ed. thurn, 255–256, 
328; transl. flusin, 216, 275; transl. Wortley, 246, 312); Zonaras, Xvi, 23.32–34; Xvii, 6. 2–5 (ed. 
büttner-Wobst, 495, 547); Stokes 1962, 483; antoljak 1972, 379–384; Döpmann 1983, 47, 50. 
Contra: anastasijević 1930, 20–36; Stănescu 1968 a, 409–412; ferluga 1976, 345–354.

180 Ljubinković 1973, 949–950; popović 1978, 36–39.
181  fine 1991, 188–189; nikolov 2001, 142.
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of bulgaria in 997 because romanos, the brother of the former emperor 
boris ii was ineligible, since he had been castrated.182 it was in fact a 
new state developed around Ochrid, which now became the see of the 
bulgarian patriarch. it is worth insisting that this was a bulgarian, not a 
Macedonian state, as some historians from the republic of Macedonia 
wrongly assume.183

Over the first ten years, Samuel fought the byzantines mostly in the 
central, western and southern parts of bulgaria. the Danube region does 
not seem to have been a matter of concern for him at that time, because, 
being a good strategist, he realized that victory depended on the con-
centration of forces in naturally defended regions. in his work of 982, 
an anonymous persian geographer made a distinction between Burjan, 
a province with a district (shahr) called thrace, paying land-taxes to the 
king of Rum, and Bulghari, a people living on the mountains to the north-
west of the empire, perpetually at war with the byzantines.184 the latter 
were most likely Samuel’s subjects, as Samuel had not yet taken control 
of the lowlands. he did launch attacks to the north in the direction of the 
Danube region, but only after his power was firmly settled in Macedonia 
and in the mountainous part of bulgaria. in the course of several offen-
sives, Samuel managed to conquer a large part of the byzantine territories 
in the northern and central balkans, taking advantage of the internal con-
flict within the empire, as well as of the byzantine wars with the arabs. 
the expansion of Samuel’s state towards the Danube began in 986, after 
the conquest of Serdica and the subsequent battle of the trojan Gorge, 
where the byzantine army led by general Stephen Kontostephanos, the 
domestikos of the western scholai (commander of the army in the balkan 
peninsula) suffered a serious defeat on august 17th, 986.185 because there 
no seal among those found in the administrative building in preslav (see 
next chapter) could be dated between 986 and 1000, it has been suggested 
that the byzantine rule over that city was interrupted during that period. 
this means that preslav was conquered by Samuel in 986, most probably 

182 fine 1991, 192–195; Stephenson 2000, 59–63.
183 for the propaganda value of this interpretation linked directly to the historical legiti-

mization of the present state, a successor of former yugoslavia, see fine 1991, 191; Madgearu 
2008, 181–185.

184 hudud al-’alam, 42 (ed. Minorsky, 157–158).
185 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, 12 (ed. thurn, 330–331; transl. flusin, 276–277; 

transl. Wortley, 313–314); Leo the Deacon, X. 8 (ed. talbot, Sullivan, 213–215); tăpkova-
Zaimova 1973, 100; fine 1991, 192; holmes 2005, 490–492; Strässle 2006, 274; yotov 2008 a, 
350; Krsmanović 2008, 50, 147.
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soon after the victory in the trojan mountain pass. During this campaign 
two messages from Stephen Kontostephanos were sent at preslav. Kon-
tostephanos’ predecessor for the years 976–985, Leo Melissenos, was also 
in correspondence with the strategy of preslav.186 it has been suggested 
that preslav remained under byzantine control even after 986 because 
there were too many strategoi of ioannoupolis for the years 971–986,187 
but nothing substantiates that suggestion. there is no reason to question 
the possibility of five strategoi in succession over a 16-year long period 
(for which see chapter ii). although he conquered the old capital, Samuel 
continued to rule from Ochrid, which had a a better defense.

the byzantine push into the Middle Danube region through the cre-
ation of a strategy of Morava must have caused a rapprochement between 
the hungarian duke Geza and Samuel, which took the form of a dynastic 
alliance. in or around 995, Geza offered one of his daughters in marriage 
to Gabriel, Samuel’s son and heir apparent (according to Skylitzes, Gabri-
el’s mother was a woman from Larissa). the marriage with the hungar-
ian princess was however abandoned around 997, when Gabriel took as 
wife a woman from Larissa, named irene.188 at that moment, the strategy 
of Morava had disappeared, most probably because of Samuel’s northern 
offensive of 986. in that same year, some troops were transferred from 
the Danube region to other provinces, which were under greater threats. 
at Dinogetia, the barracks of the soldiers in the garrison installed there 
soon after 971 were abandoned after a very short time, being replaced by 
civilian dwellings.189 northern Dobrudja (the katepanate of Western Mes-
opotamia) remained under byzantine control after 986. a seal found in 
isaccea shows that the port was in operation after 986. the seal belonged 
to David Kouropalates,190 the armenian prince of tayk who received the 

186 Jordanov, tăpkova-Zaimova 1988, 121; Diaconu 1989, 11–14; tăpkova-Zaimova 1993, 
97; Jordanov 1993, 88–90, nr. 159–162; Jordanov 2006, 287–289, nr. 459–461; Strässle 2006, 
406–407; Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 103–104, nr. 266, 267; Krsmanović 2008, 57–59; Jordanov 
2009, 361–362, nr. 992–996. Leo Melissenos is not mentioned in the list of Kühn 1991, 153.

187 frankopan 2001, 87–88.
188 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, 35 (ed. thurn, 349; transl. flusin, 292; transl. Wort-

ley, 332; prokić 1906, 31, 36, 43, 52; Moravcsik 1970, 62; fine 1991, 195–196; Makk 1994 a, 27; 
Strässle 2006, 158, 333; révész 2009, 83. Gabriel was also called radomir or romanos. accord-
ing to iorga 1937, 10 and risos 1990, 206–207 (accepted by Strässle 2006), the name Romanos 
indicates that his mother from Larissa was of vlach origin. this, in turn, would supposedly 
be the first attestation of the ethnic name romanians gave to themselves. 

189 Diaconu 1969 a, 48–49; tăpkova-Zaimova 1973, 101.
190 barnea 1993 a, 56–57.
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title of kouropalates in 990 and who died in 1000.191 Since he was a high 
official in the byzantine army, his message was obviously addressed to a 
local commander. a coin hoard of 49 nomismata in which the latest coins 
have been struck between 977 and 989 was buried in Greci, 17 km south of 
Garvăn, most likely in the circumstances of the war against Samuel.192

the Stone Dike became again useful for bulgaria as the northern part of 
Dobrudja remained under byzantine control. the defense required repa-
rations and a military presence along that frontier. it appears that that the 
mission entrusted to župan Demetrius at some point between 986 and 
1000, as attested by the inscription from Mircea vodă. the situation in 
Dristra after 986 is far from clear. although the Stone Dike most certainly 
was the frontier of bulgaria after 986, some historians believe that Dristra 
remained under byzantine control, because the historical narrative about 
the offensive of 1000 makes no mention of that city.193 the current state 
of research does not allow any conclusive answer to this question, but it 
is more likely that Dristra was taken over by the bulgarians in 986 or soon 
after that. the city was too important to be left aside after the victorious 
campaign of Samuel. a proof of the bulgarian rule over the city is the exis-
tence of a workshop producing cast bulgarian imitatations of byzantine 
coins, namely folles of types a1 and a2.194

an older generation of historians brought the period of bulgarian revival 
in association with a controversial source. in 1819, the french byzantinist 
of German origin Charles b. hase published three notes in the appendix of 
his edition of the Leo the Deacon’s Chronicle, which dealt with the life of 
a byzantine commander of a fort called Klimata, supposedly threatened 
by un-named northern barbarians. the commander is said to have been 
compelled to seek assistance against those enemies from a powerful ruler 
called basileos, who lived somewhere in the north. following hase, histo-
rians called this text “the note of the Gothic toparch”, “the note of the 
Greek toparch”, or “hase’s anonymous.” nobody had seen the manuscript 
after which hase published his edition. the very confusing information in 

191  Grousset 1947, 506, 512, 530; Grünbart 1998, 29.
192 barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 23; Mănucu-adameşteanu 1996, 281; poenaru-bordea, 

Ocheşeanu, popeea 2004, 130–134; Mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 d, 444; Custurea, talmaţchi 
2011, 211–212.

193 bănescu 1946, 47–48; Diaconu 1969 b, 396; Salamon 1971, 494–496; Stănescu 1974, 401; 
Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 97; bica 2003, 59; Mărculeţ 2005–2006, 311; Krsmanović 2008, 
148, 195.

194 Oberländer-târnoveanu 1983, 262; Mănucu-adameşteanu, poll 2006, 446–447; yotov 
2008 a, 351.
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the text encouraged speculations and many offered different interpreta-
tions. While to some, the region ruled by the toparch must have been 
in Crimea, others believed the events in question to have taken place in 
Dobrudja, either in 992, or in 1051, the latter year being established on 
the basis of some astronomical observation mentioned in the text.195 Still 
others went as far as to look for the residence of the toparch in Capidava,196 
Lykostomion,197 or vicina.198

all discussion on this matter abruptly ended when ihor Ševčenko dem-
onstrated that the three fragments published by hase were his own com-
position, in other words a forgery.199 hase had been paid by the russian 
chancellor nikolai rumiantsev to find and edit ancient sources concern-
ing the old history of russia. Growing greedy, hase made up a text, which 
could be extremely useful in the context of early nineteenth-century con-
cerns with legitimizing the russian occupation of Crimea and the Lower 
Danube region (this was in fact just a few years after the occupation of 
the romanian region of bessarabia in 1812). indeed, most historians writ-
ing before Ševčenko’s revelations believed the northern protector of the 
toparch to have been some rus’ ruler (perhaps vladimir). We cannot pres-
ent here the entire demonstration made in a 70 pages study, but we still 
mention some of the most significant facts. the most important clue is 
the name Klimata, which in the text appears to be the name of a city. Dur-
ing hase’s lifetime, it was commonly believed that that name, as found 
in Constantine porphyrogenitus’ work, applied to a fortress (and not to a 
theme or a region), which hase himself further identified with balaklava. 
as we have seen, Klimata was not a city, but a small theme in Crimea, 
which existed only for a short time between 841 and ca. 870.200 More-
over, the name Maurokastron, which is mentioned in the text, could not 
have been in existence in the 10th century. hase was apparently not aware 
that ancient tyras (Cetatea albă, now bilhorod Dnistrovs’kyi in ukraine) 
was not a city in the 10th century any more, and that the twin towns of 
Maurokastron and Asprokastron appeared only during the second half of 

195  Diaconu 1962; Cihodaru 1963; Diaconu 1965 b; Cihodaru 1965; Diaconu 1968, 357–369; 
bolşacov-Ghimpu 1972, 104–116; Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 42–43; Damian 2004, 299; 
Mărculeţ 2006, 304, 307–312.

196  Diaconu 1962, 1228.
197  Mărculeţ 2005, 35–36, 41–42; Mărculeţ 2005–2006, 310.
198  bolşacov-Ghimpu 1972, 111.
199  Ševčenko 1971, 115–188.
200 See footnote 38 and Sokolova 1993, 99.
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the 13th century.201 Contrary to what historians commonly believed dur-
ing hase’s lifetime, there was no other Maurokastron in Crimea in the 
10th century. even more significant is the mismatch between the use in 
the text of the expression “hellenic way of life” and the real significance 
of the word “hellenes” for the byzantines: before the 13th century, “hel-
lenes” referred to “heathens” or “followers of the ancient philosophy.” a 
tenth-century author could not have possibly used the adjective “hellenic” 
in an ethnic sense (“Greek”). finally, no Greek author would have ever 
called the rus’ prince basileos. Ševčenko’s study irritated many,202 but no 
serious arguments have since been put forward against his claim that the 
text was hase’s forgery, and no explanations have been so far provided for 
the anachronisms to which he pointed. the so-called “note of the Greek 
toparch” is therefore of no real use for the subject of this book.203

the survival of the byzantine rule in the northern Dobrudja after 
986 enabled the future recovery of the entire Danube region, as soon as 
circumstances turned favorable. basil ii’s victories against the arabs in 
995–999 were followed by his alliance with the fatimid Caliph al-hakim 
(1001) and the transfer of the army to europe, in order to continue the 
war against the bulgarians. the first major byzantine victory against Sam-
uel was in 997 on the river Spercheios, when the duke of thessaloniki 
nikephoros Ouranos ambushed the bulgarian army returning from a raid 
deep into Greece. the offensive of 1000 in eastern bulgaria was led by the 
generals theodorokanos (duke of adrianople) and nikephoros Xiphias 
(strategos of philippopolis). the cities of pliska, preslav, and Little preslav 
were quickly taken by this army moving from the theme of thrace.204 the 
territory previously occupied by John tzimiskes in 971 was thus recov-
ered, but the theme of ioannoupolis was not recreated, as its territory 
was now included into the theme of Dristra (the name and evolution of 
this theme will be discussed in the next chapter), while the katepanate of 
Western Mesopotamia continued to exist for a while, as Damian Dobro-
mir is known to have beeen its commander until after 1002 (he entered in 
the byzantine service in 1001) (see fig. 3).

201  for the history of this medieval city see now rădvan 2010, 473–484.
202 božilov 1978, 245–259; Diaconu 1981 b, 1111–1133.
203 for the forgery see now Medvedev 2000.
204 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, 26 (ed. thurn, 343–344; transl. flusin, 287; transl. 

Wortley, 326); Zonaras, Xvii, 8.3–10 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 559); fine 1991, 197; Whittow 1996, 
381; haldon 2001, 106–107; Stephenson 2003, 111–112; holmes 2005, 410, 413–414, 495; yotov 
2008 a, 349; Krsmanović 2008, 53, 149, 161. for the seals of nikephoros Ouranos found in 
preslav and Silistra, see Jordanov 2009, 362–363, nr. 997–999.
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a new campaign led by basil ii in 1002 targeted the western part of the 
Danube region, the area around vidin, an important city conquered after 
a difficult siege, which lasted from March to December. the navy made 
again use of the “Greek fire,” much like at Dristra in 971, but the besieged 
were able to extinguish it. the strength of the precinct wall made the con-
quest difficult, and it seems that only the depletion of resources available 
to people in vidin made possible basil ii’s victory.205 as nicolae iorga has 
suggested, vidin was perhaps the center of an autonomous polity within 
Samuel’s state.206 that city and its hinterland were now to the theme of 
Dristra. the empire has become a neighbor of hungary.

two coalitions emerged in the Danube region in 1002. the aggressors 
were byzantium and hungary, both powers aiming to take control over 
the area. On the defending side there were bulgaria, and a duchy that 
had just rebelled against the hungarian king. the information about that 
duchy in the region now known as the banat is included in the Legenda 
Major Sancti Gerardi,207 the vita of the first bishop of Morisena-Cenad. 
Morisena was the residence of a duke called ahtum, who rose against the 
King Stephen i of hungary. two dates have been advanced for the rebel-
lion and the subsequent war: 1003–1004, and sometimes between 1028 and 
1034. the second interpretation208 supports the later chronology because 
ahtum was allied with the “Greeks”, as it is written in the source. in other 
words, the war against ahtum was waged at a moment of decline for the 
byzantine power in the region, namely after basil ii’s death in 1025. the 
relation recorded in the tenth chapter in the surviving text of the Leg-
enda Major Sancti Gerardi contains several confusions and anachronisms, 
which make difficult any attempt to establish a clear chronology and the 
context of the events. for instance, ahtum is said to have owned the for-
tresses of Severin and vidin. however, this is more likely the situation of 
the 13th and 14th centuries, when both fortresses belonged to hungary, 
and not that of the early 11th century. no fort existed in (turnu) Severin 
during the latter period. On the other hand, because the byzantine army 
had conquered vidin in 1002, it is unlikely that ahtum possessed it after 
that. the most important objection concerns the international relations. 

205 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, 30 (ed. thurn, 346; transl. flusin, 289; transl. Wort-
ley, 328); Zonaras, Xvii, 8.13–14 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 560); Kuzev 1968, 37–44, 55; Kuzev, 
Gjuzelev 1981, 103–105; Stephenson 2000, 65; nikolov 2001, 151; holmes 2005, 496; Strässle 
2006, 168, 275.

206 iorga 1937, 14.
207 Srh, ii, 480–560.
208 bálint 1991, 116–117.
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What reasons would the byzantines have to support an enemy of their 
ally, King Stephen i of hungary, who had fought against bulgaria together 
with basil ii in 1002, as well as later?209 the real enemy of the byzantines 
in the Danube region after 1017 were the pechenegs, not the hungarians 
(see below), and the pechenegs were also the traditional enemies of the 
hungarians. until at least 1028, byzantium had no interest to support an 
enemy of hungary. the same alliance is unlikely for 1002, when Stephen i 
is known to have provided military assistance to basil ii. no military con-
flict is mentioned between hungary and the byzantine empire during the 
period between 1002 and 1038 (the latter year being the latest date so far 
advanced for ahtum’s rebellion and his war with Stephen). the only solu-
tion is that before 1003, ahtum was in fact Samuel’s ally. Some have there-
fore maintained that the “Greeks” mentioned in the text were bulgarians, 
whose name had been replaced since in the late 11th century (when the 
text was written) bulgaria was a byzantine territory.210 the name “Greeks” 
is therefore interpreted as a generic designation for eastern monks, regard-
less their ethnicity. it follows that the date of the war between ahtum and 
Stephen i should be placed around 1002.

ahtum is said to have been baptized in vidin before the byzantine 
conquest of that town, at a time when he was allied with Samuel and 
vidin was under the jurisdiction of the bulgarian patriarchate in Ochrid. 
Samuel’s 997 campaign into Dalmatia and present-day Serbia was the 
opportunity for a rebellion against the hungarian duke vajk (the future 
king Stephen i). in that year, Gabriel abandoned his hungarian wife, 
which brought bulgaria in conflict with the hungarians. in 1002, Samuel 
was therefore in conflict not only with basil ii, but also with Stephen i. 
this strongly suggests that ahtum was Samuel’s ally.211 Stephen i’s goal in 
attacking ahtum was to take over the control over the salt trade along the 
Mureş valley. in brief, the conflict between Stephen i and ahtum must be 
regarded as a side development of the larger confrontation between basil 
ii and Stephen i, on one hand, and Samuel, on the other hand, for the 
domination of the Danube region between vidin and braničevo.

according to some recent interpretations, basil ii entered a peace 
treaty with Samuel in 1005, whereby he recognized the bulgarian state, 

209 for the participation of Stephen i, see Györffy 1964, 149–154; Kosztolnyik 2002, 33.
210 fehér 1921, 152–155; Györffy 1964, 149.
211  the same opinion in Strässle 2006, 155, 333. Makk 1994 a, 27–29 accepted that Samuel 

was in conflict with Stephen i, but thought that ahtum was his vassal, fighthing against 
Samuel.
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but only in Macedonia. at that moment, the emperor’s intention was not 
to eliminate bulgaria, for he was satisfied with the recovery of the region 
between the Lower Danube and the Stara planina, as well as of the city of 
Dyrrachion on the adriatic coast, a position of considerable strategic and 
economic importance. the future of bulgaria was that of a client state.212 
however, in 1014 basil ii changed his mind and decided to occupy all of 
bulgaria. he launched a campaign aimed at the conquest of Ochrid, the 
bulgarian capital. the decisive victory took place in the Kimbalongon 
mountain pass on the Strymon river, on July 20th, 1014. the hungarian 
king Stephen i took part in that campaign as basil’s ally.213 the follow-
ing bulgarian emperors Gabriel (1014–1015) and John vladislav (1015–1018) 
continued the fight, but without much success. the last counteroffensive 
was organized in 1017 by John vladislav in cooperation with Krakras, a 
local ruler from pernik. the campaign ended in failure when tzotzikios, 
the strategos of the theme of Dristra, learned about their plans. the bul-
garians tried to recruit the pechenegs on their side, but the nomads did 
not budge.214 this suggests that in 1017 the pechenegs or at least some of 
them, were again hostile to the byzantine empire, and that the army of 
the theme of Dristra was able to prevent their invasion.

the remaining part of Macedonia, including Ochrid, the last capital of 
bulgaria, was occupied in 1018. the theme of bulgaria was organized in the 
same year and included the central region of the balkans conquered from 
bulgaria after 1014, but without the region by the Danube, which remained 
attached to the province of Dristra. the residence of the duke of bulgaria 
was in Skopion (Skopje), and the first to occupy that position was David 
arianites, former duke of thessaloniki.215 this book is not dealing with 

212 Stephenson 2000, 69–70; Stephenson 2003, 117–120.
213 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, 35 (ed. thurn, 348–350; transl. flusin, 291–292; 

transl. Wortley, 331–332); Zonaras, Xvii, 9.2–10 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 563–564); Györffy 1964, 
151; Stănescu 1968 a, 413; fine 1991, 198; Makk 1994 a, 30; Whittow 1996, 387–388; Stephen-
son 2000, 71–74; Stephenson 2003, 117–119; Strässle 2006, 333. Kimbalongon is the Grecized 
version of the vlach name Câmpulung (“long field”). according to Strässle 2006, 182–184, 
Kimbalongon is the rupel pass.

214 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, 36–38, 40–41 (ed. thurn, 350–359; transl. flusin, 
293–299; transl. Wortley, 332–339); Zonaras, Xvii, 8.10–26 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 564–567); 
bănescu 1946, 70; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 93; Jordanov 1995, 210; holmes 2005, 415, 418; 
Strässle 2006, 334, 410; božilov 2008, 95. Skylitzes gives the name Tzitzikios, but the real 
name was tzotzikios, identified with pherses tzotzikios, anthypatos, patrikios and strategos 
of Cappadocia (McGeer, nesbitt, Oikonomides 2001, 120–121, nr. 43.13) or, better, with his 
nephew (Stepanenko 2009, 237, 245).

215 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, 41 (ed. thurn, 358; transl. flusin, 298; transl. Wort-
ley, 339); bănescu 1946, 118–120; Stephenson 2000, 72–74; holmes 2005, 419–422; borisov 
2007, 71; Krsmanović 2008, 55–56; Jordanov 2011 c, 179–180.
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the history of that theme, except in relation to the changes in its organiza-
tion taking place after 1071, when a part of the Middle Danube region was 
attached to the theme of bulgaria.

the region along the Danube to the west from vidin made up a dif-
ferent province, created after 1019, when the byzantine army moved 
into the north-western parts of bulgaria, all the way to Sirmium (Srem-
ska Mitrovica), a city said to have been under a bulgarian “strategos.” 
the name Sermon given for this commander by Skylitzes appears to be 
a confusion with the name of the city.216 Gold imitations of byzantine 
nomismata, struck by a certain Sermon stratilates (the latter word being 
the Greek term for “general”) and said to have been found somewhere in 
the Danube region have been attributed to that bulgarian commander.217 
they are nothing else but forgeries dated ca. 1870.218 following some strat-
agem, the commander of Sirmium was killed by the general Constantine 
Diogenes. the theme of Sirmium was thus created in the north-western 
territory, perhaps on the basis of the former theme of Morava. the new 
province included the cities of belgrade and braničevo, which, like Sir-
mium, had been part of bulgaria since the early 9th century. the first 
commander of the theme of Sirmium was duke Constantine Diogenes, 
who later moved to the theme of bulgaria.219 the theme of Serbia, which 
is sometimes mistaken for the theme of Sirmium,220 was actually in what 
is now Montenegro. that theme was administrated by local Serbian rul-
ers, like Ljudevit, who is mentioned in 1039 with the title of strategos of 
Zachlumia and Serbia.221

it appears that the theme of Sirmium had a bridgehead on the left bank 
of the Danube, at Kuvin, the purpose of which was the defense of the 

216 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, 44 (ed. thurn, 365–366; transl. flusin, 303–304; 
transl. Wortley, 345); bănescu 1946, 26–27, 120–123, 135 Stephenson 2000, 66; nikolov 2001, 
149–150.

217 Schlumberger 1925, ii, 417–418, 420 (the image of the coin); iorga 1937, 9.
218 Metcalf 1979, 54; Oberländer-târnoveanu 2005, 188, 190; Jordanov 2011 d, 135–139. the 

forgeries may be attributed to a bulgarian or a Serbian person, someone well acquainted 
with the medieval history of the region, for Sermon appears to have been taken as a symbol 
of the unity of the southern Slavs (bulgarians and Serbs), during the period just before the 
liberation of bulgaria from the Ottomans (1878) and while Serbia existed as an autonomous 
kingdom supported by russia.

219 Wasilewski 1964, 473–474; Kühn 1991, 233–235; bálint 1991, 104; Stephenson 2000, 66, 
74, 124; holmes 2005, 423, 425; Strässle 2006, 406; Krsmanović 2008, 198–199; Krsmanović 
2009, 76.

220 Laurent 1957, 185–195; Wasilewski 1964, 465–472.
221  Maksimović 1996, 54–56; Stephenson 2000, 66, 74, 123, 126–129; Stephenson 2003, 

122–124.
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ford at braničevo. i have demonstrated elsewhere that Kuvin is the same 
as Dibiskos mentioned in 1019 and 1020 as a parish of the bishopric of 
braničevo.222 the existence of a parish integrated into a byzantine eccle-
siastical structure implies that the byzantine administration extended on 
the northern bank of the Danube, the strategic value of which would be 
obvious in the subsequent conflicts with hungary. there is, however, no 
proof that the theme of Sirmium extended any farther into the banat.

in 1019, therefore, two byzantine provinces existed along the Danube—
Dristra and Sirmium (see fig. 4). the first one was extended along the 
lower course of the river, all the way to its mouths. the boundary between 
the themes of Dristra and Sirmium must have been somewhere in the 
iron Gates region around vidin. it is not known for how long after 1002 
did the katepanate of Western Mesopotamia continue to exist in northern 
Dobrudja, but the absence of later testimonies suggests that it was soon 
after that incorporated into the theme of Dristra.

222 Madgearu 2001, 80–84.
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Chapter two

the Military organization of the Danube region

1. The Theme of Dristra (later, Paradunavon)

More than 700 lead seals dated from 971 to 986, 1000 to 1050, and 1060 to 
1088 have been found in a single building in preslav. Most of them were 
attached to messages dispatched to military commanders and officials in 
that town, while others accompanied copies of letters sent from preslav, 
which were preserved in the archive stored in that building. the number 
of lead seals from preslav is so large, that it may be used to clarify the 
prosopography and administrative evolution of the territories conquered 
by the byzantine empire in bulgaria. the preslav archive includes lead 
seals of the following strategoi of ioannoupolis that could be dated from 
971 to 986, the latter being the date on which the city was conquered by 
the revived bulgarian state of Samuel:

– leo Sarakinopoulos (ioannoupolis and Dorostolon);
– theophanes (thrace and ioannoupolis);
– Staurakios (thrace and ioannoupolis);
– peter (ioannoupolis);
– Katakalon (ioannoupolis).1

all of them had the rank of basilikos protospatharios. besides the chief 
commanders of the theme, we know the name of an officer, adrian, who 
also had the rank of basilikos protospatharios, but served as a simple tur-
march of preslav. his seal is dated after the moment the city reverted to 
its old name.2 a deputy of the commander (ek prosopou) of the theme 

1  Jordanov 1982 b, 35–39; Jordanov 1987 a, 89–92; Jordanov 1993, 19, 128–137; oikonomides 
1998, 583–584; Stephenson 2000, 56; frankopan 2001, 75–97; Jordanov 2003 a, 100–102, nr. 35 
b. 15–18, 105, nr. 38. 1, 106, nr. 38. 2, a. 3; božilov 2008, 93, 95; yotov 2008 a, 348; Krsmanović 
2008, 138; Jordanov 2009, 437–438, nr. 1261–1266, 443–444, nr. 1283–1290; Jordanov 2011 a, 81, 
nr. 4–23; Jordanov 2011 b, 201. Stoimenov 1996, 84 believes that the residence of strategos 
Katakalon was helioupolis (emesa in Syria), which received its name in 975.

2 nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 153–154, nr. 69.2.
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thrace and ioannoupolis, named adralestos Spanopoulos, is known from 
a seal from preslav.3

nikephoros Xiphias, who appears on two preslav seals, was the strat-
egos of thrace and ioannoupolis, but not before 986, since he must have 
been too young at that time. as Valery yotov has noted, his title of strat-
egos title should be linked with the war of 1000,4 but unlike yotov, i see 
nikephoros Xiphias only as the commander of the theme of thrace, who 
moved with his army to ioannoupolis. the bone of contention here is the 
date at which ioannoupolis got back its initial name, preslav.

the first strategos of Dristra appointed after katepano Sisinios was leo 
Sarakinopoulos. he appears on many of his seals with the rank of impe-
rial protospatharios and the title of strategos of Dorostolon, but most such 
seals are from an earlier period of his career. he succeeded nikephoros 
Xiphias as strategos of thrace, ioannoupolis and Dorostolon, most prob-
ably in 972. after a while, his authority appears to have been limited to 
ioannoupolis and Dorostolon alone. the change reflected the departure 
to thrace of the troops displaced from that theme. their commander 
remained in ioannoupolis.5 leo Sarakinopoulos was sometimes mistaken 
for another leo. Vitalien laurent has demonstrated in 1967 that the initial 
reading of a fragmentary seal found near Călăraşi,6 Λέοντ[ι] στρατ(ηγῷ) 
[Ἰ]στριην(ῷ), was wrong. laurent’s alternative reading, Λέοντ[ι] (βασιλικῷ) 
στράτορι καὶ τριβυνῷ, has meanwhile accepted as much better, even if 
some still persist in the old error.7 the seal is nevertheless important for 
the military history of the area around Dristra because, being dated to the 
10th century, it could be related to John tzimiskes’ campaign. the strator 
(shield-bearer) was a member of the imperial escort, a kind of bodyguard, 

3 Jordanov 1993, 144, nr. 290; Jordanov 2003 a, 102, nr. 35 b 19; Jordanov 2009, 439, 
nr. 1269.

4 Jordanov 1993, 131–132, nr. 250; Jordanov 2003 a, 101, nr. 35b18; Jordanov 2006, 310, 
nr. 526; yotov 2008 a, 351–352; Jordanov 2009, 438–439, nr. 1267–1268.

5 Jordanov 1982 a, 12–23; Diaconu 1986, 173–177; Jordanov 1987 a, 91; Jordanov 1993, 136–
137, nr. 259–277, 232, nr. 271 a; frankopan 2001, 88; Jordanov 2002, 82, nr. 3, 85, nr. 12; Jordanov 
2006, 360–362, nr. 604–630; yotov 2008 a, 346–347; božilov 2008, 93; Jordanov 2009, 414–415, 
nr. 1164–1165, 436–437, nr. 1250–1260, 445, nr. 12929–1310; Jordanov 2011 a, 81, nr. 2–23.

6 Mititelu, barnea 1966, 46–48; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 75.
7 tăpkova-zaimova 1973, 91–92; Jordanov 2009, 259, nr. 709. for persistence in the old 

error, see Mărculeţ 2005, 27–28; Mărculeţ 2005–2006, 306; Mărculeţ 2008, 177–181; Mărculeţ 
2010 a, 203–207. Moreover, Mărculeţ reproduces ion barnea’s wrong idea about the owner 
of the seal being an “istrian strategos” and identifies him with the strategos leo Chalko tubes 
mentioned in 1036 (for whom, see below).
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and the presence of such a person in the area is obviously linked to that 
of the emperor.

the list of strategoi succeeding leo Sarakinopoulos in office is as 
follows:

– arkadios (protospatharios and strategos of Dorostolon);8
– Marianos (protospatharios and strategos of Dorostolon);9
– peter (protospatharios and strategos of Dristra);10
– basilakes (protospatharios and strategos of Dristra);11
–  David (protospatharios and strategos of thracia and Dristra); certainly 

dated to the period after the reconquest, as he commanded troops 
moving with him from thrace to Dristra;12

– theodor (primikerios and strategos of Dristra);13
– tzotzikios (patrikios and strategos of Dorostolon in 1017).14

because the name Dorostolon was more similar to the ancient Durosto-
rum, it appears to have been first used in the official title, before Dristra 
was adopted instead. as already mentioned, the new name first appears 
in 975 in the Taktikon Scorialensis. if arkadios and Marianos are the only 
commanders of Dorostolon, then they must have followed leo Saraki-
nopoulos, and each other, in rapid succession before 975. there are so 
far no other known commanders of Dorostolon. tzotzikios’s title, which 

8 Jordanov 1993, 118, nr. 217; Jordanov 2002, 82, nr. 4; Jordanov 2003 a, 65, nr. 23.2; ivanov 
2008, 138, nr. 2; božilov 2008, 93; Jordanov 2009, 415, nr. 1166, 499, nr. 1510–1516; Jordanov 
2011 b, 202.

9 Jordanov 2011 a, 81, nr. 1.
10 Jordanov 1993, 119, nr. 218–219; Jordanov 2002, 83, nr. 7; Jordanov 2003 a, 66, nr. 23.5; 

božilov 2008, 93; yotov 2008 a, 348; Jordanov 2009, 415–416, nr. 1170–1171; Jordanov 2011 a, 82, 
nr. 30–31. possibly the same with the strategos of ioannoupolis mentioned above.

11  Seibt 1995, 224 (who read Basileios); Jordanov 2002, 82–83, nr. 5; Jordanov 2003 a, 65, 
nr. 23.3, Jordanov 2009, 415, nr. 1167; Jordanov 2011 a, 82, nr. 25–26.

12 Stănescu 1968 b, 44; Diaconu, Vâlceanu 1972, 18; Jordanov, tăpkova-zaimova 1988, 120, 
122; Jordanov 1992 a, 286, nr. 13; tăpkova-zaimova 1993, 97–98; Jordanov 2000, 138, nr. 27; 
Jordanov 2002, 85, nr. 13; Jordanov 2003 a, 102, nr. 35 C 20; božilov 2008, 95; Krsmanović 
2008, 138–139, 195 (dated to the beginning of the 11th century); Jordanov 2009, 439–440, 
nr. 1270–1271.

13 bănescu 1927, 17; bănescu 1946, 52, 69–70; Stănescu 1968 b, 42–43; barnea, Ştefănescu 
1971, 89; tăpkova-zaimova 1973, 103; Jordanov, tăpkova-zaimova 1988, 122; Jordanov 1992 
a, 288–289, nr. 19; Jordanov 2000, 138, nr. 31; Jordanov 2002, 83, nr. 6; Jordanov 2003 a, 66, 
nr. 23.4; božilov 2008, 95; Jordanov 2009, 416, nr. 1168, 1169; Jordanov 2011 a, 82, nr. 27–29. 
a signet ring of the same commander was published by Markov 1998, 63–66.

14 Skylitzes, Basil II and Constantine, 40 (ed. thurn, 356; transl. flusin, 297; transl. wort-
ley, 337); bănescu 1946, 70; Stănescu 1968 b, 43; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 93; Jordanov 1995, 
210; božilov 2008, 95.
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also refers to Dorostolon, not to Dristra, is most likely an archaic form 
deliberately employed by Skylitzes. in conclusion, Sisinios, leo Sarakino-
poulos, arkadios and Marianos were all commanders of theodoroupolis/ 
Dorostolon/Dristra between 971 and 974, one for each year. all of them 
were commanders of the province the center of which was the city of 
Dorostolon/Dristra, not commanders of the city. at that time, themes 
were still under the command of strategoi, but the transition to an army 
based on professional, paid soldiers (tagmata) would involve the replace-
ment of those commanders with dukes or katepanoi.15 it is not easy to 
explain why all four commanders stayed in office for such short periods 
of time. Catherine holmes observes that the “joint command and rapid 
turnover have striking parallels with initial periods of rule on newly con-
quered frontiers in the east.”16 perhaps the leadership in that newly con-
quered province was considered the most difficult position in the chain 
of command in the first years after the conquest. that no seals of civilian 
officials from the years between 971 and 986 have been found in the pre-
slav archive suggests that no civilian administration was introduced dur-
ing the military occupation.17

in the Danube region, only one of these initial katepanates was pre-
served: western Mesopotamia. the other one, Dristra, was turned into a 
strategy a few years later, but still under tzimiskes’s reign. this change in 
status implies a reduction of troops coupled with the decrease in impor-
tance in comparison with other frontier regions. the alliance with the 
pechenegs across the Danube must have been regarded as sufficient, while 
troops were badly needed in the east, where the war against the arabs 
had resumed. the strategy of preslav was sufficient for defense in depth 
and for monitoring one of the main routes to Constantinople. the troops 
detached from the thracian province remained at preslav most probably 
until 986, under the command of the strategos of ioannoupolis (preslav). 
the title of strategos of thrace and ioannoupolis does not imply the col-
lapse of those provinces into a single administrative unit.18 it means only 
that the army brought from thrace was put under the leadership of the 
strategos based in ioannoupolis-preslav. the presence of a strong military 

15 Cheynet 1985, 186–187, 193.
16 holmes 2005, 400.
17 oikonomides 1998, 588–589.
18 as maintained, for instance, by Diaconu 1986, 177; Madgearu 1999–2000, 16–17; Stephen-

son 2000, 56; holmes 2005, 400; yotov 2008 a, 345, 348; Krsmanović 2008, 133; Krsmanović 
2010, 610.
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force in the new theme shows that that was still an occupation regime, 
not a civilian administration.19

the final victory against bulgaria in 1018 brought a new military and 
administrative organization of the balkan peninsula, primarily through 
the creation of the themes of bulgaria, Sirmium and Serbia. follow-
ing nicolae bănescu20 and several other historians,21 i have elsewhere 
advocated the idea that the province of paradunavon may be dated to 
1018–1020, at the same time as the themes of bulgaria and Sirmium.22 by 
contrast, ivan Jordanov,23 paul Stephenson,24 boris borisov,25 ioan bica26 
and bojana Krsmanović27 believe that the absence of seals of the katepano 
of paradunavon dated before the 1050s can only mean that the theme of 
paradunavon theme had not yet been established. according to them, 
the theme called Dristra must have remained in existence until the pech-
eneg troubles of 1045 caused a re-shuffle of the organization of the lower 
Danubian region. tadeusz wasilewski advanced a third interpretation,28 
according to which the theme or duchy of paradunavon appeared in 1027, 
as a result of the pecheneg raid of that same year. the discovery of a seal 
of leo Drymis, anthypatos, patrikios and katepano of Dristra has put an 
end to this controversy. the title of katepano proves that leo was the 
commander of the theme, and not of the city of Dristra.29 it is known 
that he was vestis and katepano of bulgaria sometime between 1055 and 
1065 (werner Seibt has established a new chronology for his seals).30 he 

19 whittow 1996, 296; oikonomides 1998, 588–589.
20 bănescu 1946, 54–60.
21  barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 76, 93–95; tăpkova-zaimova 1973, 103, 112; Kuzev 1979, 37; Jor-

danov, tăpkova-zaimova 1988, 122; Kühn 1991, 223–224; tăpkova-zaimova 1993, 98; Mărculeţ 
2005, 57–59; Strässle 2006, 460. Diaconu 1992 b, 327 accepted bănescu’s theory on the basis 
of a wrong identification of Michael, vestarches and katepano of paradunavon with a ruler of 
the paristrian cities in 1045–1047 (see below). the date accepted by Diaconu was regarded as 
sufficient proof that bănescu had been right about the katepano of paradunavon appearing 
soon after the 1020s. i have also followed Diaconu in this respect in my previous studies, but 
this opionion is now obsolete.

22 Madgearu 1999 a, 422; Madgearu 1999–2000, 20; Madgearu 2001, 76.
23 Jordanov 1987 b, 202; Jordanov 2002, 81; Jordanov 2003 a, 136; Jordanov 2003 b, 73.
24 Stephenson 2000, 78, 94; Stephenson 2003, 115.
25 borisov 2007, 71.
26 bica 2003, 98–107.
27 Krsmanović 2008, 194–195.
28 wasilewski 1975, 642, 645.
29 Jordanov 2002, 80–81, nr. 1; Jordanov 2003 a, 62; Jordanov 2006, 147, nr. 209.2; Jordanov 

2011 a, 82, nr. 34.
30 laurent 1969, 146; Seibt 1995, 227; Jordanov 2011 c, 168–169, 182. previously, it was con-

sidered that leo Drymis was duke of the bulgarian theme by the end of the 12th century 
(bănescu 1946, 151–152).
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must therefore have been katepano of Dristra before that, which implies 
that the official name Dristra for the Danube province remained in use 
until the mid-11th century. this is now a final conclusion.

the first known commander of the theme of Dristra, whose term may 
be associated with precisely dated events (the rus’ attack of 1043, for 
which see chapter iii. 2), is vestis Katakalon Kekaume nos, whom Skylitzes 
describes as “ruler (archon) of the istrian cities and lands” (ἄρχων ὢν τῶν 
παρὰ τὸν Ἴστρον πόλεων καὶ χωρίων). this is in fact a well known char-
acter of byzantine history. in april 1042, Katakalon Kekaumenos was in 
Constantinople, while at some point during the last months of 1045 he 
was appointed duke of iberia. this must therefore have become katepano 
between 1042/1043 and 1045.31 two seals of Κατακαλὼν Καμεν, ἀνϑύπατος 
καὶ κατεπάνο were found in pliska.32 they show that the office of katepano 
has been introduced to the Danube province of Dristra in the 1040s, most 
probably as a response to the serious pecheneg invasion of 1036. a katepano 
or a duke was the commander of tagmata, a kind of professional soldiers 
dispatched from the central army. in older themes, commanders contin-
ued to be called strategoi until the first two or three decades of the 11th 
century, but provinces created under basil ii had dukes or katepanoi as 
commanders, no doubt because troops under their command were units 
of the central army (tagmata). the first dukes are mentioned in the west-
ern provinces of the empire, in thessaloniki and adrianople, and then in 
western Mesopotamia. after 976, dukes became involved primarily in the 
war against Samuel, and new and better troops stationed in thessaloniki 
and adrianople were put under the command of dukes, who replaced the 
strategoi. thessaloniki and adrianople became the most important mili-
tary bases of the balkan region under basil ii.33

the next katepano of the Danube province was patrikios Michael, son 
of anastasios. according to Skylitzes, he was the “ruler of the paristrian 
cities” (ἄρχων τῶν παριστρίων πόλεων). Michael is mentioned two times 
in relation to the pecheneg crisis of the 1040s, which will be discussed 

31 Skylitzes, Constantine Monomachos, 6 (ed. thurn, 433; transl. flusin, 360; transl. wort-
ley, 407); bănescu 1946, 74–78; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 127; wasilewski 1975, 643; Jordanov 
1995, 210–211; Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 177; Jordanov 2003 b, 63–64; bica 2003, 98–99; 
božilov 2008, 96; Jordanov 2011 a, 113. for his career, see Savvides 1986–1987, 22–23.

32 Jordanov 1992 a, 290–291, nr. 24; Jordanov 2000, 139, nr. 35; Jordanov 2006, 174–176, 
nr. 257–258; Jordanov 2009, 488, nr. 1465–1466.

33 Cheynet 1985, 186; holmes 2005, 403–412; Strässle 2006, 216; Krsmanović 2008, 77–79, 
143, 148–159; Krsmanović 2010, 609–610, 623–625, 631.
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in the following chapter.34 the chrono logy of the events was confused 
before Jacques lefort’s conclusive study, dedicated to the oration of John 
Mauropous, the metropolitan of euchaita. lefort showed that the inva-
sion of the pechenegs under their chief named tyrach, which took place 
while Michael was still in office, must be dated between December 1046 
and January 1047.35 Meanwhile, alexander Kazhdan argued that the other 
pecheneg group led by Kegen had crossed the Danube in 1045, when 
Michael was already a commander there.36 this implies that he was in 
office between 1045 and 1047, after Katakalon Kekaumenos. he is most 
likely to have lost his position after the invasion of tyrach, since he was 
incapable of dealing with the pecheneg crisis and securing the defense of 
the province. Skylitzes makes it very clear that the second pecheneg inva-
sion was made possible by the frontier not being guarded, while according 
to Kekaumenos (the byzantine writer and aristocrat from larissa, not the 
military commander!) the pechenegs took advantage of the incompetence 
of the local commanders (akritai).37 at any rate, Michael was replaced by 
one of two subsequent katepanoi of Dristra, either leo Drymis or Con-
stantine (. . .)polites. the latter’s truncated name is known from a seal, 
on which he appears with the title patrikios and katepano of Dristra. the 
seal may be dated between 1030 and 1040,38 but also after 1047, the year 
of Michael’s removal. in that case, leo Drymis must have succeeded the 
katepano with truncated name, sometime in the early 1050s. Michael, on 
the other hand, resurfaced as magistros in 1057, and was involved in the 
plot that led isaac i Comnenos to imperial power.39

34 Skylitzes, Constantine Monomachos, 16–17 (ed. thurn, 455–459; transl. flusin, 377–380; 
transl. wortley, 427–430); bănescu 1946, 74–78; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 129–130; wasilewski 
1975, 643–644; Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 178; Jordanov 2003 b, 64–65; bica 2003, 99–100; 
božilov 2008, 96.

35 lefort 1976, 273–284.
36 Kazhdan 1977, 65–77. Shepard 1975, 71–75 had dated the invasion of tyrach to the 

winter 1048–1049, but it was only lefort’s demonstration that settled the issue.
37 Skylitzes, Constantine Monomachos, 17 (ed. thurn, 458; transl. flusin, 379; transl. wort-

ley, 429–430); Kekaumenos, 47 (ed. Spadaro, 82/83).
38 nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 150, nr. 65.1; Jordanov 2002, 81–82, nr. 2; Jordanov 2003 a, 

62; božilov 2008, 96. only the letters . . . ist . . . remained from the name of the province, and 
this cannot be “paristrion” as suggested in the Dumbarton oaks Catalogue, because all other 
seals indicate “paradunavon.” Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 183 dated him without any 
arguments to the third quarter of the 11th century. i have previously (Madgearu 1999 a, 422) 
advanced the idea that this katepano was in office in 1010ss or 1020s, as i believed the theme 
of paradunavon to have come into being immediately after 1018. My (wrong) conclusion was 
reproduced by Mărculeţ 2005, 60 and Meško 2006, 131.

39 Skylitzes, Michael the Old, 12 (ed. thurn, 498; transl. flusin, 409; transl. wortley, 463).
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the following katepano was no other than romanos Diogenes, who 
later became emperor between 1068 and 1071. according to Michael attal-
iates, as he was still duke of Serdica in 1067, romanos summoned the 
people whom the byzantine author calls Sauromatai to assist him against 
emperor Constantine X Dukas (1059–1067). the Sauromatai apparently 
knew him since he had fought against them, as a ruler of the paristrian cit-
ies (ἄρχων τῶν περὶ τὸν Ἴστρον πόλεων). Magister nikephoros botaneiates 
had saved romanos Diogenes in the war against the Sauromatai. Much 
of the discussion surrounding this story revolves around the identity of 
the Sauromatai and the chronology of the events. although attaliates 
employs the archaism Sauromatai mostly in reference to hungarians, in 
this case he seems to have had the pechenegs in mind. the general con-
text of events fits the year 1053, when nikephoros botaneiates is known 
to have assisted romanos during the battle near preslav, in which basil 
Monachos, the duke of bulgaria, was killed. troops from the Danube 
theme took part in that battle.40 it is unlikely that the events mentioned 
took place in 1059, since the campaign of that year was under the com-
mand of isaac i Comnenos, who defetead the pechenegs.41 romanos Dio-
genes must have been katepano of Dristra in 1053, but the length of his 
term remains unknown. a seal found at Vetren has him with the titles 
vestarches and katepano, but without the name of the province.42 another 
seal from the same boulloterion was later found in Silistra.43 that seal must 
be dated after romanos Diogenes served as commander of Dristra, for he 
received the rank of vestarches in 1067, as a reward for a victory against 
the pechenegs obtained at the time he was duke of Serdica.44 there is a 
strong possibility that the letter sent to Vetren on the Danube concerned 

40 attaliates, ed. bekker, 37–43, 97 (ed. pérez Martín, 29–33, 73–74); Skylitzes, Constan-
tine Monomachos, 17 (ed. thurn, 458; transl. flusin, 379–380; transl. wortley, 430–431); Keka-
umenos, 67 (ed. Spadaro, 100/101); bănescu 1946, 83; Stănescu 1966, 55; Diaconu 1970, 75, 
93; Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 178; bica 2003, 139–141; Stoimenov 2008, 177–180. in 1059, 
nikephoros botaneiates was duke of edessa and antioch (Cheynet 1983, 461; Mcgeer, nes-
bitt, oikonomides 2005, 24; Karagiorgou 2008, 108–111, 128).

41  attaliates, ed. bekker, 67 (ed. pérez Martín, 51–52); Skylitzes Continuatus, 107; 
zonaras, XViii, 6.1–5 (ed. büttner-wobst, 671); Matthew of edessa, ii, 5 (ed. Dostourian, 
90–91); Michael the Syrian, XV.2 (ed. Chabot, 165) (the attack of isaac against Partiqayê, the 
pechenegs); Diaconu 1970, 76–77; Spinei 2006, 197; Spinei 2009, 112.

42 atanasov, Jordanov 1994, 37–40, nr. 116; Jordanov 1995, 212; Jordanov 2003 b, 65; Jor-
danov 2006, 128–130, nr. 167; Krsmanović 2008, 195; božilov 2008, 96 (dated around 1065); 
Jordanov 2009, 494, nr. 1490.

43 Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 125, nr.326; Jordanov 2009, 494, nr. 1491.
44 zonaras, XViii, 10.12 (ed. büttner-wobst, 684); Dančeva-Vassileva 2004, 24. for the 

titles of romanos Diogenes, see Jordanov 2003 b, 65.
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military operations against the pechenegs north of the Danube who con-
trolled at that time the southern bank of the river as well.

in my opinion, romanos Diogenes’s successor was Demetrios Katakalon,  
the first commander to be called katepano of paradunavon. five seals 
(among which two from Silistra and one from pliska) have him with the 
title anthypatos, patrikios and katepano of paradunavon.45 a chronologi-
cal point of reference for his career is the destruction of Krivina, a set-
tlement on which another one of his seals was found, which bears the 
titles patrikios and strategos. the Krivina seal must obviously be dated 
before Demetrios Katakalon became katepano of paradunavon. another 
seal mentioning him as strategos, not katepano was found in Silistra.46 as 
patrikios and strategos, Demetrios Katakalon must have been the com-
mander of an unknown city in the region. according to the numismatic 
evidence, the settlement in Krivina was destroyed during the pecheneg 
invasion of 1047. petre Diaconu therefore believed that Demetrios Kataka-
lon had been appointed strategos in the late 1030s.47 he then became the 
commander of paradunavon at some point after 1050 or even after 1055, 
since is known to have become proedros at a later time, after obtaining 
the command of paradunavon. the rank of proedros was bestowed upon 
provincial dukes particularly during the reign of Constantine X.48 on the 
other hand, according to three seals from Silistra, Demetrios Katakalon 
received two other titles while being katepano of paradunavon, namely 
anthypatos and vestis.49 this can only mean that he remained in office 
for quite some time. this strongly suggests that his term post-dated that 
of romanos Diogenes, and that it therefore started after 1055. the time 
span between the moment in which he was appointed strategos (around 
1040) and the moment in which he is known to have been proedros and 
katepano (after 1055) is consistent with the cursus of the average byzan-
tine commander.50

45 bănescu 1946, 95–97 (Silistra and Constantinople); nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 
153, nr. 67.1 (unknown location); Jordanov 2003 a, 136–137, nr. 58. 1; Jordanov 2006, 198–
199, nr. 302–303; ivanov 2008, 140, nr. 6 (pliska); Jordanov 2009, 463–464, nr. 1373–1375,  
487, nr. 1462.

46 Jordanov 1981, 92–95; Jordanov 2003 a, 137; Jordanov 2006, 198, nr. 300–301; Jordanov 
2009, 502–503, nr. 1530, 1531.

47 Diaconu 1992 a, 179–181.
48 laurent 1969, 145; Diaconu 1992 a, 181.
49 Jordanov 2006, 198–199, nr. 302–304.
50 bănescu 1946, 95–97 (accepted by Jordanov 1981, 92–94; Jordanov, tăpkova-zaimova 

1988, 123; Jordanov 2003 a, 136–137, nr. 58.1; Jordanov 2003 b, 68–69). Stănescu 1968 b, 
48 proposed the end of the 11th century. Mănucu-adameşteanu 1995, 350 (the same in 
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after Demetrios Katakalon, theodore pegonites was invested with the 
office of katepano of paradunavon. he also had the ranks of patrikios and 
anthypatos, according to his seal found in izvorovo (near Silistra), which 
is dated between 1050 and 1060. a seal with the same legend has recently 
appeared in an auction (its findspot is therefore unknown). in another 
seal from the 1040s, theodore pegonites is mentioned only as strategos, 
and sometimes before 1065 he appears to have gained the title of duke 
of edessa.51

with all those commanders, the name of Paradunavon attached to 
their titles indicates a new organization of the Danube region. the theme 
of Dristra was thus replaced by the theme of paradunavon, no doubt cov-
ering much of the same area. the change was introduced under isaac i 
Comnenos (1057–1059), mostly likely in 1059, during the war against hun-
gary and the pechenegs, which will be discussed below. the implication 
of this dating is that both theories advanced earlier are wrong. bănescu’s 
idea (which i have also endorsed) places the change in 1018, at the same 
time as the creation of the themes of bulgaria and Sirmium. wasilewski’s 
idea, later developed by paul Stephenson, links the transformation of the 
military organization at the Danube to the new policy implemented dur-
ing the pecheneg crisis, which started in 1045. the analysis of the seals of 
commanders shows, however, that the name paradunavon was not used 
as an official title before the late 1050s.52 the first katepano of paradu-
navon was Demetrios Katakalon, in function in 1059.

the name Paristrion which appears in the written sources was never 
used officially, as it is absent from the nomenclature of the seals.53 the 
official name Paradunavon means “near the Danube.” the river, in this 
case, is not the traditional (and by this time quite archaic) Istros or the 
equally pretentious Δάνουβις (a name of latin origin employed by anna 
Comnena and zonaras), but the Dunav, a name of bulgarian origin. the 
byzantine authorities most obviously borrowed the name from the popu-
lation living by the river, and preferred it to old provincial name derived 

Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 181–182) thought that Demetrios Katakalon was duke in 
ca. 1070. božilov 2008, 97 even proposed the 1080s.

51  Matthew of edessa, ii, 27 (ed. Dostourian, 108); Mcgeer, nesbitt, oikonomides 2001, 
163, nr. 73.2; Jordanov 2003 a, 137, nr. 58.2; Jordanov 2003 b, 69–70; Jordanov 2006, 343, 
nr. 573; wassiliou-Seibt 2008, 134; wassiliou-Seibt 2009, 307–309, nr. 5 a–c; Jordanov 2009, 
464, nr. 1376; Jordanov 2011 a, 84, nr. 51–51a.

52 the same opinion in Jordanov 2003 b, 73; Jordanov 2011 a, 85–86.
53 Stănescu 1968 b, 42–64 considered that the province had three successive names: Dris-

tra, paradunavon, paristrion. this point of view is now obsolete.
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from Dristra. as eugen Stănescu noted, it must have been a concession 
made to the local population, and it is quite possible that the new provin-
cial name is at the origin of the bulgarian name Podunavia, which appears 
in 14th-century walachian charters.54

in his account of the oghuz invasion of 1065,55 Michael attaliates men-
tions the names of two “rulers of the Danubian cities” (ἐπάρχοντος κατὰ 
τὸν Ἴστρον πόλεων), basil apokapes and nikephoros botaneiates. the con-
tinuator of Skylitzes and zonaras56 reproduce the same information. basil 
apokapes was taken prisoner by the oghuz, but managed to escape with 
the assistance of a barbarian. because the existence of two commanders 
for the same province at once is impossible, tadeusz wasilewski57 and 
petre Diaconu58 have proposed that in 1065 the theme of paradunavon 
had been divided into two smaller provinces—western and eastern 
paristrion. wasilewski dated the change to 1059, under isaac i Comnenos. 
Diaconu embraced the idea, and suggested that basil apokapes had been 
entrusted with the command of the western paristrion. nicolae bănescu 
had a different opinion on this matter. according to him, in 1065 nike-
phoros botaneiates was duke of bulgaria in 1065,59 but he failed to produce 
any evidence to support his argument. on the contrary, it is likely that 
that office was at the time occupied by vestarches andronikos philokales, 
who is attested in 1066.60 bănescu also tried to prove that basil apokapes 
was duke of paradunavon in 1059, and that he had remained in that office 
until 1065, when he was captured.61 Diaconu, based on the order in which 
the two dukes are mentioned by the continuator of Skylitzes, believed 
that basil apokapes was the commander of the “bulgarian” troops, which 
are mentioned first. those “bulgarians” were soldiers from the province 

54 Stănescu 1968 b, 56–57. the name was most obviously still in use in the 14th century 
in bulgaria. emperor ivan alexander is said to have been ruler of podunavie in a document 
dated to 1337 (petkov 2008, 468).

55 Some studies mention the year 1064, but the right date results from the chronicle of 
Matthew of edessa (see below).

56 attaliates, ed. bekker, 83 (ed. pérez Martín, 63); Skylitzes Continuatus, 113–114; zonaras, 
XViii, 9.2 (ed. büttner-wobst, 678).

57 wasilewski 1964, 479–480 (basil apokapes in west, botaneiates in east). the theory 
was reproduced with some changes in wasilewski 1995, 198.

58 Diaconu 1970, 82–99.
59 bănescu 1946, 32–34, 89–90, 142–143. See also Cheynet 1983, 461–462; Kühn 1991, 230; 

grünbart 1998, 38; Karagiorgou 2008, 128–129; Jordanov 2011 c, 182.
60 Kekaumenos, 181 (ed. Spadaro, 218/219); bănescu 1946, 144; Kühn 1991, 230; Jordanov 

1993, 160–161, nr. 323; Jordanov 2009, 483, nr. 1444; Valeriev 2010, 428; Jordanov 2011 c, 157–
158, 182.

61 bănescu 1946, 84–90.
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based in Serdica (Sofia), to which Diaconu referred as western paristrion. 
the hypothesis is not very convincing, and even Diaconu admitted that 
the solution to the problem may be different. that the theme of para-
dunavon was split into two smaller provinces has also been maintained 
by Vasilka tăpkova-zaimova, who thought that nikephoros botaneiates 
ruled the western part of the theme, while basil apokapes was the com-
mander of the eastern part.62

other sources concerning basil apokapes substantiate an alternative 
interpretation.63 he appears, for example, in the will of an aristocrat from 
Cappadocia named eustathios boilas.64 a man called Βασιλείου μαγίστρου 
τοῦ παραδούναβι is also mentioned among the various provincial com-
manders at the end of a will drafted for boilas by the monk theodoulos 
on april 4th, 1059. he appears with his full name (basil apokapes) among 
the executors of the will. he was born in tayk, much like boilas and the 
local bishop (the other executors). because only dukes of several eastern 
provinces were mentioned in theodoulos’ note, the presence of a com-
mander of paradunavon in the east for this occasion is hard to imagine. 
no explanation was offered in this respect either by bănescu or by other 
scholars who followed him.65

the reading Βασιλείου μαγίστρου τοῦ παραδούναβι was established in 1910 
by the first editor of the will, Spyros lambros, and was accepted as such by 
bănescu.66 however, the reading is far from clear, as the lines are placed 
on both sides of the cross of Saint John Climacus, in the eschatocol of the 
document, and could thus be read in two different ways. Vasil n. zlatarski,67 
followed by rats M. bartikian,68 regarded the words τοῦ παραδούναβι as 
linked to the name of aaron, the duke of Mesopotamia, and the son of the 
last bulgarian emperor, John Vladislav.69 paradoúnabi was in this case a 
nickname pertaining to the man’s origin from a certain region (“from the 

62 tăpkova-zaimova 1973, 106–109.
63 the first form of this argument was presented in Madgearu 1998. the study of other 

works not available to me at the time, and consultation of studies published after 1998 have 
led to a refined version of the same ideas presented in Madgearu 2005.

64 the source was translated and commented by Vryonis 1957, 263–277. another major 
contribution in this respect is lemerle 1977, 15–63.

65 barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 133; lemerle 1977, 40–42; barnea 1986, 271; Savvides 1991–
1992, 98–103; grünbart 1998, 37–40; Mohov 1999, 158–168; Stephenson 2000, 94; Mănucu-
adameşteanu 2001 a, 179–180.

66 bănescu 1946, 84–89; bănescu 1963, 155–158.
67 zlatarski 1929, 22–34.
68 bartikian 1967, 315–319.
69 about aaron, see Jordanov 1990, 107–108; Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 65, nr. 140.
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province near the Danube”). if so, then basil apokapes was simply duke 
of iberia, like John Monasteriotou, who is mentioned after him. the exis-
tence of two dukes in iberia means that one of them, basil apokapes, was 
in fact the ruler of the armenian-georgian district of tayk.70

in conclusion, the final part of the will reads κατεπάνω Ἐδέσες 
Ἰωάννου τοῦ Δουκήτζη, δουκῶντος Ἀδριανοῦ Ἀντιοχείας, Ἀαρὼν προέδρου 
καὶ αυτοδέλφου τῆς αυγούστης Μεσοποταμίας τοῦ παραδούναβι, Βασιλείου 
μαγίστρου, Ἰωάννου Μοναστιριότου Ἠβηρίας, πανκρατίου Βαασπρακανίας καὶ 
Ἰωάννου κοροπαλάτου καὶ δομεστίκου τῶν σχολῶν αυτοδέλφου τοῦ βασιλέως 
Κομνηνοῦ. John Dukitzes, aaron, John Monasteriotes and John Comne-
nos are all well-known men. adrian was identified with a member of the 
Dalassenos family; pankratios (the duke of Vaspurakan) is the same with 
the armenian prince bagrat Vakhac’i.71 Magister basil has no relation with 
the name Paradunavon. on the other hand, the form τοῦ παραδούναβι may 
simply be a mistake if it is taken as the title of a provincial commander. in 
that case, it should read τοῦ παραδούναβου. at any rate, the phrase must be 
understood as “the man from the Danubian region,” and applies to aaron, 
and not to basil.

ion barnea72 defended bănescu’s idea with new arguments concerning 
the relationship between basil apokapes and paradunavon, when pub-
lishing a seal found during archaeological excavations in nufăru.73 three 
other, identical seals have been discovered in Silistra, bradvari, and an 
unknown location in north-eastern bulgaria, while a fourth one is known 
from the zacos collection.74 all of them have the legend “basil apokapes, 
magistros, vestis and dux” (μαγίστρῳ βέστῃ καὶ δουκὶ). the complete text 
of the legend was established by M. grünbart after the piece from the 
zacos collection (the single one preserved entirely).75 none of those seals 
mentions the name of the province, for which basil apokapes served 
as duke.

because several seals of basil apokapes have been discovered within the 
territory of paradunavon, barnea believed he had been the commander of 

70 So bartikian. yuzbashian 1973–1974, 164–165 rejects the idea of apokapes being duke 
of iberia, but failed to offer an identification for tayk.

71  lemerle 1977, 40–42. for pankratios see also yuzbashian 1973–1974, 152.
72 barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 133.
73 barnea 1986, 271; barnea 1987 a, 194; barnea 1987 b, 84–85, nr. 7.
74 Jordanov 1986, 123–124; grünbart 1998, 37–38; Jordanov 2003 b, 66; Jordanov 2006, 

56–57, nr. 43–45; Jordanov 2009, 485, nr. 1449–1451.
75 grünbart 1998, 37–38.
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that province.76 the same line of reasoning was followed in a much cited 
study of the diffusion of seals.77 in fact, all that those seals from paradu-
navon show is that basil apokapes had for a while some office imply-
ing correspondence between him and officers in that province. the seals 
themselves do not prove in any way that he was the commander of the 
province, since it is quite possible that he was the commander of an army 
corps moved to paradunavon from elsewhere.

basil apokapes is also mentioned in the chronicle of Matthew of edessa 
as having been at the head of an army, which emperor Constantine X 
sent to the Danube against the oghuz. the armenian chronicle covers 
the period between 952 and 1136, the year of its author’s death. although 
primarily dealing with events in armenia, it often offers useful details 
about developments elsewhere in the empire, on the basis of informa-
tion from other, now lost sources. edouard Dulaurier’s old translation was 
used by most historians who wrote on basil apokapes. the more recent 
english translation is based on a diferent, and apparently better manu-
script. according to that manuscript, “in the year 514 of the armenian 
era [1065–1066], during the reign of the roman emperor Dukas, a great 
war broke out in the west caused by the nation of the uzes. the emperor 
Dukas collected troops from all the greeks and from the forces of arme-
nia. he appointed the illustrious roman magnate basil, the son of abukab, 
as commander of these forces. basil, advancing with many troops, came 
and descended upon the great river called the Danube. here on the banks 
of the river a violent battle took place between the romans and the uzes, 
and there was heavy slaughter on both sides (. . .). the enemy captured 
basil, the roman general, and led him into captivity to their country (. . .). 
for many years basil remained captive in the country of the uzes (. . .). 
after a while one of the infidel troops contemplated freeing basil, and the 
general, in turn, promised to give him many things, including a position 
of high rank from the emperor. a few days later this man, with the help 
of some of his friends, snatched basil and immediately brought him to 
the emperor Dukas. thus there was much rejoicing among all the greeks, 
and the emperor gave many gifts to those who had brought basil. after 
this basil came to his father abukab in edessa.”78 Matthew of edessa 

76 barnea 1987 a, 194. the same opinion (basil apokapes as duke of paradunavon between 
1059 and 1065) at Mărculeţ 2005, 65–68; Mărculeţ 2008, 189–196; božilov 2008, 96; Mărculeţ 
2009, 163–177; Jordanov 2011 a, 114–115.

77 Cheynet, Morrisson 1990, 118.
78 Matthew of edessa, ii, 24 (ed. Dostourian, 105); yuzbashian 1973–1974, 146–147.
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mentions another transfer of troops from the east to the Danube, when 
in 1040 emperor Michael iV moved troops from the themes of Sebasteia, 
taron and Vaspurakan against the bulgarian rebel peter Delian.79 So, this 
was not something unusual.

to judge from the information culled from the chronicle of Matthew 
of edessa, basil apokapes came to the Danube in 1065 as duke of an 
army gathered from several provinces, including armenia. it is quite clear 
that he was not appointed commander over any province in the region 
to which the army had been sent.80 this explains quite neatly why the 
seals of basil apokapes have no mention of province in relation to his title 
of duke. he was neither a deputy, nor the commander of paradunavon, 
but the general of the troops summoned for assistance. like Michael 
attaliates and the continuator of Skylitzes, Matthew of edessa knew that 
basil apokapes had escaped from the captivity, but added that he later 
returned to his father aboukab (Michael apokapes) in edessa. he gives 
further details about basil’s life, including the fact that he died edessa in 
1083 or 1084.81 for this armenian historian from edessa, basil apokapes 
was a great local hero, the member of an illustrious family. even though 
he wrote at a great distance from the Danube, he was well informed about 
his hero’s life. there is no reason to doubt his testimony, and completely 
pointless to rely instead on the chronicle of Smbat Sparapet,82 who pro-
vides no additional details of any relevance, since his is just a summary 
of Matthew’s account.

Michael attaliates and Skylitzes wrote about basil apokapes battling 
the Seljuk turks as commander of Mantzikert (a fortress in the theme 
of Vaspurakan, which was the province created after the occupation of 
the armenian kingdom with the same name in 1022).83 in 1054 or 1055 he 
was the strategos of that city (attaliates calls him a hegemon), but not the 
katepano of the province, as attested by a seal from the zacos collection, 

79 Matthew of edessa, i, 80 (ed. Dostourian, 68).
80 as noted guilland 1971, 1–2, basil apokapes “fut chargé de défendre avec le magistros 

nicéphor botaniate les places fortes du Danube”. this seems to be the best interpretation 
of the source.

81 other seals show that later in his life basil apokapes was duke of edessa: proedros, pro-
toproedros, protonobelissimos and finally sebastos: grünbart 1998, 38–40; Mcgeer, nesbitt, 
oikonomides 2001, 163, nr. 73.1; Cheynet 2001 a, 59–66, nr. 32, 33. his brother pharasmanes 
is also known. he was strategos of Strumitza in the 1040s and vestarches in 1059 (grünbart 
1998, 31; Jordanov 2006–2007, 522–524; Jordanov 2008, 45–49, nr. 16).

82 Mărculeţ 2008, 193–194; Mărculeţ 2009, 169.
83 yuzbashian 1973–1974, 148.
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on which he appears with the titles of protospatharios and strategos.84 
Seven other seals belong to a later period of his life, when already had the 
titles of vestarches and katepano of Vaspurakan (Βαασπουρακανίας). two 
of those seals are from pliska, one from Malka popina (west of Silistra), 
one from an unknown location in north-eastern bulgaria, one from the 
collection in the hermitage Museum, and two from the zacos collection.85 
M. grünbart (based on some stylistic features of the seals) has dated all 
of them to the 1030s, and has attributed them to another basil apokapes.86 
however this cannot be so, because the title of vestarches was most typi-
cal for military commanders between 1040 and 1080.87 a better solution is 
to have basil apokapes promoted from vestis to vestarches at the time of 
his appointment as katepano of Vaspurakan. because four seals recording 
the title of vestarches were found in paradunavon, the promotion must 
have taken place while apokapes was already in the Danube region, but 
still a katepano of Vaspurakan. it is theoretically possible that the letters 
to which those seals were attached had been sent from Vaspurakan to 
Dristra and pliska, but it is more likely that apokapes was already in para-
dunavon with his army, when sending those letters out.

the order in which basil apokapes’ titles appear on seals is the following: 
patrikios, magistros, vestis, vestarches, proedros, etc. in 1054 or 1055, he was 
only patrikios, but he later became magistros and dux. he may have been 
promoted dux of tayk as a reward for his victory at Mantzikert. in this case, 
he became magistros and duke of tayk in 1055 or shortly after that.

basil apokapes’ cursus may therefore be reconstructed as following:88

in 1054 or 1055, he was patrikios and strategos of Mantzikert;

after 1055 he was appointed

–  magistros and duke of tayk, and was still in that office in 1059 when he 
is mentioned in the will of eustathios boilas;

84 attaliates, ed. bekker, 46 (ed. pérez Martín, 35); Skylitzes, Constantine Monomachos, 19 
(ed. thurn, 462–464; transl. flusin, 382–383; transl. wortley, 432); bănescu 1946, 85; grous-
set 1947, 597–598, 600; grünbart 1998, 33.

85 Jordanov 1986, 126; Jordanov 1992 a, 283; grünbart 1998, 35–36; Jordanov 2000, 138; 
Mănucu-adameşteanu, Jordanov 2002, 125; Jordanov 2003 a, 43, nr. 14.1; Jordanov 2006, 56, 
nr. 40–42; Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 108, nr. 278; Jordanov 2009, 407–408, nr. 1130–1133.

86 grünbart 1998, 36.
87 Seibt 1978, 226; Cheynet 1983, 471. for instance: iberia: Michael iasites (1044–1045), 

ioannes Monasteriotes (1059); bulgaria: Michael Saronites (1073–1074); Dyrrachion: Michael 
Maurik (1067). See yuzbashian 1973–1974, 164; Kühn 1991, 189, 226, 231, 238.

88 for his career see also Savvides 1991–1992, 98–103; grünbart 1998, 37–40.



 the military organization of the danube region 75

in 1065, he was

–  vestarches and katepano of Vaspurakan, as well as magistros, vestis and 
duke of an unspecified province;

he became

–  proedros, protonobelissimos, and duke of edessa after 1077;

finally, he was sebastos and duke of edessa between 1081 and 1083.

according to alexios Savvides, basil apokapes had been transferred from 
armenia because he had become dangerously popular there, and emperor 
Constantine X was afraid of a mutiny in that part of the empire.89 this 
is of course possible, but Savvides is wrong when writing that apokapes 
came to paradunavon in 1059. Constantine X became emperor in 1059, 
but when theodoulos wrote his will isaac i Comnenos was still on the 
throne, as mentioned in the eschatocol.90 if apokapes came to paradu-
navon in 1059 or earlier, the emperor sending him there must have been 
isaac. but Matthew of edessa makes it clear that apokapes was sent to 
the Danube frontier in the circumstances surrounding the invasion of the 
oghuz. in this case, the emperor in question was Constantine X. in 1065, 
relations between the byzantine administration and the armenian aristo-
crats from Cappadocia were tense, because the emperor has begun per-
secuting those who refused to embrace Chalcedonian orthodoxy.91 given 
his military prestige, basil apokapes was a potential leader of an arme-
nian rebellion. this may indeed explain why troops from distant armenia 
were dispatched to the Danube, precisely at a moment when the Seljuk 
threat required their presence in the east. the emperor’s decision proved 
to be a major mistake of strategy, as the eastern frontier was deprived of 
key forces, while the war on the Danube was a complete failure. in any 
case, basil apokapes was not duke of paradunavon in 1065. he was sent 
to the Danube to assist the commander of the province, nikephoros bota-
neiates. basil apokapes was only the duke of an army corps (tagma) sent 
as reinforcement to the province paradunavon. his title of duke appears 
therefore on his seals without the name of any province.92

89 Savvides 1991–1992, 100–101.
90 lemerle 1977, 40.
91  Dédéyan 1975, 105–109.
92 Similar conclusions in Jordanov 1986, 123–127; Stepanenko 1994, 27–34; Šandrovskaja 

1994, 158–160; Jordanov 2003 a, 43–44; Jordanov 2006, 57–59.
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a seal discovered at Constantinople belongs to a certain Βασιλεὶου ἐκ 
προσώπου τοῦ παραδούναβου. ion barnea thought that dignitary to be basil 
apokapes, who had been sent to paradunavon as a deputy of the com-
mander of the theme.93 the title ek prosopou refers indeed to a deputy, but 
nothing indicates this to be basil apokapes. Vasile Mărculeţ also thought 
that basil apokapes had been sent as a deputy for an unknown duke of 
paradunavon in 1059, being transferred from Vaspurakan,94 but appar-
ently did not know that barnea’s identification of basil ek prosopou with 
basil apokapes was just a supposition.95 the seal from Constantinople is 
important for this book only because it mentions yet another rank in the 
organization of the province. it does not belong to basil apokapes.

the account of the two dukes in paradunavon in Michael attaliates, the 
continuator of Skylitzes, and zonaras may thus be understood only as a 
reference to nikephoros botaneiates as duke the theme of paradunavon 
in 1065. between october 1061 and february 1063, he had been duke of 
thessaloniki, and after paradunavon, he became duke of Cyprus, between 
1065 and 1067. he must therefore have been duke of paradunavon between 
1063 and 1065.96 if, on the other hand, there was only one duke of para-
dunavon in 1065, the theory about the division of the province in 1059 is 
false. the only change taking place in that year consisted in the intro-
duction of the official name paradunavon for the province extending to 
west all the way to Vidin. Some have viewed romanos Diogenes’s 1067 
title of duke of Serdica as proof for the split of paradunavon, since he 
was the supposed commander of the western paradunavon. after being 
appointed duke of Serdica in 1066 by emperor Constantine X, romanos 
Diogenes won a victory against the pechenegs.97 he was not duke of the 
bulgarian theme, as that office was occupied between 1066 and 1067 by 
andronikos philokales. the office of duke of Serdica does not concern 
the command over that city. apparently, Serdica was in 1067 the center 

93 zacos 1984, 424, nr. 956; barnea 1986, 270, nr. 3.
94 Mărculeţ 2008, 194–195; Mărculeţ 2009, 171.
95 božilov 2008, 97 does not identify him with basil apokapes.
96 for these stages of the career of nikephoros botaneiates, see: zacos, Veglery 1972, 

1464–1465; Cheynet 1983, 461–462; Cheynet 1985, 187, 192; oikonomides, n. 1986 b, 89–90, 
nr. 91, 92; Kühn 1991, 178, 212–213, 241; Karagiorgou 2008, 111–116, 128–129; Valeriev 2010, 
425–427.

97 zonaras, XViii, 10.12 (ed. büttner-wobst, 684). See also tăpkova-zaimova 1973, 107 
who argued that romanos Diogenes was the duke of a theme based in Serdica. Dančeva-
Vassileva 2004, 24 mentioned the appointment of romanos Diogenes as duke of Serdica in 
order to battle the pechenegs who had settled in that area. he was “strategos of the army of 
the city and of the region”.
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of a new military and administrative unit,98 but there is no proof that 
that unit extended to the north as far as the Danube. on the contrary, the 
relationship between romanos Diogenes and nikulitzas, who was strat-
egos of larissa at the same time, strongly suggests that the new province 
extended to the south.99 it is possible that parts of the theme of bulgaria 
were re-shuffled in 1059 to form a separate province based on Serdica, 
as a measure against hungary. the appointment of a new duke certainly 
meant a larger number of troops in the region.

in conclusion, isaac i Comnenos did not divide the theme of paradu-
navon. he only detached a part of the bulgarian theme to create the theme 
of Serdica along the Morava valley, between niš and philippopolis.

following nikephoros botaneiates, a new katepano of paradunavon 
was appointed at some point after 1065—Michael, who had the title of 
vestarches. the first known seal of a man with that title, which is now in 
the zacos collection, was ascribed either to Michael, son of anastasios, 
who ruled the Danube region in 1045–1047,100 or to the general Michael 
Dokeianos, who was killed by the pechenegs in 1050.101 recently, however, 
two more seals have been published, one discovered during excavations 
in pliska, the other from a private collection from Varna.102 the title of 
vestarches does not fit in the cursus of Michael son of anastasios, who is 
mentioned by Skylitzes as patrikios in 1047 and as magistros in 1057.103 this 
was therefore a different person, somebody who occupied the office at a 
time when katepanoi were typically given the rank of vestarches. nothing 
is known about the duration of his term, and it is even sure whether or 
not he came immediately after nikephoros botaneiates.104

another commander was katepano Symeon, a vestis. three seals with 
that title were found in Constantinople, garvăn and preslav, respectively. 
this katepano of paradunavon must be the same as Symeon, vestarches and 
katepano of adrianople and Mesembria, mentioned on seals dated to the 

98 Diaconu 1970, 95–97.
99 Kekaumenos, 183 (ed. Spadaro, 220/221); Diaconu 1970, 96. Şesan 1978, 49 believed 

the theme of Serdica to have extended as far as Vidin in the early 12th century, given that its 
duke fought against the Cumans in that region in 1114. however, it is more probable that that 
region was under the duke of niš, an interpretation to which i will return below. 

100 zacos 1984, 300, nr. 602; barnea 1986, 269–270, nr. 2; Diaconu 1992 b, 326–327; 
Madgearu 1999 a, 424.

101  Stephenson 2000, 94; Stephenson 2003, 115. accepted by Mărculeţ 2008, 184–188, who 
considers that Michael the son of anastasios was followed by Michael Dokeianos.

102 ivanov 2008, 140–141, nr. 7; Jordanov 2009, 465, nr. 1378–1379.
103 Jordanov 1993, 143; Jordanov 2003 b, 64–65, 71; božilov 2008, 96 (dated after 1072).
104 Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 182 places his term between 1060 and 1070.
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1060s or 1070s.105 the katepanate of Mesembria was established as a shield 
against the rebels from paradunavon, namely after 1072 (see below). Symeon 
became vestarches during or after his term in paradunavon. the conclusion 
is that Symeon could be placed as katepano in paradunavon between the 
years 1065 and 1072, before the appointment of katepano nestor.106 nicolae 
bănescu thought Symeon to have been katepano during the third decade of 
the 11th century, and treated him as emperor romanos iii’s brother-in-law.107 
later archaeological finds gave the impression that he was right about the 
chronology. the seal from garvăn was found in the filling of grave 46 from 
the cemetery around the chapel. ion barnea dated the grave between the 
middle of the 11th century and the middle of the 12th century.108 in this 
view, the seal came from the underlying layers excavated for the grave pit. 
however, the chronology of the cemetery in question is different from that 
initially advanced by ion barnea and eugen Comşa. the graves are most 
certainly not of the same date with the adjacent chapel, which was most 
likely erected just after 971. in fact the cemetery belongs to the last phase 
of occupation on the site, which is dated to the 13th–14th centuries.109 the 
archaeological context of the garvăn seal is therefore in contradiction with 
bănescu’s idea and dating.

nine identical seals of Constantine theodorokanos were found on dif-
ferent sites in the southeastern part of paradunavon (preslav, Silistra, 
păcuiul lui Soare and other points). the rank and office of Constantine 
theodorokanos are not specified, but he was identified with a proedros 
mentioned in the sources as having been arrested in 1077 or 1078 by the 
usurper nikephoros bryennios. petre Diaconu believed theodorokanos to 
have been the commander of paradunavon, and explained that the men-
tion of his office was not needed as locals knew him well.110 if indeed he 
was katepano of paradunavon, he must have been in office between 1065 
and 1072, but other three commanders are mentioned at that same time. 

105 Ştefan, barnea 1967, 332–334; barnea 1980, 271–273; Jordanov 1993, 110, nr. 195–196, 144, 
nr. 289; Jordanov, tăpkova-zaimova 1988, 124; Stephenson 2000, 94; Mănucu-adameşteanu 
2001 a, 182; Jordanov 2003 a, 137–138, nr. 58. 3; Jordanov 2003 b, 70; Jordanov 2009, 401–402, 
nr. 1109–1110, 464–465, nr. 1377.

106 the same date at božilov 2008, 96.
107 bănescu 1946, 70–71. followed by Stănescu 1968 b, 46; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 93–94; 

Mărculeţ 2005, 60.
108 Ştefan, barnea 1967, 332–334.
109 See Diaconu 1969 a, 49 (the chapel); Diaconu 1978, 129 (the cemetery). the necropolis 

is published by Ştefan, barnea 1967, 367–373.
110 Diaconu 1992 c, 359–361; Jordanov 1993, 193–194, nr. 402–403; Mănucu-adameşteanu 

2001 a, 183; Jordanov 2006, 155–156, nr. 229–236.
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because the seals of Constantine theodorokanos have been found within 
the area most affected by the rebellion against Michael Vii, his office of 
commander of paradunavon must pre-date that event. however, there is 
no proof that he truly had that position, and only the discovery of new 
seals specifying his title could clarify this problem.

the rebellion mentioned above was the result of the financial poli-
cies introduced by nikephoritzes, emperor Michael Vii Dukas’ parakoi-
monenon (minister), who established a state monopoly over the wheat 
trade in the capital, only to see prices going up. as his goald was appar-
ently to stock food in the provinces, the people from the cities of para-
dunavon rose up in rebellion. they were also affected by nikephoritzes’ 
decision to cease any cash payments to them, which had until then been 
crucial in securing the peace in the region. paul Stephenson has noted 
that nikephoritzes’s ultimate goal may have been to reform the economic 
relations with paradunavon by means of a strict control of the local mar-
kets, similar to that in the capital, and of a substitution of stipends from 
the central government with local resources.111 this, on the other hand, 
rhymes well with the notion of the security of paradunavon preserved by 
means of gifts and bribes to the pechenegs, as opposed to costly military 
operations. on the other hand, the continuator of Skylitzes explains that 
the stratiotai were unhappy with their exclusion from the administration 
of the theme (διοίκησις). this may refer to a shift of power in favor of civil-
ian aristocrats in towns, the same class that had lost previous financial 
privileges. in 1072, the citizens of Dristra accepted as their ruler a pech-
eneg chief named tatrys or tatós (called ἐξάρχον by attaliates), who had 
inherited the autonomy granted by emperor Constantine iX in 1053 to the 
pechenegs (see chapter iii. 2). attaliates mentions that the inhabitants of 
Dristra gave to the pecheneg ruler the control of the frontier (τὴν ἐξουσίαν 
τῆς ἂκρας).112 nicolae iorga and nicolae bănescu strove to demonstrate 
that those events represented the first romanian state in history,113 while 
other historians excluded any participation of the romanian population.114 

111  Stephenson 2000, 99–100.
112 Skylitzes Continuatus, 166; attaliates, ed. bekker, 204–205 (ed. pérez Martín, 150); 

zonaras, XViii, 7.3–4 (ed. büttner-wobst, 713). the word ἂκρα has two meanings: “hill-
top fortress” and “border, frontier” (from the second one derives ὰκρίτες, frontier guard). 
although anna Comnena, Vii, 3.3 (transl. Sewter, 193) wrote about two akropoleis in Dristra, 
the context of the sentence requires this translation made by pérez Martín.

113 iorga 1920, 33–46; bănescu 1922, 287–310; iorga 1937, 82–90.
114 for instance: Mutafčiev 1932, 236–259; gyóni 1943–1944, 83–188; tăpkova-zaimova 

1980, 332–335.
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the involvement of the romanian population in the rebellion led by 
tatós results from a remark of Michael the Syrian, patriarch of antioch 
(1126–1199), who in his chronicle mentions that alexios i Comnenos, at 
the beginning of his reign, “by his wisdom has freed their cities [of the 
greeks] from the franks, Cumans, Serbs and Vlachs (Balakaye)”. as Victor 
Spinei has demonstrated, Balakaye are without any doubt the romanians, 
and the context concerns the conflict against the pechenegs from para-
dunavon, two decades after the beginning of the rebellion.115 this means 
that the rebellion of 1072 was a multiethnic affair involving the pechenegs, 
but also greeks, bulgarians and romanians. Contrary to iorga’s beliefs, the 
name Tatós has no relation with the romanian Tatu, and is most obviously 
a turkic name, with multiple analogies in the turkic languages.116 tátos’s 
other name was Chalis, a word quite similar to Chalisi, the turkic Muslim 
group mentioned by John Kinnamos as having been settled between the 
Danube and the Sava.117 the rebellion of 1072 was therefore no “national” 
movement, but instead was no different from other centrifugal develop-
ments taking place in the 11th century in the balkans.118 Different now 
is the strong military position of the pechenegs, who were thus able to 
hijack the movement for their own interests.119

emperor Michael Vii Dukas sent to Dristra a man from his entourage, 
the vestarches nestor, and appointed him as the new katepano of para-
dunavon, with the mission to restore the imperial authority. nestor was 
escorted by some citizens from Dristra who promised they would help 
him regain control of the city. those people must have been members of 
a faction in the city which had remained loyal to the emperor. according 
to attaliates, nestor was a former doulos of the emperor’s father, and of 
illyrian descent.120 the title doulos is confirmed by four seals, two of are 
from Silistra and another from bolyarovo (elkhovo region).121 both have 
the legend τῷ ἀν(ϑρώπ)ῳ ἄνακτο(ς) Δούκα. the meaning is “the man of the 

115 Michael the Syrian, XV.12 (ed. Chabot, 204); Spinei 2009, 119.
116 bogrea 1971, 49–50; Drăganu 1933, 573–575; necşulescu 1937, 135–141, 148–150. More-

over, that tátos was a pecheneg is explicitly mentioned by both attaliates and zonaras.
117 Kinnamos, iii, 8; V, 16 (transl. brand, 86, 186); bogrea 1971, 35; Stephenson 2000, 192, 

225.
118 Madgearu 2006, 213–221.
119 necşulescu 1937, 122–151; Diaconu 1970, 100–116; tanaşoca 1973, 64; Malamut 1995, 

130–131; Spinei 2009, 119.
120 Skylitzes Continuatus, 166; attaliates, ed. bekker, 205 (ed. pérez Martín, 151); zonaras, 

XViii, 7.3–4 (ed. büttner-wobst, 713).
121 oikonomides 1986 b, 93–94, nr. 95; Jordanov 1992 b, 238–239, nr. 14–15; Jordanov 2006, 

306–308, nr. 521–522; Jordanov 2009, 652, nr. 2005–2007.
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master Dukas” (ἄναξ is “lord”, and it was used in that sense to refer to an 
emperor, a king, but also to the master of a house). the word ἄνϑροπος 
denotes the condition of doulos of the emperor. it is important to note 
that the same phrase (ἄνϑροπος αυτοῦ) was employed by anna Comnena 
to refer to the bohemond of taranto as her father, emperor alexios’ 
liegeman.122 on the other hand, according to the same attaliates, nestor 
was οἰκειοτάτως. he therefore belonged to the group of oikeioi, the entou-
rage of the emperor, oikeios being identical with doulos. an oikeiotatos 
was on the highest position in the oikos (the imperial court), almost at 
the same level as the emperor’s kinsmen.123 because the archaic name 
“illyrian” could refer only to Serbs or to Vlachs,124 nestor must have been 
a formerly local ruler from Dioclea or Macedonia, who had offered his 
territory to Constantine X, or an aristocrat who had entered the impe-
rial service. according to the continuator of Skylitzes, nikephoritzes had 
previously confiscated his wealth. revenge must therefore have been on 
his mind, when, according to attaliates, he joined the rebels, because of 
being of the same origin (τῷ ὁμοτίμῳ τοῦ γένους). Some have interpreted 
this passage as proof that nestor was bulgarian, under the assumption 
that Dristra was inhabited only by bulgarians.125 however, the byzantine 
author and other like him in Constantinople regarded people both from 
the Danube regions and from illyria as not quite byzantine, either “half-” 
or even “under-byzantines,” or “inside foreigners.”126 for attaliates, there-
fore, nestor shared the same inferior condition with the inhabitants of the 
city, who like him were on the periphery of the civilized world, although 
not necessarily “illyrian” stricto sensu.

the discovery of two seals of nestor in Silistra shows that prior to his 
joining the rebels, he had been in contact with them or with someone in 
the city. Shortly after his appointment, he must have been based elsewhere 
in paradunavon, for he would not othwerise have used the phrase “man of 
the emperor” on his seal. in other words, it took some time between his 

122 ferluga 1976, 407.
123 ferluga 1976, 242; Cheynet 1990, 287–301; Stephenson 2000, 123–129.
124 for the idea that nestor was Vlach, see Diaconu 1970, 103–104; angold 1984, 98. the 

bulgarian origin of nestor, which was advocated by zlatarski, Mutafčiev, and other bulgar-
ian historians, is contradicted by the fact that the archaic word employed for bulgarians 
in the byzantine sources was “Mysian,” not “illyrian.” in attaliates’ work, Illyrikon refers to 
Macedonia. therefore, as petre Diaconu pointed out, the use of the archaic word Illyrian in 
reference to a Vlach is not impossible.

125 tăpkova-zaimova 1974, 672–673; tăpkova-zaimova 1980, 334.
126 Malamut 1995, 131.
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correspondence sealed with seals mentioning that phrase and his defec-
tion to the rebels’s side. where was nestor, when writing his letters? he 
may have been in isaccea or some other city in paradunavon not affected, 
at least initially, by the rebellion of 1072. upon his arrival to Dristra, nestor 
realized that he could not appease the rebels. in control of the situation was 
the pecheneg chieftain tatós. under such circumstances, nestor had no 
choice but to put himself at the head of the rebellion against the emperor 
and his personal enemy, nikephoritzes. it is possible that he established 
contact with the bulgarian and Serbian rebels from the theme of bulgaria, 
who are also mentioned in 1072.127 nestor appears to have shared power 
with tatós and led a pecheneg army against Constantinople in 1075. there 
were not enough troops in the capital to march against the pechenegs, but 
the march was unexpectedly interrupted when nestor learned tatós had 
sent men to kill him. it is not altogether clear whether this is what hap-
pened or simply a rumor, possibly spread by someone in the service of the 
emperor. in any case, nestor and his men returned to paradunavon (with 
plenty of prisoners and booty from Macedonia and thrace), and nothing 
is known about him after that.128

for some years, the northern part of Dobrudja remained under the 
authority of the empire. a provincial mint, in which coins were cast, 
instead of being struck, operated in isaccea until 1080. Cast coins do not 
commonly appear in southern Dobrudja. During Michael Vii’s reign, the 
mint produced only issues with his name, which implies that isaccea was 
not in the hands of the rebels. on the other hand, continuous relations 
with the capital result from finds of coins struck in the Constantinopolitan 
mint on behalf of nikephoros iii botaneiates (1078–1081), which appear in 
greater numbers in northern Dobrudja than locally produced, cast coins.129 
if the office of katepano of paradunavon was still in existence between 1072 
and 1081, then his residence could have been only in isaccea. however, no 
commander is so far known from any seal of a duke or a katepano, which 
could be dated between 1072 and 1081. on the other hand, the authority 
of whoever was running the northern part of Dobrudja still loyal to the 

127 Sacerdoţeanu 1939–1940, 89–91; ferluga 1976, 81–84; fine 1991, 213–214; Stephenson 
2000, 141–143.

128 Skylitzes Continuatus, 166; attaliates, ed. bekker, 208–209 (ed. pérez Martín, 152–154); 
zonaras, XViii, 7.4–6 (ed. büttner-wobst, 713). for the events from paradunavon in 1072–
1091, see gyóni 1944, 83–188; Stănescu 1966, 56–65; tanaşoca 1973, 61–82; Malamut 1995, 
129–141; Stephenson 2000, 98–102; Madgearu 2003 a, 49–56; Spinei 2006, 199–204.

129 oberländer-târnoveanu 1983, 261–270; Mănucu-adameşteanu 1997, 119–149; Mănucu-
adameşteanu 2001 a, 137–147; Mănucu-adameşteanu, poll 2006, 443–444; Curta 2006, 299.
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central administration must have been quite limited, because it is certain 
that after 1078, the rebellion spread to some northern cities as well. a 
seal of nikephoros basilakios, duke of Dyrrachion, was found in nufăru.130 
he rose in rebellion against nikephoros iii botaneiates in that same year 
(1078) and even called the pechenegs for assistance.131 the fortress in 
nufăru must have been a gateway to the pecheneg lands, and it certainly 
was one of the most important centers in northern paradunavon.

a new katepanate was created to the south from the territory con-
trolled by the rebels, in Mesembria. two individuals are mentioned as 
commander of the new administrative unit: Symeon (the former katepano 
of paradunavon) and Valatzertes (Valtzar, the son of the pecheneg chief 
Kegen, who was in byzantine military service, much like his father).132 Six 
ek prosopou (deputy commanders) of the katepanate of Mesembria are 
also known: andronikos, theodore, John, leo, Kyriakos and himerios 
Solomon.133 Meanwhile, the military command of northern paradunavon 
after 1087 was in the hands of gregory Mavrokatakalon. his seals found 
in Silistra (4 specimens), preslav (4 specimens), isaccea (2 specimens), 
Vetren and oltina (one specimen each) describe him as patrikios, anthy-
patos and katepano, without any specific province. this may imply that 
he was regarded as a commander of the entire theme of paradunavon.134 
gregory Mavrokatakalon twice appears in anna Comnena’s biography of 
her father as alexios’ adviser during the campaign against the pechenegs 
in the summer of 1087, which will be discussed in chapter iii. 2.135 the 
title of anthypatos and the office of katepano are undoubtedly indication 

130 barnea 1993 a, 61–65, nr. 9.
131  attaliates, ed. bekker, 298 (ed. pérez Martín, 213); zonaras, XViii, 19.17 (ed. büttner-

wobst, 723); Malamut 1995, 133.
132 Skylitzes, Constantine Monomachos, 21 (ed. thurn, 465; transl. flusin, 385; transl. 

wortley, 435).
133 Seibt 1978, 299; Jordanov 1990, 110; nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 173; Jordanov 1993, 193; 

Seibt 2004, 258–259; Jordanov 2003 a, 40, nr. 10.3, 121, 122–123, nr. 47. 5; Jordanov 2009, 405, 
nr. 1124, 1125, 45, nr. 1346. treadgold 1995, 37, note 51 has maintained without any reason that 
the katepanate came into existence soon after 1000.

134 i first advanced this interpretation in Madgearu 1999 a, 430, before the discovery 
of the seal of oltina, published by Chiriac 2001, 113–121 (who endorsed my point of view). 
Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 184; Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 c, 110 and Mărculeţ 2005, 74 
rejected the idea. the seals from bulgaria are published by Jordanov 1981, 94–97; Jordanov 
1993, 162–163, nr. 328–330; Jordanov 2006, 280–282, nr. 442–451; Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 124, 
nr. 323, Jordanov 2009, 486–487, nr. 1454–1461, 501–502, nr.1527–1527a, and those from isac-
cea by barnea 1990, 323, nr. 10; barnea 1997, 357. another seal from an unknown location is 
in paul Stephenon’s personal collection.

135 anna Comnena, Vii, 2.3; 3.4 (transl. Sewter, 219, 223); barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 148–149; 
Jordanov 1981, 96–97.
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that he was the commander of a province. ivan Jordanov believed how-
ever that Mavrokatakalon had no such position, as no province name is 
mentioned.136 nonetheless, there are examples of dukes of specific prov-
inces, whose seals do not mention the names of those provinces, i.e., 
the seal of the katepano of bulgaria, andronikos philokales, which was 
published by ivan Jordanov himself.137 another seal of gregory Mavroka-
takalon as patrikios and strategos was found in preslav, but it is certainly 
earlier than 1081 and has no relation with the command of paradunavon.138 
two other seals from isaccea without titles are also dated too before 
gregory Mavrokatakalon’s promotion as katepano. they are still impor-
tant because they indicate the continuity of the military organization in 
isaccea between 1078 and 1081, when gregory Mavrokatakalon was on the 
staff of alexios i Comnenos, who was at that time the commander of the 
western army.139 gregory Mavrokatakalon was appointed katepano of par-
adunavon after the offensive of 1087, in which he served on the emperor’s 
side. Knowing that isaccea was under imperial control between 1087 and 
1091, given that a seal has been found there of adrian—emperor alexios’s 
brother and the new commander of the western army140—it is possible 
that gregory Mavrokatakalon was a katepano residing in isaccea. the 
messages sent to Dristra and oltina were perhaps intended to convince 
the rebels to take emperor alexios’s side, after the failed siege of Dristra 
(see chapter iii. 2).

the last known duke of the paradunavon theme was the proedros 
leo nikerites. he had already been appointed to that office in May 1091, 
when alexios i Comnenos sent somebody in exile in that province.141 the 
beginning and the end of his term are unknown, but he may have been 
demoted after the Cuman invasion of 1095.142 two seals of leo nikerites 
have been found in isaccea and păcuiul lui Soare.143

136 Jordanov 1981, 97.
137 Jordanov 1993, 160–161, nr. 323.
138 Jordanov 1982 b, 96; Jordanov 1993, 169, nr. 354; Jordanov 2006, 280, nr. 441.
139 barnea 1997, 357.
140 barnea 1986, 273; barnea 1997, 357. the message attested by this seal was most likely 

related to the operations launched by alexios i for the recovery of paradunavon.
141 anna Comnena, Viii, 9.7 (transl. Sewter, 268).
142 for this attack, see chapter iii. 2.
143 bănescu 1946, 93–95; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 153; Jordanov 1995, 213–214; Mănucu-

adameşteanu 2001 a, 184–185; Jordanov 2003 b, 67–68; Curta 2006, 302. the seals are pub-
lished by barnea 1986, 272–273, nr. 5 and Diaconu 1992 a, 181–182. other seals of leon 
nikerites as vestarches and protoproedros link him to bulgaria, but not to paradunavon, in 
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no duke or katepano of paradunavon is known for the period after the 
Cuman attack of 1095, which of course does not necessarily mean that the 
province disappeared. the office of katepano, however, was most likely 
abolished as part of the military reform introduced by alexios i Comne-
nos, whose purpose was a more effective defense with fewer forces. the 
alternative was a shorter and stronger line of defense, placed on the Stara 
planina range, instead of the Danube. the territory between the Danube 
and the new line of defense remained under byzantine administration 
until the Vlach-bulgarian uprising of 1185–1186, but had no troops under 
the command of any duke or katepano.144

this re-shuffling of the defense mechanism in the region revived the 
importance of two ports, Mesembria and anchialos, which were located 
next to the easternmost segment of the Stara planina range. besides the 
katepanate of Mesembria created during the secession of paradunavon, a 
newly established military structure was also meant support the defense 
line on the Stara planina range—the theme of anchialos. that new theme 
was detached from thrace by alexios i Comnenos in 1087, and included 
the port towns of anchialos, Mesembria, Sozopolis, and Develtos.145 the 
rationale for the new theme seems to have been the same strategic concept 
as that applied by John tzimiskes to the situation following the conquest 
of 971, when a strategy of anchialos was created to enforce the defense 
of the western black Sea coast against possible seaborne attacks by the 
rus’. in 1087, there was of course another enemy, but the defense against 
the pechenegs coming from north also required a naval force capable of 
moving on the Danube. it is no accident that within that same year, a fleet 
commanded by george euphorbenos was sent to the Danube against the 
pechenegs (see chapter iii. 2). if the office of duke of paradunavon was 
indeed abolished after 1095, then that would imply that no tagmata were 
stationed any more between the Danube and the Stara planina Moun-
tains, and that troops still garrisoned in some of the forts on the river were 

Jordanov 2006, 308–309. nr. 523–524; Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 64–65, nr. 138–139; Jordanov 
2009, 163–164, nr. 400–401. another one at Seibt 1995, 225–226.

144 Stănescu 1966, 65 believed that the absence of any mention in the sources indicates 
that the paristrian theme was not restored, or that it existed only for a brief time under 
alexios i. the establishment of another kind of military structure, the kleisura, should not 
in principle be excluded, but there is no evidence for that so far. the seal of a kleisurarch 
named Kalokyres Sarakinopoulos does not mention paradunavon, as wrongly stated by 
Meško 2006, 130 (for this seal found in pliska, see Jordanov 2006, 364, nr. 639; Jordanov 2009, 
520, nr. 1602).

145 ahrweiler 1966, 188; nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 169; Kühn 1991, 168.
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under the command of the duke of anchialos. at any rate, the Danube 
province was not abandoned, only defended by fewer forces stationed in 
fewer towns.

at the end of this survey seeking to reconstruct the list of commanders 
of Dristra and paradunavon, it is perhaps important to summarize the 
results as following:

Katepanate of western Mesopotamia (971–after 1002):
Damian Dobromir, patrikios and anthypatos, duke of thrace and Mesopo-

tamia (around 1002)
theme of ioannoupolis (preslav)—between 971 and 986:

peter, strategos of ioannoupolis, basilikos protospatharios (971–?)
leo Sarakinopoulos, strategos of thrace and ioannoupolis, basilikos pro-

tospatharios (?–975)
theophanes, strategos of thrace and ioannoupolis, basilikos protospath-

arios (975–986)
Staurakios, strategos of thrace and ioannoupolis, basilikos protospatharios 

(975–986)
Katepanate of theodoroupolis (971):

Sisinios, katepano, protospatharios (971)
theme of Dorostolon (972–975):

leo Sarakinopoulos, strategos of Dorostolon, protospatharios
arkadios, strategos of Dorostolon, protospatharios
Marianos, strategos of Dorostolon, protospatharios

theme of Dristra (975–986, 1000–1018?):
peter, strategos of Dristras, protospatharios
basilakes, strategos of Dristras, protospatharios
David, strategos of Dristras, protospatharios
theodore, strategos of Dristras, primikerios
tzotzikios, strategos of Dorostolon, patrikios

theme of Dristra or of the paristrian cities (1018?–1059):
Katakalon Kekaume nos, archon ton para ton Istron poleon (katepano in 

two seals), anthypatos, next vestis (1042–1045)
Michael, son of anastasios, archon ton Paristrion poleon, patrikios 

(1045–1047)
Constantine (. . .)polites, katepano of Dristra, patrikios (after 1047)
leo Drymis, katepano of Dristra, anthypatos, patrikios (around 1050)
romanos Diogenes, archon ton peri ton Istron poleon, patrikios (before and 

after 1053)
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theme of paradunavon (1059–1095?):
Demetrios Katakalon, katepano of paradunavon, anthypatos, patrikios 

(circa 1055–1062)
theodore pegonites, katepano of paradunavon, patrikios, anthypatos, 

vestis (circa 1055–1062)
nikephoros botaneiates, archon ton kata ton Istron poleon, magistros 

(1062–1065)
Michael, katepano of paradunavon, vestarches (inbetween 1065–1072)
Symeon, katepano of paradunavon, vestis (inbetween 1065–1072)
nestor, katepano of paradunavon, vestarches (1072)
gregory Mavrokatakalon, katepano of paradunavon, patrikios, anthypatos 

(after 1087)
leo nikerites, duke of paradunavon, proedros (1091–1095?).146

it is clear from this list that the first commander with the title of katepano 
(of the theme of Dristra) appears in 1042. Contemporary seals, however, 
have only the title, without the name of the province. by contrast, the 
title of archon appears only in the written sources, namely in the chron-
icles of Skylitzes and attaliates. this was a title commonly used for rul-
ers of autonomous regions on the periphery of the empire,147 although 
in the case of the Danube province such an autonomy is out of question. 
it may be that the chroniclers thought of that province as one inhabited 
by “mixobarbarians.” in fact, Michael attaliates employed the word mixo-
barbaroi in reference to the rebels of 1072, a usage interpreted as illus-
trating his scornful attitude towards that remote region on the frontier. 
Some, however, have taken the phrase to imply the mixed ethnicities of 
the population in the region,148 but a careful study of attaliates’ vocabu-
lary suggests otherwise. in Classical antiquity, mixobarbaroi was used 
to describe the intermediary status of people “caught” between civiliza-
tion and barbarism.149 for educated authors such as Michael attaliates 

146 the discovery of new seals and the publication of new studies dedicated to the mili-
tary prosopography of the region considerably altered changed the list i have first proposed 
in Madgearu 1999 a, 423–431, which was also accepted in general lines by Meško 2006, 
131–133.

147 ahrweiler 1966, 56–60.
148 attaliates, ed. bekker, 205 (ed. pérez Martín, 150); bănescu 1946, 101; Diaconu 1970, 101; 

bonarek 2007, 196–200.
149 Stănescu 1965, 45–49; Stănescu 1974, 404; tanaşoca 1973, 66–74; tăpkova-zaimova 

1975 b, 615–616; Malamut 1995, 131.
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or anna Comnena (who also employed the phrase in reference to several 
individuals), the Danube rebels were indeed semi-barbarians, in sharp 
opposition to the order specific for true civilization, irrespective of their 
ethnicity. in this context, even the use of the word archon may be seen 
as a narrative strategy designed to shed a certain, negative light upon the 
peripheral province. this was of course literary licence, and had nothing 
to do with the official usage. in other words, the use of archon cannot be 
interpreted as evidence that the province was an “archontate.”150

2. The Strategoi as City Commanders in the Theme  
of Dristra/Paradunavon

the army of a theme was made up of units called turma, each garrisoned 
in a different city. a seal found in istanbul of John, turmarch of paradu-
navon, was dated on iconographical grounds to the 1060s.151 two seals 
(one of them from Sofia) attest the existence of a turmach called andron-
ikos in arachilava. that town has been identified with orjakhovo (known 
in antiquity as appiaria).152 however, doubts about that identification 
has also been raised when it turned out that the medieval fortress on that 
site cannot be dated earlier than the 13th century.153

the garrisons of the most important cities were under the command 
of strategoi.154 the title was initially reserved for commanders of themes, 
but its meaning began to change in the early 11th century. the new strat-
egoi of cities are attested in paradunavon by seals and a few written 
sources. for example, Skylitzes mentions the capture of five strategoi—
John Dermokaites, bardas petzes, leo Chalkotubes, Constantine pterotos 
and Michael Strabotrichares—by the pechenegs in 1036,155 but there is 
no mention of the cities in which they served as commanders. it is worth 
observing though that the capture of no less than five strategoi at the 
same time suggest a quite developed military organization in the cities 
along the Danube.

150 Mărculeţ 2011, 55–68.
151  zacos 1984, 275, nr. 530; barnea 1986, 269; Jordanov 2003 b, 71.
152 Seibt 2004, 255–256.
153 Kuzev 1968, 29–34; Kuzev, gjuzelev 1981, 120–124.
154 ahrweiler 1960, 40–41, 46–50, 90; Krsmanović 2008, 76–77.
155 Skylitzes, Michael IV the Paphlagonian, 10 (ed. thurn, 399; transl. flusin, 330–331; 

transl. wortley, 376). for the attack, see bănescu 1946, 73–74; Diaconu 1977 a, 1897; Malamut 
1995, 118–119. a seal of a Strabotricharites found near preslav may be that of Michael Stra-
botrichares (Jordanov 2006, 382, nr. 671).
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preslav was no more the center of a theme after the reconquest of 1000. 
in that city resided a simple strategos (instead of a duke). the seals of three 
strategoi of preslav have been found in the archive discovered on the site 
(the name of which was rendered as περσθλαβα and πραισθλαβας). first, 
Constantine Karantinos was the brother-in-law of emperor romanos iii 
(1028–1034). Since it is known that he was duke of antioch after 1030, he 
must have been appointed before that to the otherwise inferior office in 
preslav. the term of the second strategos, andronikos Dukas, could be 
placed in the 1030s, while that of the third strategos, John, could be dated 
only generally within the first half of the 11th century. he is known from 
seven seals found in preslav and another from Silistra. all those strategoi 
were also protospatharioi.156

pliska, the first capital of bulgaria, was also the residence of a strategos 
until its destruction dated to the 1060s. the archaeological excavations 
carried out until 1999 have discovered 568 coins, the latest of which have 
been struck for emperor Constantine X Dukas. a few specimens from 
1075–1080 and 1092–1118 are not sufficient for supporting the idea that 
the town was rebuild after its destruction most likely during the invasion 
of the oghuz in 1065 (see next chapter).157 before that, that a strategos 
resided in pliska results from the seal of philotheus frangopoulos, pro-
tospatharios and strategos.158

another strategos resided in Varna, but only for a shorter while, namely 
during the early conflicts in the 1050s with the pechenegs in paradunavon, 
which required an increased protection of the coastline. only one strategos 
is known from Varna, namely asoteos, patrikios and anthypatos, whose 
seal (and term) is dated to ca. 1064.159 a strategos was in residence in 
Vetren, a fortress where the seals of three military commanders have been 
found: tyrach, protospatharios and eparchos:160 the katepano romanos 

156 Jordanov 1987 a, 93, 95; Jordanov 1993, 146–150, nr. 291–303; Jordanov 2000, 138, nr. 19; 
Jordanov 2003 a, 149–150, 152, nr. 63.2, 3, 6; Jordanov 2006, 137, nr. 192–195, 186, nr. 273–278; 
Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 121–122, nr. 316, 317; božilov 2008, 95; yotov 2008 a, 347; Jordanov 
2009, 469–472, nr. 1393–1403a, 1407–1413.

157 Jordanov 2000, 165.
158 Jordanov 2003 a, 143, nr. 62. 1; Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 120, nr. 312; Jordanov 2009, 467, 

nr. 1384.
159 Seibt 2004, 254; Jordanov 2003 a, 45; Kostova 2006, 589; Kostova 2008 a, 214–215; Jor-

danov 2009, 408, nr. 1134.
160 atanasov, Jordanov 1994, 41; Spinei 2006, 191. this is in fact the pecheneg chieftain, 

who had entered the byzantine military service upon his surrender (see chapter iii. 2).
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Diogenes;161 and gregory Mavrokatakalon.162 by the same token, it would 
also be possible to claim that there were strategoi in both garvăn and 
Krivina, given that both sites produced seals of katepanoi of paradunavon 
(Symeon and Demetrios Katakalon, respectively). Similarly, because of 
several seals of commanders of other themes or of other officials have 
been found in nufăru, the existence of an 11th-century strategos in that 
town is quite possible.163 finally, isaccea was definitely one of the most 
important centers in paradunavon, and must have had a strategos. the 
city was the temporary headquarters of the theme during the secession of 
Dristra in 1072–1091, and the discovery of many seals of high officials and 
even of those of the emperors alexios i and isaac ii angelos164 suggests 
that a high-rank military commander resided in that city.

one of the most controversial issues regarding the local military organi-
zation in the theme of paradunavon is the identification of presthlavitza, 
a town known to have had a strategos from several seals discovered in 
bulgaria or preserved now in various collections:

–  aetios, protospatharios and strategos of presthlavitza (eight seals found 
in preslav, one from Silistra, one from topolovgrad-Melnitsa, one from 
the Sliven region, another one in the Dumbarton oaks collection);165

–  leo pegonites, protospatharios and strategos of presthlavitza (eight seals 
from preslav, one from pliska, two from Silistra, one in the Dumbarton 
oaks collection, and another in the hermitage collection, all dated by 
the middle of the 11th century. the term of this strategos may have 
coincided with that of theodore pegonites as katepano of paradunavon. 
leo may have been theodore’s father);166

161  atanasov, Jordanov 1994, 37.
162 Jordanov 2006, 281.
163 Duke basil apokapes (barnea 1986, 270–271; barnea 1987 a, 194); basilakes, duke of 

Dyrrachion (barnea 1993 a, 61–65); Constantine anemas, spatharos and inspector of the 
armeniakon theme (barnea 1986, 272); george Spanopoulos, vestarches (barnea 1997 b, 
97–98); Constantine Kokkinobepheos, protospatharios and krites (barnea 1983, 268–269); 
Clement, vestarches (barnea 1996–1997, 190).

164 barnea 1997, 355–359.
165 Diaconu 1987 b, 279; nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 153, nr. 69.1; Jordanov 1993, 151–152, 

nr. 304–307; frankopan 2001, 79; Jordanov 2003 a, 148–149, nr. 63.1; Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 
121, nr. 315; božilov 2008, 95; Jordanov 2009, 467–469, nr. 1385–1392, 497, nr. 1495–1502. 
possible the same as aetios, imperial protospatharios and strategos, without a city name 
(Jordanov 1993, 165–166, nr. 334–340; Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 126, nr. 327).

166 bănescu 1946, 41; Šandrovskaja 1982, 167; oikonomides 1983, 1–2; nesbitt, oikono-
mides 1991, 179, nr. 78.4; Jordanov 1993, 153–154, nr. 309–310; Jordanov 2003 a, 152–153, nr. 63.7 
(who thought he was the son of theodore pegonites); Jordanov 2006, 344–346, nr. 575–584; 
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–  John Malesis, patrikios and strategos of presthlavitza (one seal from 
Dervent, one from preslav, one from Silistra);167

–  John Maleas, protospatharios and strategos of presthlavitza, different 
from the previous individual, according to the last studies on his two 
seals found int preslav;168

–  Melias, protospatharios and strategos of presthlavitza (three seals from 
preslav);169

–  omalis, protospatharios and strategos of presthlavitza (one seal from 
preslav);170

presthlavitza is also mentioned on seals of three kommerkiarioi (custom 
officials)—Sergios, John, and eustratios romanos.171

there are two conflicting points of view regarding the location of 
presthlavitza. one of them sees that as a place different from preslav, and 
interprets the suffix -itza as a diminutive, thus equating presthlavitza with 
little preslav, a fortress mentioned only once in the account of the cam-
paign of 1000.172 according to petre Diaconu, since such pairs of names 
were given to neighboring places, little preslav must be somewhere in the 
vicinity of preslav.173 this is indeed correct, for the fortress is mentioned 
in a description of a trip to preslav, but the location is still unknown. 
according to the second opinion, presthlavitza is the grecized version of 

Jordanov, Žekova 2007, 122, nr. 318; wassiliou-Seibt 2008, 134–135; božilov 2008, 95; wassil-
iou-Seibt 2009, 306–307, nr. 4; Jordanov 2009, 472, nr. 1414–1419, 510–511, nr. 1560–1565. he 
was not a strategos of a small province called preslav detached from the theme of Dristra, as 
wrongly maintained by Mărculeţ 2005, 50; Mărculeţ 2005–2006, 312. 

167 oikonomides 1983, 2; Diaconu 1987 b, 279; Jordanov 1992 b, 232, nr. 5; Jordanov 1993, 
171–172, nr. 359; Diaconu 1994 b, 355–356; Jordanov 2003 a, 151, nr. 63.5; Jordanov 2006, 268–
269, nr. 412–413; božilov 2008, 95; Kostova 2008 a, 215; Jordanov 2009, 470–471, nr. 1406, 506, 
nr. 1546. Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 176 was wrong when making John Malesis the com-
mander of the province in 1030–1040. as strategos, in that period he could have been only a 
city commander. Meško 2006, 132 has him also as a commander of paradunavon.

168 Jordanov 1993, 152–153, nr. 308, 232, nr. 308 a; Jordanov 2003 a, 151, nr. 63.4; Jordanov 
2006, 267–268, nr. 267; Jordanov 2009, 470, nr. 1404–1405.

169 Jordanov 1993, 154, nr. 311; Jordanov 2003 a, 154, nr. 63.9; božilov 2008, 95; Jordanov 
2009, 473, nr. 1421–1422; Jordanov 2011 b, 202.

170 Jordanov 1993, 154–155, nr. 312; Jordanov 2003 a, 154, nr. 63.8; božilov 2008, 95; Jordanov 
2009, 473, nr. 1420.

171 oikonomides 1983, 2–4; nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 178–179, nr. 78.1–3; Jordanov 
1993, 150.

172 Šandrovskaja 1982, 168; oikonomides 1983, 4–9; nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 178–179; 
tăpkova-zaimova 1993, 97; wasilewski 1995, 199–200.

173 năsturel 1965, 30–36 has supported its location in păcuiul lui Soare. Stănescu 1970, 124 
agrees that little preslav must have been somewhere in the vicinity of preslav.
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the name of the capital of capital of bulgaria, now given a feminine name.174 
in other words, presthlavitza is in fact preslav. Scholars on both sides seem 
to agree that presthlavitza is the same as pereiaslavetz mentioned in the 
russian primary Chronicle as the town in which Svyatoslav wanted to set-
tle upon conquering the Danube region in 968 (see chapter i). because the 
Danube appears in that account in relation to pereiaslavetz, some have 
argued that its location must be sought on the southern bank of the river, 
possibly at nufăru (in northern Dobrudja, on the Saint george branch of 
the Danube), the old name of which until the early 20th century was Pris-
lav or Prislava. Moreover, on 14th- to 16th-century maps, that same place 
appears as Proslavitza.175 those rejecting the identification of presth-
lavitza with preslav believe that prislav/nufăru was indeed pereiaslavetz 
or presthlavitza.176 the discovery in nufăru of a byzantine fort dated to the 
10th–11th centuries has only give more fuel to that intepretation. its main 
opponent, petre Diaconu, believed that the phrase “na Dunaj” in the text 
of the russian primary Chronicle should not be taken at face value, since, 
according to him the Danube was only regarded as a landmark for a larger 
area through which the river flows. the comparison between byzantine 
and rus’ sources led Diaconu to the conclusion that Svyatoslav’s residence 
was in preslav. that the rus’ chronicler chose pereiaslavetz as a name for 
what was otherwise preslav may have been the result of confusion with 
the rus’ town pereiaslavl’ (so Diaconu). no other preslav is mentioned 
in the russian primary Chronicle, which means that pereiaslavetz must be 
the name of the bulgarian capital.177 petre năsturel also noted that it was 
quite normal for Svyatoslav to chose as his residence, even if temporary, 
the very capital city of the bulgarian ruler whom he had just defeated, and 
that, on the other hand, a residence on the southern bank of the Danube 
would have exposed to pecheneg attacks.178 Diaconu was therefore right 

174 Diaconu 1987 b, 279–293. See also Jordanov 1983, 105.
175 grămadă 1930, 241–242; Cihodaru 1978–1979, 286–288; todorova 1986, 64; baraschi 

1991, 53–65.
176 brătianu 1942, 149; Cihodaru 1968, 225–227; Cihodaru 1978–1979, 286–288; oikono-

mides 1983, 7–9; nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 178; perkhavko 1994, 278–290; wasilewski 1995, 
200; hanak 1995, 142–144; franklin, Shepard 1996, 147; Soustal 1997, 122; pintescu 1999, 72; 
Stephenson 2000, 56–57; Meško 2006, 131; Strässle 2006, 110, 169; yotov 2007, 323. Different 
points of view at bromberg 1937, 459 (hârşova) Stokes 1962, 474–475 (garvăn-Dinogetia). 
busetto 1996, 13 believes that presthlavitza was Dristra, but that is impossible.

177 Diaconu 1965 a, 37–43; Diaconu 1987 b, 284–286.
178 năsturel 1965, 25.
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in identifying pereiaslavetz with preslav, the former being the name given 
by the rus’ chronicler to the bulgarian capital.179

the archaeological excavations in nufăru did not offer any support to 
the idea that that was Svyatoslav’s residence, given that the ramparts of the 
fort were erected on top of an earlier, non-fortified settlement, which has 
been dated before 971. by the time Svyatoslav was in bulgaria, therefore, 
this was just a village, not an important town. gold coins struck between 
945 and 959 for Constantine Vii and romanos ii were found in second-
ary positions, namely in sunken-floored buildings dated after 971.180 those 
coins have been in circulation for a few decades before their deposition.

if pereiaslavetz was the rus’ name for preslav, then where was presth-
lavitza, the residence of several strategoi mentioned in the 11th century? 
in other words, was pereiaslavetz the same as presthlavitza? there are 
again three possibilities: preslav, little preslav, or some other city which 
was not in the hinterland of preslav. petre Diaconu firmly believed that 
presthlavitza was preslav, as he saw the former as the feminine form of 
the latter name. in his opinion, which i have shared in some previous 
studies,181 the strategoi of presthlavitza were commanders of preslav when 
the city was no more the residence of a theme. i initially thought that 
kommerkiarioi would not appear in preslav when that town was on the 
border of the empire, during the secession of paradunavon in 1072–1091. 
instead, their presence makes more sense somewhere on the Danube, in 
a point where trade was sufficiently active to be taxed, namely in a city 
which was also the residence of a strategos. trans-Danubian trade implies 
the use of a ford. besides, that office cannot be associated with anything 
close to Dristra, which had its own kommerkiarioi.182

rossina Kostova’s idea that presthlavitza was in isaccea (the ancient 
noviodunum)183 is consistent with those conditions, but there is another 
solution which is perhaps even better, given the survival of the name: 
nufăru. During the 11th century, that was definitely an important fort and 

179 atanasov 1994, 116 rejected the identification of pereiaslavetz with nufăru.
180 Damian 1995, 217; Damian, andonie, Vasile 2000, 67; Damian et alii 2003 b, 73.
181  Madgearu 1999 a, 429; Madgearu 2003 a, 53.
182 three kommerkiarioi of Dristra are known: andronikos (protospatharios), Dionysios 

(spatharocandidatos) and John Spondyles. See Seibt 1978, 306, nr. 9; nesbitt oikonomides 
1991, 151, nr. 65.2; Jordanov 2002, 84, nr. 8–11; Jordanov 2003 a, 66–67, nr. 23.6–8; Jordanov, 
Žekova 2007, 110–111, nr. 285, 286; Jordanov 2009, 417, nr. 1172–1174; Jordanov 2011 a, 84, 
nr. 35–38.

183 Kostova 2008 a, table XXiii.
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possibly the residence of a strategos. it was also far enough from Dristra, 
and placed right next to a key ford across the Danube. al-idrisi, who com-
piled his geographical work in 1154 mentions a city named barisklafa near 
a river and a swamp, at a distance of four days to the east from Daristar 
(Dristra), through the wilderness. al-idrisi’s editor, Konrad Miller, has 
proposed that the itinerary Daristar-barisklafa-Disina-akli followed the 
Danube to the Delta, for he believed akli to have been Kilia, which how-
ever did not exist in the 12th century. nor does the description of akli, 
apparently located in a fertile land, south of the mountains, fits with Kilia 
in the Danube Delta. barisklafa and Disina were therefore not along the 
Danube. from Daristar, the route indicated by al-idrisi went to the south-
east, across the southern part of Dobrudja. Barisklafa has been viewed 
as a misunderstood (or mispronounced) form of Presthlavitza. petre Dia-
conu has tried to locate it in pliska,184 but this is not possible, since pliska 
was not in existence in the mid-twelfth century any more, having been 
destroyed by the oghuz in 1065. Barisklafa could well be little preslav, 
given that because preslav itself appears as Migali berisklafa in al-idrisi’s 
work. there are indeed marshy zones near preslav, and the river in ques-
tion may be the tiča. the location of barisklafa and Migali berisklafa on 
al-idrisi’s map, in the interior and next to a river, matches that identifica-
tion. however, barisklafa cannot be the presthlavitza mentioned on seals 
of kommerkiarioi, because no custom points are known to have existed 
in the interior. Moreover, this location was too close to preslav, which 
already had a strategos. al-idrisi does not therefore mention presthlavitza, 
the residence of strategoi and kommerkiarioi (present-day nufăru), for it 
has nothing to say about the northern part of Dobrudja.185

in conclusion, several cities were ruled by strategoi in the Dristra/ 
paradunavon province: preslav, pliska, Varna, isaccea, presthlavitza 
(nufăru), garvăn, Krivina, and Vetren. it is possible that all major forts 
and towns had their own strategoi.

184 al-idrisi (ed. Jaubert, 386; ed. Miller, 129); tomaschek 1886, 301–302, 311; grămadă 
1930, 242; brătianu 1942, 147–148; Diaconu 1965, 50; năsturel 1965, 27; Diaconu 1968, 359–361; 
Diaconu 1976 a, 430–431; baraschi 1981, 317–318.

185 the identifications of several names from this al-idrisi’s work with places in north-
ern Dobrudja such as halmyris or argamum (brătescu 1920, 23–31; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 
163–166; Cihodaru 1978–1979, 289) are simply wrong. neither halmyris (Murighiol) nor 
argamum (Jurilovca) were inhabited any more in the 12th century.
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3. The Theme of Sirmium and the New Bulgarian Theme  
on the Middle Danube

the byzantine presence in the Middle Danube region became dangerous 
for the new hungarian kingdom seeking expansion to the south, in the 
direction of the Danube, trade along which had been revived in the early 
11th century. During his first reign (1038–1041), peter orseolo, king of hun-
gary, may have offered support to the rebels of the bulgarian nobleman 
peter Delian, who claimed to be the son of the former emperor gabriel 
radomir and of his hungarian wife, the sister of King Stephen i. the bul-
garian rebellion has started as a protest against the removal of the fiscal 
and religious privileges established by basil ii in 1018. by 1040, the rebels 
were already in control of important cities such as niš and Skopje, and 
were moving on thessaloniki. no byzantine army was able to stop them, 
but a supposedly heir of the bulgarian dynasty appeared in the person 
of alusian, the son of the last emperor John Vladislav, to challenge peter 
Delian. after joining the rebels, alusian blinded peter Delian and swiftly 
made peace with emperor Michael iV.186

hostilities with hungary opened in 1059, when belgrade was briefly 
taken by hungarian troops, before isaac i Comnenos’ offensive from Ser-
dica in that same year. the hungarian attack was justified by the need to 
punish the byzantines who had encouraged pechenegs from the themes 
of Dristra and bulgaria to raid southern hungary.187 another hungarian 
attack took place in 1071, this time to punish the pechenegs themselves, 
who had invaded the region around Sirmium. the pechenegs were appar-
ently encouraged to do so by the byzantine commander of belgrade, 
dux Nicota (niketas). this duke was most likely the commander of the 
Sirmium province, and not just the strategos of belgrade.188 Despite the 
concentration of byzantine and pecheneg forces, Sirmium, niš and bel-
grade were taken by the hungarians, the latter town after a siege that 
lasted three months.189 it is important to note that on both occasions the 

186 prokić 1906, 49–50; ferluga 1976, 341, 385; iljovski 1991, 98–99; fine 1991, 204; Makk 
1999, 36, 47; Curta 2006, 283–284; Madgearu 2008, 66; révész 2009, 84–88.

187 attaliates, ed. bekker, 66–67 (ed. pérez Martín, 51–52); wasilewski 1964, 478–479; 
Moravcsik 1970, 62–63; Makk 1990, 17; Shepard 1999, 67.

188 as considered bănescu 1946, 36–37.
189 Kinnamos, V. 8 (transl. brand, 171); Srh, i, 373, 374, 377; Chalandon 1912, 54; wasilewski 

1964, 480–481; Moravcsik 1970, 64–65; Makk 1990, 17–18; popović 1991, 170, 173; Kühn 1991, 
235; Makk 1999, 64, 66; Shepard 1999, 69; Kosztolnyik 2002, 383; Spinei 2006, 187; Stojkovski 
2009, 383–387.
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hungarian attacks were in retaliation for pecheneg raids from the byzan-
tine empire.

the victory of the hungarian king Salomon (1063–1074) was made pos-
sible by the difficult situation in the empire in 1071, the year of the major 
defeat of the byzantine army at Mantzikert at the hands of the Seljuk 
turks. following that, in 1072 the rebellion of paradunavon started, which 
led to the secession of a large part of the province, and in that same year 
began another rebellion is mentioned in the theme of bulgaria. the bul-
garian rebels were led by george Vojtech from Skopje, who bestowed 
the title of emperor on Constantine bodin, the son of the prince Mihailo 
Vojslav of Dioclea (1046–1081). Moreover, george took the name peter in 
reference both to the 10th-century bulgarian emperor peter and to the 
rebel peter Delian. the rebels advanced to niš and ochrid, but they were 
defeated after a few months.190 it is very likely that the rebels had hun-
garian support, much like in 1127 and 1149, when Serbs rebelled against 
byzantium at the time of the byzantine-hungarian wars.191

the theme of Sirmium theme ceased to exist in the aftermath of the 
hungarian attack of 1071. niketas was its last commander. the region 
to the east and south from belgrade remained under byzantine control, 
but within the theme of bulgaria. this results from the analysis of the 
seal of nikephoros batatzes, duke of bulgaria, which was discovered in 
Moroviskos,192 a town which had previously been within the theme of Sir-
mium (see below). it is known that this dignitary was in office after 1075.193 
the message sent to Moroviskos was addressed to a strategos under the 
orders of the duke of bulgaria.

peaceful relations between the byzantine empire and hungary were 
established in 1075 by Michael Vii and géza i (1074–1077), and sealed 
by means of the latter’s marriage with Synadene, the emperor’s cousin 
of the emperor.194 the empire was looking for allies in the aftermath of 
the catastrophe at Mantzikert and the numerous mutinies in the balkans. 

190 Sacerdoţeanu 1939–1940, 89–91; ferluga 1976, 81–84; fine 1991, 213–214; Stephenson 
2000, 141–143.

191  however, Shepard 1999, 70 does not exclude that the possibility of the attack against 
the theme Sirmium taking place heme happened before the rebellion in the bulgarian 
theme.

192 Maksimović, popović 1993, 127–128.
193 laurent 1969, 144–147; Kühn 1991, 232; Jordanov 2009, 410, nr. 1146; Jordanov 2011 c, 

172–174, 182.
194 Moravcsik 1970, 65–69; Shepard 1999, 72–74; Stephenson 2000, 188–189; Cheynet 

2002, 7–10.
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under the circumstances, it was important to turn the northern neighbor 
into an ally.195 géza i’s favorable attitude towards byzantium helped the 
case. the emperor conceded to géza the peripheral region of Sirmium, 
in exchange for security for belgrade down the stream. the region given 
to hungary between Sava and Danube was known as Sirmia or Franko-
chorion.196 Since roman antiquity, the city of Sirmium (modern Sremska 
Mitrovica) had been an important economic, military and religious cen-
ter, revived after 1018. its abandonment meant a decreasing byzantine 
presence in the Middle Danube region, and allowed hungary to obtain 
a valuable strategic position, which may be used as a launchpad for any 
future wars with byzantium.

božidar ferjančić and ferenc Makk believed that the byzantines 
recovered Sirmium in 1075. their main argument was the 1980 discov-
ery in Mačvanska Mitrovica of a seal of alexios i Comnenos, who was 
then megas domestikos (commander of the western army). the seal could 
therefore be dated between the late 1078 and april 1081.197 but the gen-
eral situation in the empire at that time was so difficult that it is hard 
to imagine the recovery of a remote town such as Sirmium was a real 
concern for the imperial administration. a different explanation was later 
offered for the presence of alexios’ seal in Mačvanska Mitrovica: the mes-
sage had been sent to the byzantine bishop who continued to reside in 
Sirmium, and more exactly in Mačvanska Mitrovica, on the southern bank 
of the Sava, after the hungarian conquest of 1071.198 however, it has not 
yet been noted that this seal is one of many attached to messages the 
megas domestikos alexios sent out in 1080 during his war against the nor-
mans led by robert guiscard. Such messages called for the assistance of 
the commanders residing in preslav, beroe, tărnovo, zlati Voivoda and 
Melnitsa.199 Does that then mean that alexios was calling for help from a 
commander in Sirmium? Since there is no other proof that Sirmium was 
in byzantine hands after 1071, the message may have been sent to the 
hungarian king ladislas i (1077–1095).

f. Makk has also maintained that the region around belgrade was occu-
pied again by the hungarians in 1091, during ladislas i’s campaign into 
Croatia. Makk believed this region to have been the Messia mentioned in 

195 Cheynet 2002, 7.
196 Stephenson 2000, 141, 191–193; Cheynet 2002, 11.
197 ferjančić 1982, 47–52; Makk 1989, 125; Makk 1990, 18; Maksimović, popović 1990, 216.
198 Stephenson 2000, 191.
199 frankopan 2011, 99–106.
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ladislas i’s title as rendered by a charter of 1091, but Messia was in fact 
bosnia, a land which was indeed conquered by ladislas i in the course of 
his war against Croatia. this was in fact the interpretation favored by the 
hungarian historian györgy györffy, to whom Makk also referred, even 
though he tried to identify Messia with the formerly roman province of 
Moesia prima, an identification for which there is however no evidence.200 
there is in fact no proof that any specific knowledge of the location of the 
formerly roman province had survived until the 9th–13th centuries. for 
instance, both in bishop pilgrim of passau’s forgeries of 971–991 and in the 
chronicle of Simon of Keza, the name Moesia is applied to Moravia.201

everything, therefore, point to the conclusion that Sirmium remained 
in hungarian hands after 1071, while belgrade was under byzantine rule. 
when the crusaders showed up in 1096, they are said to have entered the 
byzantine territory in belgrade. in fact, according to albrecht of aachen, 
there was a military commander of the theme of bulgaria residing in 
that city: duce, Nichita nomine, principe Bulgarorum et praeside civitatis 
Belegravae. the same man appears in the chronicle of william of tyre, 
as Bulgarorum dux.202 he was a namesake of the 1071 commander of 
the theme of Sirmium in 1071 and of the protoproedros niketas Karykes 
or Karikes, who was a duke of the theme of bulgaria. following robert 
guilland, some have mistaken niketas Karykes for leo nikerites, the last 
known commander of paradunavon,203 even after the correct reading of 
their respective seals was published by günter prinzing.204 only ivan Jor-
danov expressed doubts about the identification of duke niketas men-
tioned in the western sources with niketas Karykes, on the grounds that 
the title of princeps could not have been the equivalent of protoproedros 
and that the niketas of the western chroniclers is not named Karykes as 
well.205 Such arguments are not sufficient, however, for rejecting the pos-
sibility of duke niketas being niketas Karykes. the latter is known to have 
been the commander of the bulgarian theme and of the city of belgrade 
at the same time, which suggests a change of organization taking place 
at that time, no doubt in order to improve the defense. During the last 

200 Makk 1994 a, 65–67; Makk 1999, 79–84.
201  eggers 1995, 390–391.
202 albertus aquensis, i, 7–9, 13 (ed. edgington, 12/15, 16/17, 18/19, 28/29); william of tyre, 

i, 18, 19 (ed. babcock, Krey, i, 98, 100); runciman 1949, 211–213; popović 1991, 170.
203 Mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 185.
204 bănescu 1946, 149; Kühn 1991, 231; prinzing 1995, 220–224.
205 for the seals see Jordanov 2003 a, 50–51, nr. 19.2; Jordanov 2006, 191–192, nr. 288; Jor-

danov 2009, 410, nr. 1145; Jordanov 2010, 184–185; Jordanov 2011 c, 170–172, 183.
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decades of the 11th century, a duke of Skopje (Skopion) is mentioned, first 
in 1078 (alexander Kabasilas) and then around 1100 (John Comnenos).206 
this suggest that the large theme of bulgaria was divided into two smaller 
provinces, one under a duke residing in Skopje, the other, which was still 
called bulgaria, under a duke residing in belgrade. a similar action had 
taken place in 1059, when the duchy of Serdica was detached from bul-
garia. the northern part of the theme of bulgaria was more exposed to 
hungarian attacks, and it may be on that basis that pecheneg groups were 
moved to belgrade and its hinterland in the late 11th century. the pech-
enegs were in military service under the command of the duke and they 
had small boats (naviculas) to monitor traffic on the Sava and the Danube 
river, as indeed they did with the crusaders of 1096.207

at some point before 1114, alexios i Comnenos brought another change 
to the administrative organization in the region, as he moved the head-
quarters of the bulgarian theme from belgrade to niš (nisos, the ancient 
naissos). that the province extended at that time as far north as braničevo 
and belgrade is mentioned by anna Comnena.208 the retreat inside of the 
province, into the mountain region may reflect the same strategic con-
cept which had been applied to the eastern parts of the balkans, when 
the emperor moved the defense line on the Stara planina range of moun-
tains. a duke of niš under emperor alexios i, named nikephoros Deka-
nos, is attested by three seals.209 tadeusz wasilewski believed that the 
duchy of niš came into being after 1071, but at that time, as well as in 
1096, the residence of the commander of the theme of bulgaria was in 
belgrade, not in niš. it is in the former, not in the latter, that duke nike-
tas is said to have taken refuge when the crusaders of peter the hermit 
crossed the river. at that moment, niš belonged to the southern bulgarian 
theme, for the crusaders led by walter the penniless are said to have were 
encountered there another dux et princeps Bulgarorum.210 this strongly 
suggests that the transfer of the theme’s headquarters from belgrade to 
niš took place sometime after 1096. the subsequent history of the duchy 
of niš remains unclear until two other dukes are mentioned, one in 1147 

206 bănescu 1946, 149; Kühn 1991, 231–233; nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 98, nr. 30.
207 albertus aquensis, i, 8 (ed. edgington, 18/19); Marjanović-Vujović 1974, 183–188.
208 anna Comnena, XiV, 8.1 (transl. Sewter, 462); wasilewski 1964, 481; Stephenson 2000, 

152; Jordanov 2010, 177.
209 Jordanov 2003 a, 131–132, nr. 55.1; Jordanov 2006, 125–136, nr. 163–164; Jordanov 2009, 

461–462, nr. 1367–1367 a; Jordanov 2010, 179–180.
210 albertus aquensis, i, 6 (ed. edgington, 10/11).
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(Michael branas)211 and the other in 1153 (the future emperor andron-
ikos Comnenos).212 both commanders appear in the sources at the time 
of the military confrontation with hungary. however, because it is certain 
that braničevo was under byzantine administration in 1127,213 it may have 
belonged to the duchy of niš.

before the headquarters of the bulgarian theme were established in 
belgrade, that city had its own strategos, who is mentioned in 1026, in the 
account of the pilgrimage of St. Simon of trier returning from the Monas-
tery Saint Catherine in Sinai. when he got to belgrade, he was prevented 
by the princeps civitatis to enter hungary (pervenientes itaque usque ad 
civitatem Bellegradam, quae est in confinio Bulgariorum atque Ungari-
orum, a civitatis infelicissimo principe prohibitus est nobiscum transire).214 
the princeps was most likely the strategos of the city. another strategos 
resided in braničevo, a town which emerged in the 9th century on the site 
of the ancient city of Viminacium, at the confluence between the Mlava 
and the Danube. braničevo grew quickly in the 11th century, and became 
the main center of the defensive system in the region.215 Several seals sug-
gest the existence of a strategos residing in Moroviskos (Moravon), a for-
tified settlement at the mouth of Morava (today Dubravica), which was 
occupied continuously between the 10th and the 12th century.216 the forts 
of Moroviskos and braničevo were meant to defend the Morava valley, 
the axis of the main road to thessaloniki and Constantinople. finally, the 
existence of a strategos in niš is proved by the seal of the protospatharios 
nikephoros lalakon, which is dated after the mid-11th century.217

in comparison with the katepanate of paradunavon, the region to the 
west from Vidin appears as less important for the byzantine strategy, at 
least until hungary began to expand in belgrade-braničevo area. this area 
will become a sensitive issue in the 12th century and later, when the place 
of the byzantine empire in confrontations with hungary will be taken by 
the Vlach-bulgarian empire.

211  Kinnamos, ii. 13 (transl. brand, 60); bănescu 1946, 160; Stephenson 2000, 259; Jordanov 
2010, 186.

212 niketas Choniates, Manuel Comnenos, 3 (ed. Dieten, 101; transl. Magoulias, 58); 
bănescu 1946, 43, 161; urbansky 1968, 80–81; Stephenson 2000, 233–234.

213 See chapter iii, footnote 218.
214 eberwinus, 210; wasilewski 1964, 478; bálint 1991, 104; Stephenson 2000, 124 (who sup-

posed that he was a “local magnate” who ruled the city); holmes 2005, 425. for the date, see 
Klein 2005, 187.

215 popović, ivanišević 1988, 125–179; Maksimović, popović 1990, 222; Milošević 1991, 
187–195.

216 Maksimović, popović 1993, 127–129.
217 nesbitt, oikonomides 1991, 100 (nr. 32.2); Stephenson 2000, 124; Jordanov 2010, 178.



Chapter three

the evolution and funCtion of the danube frontier  
of byzantium (1000–1204)

1. The Fortifications

after the war of 968–971, the strategic target of emperor John tzimiskes’ 
military policies on the danube was to prevent any future attacks of the 
rus’ by means of both diplomacy and fortifications. the first diplomatic 
action in that direction was the alliance with the pechenegs, right after 
Svyatoslav’s capitulation,1 even though relations with the pechenegs 
would develop in a way different from that that John tzimiskes had envis-
aged. those nomadic warriors would in fact turn into the next threat to 
the security of the frontier. for the moment, however, and for the next 
fifty years or so, the pechenegs in the area north of the black Sea and in 
moldavia acted as shield against the rus’.

on the other hand, the building activity along the danube consisted of 
the restoration of several old roman forts and the erection of new ones 
at strategic points. the forts along the danube were initially only for gar-
risons of soldiers, but they gradually grew into larger settlements, inhab-
ited by civilians, as well as the military. houses began to be built next to 
the ramparts, as in Garvăn and nufăru.2 When possible, the byzantine 
builders reused the remains of the old roman structures, especially the 
ramparts. the new walls were made of ashlar with a core of stones mixed 
with mortar. their thickness varies between 2.5 and 3.5 meters. tenth- 
to eleventh-century forts are smaller in area than the roman forts they 
commonly overlap, which speaks volumes about the smaller number of 
soldiers in their garrisons.

Silver coins (miliaresia worth 1/12 of a gold coin) struck for John tzi-
miskes and found in (6 specimens), păcuiul lui Soare (2 specimens), 
dervent (one specimen), oltina (3 specimens), Constanţa (2 specimens), 
vetren (one specimen), and valul lui traian (one specimen) betray the 

1 Shepard 1985, 253 remarked that “the byzantines intended to seal the danube frontier 
by means of a considerable military force” against future rus’ attacks.

2 barnea 1971, 354 (Garvăn); baraschi, moghior 1983, 137 (nufăru).
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presence of the military (even though valul lui traian is a non-fortified 
settlement), as such coins were distributed as salary for the soldiers.3 
there are many more such coins in forts than in cities in the interior, most 
likely because they were used to pay the army during or shortly after the 
campaign of 971.4 a lead sheet was found in Silistra, which was used for 
the production of silver coins, no doubt indicating the presence in dristra 
of the mobile mint accompanying the army.5 the cluster of coin finds in 
the hinterland of dristra mirrors the military operations discussed in the 
first chapter of this book. as a matter of fact, the presence of the byzan-
tine coins in the aftermath of the byzantine conquest of the northern and 
northeastern balkans is an indication of the presence of the military, not 
of active trade relations.6

archaeology is now in a position to provide sufficient data for estab-
lishing a rough chronology of the defense system on the danube frontier. 
Soon after the conquest the reconstruction of the roman forts and the 
building of new ones began. the first roman fortress to be reoccupied 
after 971 was that Mahmudia (known as Salsovia in the roman period). 
Coins and other artifacts recovered from field surveys or known as stray 
finds point to the reuse of the formerly roman fort (area: 150 × 120 m) 
since at least the reign of basil ii. a miliaresion struck for that emperor 
may indicate the existence of a garrison, but it is not certain that the coin 
was actually found in mahmudia. other bronze coins are dated up to the 
reign of romanos iv (1067–1071). nothing is known about a possible res-
toration of the old precinct (the results of the excavations from 2004 are 
limited to late roman finds).7

the fortress of Nufăru (fig. 5) was built immediately after 971, as indi-
cated by the analysis of coin finds,8 on the site of the late roman fort 
that operated there until the early 7th century. the byzantine rampart 

3 damian 1995, 218; Custurea 2000, 136, 137, 148, 152, 157; mănucu-adameş tea nu 2001 a, 
35; Custurea, matei 2002–2003, 433–438; poenaru-bordea, ocheşeanu, popeea 2004, 133, 
134; Custurea, talmaţchi 2011, 292.

4 metcalf 1976, 96.
5 damian 1995, 219.
6 metcalf 1976, 89–97.
7 oberländer-târnoveanu 1980 b, 66–70; vasiliu, mănucu-adameşteanu 1984, 150 şi nota 

56; mănucu-adameşteanu 1992, 399–400; damian 1995, 220; Custurea 2000, 143; mănucu-
adameşteanu 2001 a, 65–66, 414 (tabel 16); oberländer-târnoveanu 2003, 386; topoleanu 
et alii 2005, 215–216; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 a, 419–449; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 e,  
225–226.

8 mănucu-adameşteanu 1998, 80; Custurea 2000, 146–147; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a,  
63–64; damian, andonie, vasile 2003, 239.
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is 2.6–2.7 m thick and encloses an area of about 6 hectares. five towers 
have been so far identified on the eastern, northern and western sides. 
three of them are separated from the rampart (on the eastern side, at the 
north-western corner, and on the northern side), while two other towers 
are embedded into the the rampart (on the western side).9 the fortress 
had a harbor from the very beginning. at the site, which to this day is used 
as anchorage, there was a 14.2 m-long jetty—a wall attached to the rock 
and made of large stones bonded with mortar. the jetty was 2 m thick 
and must have been built in the late 10th century, at the same time as the 
first rampart. the connection with the fortress was made by an entrance 
through the northern side of the rampart.10 assuming that presthlavitza 
was at nufăru, the harbor must have also serves as a customs point with 
an office for kommerkiarioi. the presence of the varangians is indicated by  
the wooden buildings and a timber pavement, 5.7 m long and 1.2 m wide, 

 9 damian, andonie, damian 1994, 168–170; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 61–62; 
damian et alii 2003, 72–75; damian 2005, 177–180; damian, vasile et alii 2010, 31–33.

10 damian, andonie, vasile 2000, 67; damian, andonie, vasile 2002, 217; damian et alii 
2003, 74; damian et alii 2007; damian et alii 2012; damian, andonie, vasile 2003, 213–216; 
mănucu-adameşteanu, poll 2006, 436; damian, vasile et alii 2010, 33; damian, mărgineanu-
Cârstoiu et alii 2011, 91.

5. the fort and settlement of nufăru (after damian et alii 2012, 195)
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which was uncovered in 2002 and 2003. it remains unclear when the 
varangians may have come to nufăru, either before or after the establish-
ment of the byzantine fortress.11 the large number of coin finds12 and of 
other artifacts, particularly imports and luxury goods indicate a flourish-
ing life in this fortified settlement during the 11th century, when the occu-
pied area was extended up to 800 m farther on the bank of the danube. 
the suburb was however abandoned and turned into a cemetery after the 
pecheneg attack of 1122.13

at Tulcea, the old roman fort of aegyssus located on the hill known as 
“hora” was reoccupied during the byzantine period. the roman polygo-
nal precinct was restored (a segment of the new wall was found in 1993). 
houses and huts were discovered inside the fortified area. at first, archae-
ologists believed that the fort has been established under John tzimiskes, 
but the analysis of the coin finds suggests a date after 1000 for the foun-
dation of the fort (anonymous folles of the a1 type, which are dated to 
the reign of John tzimiskes, have not been found on the site). the fort 
remained in use until the reign of Constantine iX (1042–1055). in other 
words, the tulcea fort (whatever its byzantine name) was abandoned 
after the pecheneg attack of 1047.14

the roman ramparts in Isaccea (ancient noviodunum) were most cer-
tainly restored soon after 971.15 the seal of a commander named niketas 
hagiozacharites may be dated to this early period, since he is to have been 
captured by the rebel general bardas phokas in march 979.16 at any rate, 
the seal shows the presence of the military in isaccea before 979, which 
indirectly suggests that the fort may have been restored for the occasion. 
as mentioned in the first chapter, it is also certain that isaccea was used 
by the byzantine army after 990. the coin finds also point to the occu-
pation beginning during the reign of John tzimiskes.17 on the northern 
side of the fort along the danube (excavated for 250 m), were six towers 

11 damian, andonie, vasile 2003, 214–215; damian, andonie, vasile 2004, 219; yotov 
2007, 323; damian, vasile 2011, 275–290. 

12 mănucu-adameşteanu 1991 b, 497–554; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 413 (table 15).
13 damian, andonie, vasile 2003, 243.
14 vasiliu, mănucu-adameş tea nu 1984, 149; mănucu-adameşteanu 1995 b, 363; Cus-

turea 2000, 155; mănucu-adameştea nu 2001 a, 58–59; oberländer-târnoveanu 2003, 389; 
damian 2005, 147; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 a, 295–418; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 c, 
223, 228–230.

15 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 55–59.
16 barnea 1987 b, 81.
17 Custurea 2000, 141–142.



 the danube frontier of byzantium (1000–1204) 105

of rectangular plan (each was 9.5 × 10 m). on the eastern side of the late 
roman rampart a new 3 m thick curtain was built in the byzantine period, 
at a distance of 12 m from the 6th century wall (which was 285 m long), in 
the interior. the so-called large tower (9 × 25 m) was in fact built in the 
early 4th century on the southern side of the fort, and then restored in the 
11th century, before being abandoned in that same century. the occupied 
area extended outside the ramparts during that century, but that part of 
the settlement was abandoned after the Cuman attack of 1095, or after 
that of 1122, and was turned into a cemetery during the 12th century.18

the 4th- to 6th-century fort located on an island at Garvăn (ancient 
dinogetia) was restored and a garrison of stratiotai was established inside 
it, their houses being dug into the leveled debris from the late roman 
period (fig. 6). the polygonal fort has an area of 1.2 hectares with a 2.8–3 m  
thick rampart and 14 towers (11 along the walls and 3 in the corners). the 
main gate on the southern side is 2.5 m large. two other entrances exist 

18 baumann, mănucu-adameşteanu 2001, 219; mănucu-adameştea nu 2001 a, 57; 
baumann et alii 2002, 158; baumann et alii 2004, 147; damian 2005, 173–174; mănucu-
adameşteanu 2009, 625, 628–629.

6. the fort of dinogetia (after barnea 1980, plate Xv)
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on the western and northern sides, respectively.19 the first occupation 
phase of the byzantine site is coin-dated to the reign of emperor John  
tzimiskes.20 moreover, ten gold coins (tetartera) struck for basil ii and 
found on the site have led some scholars to the conclusion that a provin-
cial mint for the army may have operated in Garvăn.21 as in nufăru and 
isaccea, the occupied area extended beyond the walls, but was abruptly 
interrupted by the pecheneg invasions ofthe 1080s. during the 12th cen-
tury, the area outside the rampart became a cemetery.22

at Măcin (ancient arrubium), the byzantine occupation is documented 
primarily by pottery finds typical for the 10th and 11th centuries, as well as 
by 25 folles dated without interruption between 976 and 1081. a silver coin 
(stamenon) struck for emperor alexios i Comnenos in 1092–1118 is also 
known from this site. the scarce archaeological evidence available so far 
is not sufficient for deciding whether the walls of the early roman camp 
(220 × 170 m) or those of the late roman fort (45 × 75 m) were restored 
after 971.23

at Turcoaia (ancient troesmis), only the western fort was occupied 
in the early 11th century. the eastern fort was not restored, but the area 
between the two forts was apparently occupied. that area shrank after 
the pecheneg invasion of 1036 which has been also blamed for a layer of 
destruction by fire inside the western fort. that fort seems to have been 
abandoned during the secession of 1072–1091, and then reoccupied after a 
while until the pecheneg and Cuman invasion of 1122. the series of coin 
finds covers with some interruptions the whole period between basil ii 
and manuel i Comnenos.24

at Piatra Frecăţei (ostrov commune, tulcea county), archaeologists 
have established that beroe, the old roman fort, and its suburb area 

19  diaconu 1969 a, 44–49; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 77; barnea 1971, 353–354; barnea 
1980, 243–244; damian 2005, 165–167.

20 mănucu-adameştea nu 2001 a, 52–53; Custurea 2000, 137.
21  metcalf 1979, 53–54; mănucu-adameşteanu, poll 1999, 345; mănucu-adameşteanu 

2001 d, 50.
22 barnea 1973, 292–293, 298–301; barnea 1980, 259; barnea et alii 2004, 126–127.
23 Condurachi, barnea, diaconu 1967, 184; i. barnea, p. diaconu, Arrubium, eaivr, i, 1994, 

120–121; mănucu-adameşteanu 1992, 400; Custurea 2000, 144–145; mănucu-adameşteanu 
2001 a, 51; oberländer-târnoveanu 2003, 386–387, 394; damian 2005, 148–149; mănucu-
adameşteanu 2010 a, 267–294; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 f, 237–242.

24 mănucu-adameşteanu 1980, 230–234; oberländer-târnoveanu 1980 a, 267–269, 
274–278; Custurea 2000, 141; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 49–50; oberländer-târnove-
anu 2003, 389, 395; damian 2005, 163–165; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 a, 181–265; mănucu-
adameşteanu 2010 d, 439–469.
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were again occupied after 971. in a sunken-floored building dug into the 
ruins of the former rampart a coin was found, which had been struck for 
emperor michael iv. this has been interpreted to mean that a part of the 
old ramparts, which had not been repaired after 971, was still used for the 
protection of the inhabitants, but only until the destruction caused by 
the pecheneg invasions of 1032–1036. the occupation continued after that 
without a repaired precinct, perhaps until the Cuman attack of 1122.25

at Hârşova (ancient Carsium), the 1.5 hectare promontory is surrounded 
by three concentrical precincts, which were used not only by the byzan-
tines, but also by the ottomans until their final dismantlement in 1829. the 
southern side of the fort was protected by a natural cliff. according to the 
results of the latest excavations on the western side, the outside rampart 
(i), which 1.5 m thick and measures 80 m to the north, 76 m to the east, 
and 86 m to the west, is the most recent, and may be dated to the byzan-
tine period (and not to roman period, as scholars previously believed). its 
foundation trench cuts through a layer with 9th–10th-century pottery. the 
actual roman precinct is the innermost (iii), but it too was used in the 
10th–12th centuries. outside the walls, a civilian settlement existed in the  
11th century. Coin finds from hârşova are dated between the reigns of 
John tzimiskes and alexios i Comnenos, the latest being a stamenon from 
the first series dated after 1092. it is important to note that silver coins 
struck for all Comnenian emperors in the 12th century have been found 
on the site, a very unusual situation for dobrudja, which may point to 
the special significance of this fort.26 the romanian name appears to be 
related to the ancient name Carsium through a Slavic intermediary form, 
which must have been in use during the byzantine period. the absence 
of any coins struck for John ii Comnenos may indicate that the fort was 
destroyed in 1122.

Capidava was also on a promontory, which is now to the south from 
the village of topalu. the medieval fort occupied the same site as the 
roman camp. radu florescu believed the first occupation phase to be 
dated to the 9th century by means of pottery remains. the earliest fort 
was defended by a rampart made of remains of roman buildings, and by 

25 Custurea 2000, 147–148; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 47–48; barnea et alii 2002, 255; 
Stănică 2004, 357, 365; damian 2005, 149; barnea et alii 2009, 161; mănucu-adameşteanu 
2010 a, 267–294; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 b, 94–95, 103–104.

26 Condurachi, barnea, diaconu 1967, 184–185; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 80; panait et 
alii 1995–1996, 122–127; Custurea 2000, 140; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 45–47, 403 (table 
5); oberländer-târnoveanu 2003, 386, 394; damian 2005, 160–163; Covacef, nicolae 2005, 
169–171; Covacef, nicolae 2007, 178–181; nicolae et alii 2008, 319–323.
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a ditch.27 petre diaconu rejected that interpretation, and argued that the 
first occupation phase cannot be dated before 971.28 to be sure, despite 
intensive archaeological research on the site, so far only two coins dated 
before 971 are known.29 radu florescu’s chronology is not supported by 
any shred of evidence. the byzantine fort used a part of the late roman 
precinct, which is 2.75 m thick, surmounted by a new, 2 m-thick wall on 
the northern, eastern and southern sides, made of spolia from the roman 
ruins. the series of coin finds has a gap between 986 and 1000. the most 
recent excavations show the existence of another precinct on the eastern 
side. Capidava was abandoned after a pecheneg invasion in 1047. it is not 
clear if the roman harbor was also used during the byzantine period.30

Given its incorporation into the precinct of a military facility, no sys-
tematic excavations have ever been carried out in Hinog (ancient Axio-
polis) after those of Grigore tocilescu (1895–1896) and Carl Schuhhardt 
(1916–1917). three consecutive fortifications were built on raised ground 
in front of the hinog island, about 3 km south of Cernavoda, in front of the 
hinog island. the southern fortress was used in the roman and byzantine 
periods. according to the available data, it is a quadrangular fortification 
with sides measuring 161 m (to the north), 210 m (to the east), 200 m (to 
the south), and 250 m (to the west), respectively. taking into account that 
it is strategically located next to one of the most important fords across the 
danube, axiopolis may have already been occupied in 971. an anonymous 
follis of type a1 found on the site may support that supposition. all other 
coins are from the subsequent reigns between basil ii and romanos iv,  
but there is also one struck for emperor alexios i after 1092.31 Since axio-
polis was the see of a bishop in the 11th century,32 this may have been 
quite an important site.

at Oltina, the systematic excavations carried on the site at “Capul dea-
lului” since 2001 have established that the fortress was used during the 11th 

27 florescu 1967, 259–268; florescu 1986, 175–176; opriş 2004, 69. accepted by fiedler 
2008, 199.

28 diaconu 1969 a, 46–48.
29 Gândilă 2007, 608, 615–616 (one follis from leo vi, 886–912 and another one from 

romanos i, 931–934).
30 florescu, Covacef 1988–1989, 204–244; a. barnea, i. barnea, Capidava, eaivr, i, 1994, 

249; Custurea 1995–1996, 301–307; Custurea 2000, 134; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 43–44, 
402 (table 4); damian 2005, 158–159; pinter, Ţiplic, urduzia, 2008, 85–86; pinter, urduzia, 
2009, 89–90.

31 barnea 1960, 69–78; i. barnea, Axiopolis, eaivr, i, 1994, 146; mănucu-adameşteanu 
2001 a, 40–42, 160; damian 2005, 148.

32 popescu 1994, 421–438.
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century, but the earthen rampart on the western side was not replaced 
with a stone wall after 971. the rampart was uncovered along a span of 410 
m. the gate was on the south-western side. the coins discovered during 
the excavations indicate its occupation between the reigns of John tzi-
miskes and nikephoros iii botaneiates (1078–1081). the number of coins 
visibly decreased after Constantine X. the seal of Gregory mavrokataka-
lon is a valuable proof that the fort remained in existence until the last 
two decades of the 11th century.33

in dobrudja, another important ford across the danube is in Der-
vent (the turkish name actually means “ford, passage”) (see fig. 7). on 
a 40m-high promontory, a new fort was built next to the ruins of the old 
roman one. the byzantine fort has a 1.85 m-thick rampart, but its size 
remains unknown, for only the eastern side has been uncovered, and it is 
120 m long. that the fort was built during the reign of John tzimiskes is 
indicated by the silver coin already mentioned. the other coins found on 
the site are dated between the reign of tzimiskes and that of michael iv, 
which means that the final destruction may be attributed to the pecheneg 

33 Custurea 2000, 151; Custurea 2000–2001, 583–594; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 
39–40; Chiriac et alii 2003, 220; Chiriac et alii 2004, 222–224; Custurea 2006, 415–421; Cus-
turea 2009, 612–621.

7. the group of fortifications păcuiul lui Soare-dervent-oltina (after diaconu, 
vâlceanu 1972, 10, fig. 1)
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invasions of 1035–1036. the coins struck for Constantine iX, Constantine X,  
and alexios i recorded for this site in older studies are in fact from păcuiul 
lui Soare. the exact date of the other destruction by fire, which has been 
observed in the site’s stratigraphy remains unknown, and it may be the 
result either of some catastrophic event during peacetime, or of Samuel’s 
campaign of 986. outside the fortress, the place was transformed into 
a cemetery for the population from the neighbor settlement păcuiul lui 
Soare.34

the island Păcuiul lui Soare near dervent has the most spectacular 
byzantine fortress so far known in dobrudja. it most certainly operated as 
a naval base between 971 and at least 986. at the time of its building, the 
fort was in fact on the left bank of the river, i.e., a bridgehead. the largest 
part of the precinct (which was probably trapezoidal) is now sunken, but 
the total area could be estimated at around 4 or 5 hectares. the 6 m-thick 
walls were built on oak beams in order to cope with the instability of the 
soil. they were made of large ashlars bonded with water-resistant mortar. 
the north-eastern wall is still standing on a 42 m-long segment, while the 
south-eastern one runs for 240 m. the main gate was on the north-eastern 
side—a rectangular tower (10.5 × 14.7 m), reaching 8.5 m to the outside. 
another gate may have existed on the southern side. the military harbor 
was on the south-eastern side and consisted of a 24 m-long platform, with 
a 4 m-large entry and two large, rectangular towers. the southern tower 
is 9.3 m long and 5.6 m wide. the initial goal of this naval base was to 
prevent any rus’ attacks directed at dristra, which is 18 km up the river. 
the naval base at păcuiul lui Soare was integrated into the same system 
of fortifications as the forts in Oltina and Dervent (perhaps also as those 
from Rasova and Cochirleni, which are likely to have survived after 971). 
the fortress was abandoned in 986. after 1000, it became a fortified settle-
ment without any military function.35

as for nufăru, ernest oberländer-târnoveanu denied that the fortress 
in păcuiul lui Soare was built during the reign of John tzimiskes, since 

34 diaconu, anghelescu 1968, 348–349; diaconu 1970, 44; diaconu 1977 b, 62; p. dia-
conu, Dervent, eaivr, ii, 1996, 50; Custurea 2000, 137; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 37–39, 
111, 400 (table 2); mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 b, 93, 400 (table 2); mănucu-adameşteanu 
2003, 303, 306; damian 2005, 146–147; damian, vasile 2010, 338–339.

35 diaconu 1966, 367–370; Condurachi, barnea, diaconu 1967, 190; diaconu 1969 b; 
diaconu 1976 a, 409–447; diaconu, vâlceanu 1972, 23–25, 52–54; diaconu, damian, vasile 
2001, 170–172; diaconu, damian, mărgineanu-Cârstoiu 2004, 226–227; diaconu, damian, 
mărgineanu-Cârstoiu 2005, 252; damian 2005, 150–153; damian, bănăseanu 2006, 249; 
damian, ene 2011, 95; damian, olteanu 2012, 94.
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only a few folles of type a2 (dated 976–1020) are known from the site.36 
however, the stratigraphical evidence from the site is indisputable. mor-
evoer, it has been recently demonstrated that about a quarter of the folles 
of type a2 are earlier variants, which may be dated before 1000, in which 
case they actually support the idea of the naval base being in existence 
between 971 and 986. the site has actually produced five coins struck for 
emperor John tzimiskes.37 another group of scholars believe that the 
fortress was in existence already before 971. according to such opinions, 
păcuiul lui Soare was mundraga, to which emperor Symeon fled when 
attacked by the magyars in 895.38 however, it is more likely that mun-
draga was present-day tutrakan.39 according to a third theory, păcuiul lui 
Soare was the so-called “omurtag’s palace from the danube” mentioned 
in a ninth-century, bulgar inscription from tărnovo,40 but it is now clear 
that that palace was in fact in dorostolon/Silistra.41 the ramparts made 
of large ashlars without a filling, but set on timber beams reminds one 
of the walls from pliska and preslav, and are substantially different from 
those of the byzantine forts located north of axiopolis and built after 971. 
radu florescu saw that difference as a key argument in favor of the idea 
that păcuiul lui Soare was in fact a bulgarian fort erected during the reign 
of Symeon.42 but the building technique in question is not bulgarian, and 
even in pliska and preslav its application must be attributed to byzan-
tine masons or to bulgarian masons working after byzantine models. on 
the other hand, there are practical reasons for its application in păcuiul 
lui Soare, particularly because of the instability of the soil.43 only arti-
facts securely dated to the 9th century—either coins, or pottery—such as 

36 oberländer-târnoveanu 1998, 76.
37 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 33–36, 399 (table 1); mănucu-adameşteanu 1998–2003, 

nr. 146–151, 164–165.
38 Kuzev 1972, 418.
39 tsankova-petkova 1975, 35–40. another opinion: beševliev 1985, 17–21 (one of the 

akropoleis of dristra).
40 mutafčiev 1932, 192; Kuzev 1969, 138; Kuzev, Gjuzelev 1981, 196–200; ovčarov 1987, 

57–68; Gjuzelev 1991, 86. for the inscription see beševliev 1963, 247–260; petkov 2008, 11. 
the bulgarian origin of this fortress was also admitted by beševliev 1981, 469; Soustal 1997, 
119; Curta 2006, 241.

41 beševliev 1962, 71 and petkov 2008, 11 observed that the distance between pliska and 
that palace recorded in the inscription is the same as that between pliska and dristra. 
See also fiedler 2008, 193. the recent study of atanasov 2012 brought final archaeological 
evidence in this respect.

42 florescu, Ciobanu 1972, 390, 394–395; florescu 1986, 175. a similar opinion in Comşa 
1983, 102.

43 See the remarks of diaconu 1988 a, 181–183 about ovčarov 1987.
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found in oltina, rasova and Cochirleni-Cetatea pătulului, may solve this 
problem. So far, however, no such evidence has emerged.

Dristra, the headquarters of the province, was incorporated into the 
bulgar state at an early date, but it is possible that it was recovered for 
short periods by the byzantines during the campaigns of Constantine v, 
when the byzantine navy moved on the danube. the development of the 
city as a bulgar center began in the early 9th century under Krum, as 
indicated by an intensive building activity. at that time, a new wall was 
built, which enclosed an area of 0.45 ha on the bank of the danube. this 
was also the wall in use during the byzantine period, along with the old 
roman precinct. recent archaeological excavations have identified the 
pier. its timber beams have been radiocarbon-dated to 780± 200, a date 
the margin of error of which is far too large for deciding whether the pier 
is a byzantine or a bulgarian construction. at any rate, dristra was the see 
of a bulgarian bishop.44 during the 11th century, a new fort was built in 
the southern part of the city. after 1088, the area within the walls shrank, 
with previously occupied sectors turning into burial grounds.45

to the west from dristra, the archaeological evidence of byzantine forts 
is rather meager. the fort in Vetren (20 km west of Silistra) was erected 
on the site of the roman camp of tegulicium, which had meanwhile been 
occupied by a ninth-century rural settlement. Several seals are known from 
vetren, among which the most important is that of tyrach (protospath-
arios and eparchos) and that of katepano romanos diogenes. the coins 
finds cover the entire period between John tzimiskes to alexios i, with 
the latest coins being three tetartera struck after 1092. a special find is a 
hoard of 12 nomisma histamenon.46 the imperial tent of alexios i, which 
was used during the siege of dristra in 1087 (see chapter iii. 2), is known to 
have been sent to vetren (Vetrinon).47 a (yet unpublished) seal of alexios i  
is known from Spanţov, on the opposite (northern) bank of the danube.48 
however, according to the information in the archive of the institute of 
archaeology in bucharest, where the seal is now preserved, the actual 
find spot is in the village of Stancea, which is very close to the fortress of 

44 Soustal 1997, 119–123; angelova, Koleva 2004, 21–28.
45 the information about two fortresses called with the unfit word akropoleis was trans-

mitted by anna Comnena, vii, 3.3 (transl. Sewter, 193). for the fortifications in the 11th–
12th centuries, see Kuzev 1969, 138–139; angelova 1993, 52–57.

46 atanasov, Jordanov 1994, 42–45; oberländer-târnoveanu 2003, 390, 395; Custurea, 
talmaţchi 2011, 378.

47 anna Comnena, vii, 3.6 (transl. Sewter, 194); Stanev 2012, 21–25.
48 Condurachi, barnea, diaconu 1967, 193; diaconu 1978, 55.
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vetrinon. it is possible that the seal has been attached to a message sent 
to a military unit which had crossed the danube against the pechenegs. 
at a distance of only 5 km to the west, on the southern bank, at Popina, 
there was another fort with a stone rampart enclosing an area of 140 × 
150 m. the fort may have been built in the 9th century, but coin finds 
clearly indicate its use during the byzantine period until the 1080ss. not 
far from it, at Gradiščeto, there was another fort with an earthen rampart, 
which is also dated to the 11th century. a seal of basil apokapes is known 
from popina.49 the re-occupation of the 9th- to 10th-century stronghold 
in Krivina (on the site of the roman fort iatrus) may be coin-dated to the 
1030s, that is to the reign of michael iv (1034–1041). there are so far no 
anonymous folles of type a2, which are known to have been struck under 
basil ii and Constantine viii. the fort in Krivina appears to have remained 
in use until the pecheneg invasion of 1047.50 Scarce information is avail-
able for the forts in Tutrakan, Ruse, Svištov, Gigen, Nikopol, and Vidin. 
vidin and Svištov are actually mentioned by al-idrisi in 1154 as Bidenu and 
Bestcastro (Suvestcastro), respectively.51

the segment of the danube between braničevo and Sirmium was the 
most exposed to the hungarian attacks, which started in 1059 and were 
directed at the valley of the morava. the restoration of the defense system 
in this region was therefore the result of the measures taken by isaac i 
Comnenos. the iron Gates area was part of the theme of Sirmium estab-
lished in 1018, but was threatened by attacks from hungary, as long as 
the hungarians did not yet control the valley of the Cerna river vis-à-vis  
the mouth of the timok river. hungarians came to control the valley of the  
Cerna only after 1127. nonetheless, the roman watch-tower in veliki  
Gradac (ancient taliata) was restored from ground up in the 11th century,52 
but no other formerly roman forts in the iron Gates area are known to 
have been integrated into the defense system, even if some of them appear 
to have occupied in the 11th century as well.

in conclusion, it appears that the main reason for restoring the defense 
system on the danube frontier was the protection of dristra and of the 
main fords at nufăru, isaccea, Garvăn, and dervent. troops garrisoned in 

49 mănucu-adameşteanu, Jordanov 2002, 125–126; oberländer-târnoveanu 2003, 388.
50 diaconu 1988 b, 202–203; Schönert-Geiss 1991, 239; diaconu 1992 a, 180.
51 al-idrisi (ed. Jaubert, 386; ed. miller, 129); tomaschek 1886, 299, 300; Kuzev 1966, 

23–50; Kuzev 1967, 41–70; Kuzev 1968, 37–49; Cihodaru 1968, 224; Kuzev, Gjuzelev 1981, 
98–115, 149–156.

52 popović 1991, 175.
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the theme of dristra, later paradunavon, were expected to prevent and 
repel attacks from the lands north of the danube. in most cases, the byz-
antines simply rebuild—sometimes on a smaller scale—the old roman 
forts. the restoration skipped a number of old roman forts along the  
danube, no doubt because of lack of sufficient soldiers for the garrisons. 
other formerly roman sites were reoccupied, but not refortified, which 
suggests that they had no military function.

only one bridgehead on the left (northern) bank of the danube is so far 
known for sure, namely the fort at păcuiul lui Soare, but there may have 
been others as well. for example, the name of the site at Grădiştea, 3 km 
to the southwest from Călăraşi, derives from the Slavonic word for “for-
tress.” a fortress may have existed there before its complete destruction 
by the danube, as suggested by two folles of types a1 and a2, respective, 
which were found there during field surveys.53 other crossing points may 
have been located at borcea-pietroiu (in front of Cochir leni), borduşani 
(in front of Capidava) and Şendreni (in front of Garvăn).54 it was also 
been surmised that the polygonal tower from Giurgiu was built after 971, 
and that it had the same function as the naval base in păcuiul lui Soare, 
given that it was made in the same technique (big ashlars with bands of 
brick). this polygonal tower lies under the north-western tower of the 
later fortification, which was built there in the late 14th century. however, 
the problem is that there are no archaeological finds from this site which 
could be dated to the 10th–12th centuries. an 11th-century reconstruction 
was also surmised for the fortress in Celei, the formerly roman bridgehead 
at Sucidava, given that 11th-century coins have been found on the site. 
Coin finds have also been used as evidence for bridgeheads at piua petrii, 
zimnicea and turnu Severin, all of which have been regarded as possible 
anchorages for the byzantine navy.55 this cannot of course be excluded, 
but no archaeological evidence exists so far to support that idea.

after 1000, the bulgarian fortifications in the interior, such as odărci, 
Skala or tsar asen were also integrated into the byzantine defense sys-
tem, for they now monitored the access to preslav and further south, to 
Constantinople.

53 diaconu 1970, 38; ioniţă 2005, 133.
54 diaconu 1970, 38.
55 ioniţă 2005, 51–52, 121, 132.
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2. The Danube Frontier in the 11th Century

Jonathan Shepard has proposed the idea that after 1000, basil ii aban-
doned the strategy based on a very strong frontier along the lower dan-
ube, as the rus’ were no more a threat. the emperor left instead only few 
forces, in order to move resources to other balkan regions, which were 
still under bulgarian occupation. according to Shepard, this was a kind 
of “policy of a minimal military commitment.”56 this is in fact consistent 
with the abandonment of the naval defense, which is indicated among 
other things by the transformation, after 1000, of the fort in păcuiul lui 
Soare into a fortified settlement without naval function.57 no permanent 
naval force capable of preventing barbarian raids seems to have been in 
use throughout the existence of the dristra/paradunavon theme. When 
needed, ships could be dispatched from the naval base in mesembria, and 
afer 1078, in anchialos.58 on the basis of a passage in the Life of Saint 
Cyril the Phileote, who was a sailor on the danube between 1042 and 1045,59 
vasilka tăpkova-zaimova has maintained that a navy must have been in 
existence on the danube at that time. however, the passage in question 
appears to refer to a civilian fleet engaged in trade, and not to the navy.60 
the “policy of a minimal military commitment” is in stark contrast with 
the heavy investments in the danube fleet during the early and late 
roman periods.

the decline of the byzantine naval power is in fact highlighted by the 
events of July 1043. the rus’ prince vladimir of novgorod, the son of the 
Kievan prince yaroslav, launched a maritime expedition against Con-
stantinople, probably in connection with and to the assistance of George 
maniakes’ rebellion. after his victory against the pechenegs in 1036,61 
vladimir was eager to get involved in the byzantine affairs. When 10,000 
or perhaps as many as 20,000 rus’ warriors arrived on small boats from the 
dniepr into the black Sea, approaching Constantinople, nobody expected 
a naval attack against the capital, which does not appear to have been 
defended any more by a naval force. a fleet had to be quickly improvised, 
and some of the enemy boats were destroyed by means of the “Greek 

56 Shepard 1985, 254–259. Similar opinions at haldon 1999, 64; Stephenson 2003, 114.
57 diaconu 1966, 369.
58 ahrweiler 1966, 167; Gjuzelev 1978, 52–53; Gjuzelev 1981, 18.
59 tăpkova-zaimova 1980, 330.
60 barnea 1993 b, 589–590; Stephenson 2000, 84, 96.
61 Curta 2006, 302–303; Spinei 2006, 181; Spinei 2009, 107.
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fire.” if even the naval defense of Constantinople was neglected, what 
could be expected from the periphery? it is no surprise therefore that the 
defense of the danube province was left to the land troops. indeed, when 
they returned by land, the rus’ were attacked at varna by troops of the 
dristra theme under the command of katepano Katakalon Kekaumenos. 
they were also repelled by the same general when they landed for sup-
plies, perhaps at presthlavitza-nufăru, easily accessible by boat from Seli-
nas (Sulina) through the Saint George arm of the danube delta.62

the troubles in the danube region appear to have been underesti-
mated, mostly in what concerns the pechenegs, and this would have seri-
ous consequences for the security of the frontier. after a failed 1017 by 
tzotzikios, the strategos of dristra, the pechenegs returned to the danube 
region in 1027, when reached niš in the theme of bulgaria, which appears 
to have been left deserted for some time after that attack. it is very prob-
able that the same invasion affected hungary, where a pecheneg attack 
was recorded for 1028. for a while, scholars viewed this attack as targeting 
exclusively the western part of the danube region (the themes of Sirmium 
and bulgaria), given that no destruction dated around 1027 has been iden-
tified in the forts of dobrudja.63 a new examination of the archaeologi-
cal and numismatic evidence, led Gheorghe mănucu-adameşteanu to the 
conclusion that Garvăn and Capidava must have also been attacked in 
1027 (coins from basil ii and Constantine viii were recovered from burned 
layers).64 both forts were repaired after destruction. at Garvăn, the south-
ern gate was doubled on the outside. other repairs dated to the same 
period have been observed at the towers 11 and 13.65 a small hoard of folles 
from isaccea was hidden during the attack of 1027.66

62 Skylitzes, Constantine Monomachos, 6 (ed. thurn, 430–433; transl. flusin, 357–360; 
transl. Wortley, 407); attaliates, ed. bekker, 19–20 (ed. pérez martín, 16–17); Russian Pri-
mary Chronicle, 142; zonaras, Xvii, 24 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 632–633); bănescu 1946, 74; ahr-
weiler 1966, 128–129; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 127; Shepard 1984, 147–212; angold 1984, 12–14; 
franklin, Shepard 1996, 216–217; Kostova 2006, 583–589; Spinei 2009, 108.

63 Skylitzes, Constantine VIII, 2 (ed. thurn, 373; transl. flusin, 309; transl. Wortley, 352); 
zonaras, Xvii, 10.2 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 571); Srh, ii, 109–111 (Chronicon Henrici de Mügeln, 
3); Diaconu 1970, 40–42; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 123; Spinei 2009, 107.

64 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 b, 88–91; mănucu-adameşteanu 2003, 303–304; mănucu-
adameşteanu, poll 2006, 437–438. for Garvăn: barnea 1971, 355; barnea 1973, 305 (older 
studies linked the destruction level with the attack of 1036).

65 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 52.
66 mănucu-adameşteanu, poll 2006, 435–437, 451–455.
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the pecheneg raids of 1032–1036 were disastrous for the entire danube 
region. the attacks took advantage of the inclement weather (the horse-
men crossed the frozen danube during one of these inroads, in 1035), and 
were repeated at short intervals (three raids occurred in 1036 alone).67 
destruction layers that could be dated to this period on the basis of the 
coin finds are documented in tulcea,68 isaccea,69 Garvăn,70 turcoaia,71 
Capidava,72 oltina,73 dervent,74 popina-Gradiščeto,75 and Gigen.76 inland 
fortresses were also sacked: Constanţa,77 tsar asen,78 rujno, okorš, 
Kladenci,79 Skala,80 odărci,81 Šumen,82 Kavarna, and balčik.83 even dristra  
was affected by the invasions of 1032–1036.84

the precise chronology of events depends on the dates for the anony-
mous folles of types b and C, which have been found in the destruction 
layers. according to Cécile morrisson,85 the b-type folles were struck 
between 1028 and 1034, and the C type between 1034 and 1041, while philip 
Grierson86 proposed the years 1035–1042 and 1042–1050, respectively. 

67 Skylitzes, Romanos III Argyros, 10; Michael IV Paphlagonianus, 9, 10 (ed. thurn, 385, 
397, 399; transl. flusin, 319, 328, 330–331; transl. Wortley, 364, 374–376); Glykas, 584 (attack 
dated in 1032 or 1033); zonaras, Xvii, 12.9; 14.26,30 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 579, 589, 590); dia-
conu 1970, 43–49; malamut 1995, 118; Stephenson 2000, 81; Curta 2006, 293–294; Spinei 
2006, 187; Spinei 2009, 107.

68 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 113; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 c, 230.
69 baumann, mănucu-adameşteanu 2001, 110.
70 barnea 1971, 355; barnea 1973, 308; barnea 1980, 245; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 

111–112; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 b, 94–95.
71 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 113, 128; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 d, 440.
72 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 110; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 b, 93. the old opinion 

sustained the final destruction in 1036 (diaconu 1970, 44; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 124; flo-
rescu, Covacef 1988–1989, 244), but later numismatic discoveries have shown that it was 
peopled until the pecheneg invasion of 1047: Custurea 1995–1996, 301.

73 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 39; Custurea 2000–2001, 590; Custurea 2009, 614.
74 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 111; mănucu-adameşteanu 2003, 305; damian, vasile 

2010, 339.
75 mănucu-adameşteanu, Jordanov 2002, 126.
76 mănucu-adameşteanu, Jordanov 2002, 130; borisov 2007, 75.
77 mănucu-adameşteanu 1991, 323.
78 dimova 1993, 65, 73; atanasov 2003, 291.
79 atanasov 1991, 84, 88; atanasov 2003, 291; mănucu-adameşteanu, poll 2006, 439.
80 yotov 1995, 182; yotov, atanasov 1998, 198; atanasov 2003, 291.
81 mănucu-adameşteanu, poll 2006, 438; dončeva-petkova 2007, 644.
82 Žekova 2005, 169–170.
83 mănucu-adameşteanu, Jordanov 2002, 130–131.
84 angelova 1987, 94 (the destruction is attested by an anonymous b type coin found 

in a burned level).
85 morrisson 1970, 586–600.
86 Grierson 1973, 634.
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Grierson’s chronology was accepted by some,87 but Gheorghe mănucu-
adameşteanu has demonstrated that the date 1050–1060, which Grierson 
advanced for the d type does not match what it is known about the his-
tory of the danube region in those years. as a consequence, the chronol-
ogy of the b and C types must also be wrong.88 furthermore, the forts 
with destruction layers dated by means of b-type coins, or with no C-type 
coins whatsoever, must have been the victims of the attacks of 1032–1035 
(see fig. 8): dristra, oltina, popina-Gradiščeto, vetren, Gigen, Skala, tsar 
asen, okorš, rujno, Kladenci, Kavarna, and balčik. at some point during 
that same interval, a coin hoard was buried in Središte, which included 
34 miliaresia and 27 folles, the last coins being b-type specimens. the 
conclusion is that the attacks of 1032–1035 were directed mostly at the 
region near dristra and from there to preslav, while the invasions of 1036 
struck especially northern dobrudja (see fig. 9).89 for this reason it is 
more probable that the fort at dervent was attacked in 1035, and not in 
1036. the abandonment of that fortress left undefended one of the most 
important fords, which was only at a small distance from dristra. among 
forts attacked in 1032–1036, those from Gigen, Skala, rujno, tsar asen, 
odărci, Kladenci, and okorš were also abandoned. furthermore forts in 
the interior were not restored at all.

the pechenegs were bent on sacking dristra and its hinterland. next 
they moved for more plunder to northern dobrudja, which had until 
then been spared by their depredations. all raids taking place between 
1032 and 1036 had serious demographic consequences. many settlements 
in northern bulgaria were destroyed during the first half of the 11th cen-
tury, most probably between 1032 and 1036. for instance, in the district of  
Silistra, out of eight forts and 72 settlements, only three survived, while in 
the district of dobrič only 11 out of 121.90

the disaster of 1032–1036 may be blamed on emperor romanus iii’s 
failed policies. his grand strategy was not based upon a lucid analysis of 
the reality, being driven only by the emperor’s quest for glory for himself 
and for his soldiers.91 michael psellos wrote in this respect that: “setting 
his heart on military glory, he prepared for war against the barbarians, 

87 for instance atanasov 2003, 289–298.
88 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 b, 107–108; mănucu-adameşteanu 2003, 307–308.
89 atanasov 2003, 291–295; mănucu-adameşteanu 2003, 301–308. for the coin hoard of 

Središte see parušev 1993, 164; Custurea, talmaţchi 2011, 350–351.
90 borisov 2007, 74–75.
91 Shepard 2002, 77.
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east and west. victory over the western barbarians, however easy, seemed 
no great triumph, but an attack on the barbarians of the east, he thought, 
would win him fame.”92 the neglect of the western part of the empire, to 
which fewer troops were allocated, was simply an invitation for trouble 
from the pechenegs.

following the death of basil ii in 1025, the implementation of peacetime 
policies caused the emperors Constantine viii (1025–1028), romanos iii  
(1028–1034) and michael iv (1034–1041) to cut funds for the army, even 
though the state budget increased considerably as a consequence of the 
expansion of the urban economy and successive tax raises. basil ii had 
spent huge resources for an army of more than 250,000 men93 which had 
been permanently on campaign for almost half a century. after 1025, how-
ever, there were no more permanent troops in the forts.94 on the other 
hand, the protection granted to estates owned by stratiotai was removed, 
although those small landowners had been an essential component of 
the army during the 9th–10th centuries. the measure, on the other hand, 
encouraged the commutation of the military obligations into cash pay-
ments, as funds were now needed for civilian expenses (some of them 
completely useless, such gifts for favorites), and not for the building of 
a well maintained military force. the new professional army came into 
being only during the reign of Constantine iX (1042–1055), but it became 
efficient only during the reign of alexios i Comnenos (1081–1118).95

Constantine iX also introduced to all border provinces the dukes or 
the katepanoi, the office of commanders of major units of the byzantine 
army.96 the theme of dristra was no exception, as it received its first 
katepano in the person of Katakalon Kekaumenos, in 1042–1045, at the 
beginning of Constantine iX’s reign. appointing dukes or katepanoi to 
the themes actually meant the transfer of tagmata (army corps of profes-
sional military) to those provinces, which now relied on those military 
units for their defense, instead of locally recruited troops.97 a duke was 
in fact the commander of the tagma garrisoned within a given territory. 
in other words, the presence of a duke or a katepano (the two terms were 
often used interchangeably) implies the existence of professional troops. 

92 michael psellos, iii, 7 (transl. Sewter, 42).
93 treadgold 1995, 285.
94 Cheynet 2005, 109.
95 ostrogorsky 1956, 346–347, 354–355; oikonomides 1976, 141–147; lemerle 1977, 251–

312; angold 1984, 62–65; Cheynet 1991, 64–73.
96 Cheynet 1985, 193.
97 Cheynet 1985, 194.
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from an archaeological point of view, this is confirmed by the sudden 
appearance in a particular region of a great number of gold and silver 
coins, which were sent from the center as payments for the troops. this 
is in fact the reason for which, unlike other provinces in the interior, such 
coins appear in forts on the danube in surprisingly larger numbers than 
the folles.98 the total number of troops stationed in the theme of dristra 
may be estimated at 5,000.99

Without a fleet, devoid even of an effective fortification system, and 
with fewer soldiers, the lower danube region thus required a different 
kind of defense after the disastrous invasions of 1032–1036. the new policy 
was based on the idea of maintaining peaceful relations with the pech-
enegs to whom payments were not made and with whom free trade was 
encouraged. the two offices of kommerkiarioi in the danube region—
presthlavitza and dristra—were established to monitor the trade with 
the pechenegs in moldavia and Walachia. it is important to note that two 
such offices existed in a relatively small area. by comparison, there were 
four offices of kommerkiarioi on the western and northern coasts of the 
black Sea, at Constantinople, develtos, mesembria and Cherson.100 paul 
Stephenson has noted that this change in policy toward the pechenegs 
must have been initiated by John orphanotrophous, michael iv’s minister.101  
the new policy was implemented through a peace treaty with the pech-
enegs which was concluded in 1036.102

the new policy proved to be successful over the following decade, 
and was most likely responsible for the relative prosperity of the cities in  
paradunavon. the pechenegs lived in peace with the byzantines when 
Katakalon Kekaumenos was appointed katepano of dristra (later on, a 
pecheneg called Koulinos would remember that at the time those people— 
pechenegs and byzantines—intermingled).103 nevertheless, the policy 
failed when large number of pechenegs moved into the empire, first as 
allies, then as enemies. the conflict between a commander named Kegen 
and the paramount chief named tyrach spilled into the empire, when the 
latter sought refuge in the theme of dristra in 1045, together with 20,000 
followers. the pecheneg refugees first moved into a swampy area, most 

  98 frankopan 1997, 30–39.
  99 treadgold 1995, 84.
100 antoniadis-bibicou 1963, 208–209.
101  Stephenson 2000, 80–83, 114. See also angold 1984, 1–11; haldon 1999, 91.
102 diaconu 1970, 51–55; malamut 1995, 119.
103 Skylitzes, Constantine Monomachos, 22 (ed. thurn, 469; transl. flusin, 387; transl. 

Wortley, 438).
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likely balta ialomiţei or borcea (itself a name of turkic origin), not far 
from dristra. a linguistic study has shown to this day balta ialomiţei is 
the area with the highest concentration of place names and river names 
of turkic origin (pecheneg or Cuman) in the entire Walachia. besides der-
vent, no less than three other such names exist in the immediate vicinity 
of păcuiul lui Soare—bugeac, Canlia and Galiţa.104

Kegen was eager to put his men to the service of the byzantine empire, 
and the katepano michael decided to send the pecheneg chief to Constan-
tinople, to the emperor. in the capital, Kegen was baptized with emperor 
Constantine iX as sponsor at the baptismal font, and was given a new 
name (John) and the title of patrikios. he became an ally of the empire 
(symmachos). Kegen’s pechenegs were all baptized in the waters of the 
danube, received land and three unidentified fortifications.105 the pur-
pose of this colonization was twofold: to stop further pecheneg attacks 
and to use them against their rivals beyond the danube.106 in that respect, 
the pechenegs became a kind of stratiotai who owed military service in 
exchange for the use of that land. the seals with the inscription Ιοάννες 
μαγὶστρος καὶ ἄρχον Πατζινακὶας (one found at Silistra, another one pre-
served in a museum in münchen) belonged to Kegen.107 they point to 
a later moment in the pecheneg chieftain’s career, for the title of magis-
tros was higher than that of patrikios. the term Patzinakia indicates the 
appearance of an autonomous pecheneg territory, located somewhere 
in the danube region. this territory remained under the control of the 
empire, because the title of archon was given only to rulers of autono-
mous regions on the periphery. as a matter of fact, Kegen’s seals are the 
first official source using the title of archon for the danube region.

two large coin hoards of miliaresia discovered in Gigen may represent 
the booty gathered by pecheneg warriors. one of them includes 710 coins 
(basil ii and Constantine viii: 113; romanos iii: 1; Constantine iX: 596), 
while the other has 23 coins struck for Constantine iX. both hoards were 

104 iorga 1937, 42; Conea, donat 1958, 158–159; diaconu 1977 b, 62–63.
105 Skylitzes, Constantine Monomachos, 16 (ed. thurn, 456–457; transl. flusin, 378; 

transl. Wortley, 427–428); attaliates, ed. bekker, 30–31 (ed. pérez martín, 24); zonaras, 
Xvii, 26.1–9 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 641–642); necşulescu 1937, 125–127; Stănescu 1966, 51; 
diaconu 1970, 51–61; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 126; angold 1984, 15; malamut 1995, 119–123; 
Stephenson 2000, 90–91; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 b, 98–99; Krumova 2005, 210–212; 
Curta 2006, 296; Spinei 2006, 188, 190; Spinei 2009, 108–109.

106 diaconu 1970, 57–61; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 126.
107 Jordanov 1992 c, 79–82; Jordanov 2003 a, 138–142, nr. 59. 1; Jordanov 2006, 201–206, 

nr. 307; Jordanov 2009, 465–466, nr. 1380; Spinei 2006, 191; Spinei 2009, 109.
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buried at a time when the fort, which was destroyed in 1032–1035, had 
already been abandoned.108 the most significant archaeological evidence 
for the beginning of the sedentization of the pechenegs in this area comes 
from a cemetery excavated in odărci (535 graves). inhumations began 
there during the reign of Constantine iX, first on the site of fort destroyed 
in 1032–1036. many graves present clear pecheneg features such as horse 
bones or leaf-shaped pendants; trepanation was observed on 53 skulls, 
and the individuals in questions must have been pechenegs. Some graves 
are certainly Christian, as Kegen’s men were baptized in the danube.109  
another cemetery is known from pliska, which included 40 graves dug 
into the ruins of a church destroyed during the pecheneg attack of 1036. 
a group of three graves is also known from the ruins of the palatial 
compound in pliska. artifacts associated with those graves are typically 
pecheneg, much like those in another cemetery from preslav (20 graves 
with horse gear and belt fittings).110 however, inhumation in cemeteries 
is unknown among the pechenegs living outside the empire. once they 
settled in the byzantine province and were converted to Christianity, they 
apparently adapted to the burial customs of the native population, and it 
is probable that mixed marriages occurred as well. the next generation 
descended from those pechenegs, who were settled in 1046, would par-
ticipate in the rebellion of 1072. pendants of pecheneg origin were found 
at dristra and in forts such as păcuiul lui Soare, Garvăn, isaccea, nufăru, 
mahmudia, and even at varna. other such objects are known from graves 
in the countryside (istria, târguşor, valea dacilor, vălnari). the memory 
of this population was preserved by two place names, Pecineaga and Pece-
neaga, in the Constanţa and tulcea counties, respectively.111

Settling barbarians (Carpi, Goths) on the roman soil in the danube 
region was a practice known since late antiquity. in fact, there are strik-
ing parallels between the pecheneg settlement and that of the Goths 
in 376.112 like the Gothic foederati, the pechenegs quickly turned into 
enemies and caused much trouble over the following decade. relying on 
those unreliable barbarians for the defense of the theme of dristra must 
have been a desperate measure to cope with the lack of local resources. 

108 metcalf 1979, 55; penčev 1998, 76–95; mănucu-adameşteanu, Jordanov 2002, 130; 
oberländer-târnoveanu 2003, 392.

109 dončeva-petkova 2007, 644–658.
110 dončeva-petkova 2003, 244–258; michailova 2003, 259–266; Krumova 2005, 215–216; 

Schmitt 2006, 482; dončeva-petkova 2007, 657.
111  madgearu 2003 a, 52–55; Spinei 2006, 200.
112 tăpkova-zaimova 1975 b, 617–618; Schmitt 2006, 477.
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the pechenegs were definitely regarded as important in the defense of 
the province, since they were given three fortresses and an autonomous 
territory. assigning of fortresses to autonomous allies had already been 
used at that time by emperor Constantine iX. he had applied the same 
measures in the theme of armeniakon (northern asia minor), where sev-
eral estates and fortifications were granted to the norman mercenaries, 
who were regarded as symmachoi like the pechenegs, but who would later 
rebel against the imperial authorities.113 Grants of forts became so com-
mon that michael vii tried to slow down the process by prohibiting the 
transfer for those forts through inheritance and by forcing those to whom 
they had been granted to accept financial responsibility for the repairs. all 
this clearly shows that the imperial power was in no position to maintain 
the entire system of fortifications, and preferred instead to grant them to 
various warlords who had the capability and the interest to take care of 
them, even though, at least theoretically, the emperor was still the owner 
of those forts.114 this “leasing” of the frontier defense began with the pech-
enegs on the danube.

following the rise of patzinakia, the danube ceased to be a clear-cut 
frontier between byzantium and the barbarians. the danube lands now 
turned into a transition zone, a periphery in which the population and 
the mode of living were half barbarian.115 John haldon has argued that 
in the region of this permeable frontier the byzantine government intro-
duced a deliberate policy of depopulation.116 however, the archaeological 
evidence shows the opposite. true, a certain degree of depopulation may 
be surmised, but only for the 12th century, when some settlements were 
abandoned. however, even in the 12th century, the city of dristra contin-
ued to prosper, at least according to al-idrisi’s testimony (to whom the 
city was known as Daristar).117

113 magdalino 1997, 27–29.
114 oikonomides 1966, 413–417.
115 independent from haldon 1999, 63–64, i wrote of a “permeable frontier” in madgearu 

1999b, and my idea was then picked up by Stephenson 2003, 128.
116 haldon 1999, 64.
117 al-idrisi (ed. Jaubert, 386; ed. miller, 129); tomaschek 1886, 300–301; barnea, 

Ştefănescu 1971, 164–165; baraschi 1981, 316; Shepard 1979, 233–237. Chiriac 1993, 447–454 
believed that linokastro, another fort mentioned by al-idrisi may have located north of 
hârşova. the name means “wool town” and may be compared with the local placename 
Cetatea oii (Sheep fort). Chiriac appears to have built his theory on the wrong inter-
pretation advanced by brătescu 1920, 29, who had located linokastro in dobrudja, even 
though it is quite clear from the text that the town in question was near rosokastron (now 
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after becoming an ally of the emperor, Kegen decided to use this advan-
tage to take revenge on tyrach, and he launched an attack in 1047 across 
the danube against the pechenegs living north of the danube. this action 
only caused the migration of more pechenegs into the empire. another 
factor contribution to this population movement was the pressure of the 
uzes from the east, who in turn had been driven away by the Cumans. the 
pechenegs crossing the danube in great numbers could not be stopped by 
a fleet of 100 triremes sent from Constantinople, since, again, the river had 
frozen. according to Skylitzes, the danube had no defense whatsoever. 
Sources indicate that as many as 800,000 pechenegs made the crossing, 
but this is evidently an exaggeration. faced with this crisis, the katepano 
michael asked for reinforcements from Constantinople. they came under 
the command of Constantine arianites and basil monachos (the dukes of 
adrianople and bulgaria, respectively), but the pechenegs were eventu-
ally forced to withdraw because of a disease to which many of them fell 
victims. the survivors were settled in the region between niš and Sofia. 
tyrach and some of his men were baptized, receiving offices in the byzan-
tine army, like Kegen. those measures were intended to pacify the region 
and to turn the pechenegs into a reliable and sedentary population.118 the 
seal found in vetren confirms the integration of tyrach into the byzan-
tine military structures.119 however, the policy ultimately failed, because 
tyrach’s pechenegs rebelled when they were sent against the Seljuks in 
1049, and in the process created havoc in thrace and macedonia for the 
subsequent years until 1053. they established their base of operations in 
a region rich in grazing fields, woods and water called Hekaton Bounoi, 
which was located north and east of preslav. Sent for negotiations, Kegen 
was killed by the pechenegs. after the battle at preslav, in which the duke 
of bulgaria basil monachos was killed, Constantine iX concluded another 
peace for thirty years peace, which stipulated payments of stipends to the 
pechenegs.120

rusokastro, 25 km to the west from burgas)(al-idrisi, ed. Jaubert, 388; ed. miller, 132). See 
tomaschek 1886, 315–316 and Grămadă 1930, 215.

118 Skylitzes, Constantine Monomachos, 17 (ed. thurn, 458–459, 465–473; transl. flusin, 
379–380; transl. Wortley, 429–430); attaliates, ed. bekker, 30–35 (ed. pérez martín, 24–27); 
zonaras, Xvii, 26.10–22 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 642–644); necşulescu 1937, 127–128; bănescu 
1946, 128–129; Stănescu 1966, 52; diaconu 1970, 62–65; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 127–129; Ste-
phenson 2000, 90–91; Krumova 2005, 211–212; Kostova 2006, 589–590; Curta 2006, 296, 306; 
Spinei 2006, 190–192; Schmitt 2006, 479–480; Krsmanović 2009, 77; Spinei 2009, 108–110.

119 atanasov, Jordanov 1994, 41; Spinei 2006, 191.
120 Skylitzes, Constantine Monomachos, 21–25, 28 (ed. thurn, 465–475; transl. flusin, 

384–392; transl. Wortley, 434–443); attaliates, ed. bekker, 37–43 (ed. pérez martín, 28–33); 
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tyrach’s attack of 1047 (see fig. 10) is responsible for destruction in the 
danube region and for the abandonment of Capidava (where the most 
recent coins are those of Constantine iX)121 and preslav (where the impe-
rial administration was restored in the 1060s, as seals from the administra-
tive building demonstrate).122 destruction layers dated to that same time 
have been found in Garvăn, where anonymous folles of type d appear 
in several sunken-floored buildings that were apparently burned down.123 
the same circumstances may have been responsible for the abandonment 
of the fort in tulcea.124 one of the largest coin hoards found in paradu-
navon and dated to this period, which consists of 106 gold specimens (the 
most recent from 1042/1055), was buried in Garvăn, most likely during this 
attack.125 other coin hoards dated to this period have been discovered in 
păcuiul lui Soare and popina.126 on the former site, the gate was blocked 
by means of a wall made of recycled materials.127 the fort at Krivina was 
destroyed during those pecheneg invasions and was abandoned until the 
early 13th century.128 both varna and mesembria suffered as well.129 fol-
lowing the raids, a part of the population from the lowlands moved to 
higher elevation on the southern slopes of the Stara planina mountains. 
the archaeological excavations revealed a cluster of settlements in that 
area, all dated to mid-11th century (one of them, djadovo, was completely 
excavated).130

the permeability of the danube frontier allowed the settlement in 1059 
of another pecheneg group, which was fleeing the uzes. according to 

Kekaumenos, 64, 67 (ed. Spadaro, 96/97–98/99, 100/101); zonaras, Xvii, 26.23–24 (ed. 
büttner-Wobst, 644); matthew of edessa, i, 95 (ed. dostourian, 80); necşulescu 1937, 129; 
diaconu 1970, 62–65, 73–76; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 127–128; Kazhdan 1977, 65–77 (who 
clarified the date at which Kegen’s pechenegs were settled); angold 1984, 15–17; malamut 
1995, 119–128; madgearu 1999 a, 435–436; Stephenson 2000, 91–92; mănucu-adameşteanu 
2001 b, 100–105; Curta 2006, 297; Spinei 2006, 194–197; Schmitt 2006, 484–485; Jordanov 
2009, 393. for Hekaton Bounoi see: Grămadă 1925–1926, 88–89; diaconu 1970, 66–69, 73–76; 
madgearu 2003 a, 51–52; Schmitt 2006, 482.

121 Custu rea 1995–1996, 301, 307; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 110; Curta 2006, 296.
122 Jordanov 1982 b, 41; Jordanov 1987 a, 95.
123 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 120–121.
124 oberländer-târnoveanu 2003, 389; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 271, 411 (tabel 13), 

412 (tabel 14); mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 c, 229–230.
125 barnea 1971, 356; metcalf 1979, 75; barnea 1980, 274; vîlcu 2008, 87–96 (who indicated 

the right date of the coins, against the opinion of mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 119, 127).
126 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 119; mănucu-adameşteanu, Jordanov 2002, 129.
127 Condurachi, barnea, diaconu 1967, 191; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 118.
128 diaconu 1992 a, 180; Curta 2006, 297.
129 mănucu-adameşteanu, Jordanov 2002, 131.
130 borisov 2007, 76–78.
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michael psellos, “by their plundering and ravaging [the uzes] compelled 
them [i.e., the pechenegs] to abandon their own homes and seek new 
ones. So, at a time when the ister was frozen over, they crossed as though 
on dry land and emigrated from the trans-danubian territories to our 
province. the whole nation was transported, bag and baggage, over our 
borders, incapable of living at peace themselves, and bound to spread con-
sternation among their former neighbours.” the pechenegs seem to have 
taken advantage of an attack, which andrew i, King of hungary (1046–
1061) launched on the theme of bulgaria. the attack stopped after negotia-
tions opened with the emperor in Serdica. meanwhile, isaac i Comnenos 
defeated the pechenegs (September 1059). in the course of those events, a 
pecheneg chief named Selté took a fortress, which petre diaconu identi-
fied with loveč. however, if we are to take the account of the continuator 
of Skylitzes at face value, the fort in question must have been somewhere 
on the danube. petre Ş. năsturel proposed the fort at turcoaia, which fits 
the description given in the source—a “steep rock” next to “swamps of 
the ister.” however, other sites such as măcin or hârşova may be equally 
be regarded as good matches. at any rate, it is important to note that the 
pechenegs apparently had no problems crossing the river and that one of 
their chieftains was able to take a fort on the frontier.131

When the uzes crossed the danube in 1065, they were met by the joint 
forces of nikephoros botaneiates and basil apokapes. according to attali-
ates and michael Glykas, 600,000 uzes crossed the danube, but this is 
undoubtedly an exaggeration.132 the figure of 60,000 given by zonaras is 
probably closer to reality. another detail from Glykas’s account deserves 
more attention: in the invasion took part the “most noble of the pech-
enegs” (τῶν Πατζιναϰῶν οἱ ευγενέστεροι). this seems to imply that at the 
head of the coalition of 1065 were some pecheneg chiefs.133 the invasion 
of 1065 created more havoc in paradunavon. all sources agreed on the 
large number of invaders, against whom it was necessary to summon an 
army from the east, under the command of basil apokapes. because even 

131 attaliates, ed. bekker, 67 (ed. pérez martín, 51–52); Skylitzes Continuatus, 106–107; 
Glykas, 602; michael psellos, vii, 67 (transl. Sewter, 241–242); anna Comnena, iii, 8.6 
(transl. Sewter, 122–123); zonaras, Xviii, 6.1–5 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 671); matthew of edessa, 
ii, 5 (ed. dostourian, 90–91). for the attack see: iorga 1937, 81; necşulescu 1939, 185; Gyóni 
1943–1944, 88–92; Stănescu 1966, 53; diaconu 1970, 76–78; malamut 1995, 128; Curta 2006, 
298; Spinei 2009, 110, 112.

132 necşulescu 1939, 195; malamut 1995, 129; Spinei 2009, 197.
133 Glykas, 605; attaliates, ed. bekker, 83 (ed. pérez martín, 63).
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with that, it was apparently not possible to contain the invasion, nego-
tiations were initiated to convince the uzes to return to the lands north 
of the danube. they were convinced to do so only when pestilence and 
starvation killed many of them.134 again, the archaeological excavations 
have confirmed the data from the written sources (see fig. 11). destruc-
tions that may be dated in 1065 are documented in Garvăn (where two 
coin hoards were buried, with a total of 113 nomismata and 4 miliaresia)135 
and oltina.136 We know that the fort in nufăru put up some resistance, for 
the local commander received a message from basil apokapes during the 
operations. Southern paradunavon was also affected. the series of coin 
finds in pliska stops at this particular moment (see chapter ii), and coin 
hoards were buried under the same circumstances in păcuiul lui Soare 
and 23 august (Constanţa county).137 that three seals of basil apokapes 
alone were found within a relatively short distance from each other in 

134 attaliates, ed. bekker, 83–85 (ed. pérez martín, 63–64); Skylitzes Continuatus, 114–
115; zonaras, Xviii, 9.1–9 (ed. büttner-Wobst, 678–679); necşulescu 1939, 193–196; Stănescu 
1966, 54; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 133–135; malamut 1995, 129; Spinei 2006, 286–287; Spinei 
2009, 114.

135 Ştefan, barnea 1967, 29; diaconu 1970, 79–80; barnea 1971, 356; barnea 1973, 292, 
305, 315; barnea 1980, 245; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 119–120, 127, 128, 213–216; vîlcu 
2008, 89.

136 Custurea 2000–2001, 589, 593.
137 diaconu 1976 b, 235–239; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 128.

11. the fortifications affected by the attack of 1065
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Silistra, bradvari, and popina, is remarkable. those messages show that 
troops were sent to the west from, perhaps because the duke expected 
an attack from the valley of the mostiştea, at a point of crossing in use 
from the antiquity and throughout the middle ages.138 popina is in fact 
located just 25 km to the west from dristra, bradvari at 23 km south-west 
of dristra, on the way to pliska. the uzes may have also used the fords at 
dervent, Garvăn, and perhaps also isaccea.

the weakness of the byzantine domination on the lower danube 
results from the secession of the danube province for about two decades, 
between 1072 and 1091. While several centrifugal movements and rebel-
lions are known to have taken place in the empire at that time, in this 
case the pechenegs played a key role both at the beginning and in the 
course of the mutiny, which started as a reaction to the lack of protection 
from the central government and deteriorated into complete secession.139 
during the secession, the byzantine frontier, if one can still speak of 
such a thing, was limited to some points in northern dobrudja, foremost 
among them being isaccea, the new residence of paradunavon after the 
occupation of dristra by tatós. When nikephoros iii botaneiates became 
emperor in 1078, since he had previously been a katepano of paradunavon, 
the relations between the native inhabitants and the pechenegs began 
to change. attaliates reports that a delegation of “Scythians” (an archaic 
name no doubt referring to people from the lands once within the roman 
province of Scythia minor) came to the emperor to ask for forgiveness and 
to promise that they would never again attack the empire together with 
the pechenegs. this delegation may be dated to the fall of 1080.140 attali-
ates’ account shows that the local population broke the alliance with the 
pechenegs, because the initial reason for the rebellion had disappeared 
after the dethronement of michael vii. this change of attitude may have 
also been influenced by the fact that the new emperor was a former duke 
in paradunavon, whom many in the region must have known personally.

archaeologically, this period is characterized by the interruption of 
the coin series in Garvăn, turcoaia, and hârşova—all three sites without 
any finds of anonymous folles of the K type, which are dated between 

138 developing an idea from iorga 1937, 90, iosipescu 1994, 257, 259 suggested that the 
so-called Bordoni, a warrior group attested in 1187, were located on the mostiştea valley, 
because their name derived from the Slavic brod (“ford”) that could be linked with to Slavic 
most (“bridge”).

139 Stănescu 1966, 60–61; tanaşoca 1973, 80.
140 attaliates, ed. bekker, 302–303 (ed. pérez martín, 216); Skylitzes Continuatus, 185; 

Stănescu 1966, 59–60; meško 2011, 137.
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1085 and 1092. turcoaia was reoccupied shortly after that, as indicated 
by coins struck from 1093–1094 onwards. in Garvăn, the settlement out-
side the walls was abandoned in the 1080s. a coin hoard of 15 nomismata 
struck for emperors romanos iv and michael vii was found inside the 
fort.141 the fort at mahmudia may have also been abandoned after 1072, 
since the most recent coins from that site are issues of romanus iv.142 the 
defense system in northern dobrudja was therefore seriously damaged, 
with only isaccea and nufăru remaining in operation (see fig. 12). farther 
to the south, the fort at popina was destroyed around 1080,143 while that in 
oltina continued in use, as indicated by a seal of Gregory mavrokatakalon 
dated between 1087 and 1091. the fort in păcuiul lui Soare was apparently 
spared, as no destruction layer dated to 1070–1080 has been archaeologi-
cally identified. nonetheless, the general anxiety in the area is reflected in 
the burial of a small hoard 33 coins, which was found in a sunken-floored 
building.144 the lack of any traces of destruction may be explained as indi-
cating that together with dristra, păcuiul lui Soare had fallen earlier on 
into the hands of the rebels.

the destruction may also be attributed to the invasion of those whom 
anna Comnena calls “Scythic people”—either Cumans, or another pech-
eneg group. the newcomers crossed the danube and immediately opened 
negotiations with tatós and two other chiefs, named Sesthlav and Satza, 
who, according to anna Comnena, controlled “vitzina and the remaining 
areas.”145 it is not altogether clear whether both Sesthlav and Satza were 
rulers of vitzina, or only one of them. While Sesthlav is definitely a Slavic 
name (perhaps Časlav), Satza is of turkic origin. a Cuman prince called 
Sakz’ is mentioned in the Russian Primary Chronicle, as having been killed 
in battle with vladimir monomakh at bela vezha in 1093. the name may 

141 barnea 1971, 356; metcalf 1979, 75; barnea 1980, 245; mănucu-adameşteanu 1995, 
354–356; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 134–136, 216–218; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 a, 
194; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 d, 446.

142 mănucu-adameşteanu 1992, 400; oberländer-târnoveanu 1998, 80; mănucu-
adameşteanu 2001 a, 128–129; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 e, 226, 228.

143 mănucu-adameşteanu, Jordanov 2002, 127.
144 Conovici, lungu 1980, 397–402; Custurea, talmaţchi 2011, 308. other coin hoards 

were hidden at belene, Silistra, Giurgengik and plopeni (Constanţa county): metcalf 1979, 
75–76; Custurea, talmaţchi 2011, 53, 313, 330–331.

145 anna Comnena, vi, 14.1 (trad. Sewter, 212): a “Scythian tribe, having suffered inces-
sant pillaging at the hands of Sarmatians, left home and came down to the danube”; 
brătianu 1935, 16; necşulescu 1937, 139–144; Gyóni 1944, 87–100; diaconu 1970, 112–115; 
barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 137–146; Cihodaru 1978–1979, 285; malamut 1995, 130.
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thus have been in use among members of the pecheneg or Cuman aristoc-
racy, and it is quite possible that Satza mentioned by anna Comnena is 
one and the same person as that later be killed by vladimir monomakh.146 
the place name Isaccea has in fact the same origin, and some have even 
suggested that the name derives from Satza.147 the tatar name Saqčy first 
appears on coins struck from 1286 onwards in the name of the mongol 
ruler nogai (who had his residence in isaccea between 1296 and 1301), and 
later on coins of the Genoese colony established there. during the first 
decades of the 14th century, the name Sakdji was mentioned in the his-
tory of baybars al-mansuri (Zubdat al-fikra) and in abulfida’s Geography 
of 1325.148 in the 18th century, romanians employed the name Sacce,149 its 
present form Isaccea having developed as the result of a confusion with 
the personal name Isac. it therefore seems likely that the city took a name 
of turkic origin under the mongols. in other words, whatever the origin 
and meaning of the name Saqčy from which Sacce/Isaccea derives, there 
is absolutely no reason to believe that it derived from the name of an 
obscure chief mentioned only by anna Comnena. another Vitzina, “a river 
which flows down from the neighboring hills,” is mentioned in anna Com-
nena’s Alexiad somewhere north of the pass of Sidera (riš), and south of 
pliska. that river has been identified with Kamčija, also called tiča, which 
appears in Constantine porphyrogenitus as Ditzina (the bulgarian form 
was most likely dičina). the same name (Disina or Desina) was later given 
by al-idrisi to a city at a distance of four days to the east from barisklafa 
(little preslav).150 this is most likely Venzina, placed between Kamčija 
and varna, a city destroyed by the ottoman turks in 1388, as mentioned 
in the chronicle of mehmed nešri.151 in anna Comnena’s account, vitzina 
appears as almost of the same importance as dristra, and, moreover, the 
residence of a rebel. as a consequence, some have proposed this to be the 

146 Russian Primary Chronicle, 213. for the fights with the polovtsy (Cumans) see  
franklin, Shepard 1996, 266, 272.

147 brătescu 1920, 31; brătianu 1935, 24–26; Cihodaru 1978–1979, 295; brezeanu 2002, 38 
(who considered that Satza reflects a Greek form of a romanian placename Saca); Ciocîl-
tan 2011, 415.

148 brătianu 1935, 39, 45, 70; baraschi 1981, 336; oberländer-târnoveanu 1995–1996, 
200–211; vásáry 2005, 90, 91, 97; Spinei 2009, 32.

149 Giurescu 1971, 258.
150 Constantine porphyrogenitus, iX, 101 (ed. moravcsik, 62/63); anna Comnena, vii, 

3.1 (transl. Sewter, 222); al-idrisi (ed. Jaubert, 386, 397; ed. miller, 123, 129, 132); tomaschek 
1886, 311–312; brătescu 1920, 9, 30; brătianu 1935, 12–18; brătianu 1942, 146–147; Gyóni 1952, 
505–512; beševliev 1962, 69; Cihodaru 1978–1979, 283; beševliev 1985, 21–22.

151 brătianu 1935, 83–84; Cihodaru 1978–1979, 284–285.
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first mention of the famous and enigmatic city of vicina or vecina, known 
to have been in existence and to have prospered during the 13th and 14th 
centuries on an island somewhere on the danube. this vicina has noth-
ing to do with the place mentioned by al-idrisi near the Kamčija river, but 
could indeed be the same as that mentioned by anna Comnena.152

the location of vicina was and remains one of the most vexed ques-
tions of the romanian historiography. this is not the place for an exten-
sive presentation of the problem, but some considerations are necessary 
to clarify what could be said about the 11th-century vitzina, which appears 
in anna Comnena’s Alexiad. in the late 13th century, the city of vicina was 
already so important to become the residence of a metropolitan bishop, 
first mentioned in 1285 (Vitzina in the Greek spelling). already in 1296, the 
portolan chart entitled Il compasso da navigare calls the danube flume de 
Vicina. the city was recovered by the byzantines shortly after 1261, and 
become a Genoese colony, but fell under mongol rule around 1338. the 
subsequent decline coincided in time with the rise of Chilia and brăila as 
rival trading centers.153 it is quite possible, although not certain, that the 
fortress mentioned by anna Comnena is the same as the famous medieval 
city. in that case, it remains to be explained why vicina was not men-
tioned in any of the rather abundant sources between the 1080s and 1281 
(the year of its first mentioned in the notarial documents of the Genoese  
colony in pera). the only exception may be an epigram celebrating the 
exploits of the general John dukas in the war of 1167 against hungary 
(see below). the text preserved in the manuscript Marcianus Graecus 524 
mentions that dukas crossed the danube at vidin, which is in contradic-
tion with the account of the same expedition in John Kinnamos, accord-
ing to whom the army commanded by John dukas entered hungary via 
moldavia. Some have therefore proposed that the author of the epigram 
mistook vidin for vicin, that is vicina.154 however, it is equally possible 
that Kinnamos was wrong.155

152 Still, some historians considered that desina from the work of al-idrisi and vic-
ina from dobrudja were the same place (bromberg 1937, 177; Stănescu 1970, 124; barnea, 
Ştefănescu 1971, 164; Kuzev 1981, 272; Cihodaru 1978–1979, 284–289; todorova 1984, 431; 
atanasov 1994, 112–113; malamut 1995, 135).

153 for the history of vicina see, for instance: brătianu 1935, 9–96; brătianu 1942, 144–
154; Cihodaru 1978–1979, 295–302; todorova 1984, 429–441; năsturel 1987, 145–171; iliescu 
1994, 229–236.

154 diaconu 1978, 103; baraschi 1981, 317; Cândea 1999, 154 (identified with măcin).
155 năsturel 1969, 180–181.
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the name Vicina or Vecina derives from the romanian or the italian 
(in any case, romance) word for “neighbor,” which suggests that the city 
developed in close proximity of an older one. if the fort mentioned by 
anna Comnena was really the same as the city first mentioned in 1281, 
then the name must have been of romanian, and not italian origin. the 
14th-century sources about vicina are so vague that its location was much 
disputed. leaving aside such impossible identifications as măcin (because 
of a supposed name similarity, but without any support in the archaeolog-
ical evidence),156 or nufăru157 (which was in fact presthlavitza), two major 
theories may be distinguished. according to one of them, vicina was on 
an island near isaccea or isaccea itself (some have even maintained that 
that city had two names).158 aerial photography revealed a site of urban 
character (the street grid is still visible) about 1 km south from the ancient 
noviodunum in isaccea, which may be for vicina.159 hydrological stud-
ies also revealed the existence of an old, now sunken island farther to 
the west, next to the mouth of the prut river.160 a different theory has 
been put forward by petre diaconu, who identified vicina with păcuiul lui 
Soare.161 a key argument in this theory is the distance between vicina and 
the mouths of the danube, which is given in the portolan chart of 1296 
as 200 Genoese miles. that roughly corresponds to the distance between 
păcuiul lui Soare and the danube delta, but there are other problems with 
this theory. as petre năsturel has noted, a notarial act issued in Chilia on 
october 18, 1360 mentions a ship departing from Chilia to vicina and then 
back to the black Sea, which implies that those three points of destina-
tion were not too far from each other, given that sailing upstream in the 
winter was very difficult, if not impossible. this further means that vicina 
must have been somewhere on the maritime segment of the danube, i.e., 
between the danube delta and the present-day city of Galaţi. the main 
commodity exported in vicina was wheat, which required land trans-
portation, too difficult through the bărăgan steppe in eastern Wallachia, 
but much easier along the valleys of the moldavian rivers Siret and prut. 
moreover, establishing a new metropolitan bishopric in close proximity to 

156 tomaschek 1886, 30; brătescu 1920, 30; bromberg 1938, 19–29; Gyóni 1943–1944, 20; 
Ciocîltan 2011.

157 atanasov 1994, 114–128.
158 Grămadă 1924, 458; Giurescu 1971, 258; vásáry 2005, 161.
159 rada et alii 1988, 203–204.
160 botzan 1992, 61–73. a similar point of view was sustained by Cihodaru 1978–1979, 

294–295 (between isaccea and Somova).
161 See especially diaconu 1976 a.
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dristra made no sense whatsoever. When vicina began to decline, its posi-
tion was quickly taken by brăila, the terminal of the trade route connect-
ing transylvania to the danube across the Carpathian mountains during 
the second half of the 14th century. in conclusion, the best solution is to 
look for vicina on a now disappeared island close to Garvăn, or to the 
south from the old town in isaccea.

the restoration of imperial authority in paradunavon was the result  
of the victories alexios i Comnenos obtained against the pechenegs. after 
the conclusion of the general crisis caused by internal rebellions and the 
norman invasion, the emperor turned to the pecheneg problem and the 
secession of paradunavon. the general Gregory pakourianos (the com-
mander of the western army) won a victory against the pechenegs in the 
early months of 1083 at an unknown location (there is a lacuna in anna 
Comnena’s text at this point),162 but the pechenegs mauled another army 
sent against them, and the generals Gregory pakourianos and nicholas 
branas were killed in battle in the pass of veliatova. the rebels were 
then stopped near philippopolis (plovdiv) by another army led by Con-
stantine humbertopoulos, the commander of an elite troop of flemish  
mercenaries.163 the pechenegs continued to raid the lands south of Stara 
planina mountains, sometimes in cooperation with other rebels, not just 
with nikephorus basilakios. in 1086, they forged an alliance with traulos,  
the chief of the rebel paulicians in thrace, while in 1087 they raided 
together with the former hungarian king Salomon and the Cumans. 
the crisis in paradunavon did not end until 1091 mainly because of the 
pechenegs, and it is possible that the natives were more inclined during 
those years to side with the central power against the pechenegs. an even 
greater threat came in the spring of 1087, when under the command of 
tzelgu, a large number of pechenegs crossed the danube together with 
a group of Cumans and with the hungarian followers of the former king 
Salomon, who had meanwhile been dethroned by ladislas i (1077–1095). 
the coalition ravaged the entire region between the danube and the 
Stara planina mountains, before entering thrace. after that, they with-
drew to southern dobrudja, tatós’s power center of tatós.164 this time, 

162 frankopan 1996, 278–281; Spinei 2006, 202–203; meško 2011, 142.
163 anna Comnena, vi, 14, 3–4 (transl. Sewter, 213); diaconu 1970, 116; barnea, Ştefănescu 

1971, 146–147; birkenmeier 2002, 71; Stephenson 2000, 101; Curta 2006, 290, 300.
164 anna Comnena, vii, 1.1 (transl. Sewter, 217–218); Srh, i, 409; iorga 1937, 40, 86; 

necşulescu 1937, 144–145; Stănescu 1966, 60–63; diaconu 1970, 117; diaconu 1978, 35–36; 
birkenmeier 2002, 71; Stephenson 2000, 102; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 149; Kosztolnyik 
2002, 385; Curta 2006, 300; Spinei 2006, 203–204, 367.
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the pursuing byzantine army commanded by nicholas mavrokatakalon 
was successful. tzelgu and Salomon were killed, and the army of alexios 
i counter-attacked in the summer and fall of 1087. the strategy employed 
in this campaign seems to have been the same joint naval and land oper-
ations that leo vi applied in 895 and John tzimiskes in 971. the field 
army advanced through thrace, reached pliska and then dristra. at the 
same time, the navy commanded by George euphorbenos was sent to the 
danube, in an attempt to repeat the successful operation of 971.165 it is 
possible that the message sent by adrian Comnenos (mentioned in the 
previous chapter) concerned the operations of the navy, given that isac-
cea was a major anchorage.

the itinerary of the army is marked by imperial seals and gold coin 
hoards found at Golyam izvor, melnitsa, zlati voyvoda, preslav, Kirkovo, 
drandar, vodno, Gurgendzhik, iširkovo, and păcuiul lui Soare.166 during 
the siege of dristra, three hoards of folles, one of 3,226 specimens, were 
buried there.167 in the first phase of the battle, the byzantine army was 
able to break through the outer precinct, but the citadel resisted. the siege 
ultimately failed because tatós was able to launch a night attack against 
the imperial camp, which had been set at 24 stadia (about 4.5 km) from 
the city, on the site of an old roman vicus. alexios i’s attempt to reset the 
siege ended in disaster. in the end, the victory was secured by a Cuman 
force summoned to dristra from the lands north of the danube by tatós. 
the byzantine lines were broken and quickly withdrew.168 however, when 
the Cumans and the pechenegs began to quarrel over the booty, the latter 
were overwhelmed, and feld to a place called Ozolimne. in a note to her 
main narrative, anna Comnena explains that “the lake now called by us 
ozolimne is in diameter and circumference very big, in surface area not 
inferior to any other lake described by geographers. it lies beyond the 
‘hundred hills’ and into it flow very great and noble rivers; many ships 
and large transport vessels sail on its waters, from which one can deduce 

165 anna Comnena, vii, 2–7 (transl. Sewter, 220–222); necşulescu 1937, 145; diaconu 
1970, 117; malamut 1995, 136–137; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 150; Kostova 2006, 590–593; 
Spinei 2006, 205; meško 2011, 134–135, 143. he was not the “governor of paradunavon”, as 
believes mărculeţ 2005, 94.

166 yotov 2008 b, 172–176; yotov 2008 c, 262; Jordanov 2009, 101–103; valeriev 2010, 
653–657.

167 Custurea, talmaţchi 2011, 339, 341–342.
168 anna Comnena, vii, 3–4 (transl. Sewter, 223–229); barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 148–149; 

diaconu 1970, 117–118; malamut 1995, 137–138; birkenmeier 2002, 72–74; Curta 2006, 290, 
300–301; Spinei 2006, 205–206; yotov 2008 c, 257–263.
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how deep the lake is. it has been called ozolimne, not because it emits 
an evil or unpleasant odor, but because an army of huns once visited the 
lake and the vernacular word for huns is ‘ouzi’. the huns bivouacked 
by the banks of this lake and the name ouzolimne was given it, with the 
addition of the vowel ‘u’. no congregation of huns in that area has ever 
been mentioned by the ancient historians, but in alexius’ reign there was 
a general migration there from all directions—hence the name.” although 
this description makes it very clear that ozolimne was navigable, petre 
diaconu tried to demonstrate that this was a swampy area near preslav, 
for which he took Hekaton Bounoi as a reference point. most other his-
torians believe that ozolimne is in fact balta ialomiţei, the marshy area 
in which both pechenegs and uzes stayed when arriving at the danube. 
needless to say, the etymology advanced by anna Comnena is wrong, as 
there are several other marshes called ozolimne, a word which means 
“bad-smelling lake.”169

after alexios i’s campaign failed, the pechenegs took the initiative 
and for four years raided deeply into thrace, all the way to the walls of 
Constantinople (1088–1091). the situation became desperate for emperor 
alexios, when the pechenegs established contacts with tzachas, the Seljuk 
emir who had already occupied a part of asia minor and had attacked a 
number of islands in the aegean Sea. With a fleet built with the assis-
tance of a Greek renegade, tzachas intended to besiege Constantinople, 
and his cooperation with the pechenegs is strikingly similar to the joint 
avar-persian attack on that city in 626. alexios i succeeded to use the ten-
sions between Cumans and pechenegs to attract the latter onto his side. 
With their assistance, he then inflicted a major defeat upon the pech-
enegs at lebounion, in thrace, on the maritsa valley (april 29th, 1091). 
the involvement of the Cumans was a key to success, because their light 
cavalry encircled the pechenegs at a crucial moment in the battle.170 the 
duke of paradunavon (either Gregory mavrokatakalon or leo nikerites) 
set up contacts with the Cumans north of the danube. in the aftermath of 
lebounion, the imperial authority was reestablished over the danube.

169 anna Comnena, vii, 5 (transl. Sewter, 229); Grămadă 1925–1926, 85–97; iorga 1937, 
69; Conea, necşulescu 1937, 146; donat 1958, 159; diaconu 1970, 121–129; Spinei 2006, 287.

170 anna Comnena, vii, 6–11; viii, 1–6 (transl. Sewter, 230–260); zonaras, Xviii, 23.1–6 
(ed. büttner-Wobst, 740); matthew of edessa, ii, 90 (ed. dostourian, 155); ostrogorsky 1956, 
380–381; ahrweiler 1966, 184–185; diaconu 1970, 117–120, 130–132; angold 1984, 110–111; mala-
mut 1995, 135–142; treadgold 1997, 617; birkenmeier 2002, 70–77; Curta 2006, 301; Spinei 
2006, 208–209, 367–368; Spinei 2009, 120.
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the byzantine army at lebounion also included a tagma of 5,000 
mountain people whom anna Comnena calls Areimanioi.171 Some have 
proposed that those were vlachs, who call themselves Armâni.172 but 
Ἀρειμανής appears in classical texts, such as Strabo, with the meaning of 
“full of warlike frenzy” (possessed by the god ares), as correctly translated 
in the english edition of the Alexiad.173 anna was very fond of such clas-
sical references, by which she wanted to show her sophistication. this, 
however, does not exclude the possibility of those warriors being vlachs, 
as they are said to have come from the mountains. it is known that on 
the eve of lebounion, the emperor recruited heavily from among bulgar-
ians and vlachs in southern thrace, an area under the command of nike-
phoros melissenos174 a seal was found in isaccea of one George, “strategos 
of the vlachs.”175 ion barnea believed this man to be the same as George 
dekanos who, being under suspicion of conspiracy, was sent in 1091 to leo 
nikerites, the duke of paradunavon, “apparently to assist him in protect-
ing the danube area, but in fact he was sent so that nikerites might keep 
an eye on him.”176 be as it may, the first mention of a “strategos of the 
vlachs” proves that a military unit—a tagma—existed, which was made 
up of vlachs. in the late 11th century, the title of strategos was bestowed 
mostly on commanders of cities, but could also be used in a more general 
sense as “military commander, general.” military units made up of pech-
enegs settled within the empire or norman mercenaries became particu-
larly important during the 11th century.177 this vlach unit could have been 
recruited from the Stara planina mountains, which had a concentration 
of romanian population, the same area in which the vlach brothers peter 
and asan would start their rebellion in the late twelfth century.

it is worth mentioning that alexius i’s war with the pechenegs has 
nothing to do with the story inserted in the 13th-century “Chronicle of  
laon” published by Krijnie Ciggaar. according to that source, a group  
of english knights in the byzantine army was sent to the northern coast of 
the black Sea to fight against the heathens, most likely in 1083. this means 

171 anna Comnena, viii, 5.1 (transl. Sewter, 257).
172 iorga 1937, 88; birkenmeier 2002, 76.
173 Gyóni 1951, 251–252.
174 anna Comnena, viii, 3.4 (transl. Sewter, 251); Gyóni 1951, 241–243, 249–251; vásáry 

2005, 20.
175 barnea 2001, 103–104.
176 anna Comnena, viii, 9.6–7 (transl. Sewter, 268). a seal of George dekanos was 

found in Sozopol (Jordanov 2006, 122–123, nr. 161).
177 ahrweiler 1960, 33–35, 90; treadgold 1995, 116–117.
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that they were already in Constantinople during the pecheneg siege of 
1075. the text mistakenly took emperor michael vii for the better-known 
alexios i.178 the knights are said to have liberated the region, which now 
became a “new england,” and to have built several forts there. an icelan-
dic saga based on english sources even gives the (english) of those forts. 
even though, as early as 1974, Jonathan Shepard has demonstrated on the 
basis fo place names of english origin preserved on later maps that this 
episode concerns an area to the east from the Crimea,179 răzvan theodo-
rescu still advanced the idea that the region in question, which is called 
Domapia in the chronicle, was in fact dobrudja or north-eastern bulgaria, 
an idea later shared by Krijnie Ciggaar.180 the details about the length of 
the barbarian rule in Domapia do not really fit with the known history of 
paradunavon, in which the pecheneg effectively ruled only between 1072 
and 1091. moreover, not all pechenegs were pagan throughout that period. 
Judging from the chronicle’s account, contact between Constantinople 
and Domapia was possible only by sea. finally, it is possible to derive the 
name Domapia from the name of the river Don. thus, the area settled by 
the englishmen was zichia on the north-eastern coast of the black Sea, 
where 14th- to 16th-century portolan charts placed cities with such names 
as Londina and Susaco (from Saxon). a speech of manuel Straboromanos 
commemorates in a few words the restoration of the byzantine rule over 
the Cimmerian bosporus under emperor alexios i Comnenos, and a lead 
seal of an archon of zichia has been dated to the same period.181 the eng-
lish knights requested priests of the latin rite from hungary. this was 
seen as a proof that domapia was next to hungary, but in reality that 
country was the closest Catholic state to Crimea, and not just to the dan-
ube area. based on the supposed location of Domapia near the danube, 
ferenc makk even developed the theory of a crusader state established 
by english knights, but then used by the hungarian king ladislas i (1077–
1095) as a launchpad for his expansionist policy into the balkans.182 it was 
the same Jonathan Shepard who noted that no evidence exists for such 
a policy.183 in conclusion, the so-called “new england” has nothing to do 
with the history of paradunavon.184

178 Ciggaar 1974, 301–342.
179 Shepard 1974, 18–39.
180 theodorescu 1981, 637–646.
181 bănescu 1941, 59, 73–74; Shepard 1974, 22–23, 25, 28.
182 makk 1994 a, 59–67; makk 1999, 79–84.
183 Shepard 1999, 68.
184 for a detailed discussion of this issue, see madgearu 2003 b, 137–144.
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Shortly after the restoration of the byzantine authority over paradu-
navon, the emperor was confronted with another problem on the dan-
ube frontier, namely the Cuman attack of 1095. a Cuman chieftain named 
tugorkan or togortak offered his support to an impostor pretending to be 
nikephoros diogenes, emperor romanos iv’s son, for whom he was now 
trying to obtain the power in Constantinople. an army was sent to isaccea 
in order to stop the Cumans, who had occupied paristrion.185 proof for 
that is the seal of Katakalon tarchaneiotes, who is known to have partici-
pated in this campaign against the Cumans.186 the troops were paid with 
coins struck in the isaccea mint, which had produced silver specimens 
on behalf of emperor alexios i through the monetary reform of 1092. the 
mint then continued to operate throughout alexios’ entire reign.187

Scholars used to believe that northern dobrudja was spared by the 
Cuman invasion, as tugorkan may have crossed the danube at dervent. 
to be sure, the fort at păcuiul lui Soare, which is the closest to the der-
vent ford, was destroyed and abandoned throughout the 12th century.188 
the attack then moved to the south, as indicated by the large hoard from 
Kalipetrovo.189 new studies have however shown that isaccea was also 
destroyed in the late 11th century, while păcuiul lui Soare may have been 
attacked, but was certainly not destroyed in 1095. instead, its annihilation 
came only with the last pecheneg invasion into the empire, that of 1122 
(see below). it is therefore likely that the Cumans of 1095 crossed the dan-
ube at isaccea. the settlement outside the walls was abandoned on that 
occasion, and became a cemetery in the 12th–13th centuries.190 another 
Cuman group may have crossed the danube at axiopolis, given that that 
fort is supposed to have been destroyed in 1095. the supposition is based 
on a text mentioning the transfer of the bishop of axiopolis, who had 
remained without see. the general context of those events fits with the 
year 1095, and consequently with the Cuman attack.191

185 anna Comnena, X, 2 (transl. Sewter, 297–302); zonaras, Xviii, 23.26 (ed. büttner-
Wobst, 744); Russian Primary Chronicle, 180; diaconu 1978, 41–51; mănucu-adameşteanu 
2001 c, 110–111 (who established the right date of the attack, 1095, not 1094); Spinei 2006, 
374–375; Spinei 2009, 121–122. about this pretender, see frankopan 2005, 147–165.

186 barnea 1997, 358. three other seals of Katakalon tarchaneiotes have been found in 
dristra and in two unknown places in north-eastern bulgaria (Jordanov 2006, 398–399, 
nr. 701–703).

187 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 163–173.
188 diaconu 1978, 41–55; mănucu-adameşteanu 1995, 355–359.
189 oberländer-târnoveanu 1992, 42–43; Custurea, talmaţchi 2011, 246–247.
190 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 c, 111–115.
191 popescu 1994, 421–438.
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the Cumans that reached the lands south of the Stara planina moun-
tains were beaten by a byzantine army from anchialos. in that fort, a 
leader of the vlachs came to the emperor, named Pudilos (which may 
render the romanian name Budilă or Bădilă). pudilos brought news about 
another group of Cumans who had meanwhile crossed the danube.192 
this implies that some vlachs were used by the byzantines at the time to 
watch over the mountain passes or as scouts.193 romanians are known to 
have acted as spies for the byzantine army on other occasions as well, for 
example in the war of 971 against Svyatoslav and against the pechenegs 
in 1049. pudilos/bădilă was a local ruler from the danube lands,194 but he 
may have also had an office in the byzantine army. other vlachs from the 
Stara planina mountains were meanwhile hostile to the byzantines, and 
told the Cumans about routes to bypass the defended mountain passes.195 
it is interesting to note in this respect what a military manual composed 
by emperor basil ii himself has to say about such situations: “the men 
we call guides are not simply men who know the roads, for the lowliest 
peasant can do that, but men who, in addition to knowing the roads, are 
able to conduct the army through the mountain passes.”196 it is, however, 
a gross exaggeration to treat the romanians and the Cumans of 1095 as an 
anti-byzantine coalition, perhaps a rehearsal for the events of 1185–1186.197 
in the late eleventh century in 1095, the vlachs had no reason to rise in 
rebellion against the state, and some of them were even recruited for the 
byzantine army, while other were opportunists who preferred to take 
advantage of the Cuman attack.

that the Cumans were capable to bypass the defended mountain passes 
had major consequences for the future strategy of the byzantine army. 
this seems to have shifted the emphasis from defending the line of the 
river danube to defending the points of access across the Stara planina 
mountains. the attack of 1095 has demonstrated the key role mountain 
passes had in the defense of all routes leading to Constantinople, by far 
great than the fords across the danube. for that reason, it was necessary 
to obtain and to maintain the loyalty of the mountain population. the 

192 anna Comnena, X, 2.6 (transl. Sewter, 298); Giurescu 1931, 118; brătianu 1935, 26; 
iorga 1937, 91; brătescu 1920, 13; Gyóni 1952, 502–503; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 155; vásáry 
2005, 21; Spinei 2006, 375–376.

193 Stănescu 1989, 28. Spinei 2006, 375.
194 diaconu 1977 a, 1898; diaconu 1978, 57.
195 anna Comnena, X, 3.8 (transl. Sewter, 299); Gyóni 1952, 496–501.
196 Anonymous Book on Tactics, 290/291; dagron, mihăescu 1986, 251. 
197 vásáry 2005, 21.
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byzantine army already had the experience of recruiting from the moun-
tain population of albanians in epirus, who then joined the rebellion of 
nikephoros basilakios in 1078. however, during bohemond of taranto’s 
invasion of 1108, the albanians from the mountains blocked the narrow 
passes along Via Egnatia with palisades and timber barriers.198 the use 
of highlanders for military operations involving the defense of mountain 
passes increased the military role of the romanians in the Stara planina 
mountains during the 12th century. When the administration tried to 
extract revenue from those free men, loyalty made room for hostility, and 
the same mountains turned into bases of operations for rebels. the bul-
garian and the vlach forces gathered by the vlach brothers peter and asan 
made great use of their advantages in the mountains when confronting 
byzantine armies sent against them, and were thus capable of obtaining 
remarkable victories, such as that following the ambush of trjavna in the 
spring of 1190.199

3. The Danube Frontier in the 12th Century

a peaceful period followed the Cuman invasion of 1095. the following 
raid in 1114, reached only the western part of paradunavon and the theme 
of bulgaria. the Cumans crossed the danube at vidin, most probably 
through the ford known to this day as Vadul Cumanilor (“the ford of the 
Cumans”). emperor alexios i led the expedition against them in per-
son, which crossed over onto the northern bank, within little Walachia 
(oltenia), a region with a cluster of place names of turkic (pecheneg or 
Cuman) origin.200 a much greater impact on paradunavon had the pech-
eneg attack of 1122, the consequences of which may be comparable to 
those of 1033–1036. after their defeat in 1121 at the hands of Grand prince 
of Kiev, vladimir ii monomakh (1113–1125), the pechenegs from the steppe 
lands north of the black Sea moved to the danube area. this population 
movement was not unlike that of the uzes of 1065. according to John 
Kinnamos, the pechenegs came to the byzantine lands with their families. 
michael the Syrian and a anonymous source commemorating the victory 

198 ducellier 1968, 357–358, 364–368.
199 niketas Choniates, Isaac Angelos, iii. 3 (ed. van dieten, 429–430; transl. magoulias, 

236); akropolites, 133; tsankova-petkova 1981, 182.
200 anna Comnena, Xiv, 9.1 (transl. Sewter, 467); iorga 1937, 69; Conea, donat 1958, 154; 

diaconu 1978, 59–61; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 c, 114; mărculeţ 2005, 101; Curta 2006, 312; 
Spinei 2006, 386–388; Spinei 2009, 124.
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later obtained against them insist that there also Cumans among them. 
the large number of enemies seems to have prompted the emperor to 
adopt a cautious attitude and to try to bribe some members out of the 
coalition. he then focused on those nomads who had crossed the danube 
and have reached thrace, where the byzantine army won a major victory 
at beroe in april 1122.201

the 1122 invasion of the pechenegs and the Cumans is responsible for 
the destruction of the forts in păcuiul lui Soare, turcoaia, Garvăn, and 
nufăru. isaccea suffered as well (see fig. 13). Coin series on all those 
sites show gaps between the later part of alexius i’s reign and the early 
regnal years of John ii Comnenos.202 at Garvăn, the attack ended the 
phase, which archaeologists call “of above-ground dwellings,” and the site 
remained unoccupied until the late 12th century, when the new phase 
begins, which is called “of the burned dwellings.”203 the seal of michael 
“archbishop of russia” found in Garvăn in the filling of sunken-floored 
building 168—which belongs to the phase “of the burned dwellings”—was 
attributed to a metropolitan bishop of Kiev whose term began in 1130 and 
ended in 1145.204 petre diaconu has however argued that he was in fact a 
bishop of iur’ev, who between 1072 and 1073 was then the deputy of the 
metropolitan bishop.205 the position in which the seal was discovered 
suggests that it actually came from the layer into which the building was 
dug. moreover, the absence from this site of reliquary crosses of Kievan 
type, which appear dobrudja in the second half of the 12th century is a 
strong argument in favor of the idea that the site was abandoned during 
that period.206 the fort in nufăru was partially restored under the early 
regnal years of manuel i Comnenos. after the invasion of 1122, the occupied  
area shrank behind a new rampart (z 2, identified at a point known as 

201 Kinnamos, i. 3 (transl. brand, 16); niketas Choniates, John II Comnenos, 4 (ed. van 
dieten, 13–15; transl. magoulias, 10–11); michael the Syrian, Xv.12 (ed. Chabot, 206); Cha-
landon 1912, 48–50; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 156; diaconu 1978, 62–71; angold 1984, 153; 
birkenmeier 2002, 90; Spinei 2006, 216–217; meško 2007, 3–26; Spinei 2009, 125–126; ivanov, 
lubotsky 2010, 595–603.

202 diaconu 1978, 62–71; oberländer-târnoveanu 1998, 81; mănucu-adameşteanu 
2001 a, 159, 192–194; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 c, 113–114; Curta 200, 312, 314; mănucu-
adameşteanu 2010 a, 194; mănucu-adameşteanu 2010 d, 446.

203 diaconu 1975, 387–394; diaconu 1978, 62–65, 71, 120–129; mănucu-adameşteanu 
2001 a, 193.

204 Ştefan, barnea 1967, 335–336; barnea 1980, 282–283.
205 diaconu 1992 a, 183–185.
206 mănucu-adameşteanu 1987, 289.
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“dispensar”), while the area outside it became a cemetery.207 very few 
coins have been found which could be dated after 1122, in sharp contrast 
to the situation under alexios i.208 the site continued to be occupied, but 
this decline in the number of coin finds suggests rapid economic decline, 
as well as the absence of a garrison. this further suggests that in the 
aftermath of the 1122 attack, the most important settlement in the mari-
time segment of the danube was isaccea. the fort in nufăru was severely 
damaged and ceased to be part of the defense system, while Garvăn was 
entirely abandoned. Judging from the existing evidence, isaccea remained 
the only outpost in a land of deserted or impoverished settlements.209 the 
large number of 12th-century coins found in isaccea210 reflects the pros-
perity of that city, especially during the reign of manuel Comnenos, while 
the existence of an episcopal see may be surmised on the basis of the 
equally large number of engolpia (pectoral crosses).211 dristra remained 
the main city in paradunavon. its description by al-idrisi (“a city with 
large streets, many bazaars and rich resources”) is one of a prosperous 
urban center. the city was also the residence of a metropolitan bishop, 
leo Charsianites, who was in office between 1145 and 1170.212

the changing balance of power in the northwestern balkans led to 
frequent and intense confrontations between the byzantine empire and 
hungary in the middle danube region. after the disappearance of the 
theme of Sirmium in 1071, the territory under byzantine in that region, 
which was annexed to the theme of bulgaria, was much diminished. its 
westernmost point was the city of belgrade, still in byzantine hands in 
1096. its strategic importance was linked to its position at the confluence 
of the tisza and danube rivers. the control over this city by any power 
located in the south could effectively open up the way to Central europe 
along the two rivers. much later, this is exactly what happened after 
the ottoman conquest of belgrade (1521). for the byzantines, however, 
belgrade was simply a launchpad for campaigns against hungary led by 
emperors John ii and manuel.

in those campaigns, the byzantine army attacked along the roads cross-
ing the center of the balkan peninsula and reaching vidin, braničevo, and 

207 mănucu-adameşteanu 1998, 80; damian, andonie, vasile 2001, 165; damian, 
andonie, vasile 2002, 217.

208 mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 413 (table 15).
209 the same conclusion at Curta 2006, 319–320.
210 oberländer-târnoveanu 1992, 44–51, 58–59.
211 mănucu-adameşteanu 1987, 285–292.
212 barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 163; Shepard 1979, 233.
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belgrade in the north. the navy was also used in those operations, which 
were made possible by the existence of several anchorages, such as those 
of isaccea, axiopolis (at least until 1148), and dristra.

that the region between braničevo and belgrade is called “paristrian” 
in the main accounts of those campaigns, which may be found in John 
Kinnamos and niketas Choniates,213 shows that the name previously 
employed metaphorically for the lower course of the danube was now 
extended to its middle course. Such a change may reflect a shift in stra-
tegic interests, but not the creation of a province named Paristrion. the 
name Paristria appears in the letter of emperor isaac ii angelos (1185–1195) 
to pope Celestin iii (1191–1198), which was drafted by the logothetes dem-
etrios tornikes in 1193,214 and clearly refers to the middle danube region 
in the context of the hungarian attack on Serbia in the winter of 1192/1193. 
the emperor complains about Christians attacking Christians: “this pas-
sion which overcame almost all those who are called Christians started in 
Germany and Sicily and extended even to the ocean (. . .) and now this 
passion, after crossing the ocean and the rhine, flows into paristria.” he 
then describes the situation in Serbia. While this is solid evidence that the 
name “paristrion” was now applied to the region between belgrade and 
braničevo, there is no mention of a province by that name anywhere in 
the northwestern balkans.

the expansion of the hungarian kingdom to the southwest must be 
seen in the context of the occupation of Croatia in 1091. the byzantine 
reaction to those events was a campaign aiming at restricting the hun-
garian push to dalmatia, which was still in byzantine hands.215 Know-
ing that a pecheneg raid devastated hungary in that same year, it is not 
impossible that in the aftermath of lebounion, the byzantines may have 
used the pechenegs to create a diversion. With imperial authority over 
paradunavon restored, contact with the pechenegs north of the danube 
was made possible through such centers as isaccea. it is likewise possible 
that the invaders came from paradunavon. With the power of hungary 
on the rise, alexios i tried to prevent a coalition between hungary and 
his arch-enemy, bohemond of taranto, who was at the time contemplat-
ing a matrimonial alliance with the hungarian king Coloman. in 1105,  
alexios’ son John married princess piroska (irene), the daughter of the 

213 Kinnamos, iii, 11 (transl. brand, 94); niketas Choniates, Manuel Comnenos, iv, 1 (ed. 
van dieten, 127; transl. magoulias, 72).

214 demetrios tornikes, 342/343; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 206.
215 urbansky 1968, 28–29; makk 1989, 10; makk 1990, 18; fine 1991, 284; makk 1994 a, 65.
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former king ladislas i. the emperor also allowed hungary to take dalma-
tia, a province which was almost independent, and in which hungary had 
already occupied important cities, such as zara and Spalato.216 he then 
enjoined venice to the alliance against bohemond’s invasion of epirus in 
1107. in 1115, venice attacked the hungarian domain in dalmatia, in retali-
ation for what was perceived as interference in the venitian economic 
hinterland.217

as for the peaceful byzantine-hungarian relations, they were abruptly 
interrupted in 1127, when one of the claimants to the hungarian crown, 
prince almos, sought refuge and assistance in the empire, as emperor 
John ii Comnenos (1118–1143) had married his (almos’s) cousin piroska, 
now renamed irene. in retaliation, the hungarian king Stephen ii (1116–
1131) took braničevo and then advanced in the direction of niš, Sofia, and 
philippopolis. John ii Comnenos’s counter-attack in the spring of 1128 
recovered all losses, including braničevo, and also conquered the region 
between the Sava and the danube, which was abandoned in 1071 (Franko-
chorion). the navy equipped with “Greek fire” assisted the land troops, 
which marched through Sofia to braničevo and belgrade. the ships were 
then used for the crossing onto the left bank of the danube at zemun, 
the fort in front of belgrade. haram (nova palanka), at the mouth of river 
nera, in front of braničevo, was the other bridgehead taken on this occa-
sion. that the byzantine navy was capable of moving beyond the iron 
Gates indicates the existence of some anchorages along the danube. the 
involvement of the navy in such a remote segment of the danube was 
a novelty for the byzantine military history, which must have involved 
a serious logistic effort. all previous operations had concerned only the 
segment between the danube delta and dristra. this naval campaign was 
in fact decisive for the victory, the most important achievement of which 
was the reconquest of braničevo. the king of hungary resumed the war in 
1129 with the assistance of his Czech vassals, and retook braničevo. dur-
ing this campaign, hungary was also assisted by the great zhupan uroš i  
(circa 1125–circa 1145), the ruler of the Serbs in raška, who had risen in 
rebellion against the byzantines. his daughter helen later married in 1130 
the future hungarian king béla ii (1131–1141). the Serbian defection posed 
a serious threat to the security of the road linking belgrade to niš and 

216 urbansky 1968, 32–34, 37–38; makk 1989, 14; fine 1991, 234, 285; Stephenson 2000, 
180–181, 197–199; rostkowski 2001, 162–163.

217 Chalandon 1912, 55–56; makk 1989, 15; Stephenson 2000, 203; rostkowski 2001, 163.
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Sofia. another hungarian attack in 1129 caused a reaction from John ii, 
who crushed the Serbian rebels and retook braničevo, forcing hungary 
to recognize the city as byzantine domain through the peace treaty con-
cluded in october 1129.218 the war of 1127–1129 had a defensive character 
for the byzantine empire, because the target was to preserve the control 
over the strategic position of braničevo. the initiative belonged to hun-
gary, and John ii had no intention to occupy the region of Sirmium. he 
preferred to concentrate forces in the east, a much more important the-
ater of war.219

manuel i Comnenos’ strategic goal during his long reign (1143–1180) was 
to restore the western frontiers to their line established by basil ii. the 
confrontation with hungary was only a part of this ambitious plan, the  
inadequacy of which was shown by the final failure in the wars against  
the German empire and the Seljuk turks.220 unlike John ii, manuel waged 
an offensive war against hungary, for his intention seems to have been to 
transform hungary into a buffer state between the byzantine and Ger-
man empires, at a time when, after 1156, the deterioration of his relations 
with frederick i barbarossa (1152–1190) had led to what paul magdalino 
has called “cold war.221 manuel led 13 campaigns between 1149 and 1167, 
the result of which was to put an end to the hungarian expansion in the 
direction of the adriatic Sea and of Serbia.

a new Cuman raid affected dobrudja in 1148, before hostilities started 
with hungary. at that time, the byzantine army was involved in the war 
against roger ii of Sicily (1130–1154), who in 1147, taking advantage of 
the Second Crusade, had Corfu and a number of forts in peloponnesus. 
manuel appealed to venice. he also intended to send an expedition to 
recover Corfu and to reestablish the byzantine rule over southern italy.222  
the campaign was put on hold, however, when news arrived about 
Cumans having ravaged the entire region between the danube and the 

218 Kinnamos, i, 4 (transl. brand, 17–19); niketas Choniates, John II Comnenos, 5 (ed. van 
dieten, 17–18; transl. magoulias, 11–12); Srh, i, 439–443; Chalandon 1912, 58–61; urbansky 
1968, 45–46; angold 1984, 154, 174; Kosztolnyik 1987, 88–90; makk 1989, 24–27; fine 1991, 
234–235; Stephenson 2000, 207–209; rostkowski 2001, 166–169; birkenmeier 2002, 90–91; 
Curta 2006, 328–329; Kostova 2008 b, 270.

219 makk 1999, 109–110; Stephenson 2000, 206–210.
220 ostrogorsky 1956, 402–414; angold 1984, 161–184; treadgold 1997, 638–650; Stephen-

son 2000, 211–274.
221 magdalino 1993, 62; Stephenson 2000, 239–274. See also ferluga 1976, 193–213; fine 

1991, 236–242.
222 Chalandon 1912, 318–323; urbansky 1968, 62–63; makk 1989, 43–45; magdalino 1993, 

46–53; Stephenson 2000, 223.
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Stara planina mountains. the emperor decided to go in person against 
those enemies. at the head of the land army, he reached the danube at 
an unknown location. While waiting for the arrival of the navy sent from 
Constantinople, he decided to raid the territories on the northern side of 
the river, which he crossed on fishing boats collected from the neighbor-
hood. a man who did not know who he was, complained to him about 
the emperor’s lack of concern for the population in the danube region. 
manuel crossed the danube with 500 soldiers and made a surprise attack 
on a Cuman campsite.223 to judge from Kinnamos’ account, this action 
was meant to serve as propaganda means for distracting attention from 
the lack of any defense of the lower danube, in sharp contrast to the 
situation on the border with hungary. the Cumans were regarded as less 
dangerous than the arpadian kingdom, and because of that there is very 
little information about what was going on in dobrudja during the 12th 
century. this one-sided strategy in fact encourage the rise of the Cuman 
power in the second half of the 12th century, when the Cumans became 
a regional power, a “steppe empire”, which will dominate the area until 
the mongol invasions. the Cuman invasion of 1148 was followed by other 
attacks perfectly timed to coincide with the byzantine involvement in 
the war with hungary, which raises the possibility of a hungarian-Cuman 
cooperation. for instance, in 1154, the Cumans plundered the byzantine 
cities along the danube. a commander called Kalamanos (who, in fact, 
was boris, the illegitimate son of the hungarian king Coloman) was sent 
with some troops against the Cumans, but he was easily defeated because, 
in niketas Choniates’s words, “he conducted the campaign ineptly.” Choni-
ates’ account suggests that there were no permanent forces garrisoned in 
the forts along the danube. a third Cuman raid is mentioned by Kinna-
mos for 1161.224

the study of coin hoards buried during the 1148 attack reveals that 
northern dobrudja was the most affected area.225 the identification of 
the place where manuel crossed the danube has long been a matter of 
dispute. the fisherman who complained to the emperor, without knowing 

223 Kinnamos, iii, 3 (transl. brand, 76–77); niketas Choniates, Manuel Comnenos, ii, 2 
(ed. van dieten, 78; transl. magoulias, 46); urbansky 1968, 63; barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 
157–160; diaconu 1978, 78–80; Spinei 2006, 388.

224 Kinnamos, iv, 24 (transl. brand, 153); niketas Choniates, Manuel Comnenos, ii. 7 
(ed. van dieten, 93; transl. magoulias, 54); Chalandon 1912, 323–325; urbansky 1968, 81; 
diaconu 1978, 89–90; makk 1989, 148; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 197–198; Spinei 2006, 
389; Spinei 2009, 129–130.

225 oberländer-târnoveanu 1992, 44, 56; mănucu-adameşteanu 2001 a, 196–199.
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who he was, also revealed to him that a fort named demnitzikos had been 
destroyed by the Cumans and left deserted. Kinnamos also mentioned 
a name, Tenouormon, which refers to a place in the region north of the 
danube which manuel’s men raided. the fort of demnitzikos was first 
identified with dinogetia (Garvăn), where archaeological excavations had 
revealed a layer of destruction dated to the mid-12th century,226 but that 
destruction seems to be linked to the pecheneg attack of 1122 (see above).227 
others have proposed zimnicea, mainly on the basis of name similarity, 
but no 12th-century is known from that city. Still others advanced the idea 
that demnitzikos was Svištov, and that the name had later been moved 
north of the danube.228 this identification could not make use of a further 
identification of Tenouormon with teleorman (now a county just north of 
the danube), as petre Ş. năsturel has demonstrated that the name Ten-
ouormon (which means “wild forest”) was most likely the Cuman name for 
the entire forested area in Walachia and southern moldavia. this area is 
in effect called “the large forest” in medieval romanian charters. the pro-
gressive shrinking of that area during the late middle ages and the early 
modern period made it possible to restrict its use the present county of 
teleorman.229 in a later study, petre Ş. năsturel re-analyzed the passage in 
Kinnamos and noted that the expression “a city worth of its name” (πόλιν 
λόγου ἀξίαν) is a slightly veiled allusion to axiopolis. his conclusion was 
that manuel crossed the danube at Cernavoda, in which case the small 
fort (phrourion) demnitzikos could only be the fort located at the end of 
the Stone dike, now called “Cetatea pătulului.” the two streams which 
manuel’s soldiers are said to have crossed would then be the main branch 
and the borcea branch of the danube.230 this seems to be the best inter-
pretation of the passage. axiopolis remained a byzantine fort until the 
attack of 1148, but no archaeological confirmation of this date is so far 
available. however, it is quite possible that axiopolis was one of the few 
forts left, to the existence of which the Cuman attack of 1148 put an end.

much more important than the location of demnitzikos is the con-
clusion one can draw about the general situation of the lower danube 

226 bolşacov-Ghimpu 1967, 543–549 (accepted by barnea, Ştefănescu 1971, 158–160 and 
barnea 1971, 355).

227 diaconu 1978, 62–71.
228 diaconu 1978, 86–88. the identification with zimnicea was also proposed by iorga 

1937, 70, 205; bănescu 1927, 20; bănescu 1946, 104; Kostova 2008 b, 275.
229 năsturel 1981, 81–91.
230 năsturel 2004, 521–529. Spinei 2009, 129 quotes this study, still endorsing the previ-

ous opinion of năsturel.
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region in the mid-12th century, namely that it now took a backseat to the 
main action taking place in the northwestern balkans. this disregard for 
the lower danube frontier allowed the Cuman power to rise north of the 
danube, especially after the Cumans established an alliance in 1159 with 
ivan rostislavich and got involved in the fratricide strife in halych. dan-
ube Cumania emerged as a new power between the byzantine empire, 
hungary and the rus’ principalities. the “steppe empire” created by the 
Cumans (called Qipchak) extended from bărăgan (the steppe in eastern 
Wallachia) to the volga, and was made up of several power centers.231 
Cumania blocked the rus’ expansion toward the danube, but did not 
prevent commercial relations between halych and the byzantine cities 
on the danube. halychian merchants traveled south along the dniester 
and the prut rivers, and rus’ imports (primarily pectoral crosses and vari-
ous garments) began to appear in moldavia and in settlements from para-
dunavon, such as isaccea, Garvăn, dristra, and păcuiul lui Soare.232 to 
the south, halych reached as far as north-eastern moldavia, on the upper 
course of rivers prut and dniester. the theory of a complete incorporation 
of moldavia within halych, which was put forward by the russian and 
Soviet historians is based on an erroneous interpretation of the presence 
of the rus’ traders, and on the story of the so-called berladniks. prince 
ivan rostislavich gathered the Cumans in 1159 in order to prey on rus’ 
traders and their boats on the danube. as victor Spinei has demonstrated, 
the berladniks who were led by that prince in the fight against iaroslav 
osmomysl have no relation with the moldavian town bârlad, a settlement 
which appeared much later. the city of berlad mentioned in the rus’ 
chronicles was in volyhnia.233 Cumania, not halych, was the dominant 
power in the region north of the lower danube in the mid-12th century. 
the princes of Suzdal’ vasilko (son of yuri dolgoruki) and vladimir, who 
are said to have settled down in 1165 somewhere on the danube, were 
most likely in control of a number of forts within the byzantine territory. 
that appanage could hardly be regarded as an extension of the rus’ prin-
cipality to the danube.234

231 diaconu 1978, 95; Shepard 1979, 207; pritsak 1982, 367; perkhavko 1996, 18; vásáry 
2005, 7, 32; Spinei 2006, 393; Spinei 2009, 131.

232 popescu 1992, 145–150. 
233 Cihodaru 1979, 179; boldur 1988, 228–231; purici 1997, 189–202; Curta 2006, 315–316; 

Spinei 2009, 135–137.
234 Kinnamos, v, 12 (transl. brand, 178); bănescu 1927, 21; brătianu 1935, 29; frances 

1959, 57; diaconu 1977 a, 1897; diaconu 1978, 98; tăpkova-zaimova 1980, 334.
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the conflict with hungary during manuel i Comnenos’s reign was ini-
tiated by hungary. in 1149, Géza ii gave his support to another Serbian 
rebellion in raška against the byzantines. the Serbs entered a dynastic 
alliance with hungary, as Jelena, the daughter of the great zhupan uroš i 
(circa 1125–circa 1145) married béla ii (1131–1141). on the other hand, the 
great zhupan uroš ii (circa 1145–circa 1160) concluded an anti-byzantine 
agreement with roger ii of Sicily. the war in Serbia delayed the byzantine 
response to the hungarian aggression, because manuel had to use a part 
of his army to quell the rebellion of the Serbs. by 1150, however, the byz-
antine army was ready to march against hungary, and managed to defeat 
the hungarians before they joined the Serbian rebels. the hungarians had 
attacked, as usual, along the valley of the river morava in the direction of 
niš. after the decisive battle of tara (north of niš) in September 1150, the 
great zhupan was forced to abandon his alliance with Géza ii and roger ii. 
the pacification of the Serbian lands was a sine qua non of the campaign 
against hungary. in 1166, manuel put all of raška under the rule of his 
faithful ally, the great zhupan tihomir.235

it was easier for the byzantines to deal with hungary and raška than 
with the normans in Sicily.236 manuel therefore adopted an offensive 
strategy in the middle danube region. in october or november 1150, at 
the time the largest part of the army of the hungarian king Géza ii was 
on campaign in halych, the byzantine navy was again sent from Con-
stantinople to the danube, at the same time as the land troops marched 
to belgrade and crossed the river Sava. an army corps under the com-
mand of the emperor occupied the region between the danube and the 
Sava, including the city of Sirmium. another corps led by general theo-
dore batatzes besieged the fort at zemun, and a third expedition reached 
the timiş valley in present-day banat. the byzantine troops were quickly 
withdrawn from the danube-Sava region as soon as the hungarian army 
returning from halych counter-attacked, and the results of the 1150  
campaign were indecisive. on the other hand, Géza ii’s attacks on the 
byzantine territories (april 1151) had no concrete results.237

235 Kinnamos, iii, 6–9 (transl. brand, 83–90); niketas Choniates, Manuel Comnenos, ii. 
7 (ed. van dieten, 93; transl. magoulias, 54); Chalandon 1912, 384–391, 401; ostrogorsky 
1956, 412; urbansky 1968, 48–49, 52, 71–75; moravcsik 1970, 80; Kosztolnyik 1987, 146–147; 
makk 1989, 48–51; fine 1991, 236–244; magdalino 1993, 54–55; Stephenson 2000, 225–226, 
267; Curta 2006, 329–330.

236 magdalino 1993, 55.
237 Kinnamos, iii, 10, 11 (transl. brand, 90–93); niketas Choniates, Manuel Comnenos, 

ii. 7 (ed. van dieten, 92–93; transl. magoulias, 54); Chalandon 1912, 402–408; urbansky 
1968, 72–77; moravcsik 1970, 81; Kosztolnyik 1987, 147–148; makk 1989, 52–56; magdalino 
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after 1150, the emperor appointed his cousin andronikos as duke of niš 
in 1153. he had under command the entire territory from niš to belgrade. 
that does not seem to have been a wise decision, as andronikos had his 
mind on the imperial throne, and opened negotiations with Géza ii, to 
whom he promised the duchy in exchange for the the hungarian king’s 
support. Soon after that, andronikos was arrested (1154), but Géza, who 
does not seem to have been aware of his ally’s fate, made a bold attack on 
braničevo and belgrade together with the Cumans, who were then raid-
ing in the danube region. in 1155, manuel decided to retaliate, fearing an 
alliance between Géza ii and intended to make an alliance with emperor 
frederick barbarossa. the navy was again sent to the danube, but the 
hungarian king quickly asked for peace and returned all prisoners taken 
in the previous year.238

the events of 1155 led manuel to a re-shuffle of the defense policy on 
the danube. after 1155, the system of fortifications on the river bank and  
in the interior was reinforced. manuel was fully aware of the strategic value 
that such forts as belgrade and braničevo had in the war against hungary. 
the reconstruction work archaeologically documented on both sites may 
be dated to the mid-12th century. at braničevo, a new fortification was 
built in veliki Grad after 1156 next to the ramparts of the 6th-century walls 
of viminacium, themselves reused after 1018 (fig. 14). the area of the city 
was thus doubled, with the purpose to accommodate the troops brought 
from the south for the operations in the region of braničevo. in belgrade, 
a new fort of 60 × 136 m was built inside the area of the 6th-century city 
of Singidunum. this fort, which was separated from the rest of the settle-
ment by a ditch became the residence of the commander (fig. 15).239

manuel also entered an alliance with halych against hungary. this 
alliance was also directed against the Cumans, who were at that time in 
conflict with the rus’240 the new alliance allowed for the concentration 
of the war efforts in the western part of the danube frontier.

1993, 54–55; Stephenson 2000, 230–231 (according to his own chronology); Kostova 2008 
b, 271–272.

238 Kinnamos, iii, 17, 19 (transl. brand, 100, 103–105); niketas Choniates, Manuel Comne-
nos, 3 (ed. van dieten, 101–103; transl. magoulias, 58–59); Chalandon 1912, 409–414; bănescu 
1946, 43, 161; urbansky 1968, 80–84; Şesan 1978, 50; Kosztolnyik 1987, 148–150; makk 1989, 
60–62; magdalino 1993, 56–58; Stephenson 2000, 233–234; Curta 2006, 330–331; Kostova 
2008 b, 272; Stojkovski 2009, 389–390.

239 popović, ivanišević 1988, 178; maksimović, popović 1990, 217–219; popović 1991, 169–
185; milošević 1991, 187–195; maksimović, popović 1993, 129–133; Stephenson 2000, 241–245; 
Kalić 2003, 91–96; Curta 2006, 331–332.

240 Wasilewski 1964, 481–482; moravcsik 1970, 78–92; diaconu 1978, 94–95; angold 1984, 
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14. the fort of braničevo (after popović 1991, 171)

15. the fort of belgrade (after popović 1991, 172)
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in addition, manuel gave his support to claimants to the hungarian 
crown, all of whom were expected to follow a pro-byzantine policy. first 
Stephen, Géza ii’s brother, then béla, King Stephen iii’s elder brother ful-
filled, if only briefly, manuel’s ambition to turn hungary into a client state. 
a marriage was planned between béla and manuel’s daughter, maria. Ste-
phen iii quickly offered Sirmium and dalmatia, the terms of the treaty 
he concluded with manuel in 1164. the recovery of Sirmium led to the 
organization of a new duchy centered upon that city, but smaller than 
the earlier one. even so, manuel continued to support a third claimant 
to the hungarian throne, a man named Stephen who had occupied the 
fortress zemun in 1164. betrayed in his expectations, Stephen iii attacked 
the byzantine empire in 1166, and following a victory over duke michael 
Gabras, Sirmium was again occupied, if only for a while, by the hungar-
ians. in dalmatia, the hungarians meanwhile won another victory near 
Split against the duke of that province, nikephoros Chaluphes. this time, 
the emperor’s reaction was quick and effective. an army under the com-
mand of andronikos Kontostephanos crushed the hungarian at zemun 
(July 8th, 1167).241 meanwhile, the general leo batatzes attacked hungary 
through one of the Carpathian passes (most probably oituz).242 according 
to John Kinnamos, this expedition went “by way of the regions near the 
so-called euxine, whence no one had ever assailed them.” once in tran-
sylvania, the byzantine army ”after they had passed through some weari-
some and rugged regions and had gone through a land entirely bereft of 
men, they burst into hungary; encountering many extremely populous 
villages, they collected a great quantity of booty and slew many men, but 
took captive many more.” finally, a third army under the command of 
John dukas made a similar maneuver, entering hungary from the, some-
where near the border with halych.243

241 Kinnamos, v, 5–6, 8, 10, 14–16 (transl. brand, 160–165, 167–171, 174, 179–186); nike-
tas Choniates, Manuel Comnenos, 4 (ed. van dieten, 127–128, 132–135; transl. magoulias, 
72–73, 75–77); Chalandon 1912, 470–487; Wasilewski 1964, 481; urbansky 1968, 85, 93–103; 
moravcsik 1970, 82–88; Kosztolnyik 1987, 185, 187; makk 1989, 85–92, 99–100; magdalino 
1993, 79–83; Stephenson 2000, 247–260; Curta 2006, 332–333; Kostova 2008 b, 272–273.

242 Cihodaru 1979, 171 suggested that the army marched through the bugeac (southern 
bessarabia), which would mean that it crossed the danube at isaccea.

243 Kinnamos, vi. 3 (transl. brand, 195–196); niketas Choniates, Manuel Comnenos, v, 1  
(ed. van dieten, 151–157; transl. magoulias, 86–89); frances 1959, 58–59; urbansky 1968, 
104–106; moravcsik 1970, 84–85; Stănescu 1974, 407; diaconu 1978, 102–103; Kosztolnyik 
1987, 187, 189, 191; makk 1989, 100–101; Stephenson 2000, 260–261; haldon 2001, 138–139; 
birkenmeier 2002, 119–120; Curta 2006, 333; Kostova 2008 b, 273–274. Some have seen this 
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leo batatzes’ army also included ”a large group of vlachs, who are said 
to be formerly colonists from the people of italy.” the word ὃμιλος used by 
Kinnamos means “mob” and concerns a unit of irregulars, recruited most 
probably from dobrudja, the region from which the attack was launched.244 
there is, however, no indication of a military organization of the local 
romanian population in dobrudja. on the contrary, the impression one 
gets is that the byzantines had to improvise, as they recruited unskilled 
men (romanians in this case) to complement the apparently small  
number of professional soldiers taking part in the expedition. there is no 
proof that those vlachs were from the Stara planina mountains or that 
they were organized in some kind of unit specializing in fighting in the 
mountains.245

the victory of 1167 was the final moment of the byzantine-hungarian 
wars under manuel i. the byzantine control over the disputed territories 
in dalmatia, Croatia and in the middle danubian region was sanctioned 
by the peace treaty of July 1167. the same victory curbed any Cuman 
attacks for a while, as it demonstrated the capability of the byzantine 
army to wage war on a large scale in the regions under its control.246 the 
hegemony of the byzantine empire was restored in the western balkans 
and on the danube, but not for too long.

after manuel’s death in 1180, prince béla, crowned king of hungary by 
manuel after Stephen iii’s death (with the name bela iii, 1172–1196) took 
the opportunity to recover dalmatia and Sirmium. involved in conflicts at 
the byzantine court, he attacked the empire under the pretext of defend-
ing the interests of alexios ii Comnenos against the usurper andronikos. 
he therefore annexed a large region extending from Sirmium to Sofia 
after two campaigns carried out in 1182–1183 in cooperation with the great 
zhupan of Serbia, Stephen nemanja. andronikos Comnenos’ usurpation 
was also used as a pretext by the king of Sicily, William ii (1166–1189) for 
launching an attack on the byzantine empire. that maneuver was meant 
to give support to a claimant to the byzantine throne calling himself 
alexios ii (the real alexios ii had in fact been killed by andronikos). on 
June 24th 1185, the norman army conquered dyrrachion, at the western 

expedition as aimed to counteract the hungarian expansion into the regions south and 
south-east of the Carpathian mountains (Cândea 1999, 153–155).

244 Stănescu 1971, 589; Stănescu 1974, 407–408; năsturel 1969, 178–184; Curta 2006, 316; 
Kostova 2008 b, 274.

245 năsturel 1969, 179.
246 năsturel 1969, 183–184.
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terminal of Via Egnatia, connecting thessaloniki to Constantinople. the 
normans then sacked thessaloniki on august 24th, 1185, but were stopped 
at dimitritsi in southern thrace on november 7th, 1185.247

the new emperor isaac ii angelos made peace with béla. the hun-
garian king offered him his daughter margaret (mary) in marriage, with 
the region belgrade-niš (which had been conquered from the byzantine 
empire in 1182–1183) as dowry. in exchange for that, hungary kept dal-
matia and Sirmium.248 to cover the wedding expenses, isaac ii imposed a 
surtax, which was the immediate cause of the rebellion of the vlachs and 
bulgarians in the Stara planina mountains. as niketas Choniates wrote, 
when the emperor isaac ii was encamped at Kypsella in thrace [today 
ypsala], two leaders of the romanian (vlach) population from the hae-
mus mountains requested to be recruited in the army and be awarded 
by imperial rescript a certain estate (χωρίον) situated in the vicinity of 
mount haemus, which would provide them with a little revenue.249 the 
two leaders’ names were peter and asan. peter’s real name appears to 
have been theodore, but he adopted peter in reference either to the rebel 
peter deljan or to the 10th-century emperor of bulgaria. that the rebellion 
began in october 1185 has been demonstrated by Günter prinzing.250

this book is not concerned with the state created by the assenids. 
instead, the following considerations focus only on events that caused 
the end of the byzantine military organization along the danube. in fact, 
one of the reasons the rebels were so successful is that some of them had 
military experience. the appearance under alexios i Comnenos of vlach 
military units recruited from the mountain regions may have spurred 
the rise of a military elite. the forts in the Stara planina mentioned by 
niketas Choniates were most likely centers of that elite’s regional power.251 
the military skills of those who rebelled in 1185 were the unforeseen con-
sequence of the Comnenian emperor’s policy of local recruitment. the 
reforms introduced by alexios i Comnenos increased the military capabil-
ity of the empire through support granted to the pronoiars. Pronoia was 
a lifetime possession bestowed to aristocrats who were thus obliged to 

247 ostrogorsky 1956, 422–426; urbansky 1968, 109–111, 122; moravcsik 1970, 90–92; Kosz-
tolnyik 1987, 207–208; makk 1989, 115–117; fine 1994, 6–7; treadgold 1997, 652–654; Ste-
phenson 2000, 281–283.

248 Guilland 1964, 125; moravcsik 1970, 93; Kosztolnyik 1987, 209; makk 1989, 120; fine 
1994, 9–10; treadgold 1997, 657; Stephenson 2000, 283–284; vásáry 2005, 14.

249 niketas Choniates, Isaac Angelos, i. 5 (ed. van dieten, 369; transl. magoulias, 204).
250 prinzing 1999–2000, 257–265.
251 iosipescu 1994, 252.
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ensure recruits from their estates. in the long term, the pronoia is respon-
sible for the centrifugal trends in byzantine politics, especially after it 
became hereditary (1258), but in the late 11th and early 12th century, the 
reorganization of the professional army on that basis was a success story. 
the small farming property of the stratiotai survived, but the develop-
ment of a feudal army not unlike those of Western europe is obvious. the 
recruitment on the basis of local (and therefore often ethnic) criteria was 
encouraged by the rise of the pronoiars, and that contributed to a rapid 
decline of units of foreign mercenaries. Several groups of pecheneg and 
Cumans were settled in the european provinces of the empire, former 
prisoners of war thus becoming stratiotai. the military profession was 
again attractive to peasants, even if they happened to be were tenants of 
the pronoiars. according to niketas Choniates, “everyone wanted to enlist 
in the army (. . .) while some ran away from their charge of grooming 
horses and others, washing away the mud from brick making and wiping 
off the soot from working the forge, presented themselves to the recruit-
ing officers. after handing over a persian horse or paying down a few gold 
coins, they were enrolled in the military registers without due examina-
tion and immediately were provided with imperial letters awarding them 
parcels of dewy land, wheat bearing fields, and roman tributaries to serve 
them as slaves.”252

the request of the two vlach brothers asan and theodore (peter) was 
rejected. furthermore they were apparently humiliated in front of the 
emperor, perhaps with his approval. this fact sparked the rebellion which 
soon found supporters among the cattle and sheep owners affected by the 
tax increases. from the very beginning, therefore, this was a rebellion of 
mountaineers with considerable military skills. in his account of isaac ii 
angelos’ campaign against the rebels (october 1187), niketas Choniates 
criticizes the emperor for not dispatching soldiers to the forts, most likely 
those in the Stara planina mountains and on the danube.253 instead, 
according to Choniates, the rebels put those forts to good use and to their 
advantage.254 the development of the region in which those mountain 
forts were located is betrayed by the surge in coin finds of the second 
half of the 12th century, which have been discovered in the area between 

252 niketas Choniates, Manuel Comnenos, vii (ed. van dieten, 209; transl. magoulias, 
118–119); ostrogorsky 1956, 392–393; ostrogorsky 1970, 41–54.

253 niketas Choniates, Isaac Angelos, ii. 1 (ed. van dieten, 394; transl. magoulias, 217). 
for the campaign, see tsankova-petkova 1978, 116–118.

254 niketas Choniates, Isaac Angelos, i. 4 (ed. van dieten, 369; transl. magoulias, 204).
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tărnovo and Šumen.255 the rebellion started in tărnovo, a town which, 
according to niketas Choniates, was “the best fortified and most excellent 
of all the cities along the haemus, encompassed by mighty walls, divided 
by a river stream, and built on a ridge of the mountain.” tărnovo became 
a real capital, a fortified town in which buildings symbolizing political 
and religious power—the imperial palace, churches, later the patriarchal 
church and palace—were later erected on the hill now called tsarevets 
(the palace of the tsars, churches, and later on the patriarchal church and 
palace).256 from this initial center, the movement spread to the entire 
territory of the formerly bulgarian state, at the same time gaining a new 
political goal—complete independence from byzantium, as symbolized 
by the use of the title of emperor (tsar). the events of 1185 eventually led 
to the rise of a state which for all practical purposes was regarded as the 
heir of early medieval bulgaria.

the population involved in this movement was both romanian (vlach) 
and bulgarian. nationalistic concerns have long been on the mind of bul-
garian historians rejecting the participation of the vlachs and the roma-
nian (vlach) origin of the movement’s leaders, although both byzantine 
and western sources are quite clear in that respect.257 Some have gone as 
far as to claim that the assenids descended from a community of turkic 
bulgars who had resisted Slavicization until the 12th century.258 others 
have recently claimed a Cuman origin for the assenids on the basis of 
nothing else but the supposedly turkic origin of the name asan.259 lit-
tle attention has been paid to the fact that Cuman names were given to 
people who were not viewed as, nor claimed to be Cumans, such as many 
romanians in medieval Walachia and moldavia.260 to be sure, a mixed, 
vlach-Cuman origin of peter and asan is not impossible. however, the 
name asan (if it is turkic at all) was given to the son of a high-status 
man, who would use a foreign name for his child to distinguish him (and 
himself ) from the other vlachs. ever since the invasion of 1122, which had 

255 oberländer-târnoveanu 2003, 360.
256 niketas Choniates, Alexios Angelos, i. 5 (ed. van dieten, 470; transl. magoulias, 258); 

akropolites, 137; Gjuzelev 1991, 95–98; dochev 2002, 673–674; Žekova 2004, 344–349; Curta 
2006, 320–321, 360.

257 for the history of the historiographic dispute between romanian and bulgarian his-
torians surrounding the origin of the assenids and the (ethnic) character of the state, see 
tanaşoca 1989, 153–181; lazăr 2005, 3–31.

258 dimitrov 1993, 103.
259 vásáry 2005, 38–41, who also quoted the previous studies.
260 See Spinei 2009, 311–330.
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reached thrace, Cumans lived in close contact with the vlachs, for exam-
ple, in the region of moglena.261 it is important to note that during that 
invasion, warriors had brought their families with them, and it is reason-
able to believe that at least some Cuman women were taken captive after 
the victory of beroe.

the role of the vlachs in the rebellion and the rise of the assenid state 
is clearly spelled out by various sources, such as niketas Choniates, Geof-
froy of villehardouin and robert de Clari. the byzantine historian even 
mentioned the language of the vlachs which was apparently spoken by 
a priest whom the rebels had captured,262 while the french chroniclers 
wrote about Blaquie and Blacs. of crucial significance in this respect is 
that pope innocentius iii (1198–1216) knew very well that the people of 
Kaloyannes, the third, younger brother who took over the power in 1197, 
were of roman origin (audito quod de nobili Urbis Romae prosapia pro-
genitores tui originem traxerint).263 a particularly interesting testimony 
about the ethnic character of the state established by the peter and asan 
brothers is that of the Heimskringla, written by Snorri Sturlusson in ice-
land around 1230. the region in thrace in which the byzantine-pecheneg 
war of 1091 took place is called Blökumannaland (“the land of the vlachs”) 
which is evidently an anachronism, but reflects the situation at the time 
Snorri wrote heimskringla.264 those testimonies thus represent a body 
of uncontrovertible evidence about the participation of the vlachs in 
the rise of what is now commonly referred to as the “Second bulgarian 
Kingdom.”265

the rebels led by peter and asan occupied the mountain passes in 
the eastern range of the Stara planina mountains, but were pushed back 
by the byzantine army (april 1186). at this point, the intervention of 
the Cumans was decisive in the ultimate victory of the rebels. from this 

261 anastasijević, ostrogorsky 1951, 22–29.
262 niketas Choniates, Alexios Angelos, i. 5 (ed. dieten, 468; transl. magoulias, 257).
263 Wolff 1949, 190–192, 201–202; brătianu 1980, 75–78; tanaşoca 1981, 582; vásáry 2005, 

26–27.
264 pintescu 1999, 41–61; Spinei 2006, 143–1144. others have dated the events to which 

heimskringla refers to 1122, but that does not change the issue of the (ethnic) anachronism 
(diaconu 1978, 72–77; bløndal 1981, 148–151; meško 2007, 9–13). a third opinion linking the 
events to the 1114 expedition north of the river danube (in which the vlachs in question 
were north, not south of the danube) cannot be accepted, because no major battle is 
known to have been fought there to match the account in the heimskringla. See Gyóni 
1956, 303–311; horedt 1969, 180–181; mărculeţ 2005, 101–103; mărculeţ 2010 b, 585–594.

265 and has been recognized as such by several historians: Wolff 1949, 180–181; angold 
1984, 273; Cheynet 1990, 450; Stephenson 2000, 288–294; fine 1994, pp. 12–13.
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moment onwards, the Cumans would get involved in several campaigns 
until 1206.266 emperor isaac ii’s expedition of october 1187 was a disaster, 
despite the victory his troops obtained with much difficulty at lardeas on 
october 11th, 1187. the following campaign interrupted by winter, led to 
another failure, as after a long siege in the spring of 1188, lovitzos (loveč) 
could not be taken. through the peace concluded in the summer of 1188, 
the rebels obtained the entire region north of a line linking plovdiv, Stara 
zagora, and akhtopol. according to niketas Choniates, the rebels ”were 
not content merely to preserve their own possessions and to assume con-
trol of the government of mysia; they also were compelled to wreak havoc 
against the roman territories and unite the political power of mysia and 
bulgaria into one empire as of old.”267

after 1188, what had started as a domestic rebellion turned into a conflict 
between two states. peter had claimed the imperial title since the begin-
ning of the rebellion, and he even wanted to be recognized as emperor 
of the Greeks by emperor frederick barbarossa when the imperial army 
crossed the balkans in the direction of Constantinople at the beginning 
of the third Crusade. the Serbs of Stephen nemanja and the vlachs and 
bulgarians led by peter offered their alliance against isaac ii, but the Ger-
man emperor chose peace with the byzantine empire. to judge by con-
temporary accounts, the forces commanded by peter consisted of 40,000 
vlach and Cuman archers.268

isaac ii resumed hostilities in 1190, but the vlach-bulgarian army 
inflicted a serious defeat on the byzantine army in the pass of trjavna. 
over the next five years, the military confrontations between the byz-
antines, one one hand, and the vlachs and the bulgarians on the other 
hand, took place mostly south of the Stara planina mountains, in thrace. 
in 1195, the assenids conquered a region in the valley of the river Strymon 
(Struma).269 to the north, their state seems to have extended all the way 
to the danube since the beginning of the rebellion. in a letter to his son 
henry, emperor frederick barbarossa wrote that “Kalopeter the vlach and 

266 diaconu 1978, 114–119, 130–133; vásáry 2005, 17, 21, 42; lazăr 2006, 17.
267 niketas Choniates, Isaac Angelos, i. 5; ii. 1 (ed. van dieten, 372–374, 394–399; transl. 
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268 ansbertus, 58 (transl. loud, 84); Wolff 1949, 184; fine 1994, 24; iosipescu 1994, 265–
268; Stephenson 2000, 294–300; vásáry 2005, 44.

269 niketas Choniates, Isaac Angelos, iii. 3 (ed. van dieten, 429–430; transl. magoulias, 
236–237); akropolites, 133; Wolff 1949, 184–188; Kosztolnyik 1987, 217; Stephenson 2000, 
300–306; vásáry 2005, 45–47; lazăr 2006, 18–19.
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his brother assan with the vlachs subject to them were exercising tyran-
nical rule over much of bulgaria, and especially in the region where the 
danube flows into the sea”.270 this means that in 1189 dobrudja or a good 
part of it was already under the control of the rebels. Gheorghe mănucu-
adameştea nu is therefore wrong when arguing that before 1204 the ass-
enid state did not include dobrudja.271 Knowing that the rebels threatened 
early on thrace, the province closest to the capital, most resources were 
concentrated for its defense. maintaining large numbers on the danube 
frontier, which by now was accessible only the sea, would have been a 
useless effort. as in the case of the rebellion of 1072, the ultimate bastion 
of byzantine authority in the danube region was isaccea. in 1190, isaac ii 
angelos decided to move again against bulgaria. the land army besieged 
tărnovo, but without any success, for the Cumans arrived to attack the 
besieging army. the byzantines were defeated after they withdrew in the 
mountains, in that already mentioned ambush of the trjavna pass. this 
campaign is covered by both niketas Choniates and George akropolites. 
Choniates, in a speech addressed to the emperor in 1190, refers to fighting 
taking place in the “danube islands”: “(istros) is after many years struck 
by romaic [byzantine] oars.”272 this, as Genoveva tsankova-petkova has 
demonstrated, is only wishful thinking. it appears that the idea of send-
ing the navy to the danube in order to hinder the crossing of the river 
by the Cumans was never put to practice, because of unknown reasons. 
the speech included congratulations made before the launching of the 
campaign.273 be as it may, the aforementioned plan may be associated 
with messages the emperor sent to isaccea, as illustrated by two of his 
seals found on the site.274

a direct consequence of the defeat inflicted upon the byzantine army 
in the trjavna pass was the abandonment of varna, the most important 
port on the maritime way to the danube (it was recovered only in 1193). 
mesembria was also taken at about the same time.275 varna was again 
retaken by bulgarians on march 24th 1201, after a three day siege. this 

270 ansbertus, 33 (transl. loud, 64): in Bulgariae maxima parte ac versus Danubium, 
quousque mare influat, quidam Kalopetrus Flachus ac frater eius Assanius cum subditis Fla-
chis tyranizabat; brătescu 1919, 22.

271 mănucu-adameş tea nu 2001 a, 206–209.
272 niketas Choniates, Orationes, a (ed. van dieten, 3–4).
273 tsankova-petkova 1981, 181–185. Gjuzelev 1986, 205 admitted that the expedition to 
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275 Wolff 1949, 184–188; Guilland 1964, 135; Gjuzelev 1986, 205–208.
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was the last point the empire still controlled north of the Stara planina 
mountains. Constanteia was also taken in 1202. the bulgarian occupation 
of those port cities made it impossible for the byzantine navy to get to 
the mouths of the danube.276 as a matter of fact, no other attempt to 
attack bulgaria from the danube is known after 1190. the danube region 
was lost, although it was partially recovered for a brief while by emperor 
michael viii paleologos (1259–1282). in a speech manuel holobolos wrote 
for the occasion, michael is praised for having forged in 1273 an alliance 
against bulgaria with the mongol warlord nogai against bulgaria, as “the 
many paristrian islands” returned to byzantine control.277 holobolos’ fig-
ure of speech does not refer to some small islands in the danube delta, 
but to northern dobrudja, previously known as Western mesopotamia. 
during the third quarter of the fourteenth century, this territory was a 
mongol-byzantine condominium centered upon isaccea.278

the western part of the danube region was also lost shortly after the 
rebellion in bulgaria. in 1189, when the crusaders entered the balkans on 
their way to Constantinople, there was still a duke in braničevo (dux de 
Brandicz). according to ansbertus’ Historia de expeditione Friderici imper-
atoris, the troops under the command of the duke intercepted the crusad-
ers moving to niš. 279 Stephen nemanja and peter, the leader of the vlachs 
and of the bulgarians, offered their support to frederick i barbarossa for a 
common war against isaac ii, but the German emperor preferred to main-
tain good relations with byzantium.280 Soon after the incidents of 1189, 
there is no mention of byzantine authority in the region. in 1190, in coop-
eration with peter, Stephen nemanja, who had already started the expan-
sion of Serbia in the central part of the balkans, took over the region of 
braničevo-niš from the byzantines. isaac ii responded with an expedition 
against Serbia in 1191. after a victory won somewhere in the valley of the 
morava river, a peace was concluded, which returned niš, braničevo and 
belgrade to the empire.281 King béla iii of hungary took advantage of the 
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defeat inflicted upon nemanja to attack Serbia in the winter of 1192–1193. 
the hungarians occupied an area south of braničevo, from which they 
eventually withdrew at the request of pope Celestin iii. the byzantines 
remained in control of the region between niš, braničevo and belgrade 
until 1199, when it fell to the bulgarians. the privilege granted to venice  
in november 1198 mentions provincia Nisi and Uranisoue (braničevo)282 
as under byzantine control. however, in 1202 braničevo must have been 
under bulgarian rule, for the local bishop was a suffragan of the bulgarian 
patriarch. the bulgarians may have taken braničevo in 1199, knowing that 
Kaloyannes campaigned in the area in that year, as mentioned in his cor-
respondence with pope innocent iii.283

thus ended the dispute between hungary and the byzantine empire 
for domination in the middle danube region. the geopolitical situation 
of the danube area entered a new phase marked by the confrontation 
between bulgaria, hungary, and the Cumans.

282 tafel, Urkunden I, 261.
283 Curta 2006, 382.



ConClusion

John Tzimiskes’ conquest of the lower Danube region was the unex-
pected result of the war against svyatoslav, who, taking the chance offered 
by nikephoros Phokas’ strategic mistake, had attempted to establish his 
domination over that region. “unexpected” in this context refers to the 
lack of any evidence that nikephoros Phokas’s goal was either to destroy or 
to occupy Bulgaria. His intention in 968, when he summoned svyatoslav’s  
assistance, was to keep Bulgaria under Byzantine hegemony, as a buffer 
state against attacks from the north. His intention was however made 
irrelevant by svyatoslav’s plans to ensconce himself in the region by the 
Black sea and the river Danube. The military operations carried out on 
the lower Danube by Byzantium’s land and naval forces in 971 were only 
a reaction to the plans of the Rus’ prince. The unfolding of the political 
events had left a power vacuum in Bulgaria, which John Tzimiskes’s con-
quest now attempted to solve. The restoration of the Byzantine domina-
tion in Bulgaria was initially conceived as a means to prevent future Rus’ 
attacks. That was the primary purpose of dispatching troops from Thrace 
in the new theme of ioannoupolis, and that was the reason for which no 
such forces were stationed in western or southern Bulgaria, where the 
Byzantines wages a comparatively longer and much more difficult war 
against the rebels of 976 led by samuel. The occupation of those regions 
was not regarded as necessary, or even possible, for no threat from the 
Rus’ or any other enemy was expected there. The same strategic goal 
explains why a katepanate called Western Mesopotamia was established 
south of the Danube Delta, in the region commonly crossed by the Rus’ 
on their way to Constantinople.

This neglect of the other parts of Bulgaria turned out to be another 
strategic mistake, with very serious consequences. once the rebels of 976 
revived the Bulgarian state, they effectively became a mortal threat to all 
Byzantine possessions in the Balkans. The was against samuel led to a 
new organization of the Danube region, after the territories lost in 986 
were recovered and new ones conquered, all the way to sirmium. This 
organization was implemented in three stages (1000, 1002, 1018–1019) and 
consisted of an extension of the theme of Dristra to the west, in addition 
to the creation of another theme of sirmium. in the southern parts of 
the former Bulgarian state the themes of Bulgaria and serbia were estab-
lished. The occupation was based on garrisons in forts, some of which 
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were restored Roman forts, others built anew, especially next to the fords 
across the Danube. There were altogether fewer fortifications than those 
in existence between the 2nd and the 7th century, an indication that the 
military forces available were not as numerous as in Antiquity.

since the Rus’ had ceased to be a threat to the Danube frontier since 
the age of Basil ii, there was no need of a navy any longer. The new ene-
mies, Pechenegs and Hungarians, had no naval forces. The defense system 
developed by Basil ii was therefore based only on monitoring the crossing 
points around the main fords, which mounted warriors could use to cross 
the Danube. This implied a small number of forts manned by stratiotai. 
This strategy failed in the long run, because forts around the fords or other 
points along the Danube could not effectively prevent the Pecheneg, uze 
and Cuman raids, many of which took place in the winter, when the entire 
river was frozen. The alternative solution adopted by Michael iV in 1036, 
and developed by Constantine iX in 1045, was to appease the Pechenegs, 
first by means of bribes, next by allowing them to settle in the lands south 
of the Danube, as frontier guards. such a policy proved effective for as 
long as the forts opened for contacts with the barbarians remained under 
the control of the central administration, i.e. until the secession of 1072. 
That secession marked the turning point in the history of the region, as 
the Pechenegs previously established in the empire took over the forts, 
including Dristra, soon to be joined by the Pechenegs who had remained 
in the lands north of the river.

The numerous raids and invasions across the Danube led to the adop-
tion of a third solution, namely moving the defense line from the Danube 
to the stara Planina range. According to Paul stephenson, this solution 
was adopted in the 12th century because of an ever diminishing number 
of troops available for the defense of the Danube.1 under the new circum-
stances, the province of Paradunavon became a half-open space. only a 
few points on the river (isaccea, Hârşova, Axiopolis and Dristra) remained 
under direct Byzantine control. Those were outposts needed for the moni-
toring of the fords, as well as anchorages for the navy based in Anchialos. 
nonetheless, it is a mistake to draw the conclusion that the Byzantines 
had by then been completely lost the region along the Danube.2 The lands 
between the Danube and the stara Planina remained a periphery, but a 
periphery of Byzantium.

1  stephenson 2000, 103–105.
2 Tăpkova-Zaimova 1980, 336.
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it is quite possible that the imperial authority at Dristra was exer-
cised through some some local leaders—either Pechenegs or Cumans—
who, although subjects to the emperors, were for all practical purposes  
autonomous.3 This was after all the status granted earlier to Kegen for 
Patzinakia. An agreement with Pecheneg chieftains in Paradunavon could 
have been reached in the aftermath of the victory of 1091. That is why 
Gheorghe i. Brătianu has long suggested that the appearance in the late 
eleventh century of Turkic autonomous polities in Dobrudja, all of which 
were politically dependent upon the empire.4 under such circumstances, 
the presence of tagmata commanded by a duke was no more necessary 
for the defense of that remote province. The lack of any information about 
commanders in the cities on the Danube cities is in itself significant. The 
region continued to be part of the empire, but the Byzantine defense line 
was moved to the south, on the stara Planina Mountains.

The transformation of the region between the Danube and the stara 
Planina Mountains into a half-open space (ἐρημία) may have been inspired 
by the experience on the eastern frontier, where Arab and especially seljuk 
attacks have rendered obsolete the network of fortifications. The solution 
adopted in the East was to turn the borderlands into a “no man’s land,” 
with no population whatsoever, in order to create difficult conditions for 
any invasion which would suffer because of lack of supplies.5 After 1081, 
the eastern frontier was de facto outside imperial control of the empire, 
with only a few isolated forts left as residences for the dukes.6

The invasions of 1027, 1032–1036, 1047 and 1065 show that how ineffec-
tive the blockade of the fords across Danube really was when confronted 
with large numbers of nomadic warriors looking for booty in cities and 
the countryside. Moving the defense line on the mountain range provided 
the opportunity to fight the nomads in an environment with which they 
were not familiar and in which ambushes could easily be set up in moun-
tain passes, which were altogether much easier to defend than the line 
of the Danube. Much like in the east, the region deserted in the north, 
between the mountains and the Danube, was meant to operate as a “no 
man’s land.”7 William of Tyre noted that Byzantines had depopulated the 

3 shepard 1979, 238.
4 Brătianu 1999, 234.
5 Ahrweiler 1974, 219–221. For the features of the eastern frontier, see Holmes 2002, 

83–104.
6 Cheynet 2001 b, 65.
7 Magdalino 1993, 134.
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former ancient provinces of Dacia Ripensis and Dacia Mediterranea for 
military purposes: in utraque videlicet Dacia, etiam hodie non permittunt 
habitatores introire. likewise, Epirus, a region that could be crossed in 
four days, was left deserta et invia et alimentis carentia.8 Although this 
account refers to the First Crusade, it is likely that the situation described 
is that of William’s lifetime, for it does not appear in earlier sources. in 
other words, William must have experienced the situation himself, when 
in 1169 he traveled from Constantinople to Rome. This, then, was the 
strategy applied by Manuel i, although William of Tyre’s authorial finger 
appears to point to Basil ii. Modern historians emphasize the deliberate 
nature of this policy aimed at creating buffer zones next to the frontiers.9 
if areas next to the frontier were depopulated, then there was no booty—
goods or prisoners—to attract the Pechenegs or the Cumans. There is no 
evidence that the nomads ever intended, of their own will, to settle in the 
lands south of the Danube. All known cases of settlement were the result 
of Byzantine decisions and took place under Byzantine supervision.

The events of 1095 have demonstrated the advantage of placing the 
defense line on the stara Planina Mountains. This new direction taken 
by the defense system under Alexios i is strikingly similar to the decision 
taken in 275 by Emperor Aurelian, who abandoned Dacia north of the 
Danube in favor of a better defense on the line of the river. in both cases, 
this strategy of retrenchment was a response to increasing pressure on the 
earlier line of defense and to diminishing resources. The only difference 
is that unlike Aurelian, Alexios i did not entirely abandon the position to 
the north of the new line of defense (the province of Paradunavon), but 
turned into a half-open space in front of the theme of Anchialos.

The depopulation of areas between the Danube and the stara Planina 
Mountains probably began shortly after the Pecheneg crisis of 1047–1053, 
and was definitely well on its way during the secession of 1072–1091. 
When the former Hungarian king salomon withdrew to the Danube after 
being defeated by nicholas Mavrokatakalon in 1087, he had to go through 
“deserted places” (errantes itaque ferebantur per inania), before reach-
ing a castrum desertum et vacuum, which was located somewhere on the 
bank of the river.10 The archaeological excavations in northern Bulgaria 
have revealed clusters of settlements in the highlands, along the Danube, 

  8 William of Tyre, ii, 4 (ed. Babcock, Krey, i, 122).
  9 Hendy 1985, 39.
10 sRH, i, 410.
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and on the Black sea coast. There are, however, no settlements at all in 
the entire region between the Danube and the stara Planina Mountains, 
which could be dated to the 11th and 12th centuries.11 During the former 
century, there is a visible increase of population in all forts along the Dan-
ube, which in most cases witnessed the growth of a civilian settlement 
outside the fort’s walls (Garvăn, isaccea, nufăru, Tulcea, Hârşova). By the 
12th century, however, there is evidence of a serious demographic decline, 
with most extramural settlements being abandoned, while in other cases 
the occupation ceased inside the fort as well.

The demographic decline in the Danube forts must be regarded in con-
nection with the withdrawal of the defense line to the stara Planina Moun-
tains. This made most forts along the Danube obsolete, and any efforts to 
repair or rebuild them utterly unnecessary. The forts had failed in their 
mission to prevent invasions, and no troops left behind would have been 
able to win against the Pechenegs and the Cumans. Military successes, if 
any, obtained by the Byzantines against the raiders were always caused 
by their ability to move behind the enemy lines or to attack the Pech-
enegs or the Cumans when exhausted. This was no doubt the conclusion 
Emperor Alexios i reached when deciding to change the general strategy 
in the region.

The transformation of the region between the lower Danube and the 
stara Planina Mountains into a buffer zone coincided in time with the 
increasing military importance of the region on the border with Hungary. 
Resources began to concentrate in that region under John ii and espe-
cially Manuel i, as Hungary was increasingly perceived as capable to block 
access to the road leading to Thessaloniki and Constantinople along the 
Morava valley. This is the ultimate reason for the growth of both Belgrade 
and Braničevo during the reign of Manuel, when both forts were com-
pletely rebuilt. The serbs were an additional threat, as they often rebelled 
with Hungarian assistance. The strategy implemented by the Comnenian 
emperors, therefore, was meant to increase the security in the central parts 
of the Balkans, at the expense of the lower Danube. in the end, Manuel 
was successful against Hungary by means of both war and a dynastic alli-
ance. But the ultimate (albeit unintended) consequence of the marriage 
between his daughter and the future Hungarian king was that Béla iii got 
involved in the conflict caused by the usurpation of Andronikos, which 

11 Borisov 2007, 74–78.
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reopened the Hungarian-Byzantine dispute over the region of Belgrade 
and niš region, a dispute Hungary later took with Bulgaria as well.

The collapse of the Byzantine military organization on the Danube was 
the direct consequence of the Vlach-Bulgarian rebellion of 1185. The rebels  
were assisted by Cumans, who brought in valuable military experience 
and power. A century after the secession of Paradunavon, primarily 
because of economic reasons, the region along the Danube was finally 
completely lost by the Byzantines, who were no more capable to match 
the military power of the rebels and prevent them from taking over key 
strategic points in the mountains (passes and forts), which had until then 
secured the defense of the European parts of the Empire.
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